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en Original operating instructions

Information about the operating instructions

About these operating instructions

* Warning! Read and understand all accompanying documentation, including but not limited to
instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, and specifications provided with this product. Familiarize
yourself with all the instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, specifications, components, and
functions of the product before use. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, and/or
serious injury. Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

. m products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel
are permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically
informed about the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards
if used incorrectly by untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.

* The accompanying documentation corresponds to the current state of the art at the time of printing.
Please always check for the latest version on the product’s page on Hilti’s website. To do this,
follow the link or scan the QR code in this documentation, marked with the symbol ﬂ

* Ensure that these operating instructions are with the product when it is given to other persons.

Explanation of symbols

Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following

signal words are used:

il DANGER
DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

1/ WARNING |

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

‘f CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage
to the equipment or other property.

Symbols in the operating instructions

The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

13 Comply with the operating instructions

u Instructions for use and other useful information

{4 | Dealing with recyclable materials

'F'II Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

W | Hilti Li-ion battery
@i | Hilti charger

Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

B ‘ These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.
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The numbering reflects the sequence of operations shown in the illustrations and may devi-
ate from the steps described in the text.

Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers used
in the key in the product overview section.

These characters are intended to specifically draw your attention to certain points when
handling the product.

Product-dependent symbols
Symbols on the product
The following symbols can be used on the product:

Mg | Rated speed under no load

=== | Direct current (DC)

W4 | Revolutions per minute

¥ | Diameter

Saw blade

I.r'\- The product supports wireless data transmission compatible with iOS and Android plat-
forms.

& If applied on the product, the product has been certified by this certification body for the US
= | and Canadian markets according to the applicable standards.
Additional symbols for cordless products
The following symbols are used on the product:
Hilti Li-ion battery type series used. Observe the information given in the section headed
Intended use.

waa | Li-ion battery

ﬁ. Never use the battery as a striking tool.

Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in
f any other way.

Obligation symbols
The following obligation symbols are used on the product:

‘ ‘ Wear eye protection

Safety

General power tool safety warnings

_&l_ WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided
with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

» Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
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» Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

» Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

Electrical safety

» Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

» Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

» Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

» Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

» When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use
of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

» If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

» Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool.
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal
injury.

» Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as
a dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions
will reduce personal injuries.

» Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to
power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with
your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

» Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

» Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

» Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

» If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

» Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and
ignore tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a
second.

Power tool use and care

» Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct
power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

» Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

» Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable,
from the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power
tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
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» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in
the hands of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If
damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power
tool for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery
handles and grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

Battery tool use and care

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for
one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips,
coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one
terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

» Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries
may exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

» Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the
temperature range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside
the specified range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by
the manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Safety instructions for all saws

Cutting procedures

'A DANGER: Keep hands away from cutting area and the blade. Keep your second hand on
auxiliary handle, or motor housing. If both hands are holding the saw, they cannot be cut by the
blade.

» Do not reach underneath the workpiece. The guard cannot protect you from the blade below
the workpiece.

» Adjust the cutting depth to the thickness of the workpiece. Less than a full tooth of the blade
teeth should be visible below the workpiece.
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» Never hold the workpiece in your hands or across your leg while cutting. Secure the
workpiece to a stable platform. It is important to support the work properly to minimise body
exposure, blade binding, or loss of control.

» Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the
cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make exposed metal
parts of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

» When ripping, always use a rip fence or straight edge guide. This improves the accuracy of cut
and reduces the chance of blade binding.

» Always use blades with correct size and shape (diamond versus round) of arbour holes.
Blades that do not match the mounting hardware of the saw will run off-centre, causing loss of
control.

» Never use damaged or incorrect blade washers or bolt. The blade washers and bolt were
specially designed for your saw, for optimum performance and safety of operation.

Kickback causes and related warnings

 kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched, jammed or misaligned saw blade, causing an
uncontrolled saw to lift up and out of the workpiece toward the operator;

* when the blade is pinched or jammed tightly by the kerf closing down, the blade stalls and the
motor reaction drives the unit rapidly back toward the operator;

« if the blade becomes twisted or misaligned in the cut, the teeth at the back edge of the blade can
dig into the top surface of the wood causing the blade to climb out of the kerf and jump back
toward the operator.

Kickback is the result of saw misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

» Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the saw and position your arms to resist kickback
forces. Position your body to either side of the blade, but not in line with the blade. Kickback
could cause the saw to jump backwards, but kickback forces can be controlled by the operator, if
proper precautions are taken.

» When blade is binding, or when interrupting a cut for any reason, release the trigger and hold
the saw motionless in the material until the blade comes to a complete stop. Never attempt
to remove the saw from the work or pull the saw backward while the blade is in motion
or kickback may occur. Investigate and take corrective actions to eliminate the cause of blade
binding.

» When restarting a saw in the workpiece, centre the saw blade in the kerf so that the saw
teeth are not engaged into the material. If a saw blade binds, it may walk up or kickback from
the workpiece as the saw is restarted.

» Support large panels to minimise the risk of blade pinching and kickback. Large panels tend
to sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the panel on both sides, near the
line of cut and near the edge of the panel.

» Do not use dull or damaged blades. Unsharpened or improperly set blades produce narrow kerf
causing excessive friction, blade binding and kickback.

» Blade depth and bevel adjusting locking levers must be tight and secure before making the
cut. If blade adjustment shifts while cutting, it may cause binding and kickback.

» Use extra caution when sawing into existing walls or other blind areas. The protruding blade
may cut objects that can cause kickback.

Lower guard function

» Check the lower guard for proper closing before each use. Do not operate the saw if the
lower guard does not move freely and close instantly. Never clamp or tie the lower guard
into the open position. If the saw is accidentally dropped, the lower guard may be bent. Raise the
lower guard with the retracting handle and make sure it moves freely and does not touch the blade
or any other part, in all angles and depths of cut.
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» Check the operation of the lower guard spring. If the guard and the spring are not operating
properly, they must be serviced before use. Lower guard may operate sluggishly due to damaged
parts, gummy deposits, or a build-up of debris.

» The lower guard may be retracted manually only for special cuts such as "plunge cuts" and
"compound cuts". Raise the lower guard by the retracting handle and as soon as the blade
enters the material, the lower guard must be released. For all other sawing, the lower guard
should operate automatically.

» Always observe that the lower guard is covering the blade before placing the saw down on
bench or floor. An unprotected, coasting blade will cause the saw to walk backwards, cutting
whatever is in its path. Be aware of the time it takes for the blade to stop after switch is released.

Riving knife function

» Use the appropriate saw blade for the riving knife. For the riving knife to function, the body of
the blade must be thinner than the riving knife and the cutting width of the blade must be wider
than the thickness of the riving knife.

» Adjust the riving knife as described in this instruction manual. Incorrect spacing, positioning
and alignment can make the riving knife ineffective in preventing kickback.

» Always use the riving knife except when plunge cutting. The riving knife must be replaced after
plunge cutting. The riving knife causes interference during plunge cutting and can create kickback.

» For the riving knife to work, it must be engaged in the workpiece. The riving knife is ineffective
in preventing kickback during short cuts.

» Do not operate the saw if the riving knife is bent. Even a light interference can slow the closing
rate of a guard.

Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

» Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

» Always hold the power tool with both hands on the grips provided. Keep the grips dry, clean
and free from oil and grease.

» Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

» Respiratory protection must be worn if the power tool is used without a dust removal system
for work that creates dust.

» Operate the power tool only together with the safety devices that belong to it.

» Improve the blood circulation in your fingers by relaxing your hands and exercising your
fingers during breaks between working.

» The power tool is not intended for use by inexperienced persons who have received no
special training.

» Keep the power tool out of reach of children.

» Do not switch the product on before it is at the workplace.

» Remove the battery before storing or transporting the power tool.

» Do not work overhead with the product.

» Do not attempt to brake the product by applying lateral pressure to the saw blade.

» The path of the saw must be free of obstructions. Do not saw into screws, nails etc.

» Do not touch the clamping flange or the clamping screw while the power tool is running.

» Never press the drive spindle lock button while the saw blade is rotating.

» Never direct the power tool toward persons.

» Adjust the pressure applied to the saw blade and the material being cut so that the blade
does not stall, possibly causing kickback.

» Avoid overheating the tips of the saw blade teeth.

» When cutting plastic, melting of the plastic should be avoided.

6 2264109 ‘ ‘““




C=a

» Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural
stone and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and
chemically treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of
the operator and bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked.
Implement the necessary measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a
dust collection system or by the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures
for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

» Before starting work, check the hazard class of the dust that will be produced when working.
Use an industrial vacuum cleaner with an officially approved protection classification in
compliance with locally applicable dust protection regulations.

» Comply with national health and safety requirements.

» Use clamps or some other practical means to secure the workpiece and keep it in a stable
position. Attempting to stabilize the workpiece by hand or with your body is inadequate and can
result in loss of control. Do not have the workpiece held in position by a helper.

» Do not look directly into the light source (LED) of the product and do not aim the beam at
other persons’ faces. Risk of dazzling or eye damage.

» Always engage the switch-on interlock before storing or transporting the saw. This prevents
unintentional starting of the product.

» Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that installed
accessories are secure.

Electrical safety

» Before beginning work, check the working area (e.g. using a metal detector) to ensure that
no concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes are present. External metal parts of the
power tool may become live, for example, when an electric cable is damaged accidentally. This
constitutes a serious risk of electric shock.

Using and handling the power tool

» To avoid damage to the product, use the scaffold hook to hang up the product at a secure
location only. Maximum height for storage: 50 cm/20 in. Make sure that the product is securely
engaged on the scaffold hook.

» Bring the saw blade into contact with the workpiece only when the circular saw is switched on.

» The path of the saw must be free of obstructions above and below the workpiece. Do not saw
into screws, nails or similar objects.

» Always use a saw blade that is suitable for the material you are going to saw.

» Use only saw blades recommended by Hilti that comply with the EN 847-1 standard.

Careful handling and use of batteries

» Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or
explosion.

» Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

» Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

» Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over
80 °C (176 °F).
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» Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way.
Check your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

» Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

» Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

» Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame.
This can lead to explosions.

» Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive
objects. This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

» Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

» Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the
relevant operating instructions.

» Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

» If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly
visible and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow
the battery to cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti
Service or read the document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

u Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion
batteries. = " 15
Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by
scanning the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.

Description

Product overview ﬂ

Spindle lock button Scale for cutting depth adjustment

LED line-of-cut light
Clamping lever for the fence

Knob, preset for cutting angle (22.5°,
45°, 50°)

Battery release button
Battery status indicator

® ®

@ Auxiliary grip Guard

(® Scaffold hook (optional) @® Direction-of-rotation arrow

@ Switch-on interlock Arbor

® Main grip @) Mounting flange

(® On/off switch Clamping flange

(D) Battery release button Clamping screw

Battery Base plate

(® Clamping lever for cutting depth adjust- @) Operating lever for lower guard
ment @) Hose connector for sawdust extraction

®

2

8 2264109 ‘ ‘ll“




Overview: Cutting angle adjustment
Scale for cutting angle adjustment

O)
@ Clamping lever for the parallel guide

@ Clamping lever for cutting angle adjustment
@ Knob, preset for cutting angle (22.5°, 45°, 50°)
(®  Cutmarks (0°, 45°)

G B

Intended use

The product described is a cordless circular saw. It is designed for sawing wood or wood-like

materials, plastics, drywall panel, gypsum fiber board and composite materials.

The circular saw is equipped with a hose connector for an optional dust extractor; this connector fits

standard-diameter vacuum cleaner hoses. A suitable adapter might be required for connecting the

dust-extractor hose to the saw.

» Use only saw blades approved for the product that comply with the specifications set out in the
technical data (e.g. diameter, speed of rotation, thickness, material, etc...). Grinding and cut-off
wheels and saw blades made of highly alloyed high speed steel (HSS) are not permissible.

» Saw only flat workpieces that offer a big enough contact surface to accommodate the whole of the
base plate.

» Do not use this product to cut metals, materials containing metal, mineral materials, brick and
materials containing quartz.

 For this product, use only Hilti lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For this product, Hilti
recommends the use of the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions.

» For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series listed at the end of these operating
instructions.

Items supplied

Circular saw, saw blade, parallel guide, operating instructions

Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or

at: www.hilti.group

Accessories

Guide rail.

Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of

health.

Indicators for state of charge and fault messages

Risk of injury by a falling battery!

» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the
battery is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is

applicable at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product

is switched on.
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| status

Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green

State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green
Two (2) LEDs show constantly green

State of charge: 70 % to 51 %
State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green

State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green

State of charge: <10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green

The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.
Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the
battery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow

The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is
inserted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or
experiencing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the rec-
ommended working temperature and do not
overload the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow

The Li-ion battery and the product in which it
is inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti
Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes red

The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be
used. Consult Hilti Service.

Indicators showing the battery's state of health
To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than
three seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for
example battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status

Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1)
LED showing constantly green.

The battery can remain in use.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1)
LED quick-flashing yellow.

The check to ascertain the battery's state of
health did not complete. Repeat the procedure,
or consult Hilti Service.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1)
LED showing constantly red.

If a connected product can still be used, the
remaining battery capacity is below 50 %.

If a connected product can no longer be used,
the battery has reached the end of its useful life
and has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

Technical data

SC 30WR-22
Product generation 01
Weight in accordance with EPTA Procedure 01, with- | 3.7 kg
out battery
Rated voltage 216V
Saw blade diameter 190 mm
Saw blade disc thickness 0.7 mm ... 1.5 mm

10
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SC 30WR-22
Rated speed under no load 4,700 /min
Bevel cutting angle 0° ... 50°
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C
Battery
Battery operating voltage 216V
Weight, battery See the end of these operating in-
structions
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ...60°C
Storage temperature -20°C ...40°C
Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

Noise information and vibration values

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions were measured in accordance
with a standardized test and can be used to compare one power tool with another. They can also be
used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used
for different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary.
This can significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is
switched off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce
exposure over the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration,
for example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization
of work patterns.

u Detailed information on the versions of the EN 62841 standards applied here is to be found in
the reproduction of the declaration of conformity =~ 287.

Noise information

Typical A-weighted sound power level 102 dB
Uncertainty for the sound power level (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Sound pressure level (La) 94 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the given sound pressure level 3dB
Total vibration

Vibration emission value for sawing in ‘ B 22-85 2.9 m/s?
wood, (an, w) |B22-170 3 m/s?
Uncertainty (total vibration) 1.5 m/s?

Preparations at the workplace

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.

» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing
accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.
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Charging the battery

1.Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.

2.Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3.Use an approved charger to charge the battery. = ~ 9

Inserting the battery

1/ WARNING

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the
product are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1.Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.

2.Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.

3.Check that the battery is seated securely.

Removing the battery

1.Press the battery release button.

2.Remove the battery from the product.

Fall arrest

Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.
» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

u Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only a combination of the Hilti retaining strap #2293133 and

the Hilti tool tether #2261970.

» Secure the retaining strap to the installation openings for accessories. Check that it holds securely.

» Secure one carabiner of the tool tether to the retaining strap and secure the second carabiner to a
load-bearing structure. Check that both carabiners hold securely.

u Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti retaining strap and those of the Hilti tool
tether.

Installing the saw blade E

Check that the blade to be fitted complies with the technical requirements and that it is well
sharpened. A sharp saw blade is an essential requirement for a perfect cut.

1.Clean the mounting flange and the clamping flange.

2.Slip the mounting flange right way round on to the arbor (1).

3.0pen the pivoting guard (2).

4.Insert the new saw blade.

u Note the direction-of-rotation arrows (3) on the saw blade and on the product. They must
point in the same direction.

5.Place the outer clamping flange in position, right way round (4).
6.Install the clamping screw.

7.Insert the hex key into the saw blade clamping screw.

8.Press and hold down the spindle lock button (5).

9.Use the hex key to tighten the clamping screw (6).

1@Check that the saw blade is seated correctly.
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11nsert the hex key into the hole provided for the purpose.
Removing the saw blade E

Risk of burns and cut injuries at saw blade, clamping screw and clamping flange The
consequences can be burns and cut injuries.

» Wear protective gloves when changing saw blades.

1.Press and hold down the spindle lock button (1).

2.Use the hex key to slacken the clamping screw (2).

3.Remove the clamping screw and the clamping flange (3).

4.0pen the pivoting guard (4) and remove the saw blade (5).

u If necessary, the mounting flange can be removed for cleaning.

Adjusting the cutting depth ﬂ

u For optimum cutting conditions, always set a cutting depth 5-10 mm more than the thickness
of the material to be cut.

1.Release the clamping lever.
2.Adjust the cutting depth.
3.Tighten the clamping lever.

Setting the bevel cut angle E

u The maximum cutting angle for bevel cuts is 50° and can be preset to 45° or 22.5° by means of
the knob. You can turn the knob only when the base plate is at a cutting angle of 0°.

1.Use the knob to pre-set an angle of 45° or 22.5°, if applicable.
2.Release the clamping lever.

3.Set the cut angle.

4.Tighten the clamping lever.

Installing parallel guide E

u The parallel guide is useful for making precision cuts guided by the edge of the workpiece, for
example to rip strips of equal width.
The parallel guide can be fitted on either side of the base plate. The two-arm parallel guide can
be fitted to the large base plate only.

1.Push the parallel guide into the guide.
2.Set the width for the cut.
3.Tighten the clamping screw.

Installing guide rail adapter

When you use a Hilti guide rail, a saw with a small base plate has to be fitted with a guide rail adapter
(accessory).

1.Remove the parallel guide, if fitted.

2.Hook the base plate into the rear retaining lugs of the guide rail adapter.

3.Engage the base plate into the front lock of the guide rail adapter.

u To remove the guide rail adapter, press front lock (A) and remove the guide rail adapter.

Operation
Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.
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Switching on or off
Switching on
1.Press and hold down the switch-on interlock and press the on/off button.
» You can release the switch-on interlock as soon as you have the on/off switch held down.
Switching off
2.Release the on/off switch.
» The switch-on interlock jumps automatically into the locked position.
Sawing along a line E
The base plate has cutting line indicators for straight cuts (0°) A and bevel cuts (45°) B. The edge of
the line indicator corresponds to the inside of the saw blade.

u Saw only flat workpieces that offer a big enough contact surface to accommodate the whole of
the base plate.

1.Position the workpiece so that the saw blade is free to rotate beneath it.
2.Secure the workpiece to prevent movement.
3.Hold the saw in position with its base plate on the workpiece.
» Saw blade clear of the workpiece.
4.Switch the tool on. = " 14
5.Guide the saw along the cutting line at a suitable speed for it to cut smoothly through the workpiece.
Using the saw on the guide rail
Rip cuts (cutting angle 0°) E

u Use the guide rail adapter for a saw with a small base plate.

1.Secure the guide rail with 2 screw clamps.

2.Set the saw on the guide rail with the 0° groove mark on the rib of the guide rail.
3.Switch the tool on. = " 14

4.Advance the saw along the guide rail to make the cut through the workpiece.
Bevel cuts (cutting angle 1° to 50°)

u Use the guide rail adapter for a saw with a small base plate.

Risk of collision when making bevel cuts! Collision between saw blade and guide rail.

» Set the saw on the guide rail with the correct groove engaging the rib of the rail. The saw blade will
otherwise collide with the guide rail.

1.Secure the guide rail with 2 screw clamps.

2.Set the cutting angle for bevel cuts.

3.Set the saw on the guide rail with the 1°-50° groove mark on the rib of the guide rail.

4.Switch the tool on. = " 14

5.Advance the saw along the guide rail to make the cut through the workpiece.

Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !

» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care of the product

* Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

 Carefully clean the air vents, if present, with a dry, soft brush.
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* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone
as these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use a dry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels

of moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable

container and consult Hilti Service.

Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate

unnecessarily on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not

use cleaning agents containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the

contacts.

Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone

as these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that
they all function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the
product repaired by Hilti Service.

« After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are
in full working order.

u To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables.
Spare parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be
found at your Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

Cleaning the safety guard

1.Remove the saw blade before cleaning the safety guard parts.

2.Clean the safety guard parts carefully with a dry brush.

3.Use a suitable tool to remove deposits or cuttings from the inside surfaces of the safety guard
parts.

4.Fit the saw blade.

Checks after cleaning and maintenance

u After cleaning or maintenance, check that all safety devices are fitted and that they function
faultlessly.

» To check operation of the lower guard, use the operating lever to open it fully.
» The lower guard must close quickly and completely when the operating lever is released.

Transport and storage of cordless tools and batteries

Transport

‘f CAUTION

Accidental starting during transport !

» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected
from excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries
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that may come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally
applicable regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship
undamaged batteries.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Storage

1./ WARNING |

Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !

» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits
stated in the technical data.

» Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the
charging operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized
persons.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the status indicator of the battery. See the section headed

Status indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem

by yourself, contact Hilti Service.

‘ Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

LEDs of the battery show Battery defective » Contact Hilti Service.

nothing

The on/off button cannot be | Not a fault (safety function). » Press the switch-on interlock.
pressed, i.e. the button is

locked.

Running speed suddenly Battery is discharged. » Charge the battery.

drops considerably. Saw advance pressure is too » Reduce advance pressure and

high. switch the power tool back
on.

v

Wood chips are not trans- | The chip ejector channel is
ported away; they drop on | blocked.

to the base plate.
The battery runs down Battery condition is not optimal.
more quickly than usual.

The product doesn’t restart | The overload cut-out has been » Press the switch-on interlock

Clean the ejector.

v

Replace the battery.

by itself after the saw blade | activated. and the on/off button again.
has stalled.

The battery does not en- The retaining lugs on the battery | » Clean the retaining lugs and
gage with an audible click. | are dirty. push the battery in until it

engages. Consult Hilti Service
if problem persists.
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Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken
Product or battery gets very | Electrical fault. » |Immediately switch off the
hot product. Remove the battery

and keep it under observation.
Allow the battery to cool down.
Contact Hilti Service.

The product is overloaded (appli- | » Select a product that is

cation limits exceeded). suitable for the intended
purpose.
Product vibrates severely The saw blade is installed incor- | » Install the saw blade correctly.
rectly

Disposal

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short
circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or
public health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

. Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials
must be correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines
or appliances can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative
for further information.

_||. » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.
Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

This link is also to be found at the end of the documentation, in the form of a QR code.

da Original brugsanvisning

Om brugsanvisningen

Om denne brugsanvisning

¢ Advarsel! For du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at du har leest og forstdet produktets
medfelgende brugsanvisning inklusive anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder
og specifikationer. Serg iszer for at blive fortrolig med alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og
advarsler, billeder, specifikationer samt bestanddele og funktioner. Hvis du ikke ger det, er der risiko
for at fa elektrisk sted, brandfare og/eller risiko for alvorlige personskader. Gem brugsanvisningen
inklusive alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler til senere brug.

-produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og ma kun betjenes, efterses og
vedligeholdes af autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i sserdeleshed informeres
om de potentielle farer, der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne boltepistol. Der kan opsta
farlige situationer ved anvendelse af produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af
personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dets brug, eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til
forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.
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* Den medfelgende brugsanvisning svarer til den aktuelle tekniske standard pa tidspunktet for
trykningen. Du kan altid finde den aktuelle version online pa Hiltis produktside. Felg linket eller
QR-koden i denne brugsanvisning, der er markeret med symbolet m

» Serg for, at denne brugsanvisning altid felger med ved overdragelse af produktet til andre.

Tegnforklaring

Advarsler

Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Felgende signalord anvendes:

FARE !

» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfare alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.

ADVARSEL !

» Stér ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kveestelser eller dgden.

‘t FORSIGTIG

FORSIGTIG !

» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes falgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

m Se brugsanvisningen

“ Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

u
e

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

'F'II Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

% | Hilti Lithium-ion-batteri
i | Hilti Lader

Symboler i illustrationer
Folgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:

H | Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen udtrykker arbejdstrinnenes raekkefelge pa illustrationen og kan afvige fra
arbejdstrinnene i teksten.

Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklarin-
gen i afsnittet Produktoversigt.

&1 | Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

Produktspecifikke symboler
Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler kan forekomme pa produktet:

Mz | Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet

=== | Jeevnstrom

i | Omdrejning pr. minut
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¥ | Diameter

Savklinge

% | Produktet understetter tradlgs dataoverfarsel, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-
i platforme.
'i Hvis en sadan findes pa produktet, er produktet certificeret til det amerikanske og canadi-
= | ske marked iht. gaeldende standarder af dette certificeringsorgan.
Yderligere symboler ved batteridrevne produkter
Folgende symboler anvendes pa produktet:

Anvendt Hilti lithium-ion-batteriserie. Overhold oplysningerne i kapitlet Tilsigtet anvendel-
se.

ws= | Lithium-ion-batteri

E. Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktg;.

Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden vis
f er beskadiget.

Pabudssymboler

Foelgende pabudssymboler anvendes pa produktet:

' ‘ Benyt beskyttelsesbriller

Sikkerhed

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktoj

_,_l_'; ADVARSEL Lzs alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data

pa elvaerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand

ogy/eller alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktej" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med

netledning) eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Sgrg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktgj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er braendbare vaesker, gasser
eller stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Sgrg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bgrn holdes vaek fra arbejdsomradet, nar
elveerktgjet er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elvaerktgjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omstaendigheder sndres.
Brug ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elvaerktgj. Uaendrede stik, der passer til
kontakterne, nedseetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Undgéa kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. ror, radiatorer, komfurer og
koleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, eges risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktej ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elveerktej eger risikoen
for elektrisk sted.

» Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet
i ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at trackke stikket ud af
kontakten). Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i bevaegelse.
Beskadigede eller sammenviklede ledninger ager risikoen for elektrisk stad.
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» Hvis elvaerktgejet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forlaengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.
» Hvis det ikke kan undgéas at anvende elvarktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et

fejlstroamsrelee. Anvendelsen af et fejlstramsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

» Det er vigtigt at veere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend
aldrig elvaerktej, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks
uopmeerksomhed under brugen af elveerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som
f.eks. stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller hgreveern afhaengigt af elvaerktgjets
type og anvendelse nedszetter risikoen for personskader.

» Undga utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elvaerktgjet er frakoblet, for du slutter det
til stramforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at bzere
elveerktajet med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, nar det sluttes til nettet,
da dette ager risikoen for personskader.

» Fjern indstillingsvzaerktgj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktojet teendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj
eller en nggle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

» Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Sgrg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og
kom ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elveerktgjet, hvis der skulle opsta
uventede situationer.

» Brug egnet arbejdstej. Undga lgse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og
handsker vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse, kan gribe fat i lostsiddende
taj, smykker eller langt har.

» Hvis stovudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stevudsugning er det muligt at nedsaette risiciene som folge
af stov.

» Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig
med brugen af elvaerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for f& sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktojet

» Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige vaerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

» Brug ikke elvaerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er
farlig og skal repareres.

» Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fiern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbeher og dele eller laegger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforan-
staltninger forhindrer utilsigtet start af elvaerktgjet.

» Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktgjer uden for barns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlaest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

» Sarg for at pleje elveerktaj omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevaegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, saledes at elvaerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elvaerktajer.

» Sorg for, at skeerevaerktgjer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skaerevaerktejer med
skarpe skeerekanter saetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fere.

» Anvend elvaerktgj, tilbeher, indsatsvaerktgj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger.
Tag hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfeelde af anvendelse af
maskinen til formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsté farlige

situationer.
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» Serg for, at greb og gribeflader er terre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader
ger betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktejet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktoj

» Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en
lader, der er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

» Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktgjet. Brug af andre batterier ager risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

» Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, menter, nggler, sem,
skruer eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning
mellem batterikontakterne gger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Hvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe vaeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i
kontakt med denne veeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Seg lage, hvis
vaesken kommer i gjnene. Batterivaeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller sendret batteri. Beskadigede eller aendrede batterier kan virke
utilsigtet og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udsaettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130
°C (265 °F) kan medfare eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
vaerktgj uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfert i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert
opladning eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan gdeleegge batteriet og ege
risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elveerktgjet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes
originale reservedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig elvaerktojssikkerhed.

» Forseg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger for alle save

Savemetode

’A FARE! Hold hzenderne vaek fra saveomradet og savklingen. Hold fast pa ekstragrebet
eller motorhuset med den anden hand. Hvis du bruger begge haender til at holde saven, kommer
du ikke til skade med hzenderne pa savklingen.

» Tag ikke fat under emnet. Beskyttelsesafskeermningen yder dig ikke beskyttelse mod savklingen
under emnet.

» Tilpas skaeredybden til emnets tykkelse. Der ma hgjst kunne ses en fuld tandhgjde under emnet.

» Hold aldrig emnet i handen eller over et ben. Fastger emnet pa en stabil holder. Det er vigtigt,
at emnet fastgeres ordentligt for at minimere faren for kropskontakt, klemning af savklingen eller
tab af kontrol over saven.

» Hold kun elvaerktojet pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udferer opgaver, hvor indsats-
vaerktojet kan ramme skjulte elledninger eller maskinens eget netkabel. Ved kontakt med
en spaendingsferende ledning seettes ogsa elveerktojets metaldele under spaending, hvilket kan
medfere elektrisk stad.

»Ved savning pa langs skal du altid anvende et anslag eller et lige kantstyr. Dette forbedrer
savengjagtigheden og nedszetter muligheden for klemning af savklingen.

» Anvend altid savklinger i den rigtige storrelse og med passende savklingeboring, f.eks.
stjerneformet eller rund. Savklinger, som ikke passer til savens monteringsdele, karer ujsevnt og
medferer, at du taber kontrollen over saven.

» Anvend aldrig beskadigede eller forkerte savklingeunderlagsskiver eller -skruer. Savklinge-
underlagsskiverne og -skruerne er konstrueret specielt til saven med henblik pa en optimal ydelse
og driftssikkerhed.
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Tilbageslag - arsager og tilsvarende sikkerhedsanvisninger

« Et tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som falge af en fastsiddende, fastklemt eller forkert justeret
savklinge, som medferer, at en ukontrolleret sav kravler op af savsporet og bevaeger sig i retning
af brugeren;

* Hvis savklingen kommer til at haenge fast eller klemmes fast i et savspor, som lukkes sammen,
blokeres den, og motorkraften slar saven tilbage i retning af brugeren;

* Hvis savklingen drejes eller vendes forkert i savsporet, kan teenderne pa savklingens bageste
kant saette sig fast i emnet, s& savklingen kravler op af savsporet, og saven springer tilbage mod
brugeren.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af saven. Det kan forhindres ved at traeffe

passende forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende.

» Hold saven fast med begge haender, og anbring dine arme i en position, hvor du kan absorbere
tilbageslagskraefterne. Hold dig altid pa siden af savklingen, anbring aldrig kroppen pa linje
med savklingen. | tilfeelde af et tilbageslag kan rundsaven springe bagleens, men brugeren kan
dog beherske tilbageslagskraefterne, hvis der traeffes egnede foranstaltninger.

» Hvis savklingen seetter sig fast, eller du afbryder arbejdet, skal du slukke saven og holde
den stille i materialet, indstil saven star helt stille. Forsgg aldrig at tage saven ud af emnet
eller treekke den bagleens, sa lzenge savklingen bevaeger sig, da der ellers er risiko for et
tilbageslag. Find og afhjeelp &rsagen til fastklemningen af savklingen.

» Hvis du vil starte en sav, som befinder sig i et emne, skal du centrere savklingen i savsporet
og kontrollere, at savtaenderne ikke sidder fast i emnet. Hvis savklingen er fastklemt, kan den
bevaege sig ud af emnet eller medfere et tilbageslag, hvis saven startes igen.

» Understat store plader for at reducere risikoen for et tilbageslag som folge af en fastklemt
savklinge. Store plader kan bgje nedad som fglge af deres egen vaegt. Plader skal understottes i
begge sider, bade i naerheden af savsporet og i kanterne.

» Anvend ikke slove eller beskadigede savklinger. Savklinger med slove eller forkert justerede
teender medfarer som falge af et for smalt savspor en hgijere friktion, fastklemning af savklingen og
tilbageslag.

» Spaend skaeredybde- og skarevinkelindstillingerne fast for savningen. Hvis indstillingerne
aendrer sig under savningen, kan savklingen szette sig fast og medfare tilbageslag.

» Vaer specielt forsigtig ved savning i eksisterende vaegge eller andre omrader, hvor du ikke kan
se, hvad de indeholder. Den neddykkende savklinge kan blokere ved savning i skjulte genstande
og medfare et tilbageslag.

Den nederste beskyttelsesafskarmnings funktion

» Kontrollér hver gang for brug, om den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning lukker fejlfrit.
Anvend ikke saven, hvis den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning ikke kan bevaeges frit og
lukker omgaende. Det er ikke tilladt at fastgere eller fastbinde den nederste beskyttel-
sesafskaermning i abnet position. Hvis saven ved en fejl tabes pa jorden, kan den nederste
beskyttelsesafskaermning blive bgjet. Abn beskyttelsesafskaermningen med traekarmen, og kon-
trollér, at afskaermningen bevaeger sig frit og ikke bergrer savklingen eller andre dele ved nogen
skeerevinkel og -dybde.

» Kontrollér funktionen af fjederen til den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning. Fa efterset
saven for brug, hvis den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning og fjeder ikke fungerer fejlfrit.
Beskadigede dele, kleebrige aflejringer eller ophobninger af spaner kan betyde, at beskyttelsesaf-
skeermningen reagerer langsommere.

» Abn kun den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning med handen ved sarlige snit, f.eks. "dyk-
og vinkelsnit". Abn den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning med traeekarmen, og slip den,
s& snart savklingen dykker ned i emnet. Ved alle andre saveopgaver skal den nederste

beskyttelsesafskaermning arbejde automatisk.
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» Laeg ikke saven pa arbejdsbaenken eller pa gulvet, uden at den nederste beskyttelsesaf-
skeermning daekker savklingen. En ubeskyttet savklinge med efterleb beveeger saven i den
modsatte retning af saveretningen og saver i alt, hvad den stader pa. Veer séledes opmaerksom pa
savens efterlgbstid.

Spalteknivens funktion

» Anvend den savklinge, som passer til den anvendte spaltekniv. For at spaltekniven virker,
skal savklingens stamblad vaere tyndere end spaltekniven, og tandbredden skal vaere sterre end
spalteknivens tykkelse.

» Juster spaltekniven som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning. Forkert tykkelse, placering og
justering kan medfare, at spaltekniven ikke effektivt forhindrer et tilbageslag.

» Anvend altid spaltekniven, undtagen ved dyksnit. Montér spaltekniven igen efter dyksnittet.
Spaltekniven er til gene i forbindelse med dyksnit og kan medfere et tilbageslag.

» Spaltekniven skal befinde sig i savsporet for at virke. Ved korte snit er spaltekniven ikke i stand
til at forhindre tilbageslag.

» Saven ma aldrig bruges, hvis spaltekniven er bgjet. Bare en lille fejl kan fa beskyttelsesafskaerm-
ningen til at lukke sig langsommere.

Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller zendringer pa produkt eller tilbehgr.

» Hold altid maskinen med begge haender pa de dertil beregnede handtag. Hold handtagene
torre, rene og fri for olie og fedt.

» Brug herevaern. Stgjpavirkningen kan medfere heretab.

» Hvis maskinen anvendes uden stevudsugning, skal du bruge andedraetsvaern.

» Brug kun maskinen med de tilhgrende beskyttelsesanordninger.

» Hold pauser under arbejdet, og lav afspandings- og fingeravelser, sa dine fingre far en bedre
blodgennemstremning.

» Maskinen er ikke beregnet til svagelige personer uden instruktion.

» Maskinen skal opbevares uden for smé berns raekkevidde.

» Taend forst produktet pa arbejdsstedet.

» Fjern batteriet ved opbevaring og transport af maskinen.

» Arbejd ikke med produktet over hovedhgjde.

» Brems ikke produktet ved at trykke mod siden af savklingen.

» Skaerebanen skal veere fri for forhindringer. Sav ikke i skruer, sem, etc.

» Beror ikke spaendeflangen og spaendeskruen, mens maskinen korer.

» Tryk aldrig pa trykknappen til spindellasen, nar savklingen roterer.

» Ret ikke maskinen mod personer.

» Tilpas fremferingskraften til savklingen og det materiale, der skal saves i, sa savklingen ikke
blokeres og i givet fald medferer et tilbageslag.

» Undga at savteendernes spidser bliver overophedet.

» Ved savning af kunststof er det vigtigt, at kunststoffet ikke smelter.

» Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skeering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler
er: Bly eller maling p& blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murveerksprodukter, natursten og andre
silikatholdige produkter; Bestemte treesorter som eg, beg og kemisk behandlet tree; Asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstdende personer ved
hjeelp af fareklassen for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de n@dvendige foranstaltninger for at
holde eksponeringen pa et sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stavopsamlingssystem eller brug
af et passende &ndedraetsvaern. Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter
bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,
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» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stav,
» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,
» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og saebe.

» Find ud af, hvilken fareklasse det stov, der opstar ved arbejdet, har, inden du gar i gang med
arbejdet. Anvend en industristevsuger med en officielt tilladt beskyttelsesklassificering, som
opfylder de lokale stevbeskyttelsesbestemmelser.

» Overhold de nationale arbejdsmiljokrav.

» Anvend opspaendingsanordninger eller en anden lgsning til at sikre emnet og holde det i en
stabil position. Det er for ustabilt at holde emnet fast med handen eller kroppen og kan medfere
tab af kontrol. Lad ikke en anden person holde emnet pa plads.

» Kig ikke direkte ind i produktets belysning (lysdiode), og lys ikke ind i ansigtet p& andre
personer. Der er fare for at blive bleendet.

» Aktivér altid startspaerren, for du laegger saven til opbevaring eller transporterer den. Det forhindrer
en utilsigtet start af produktet.

» Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktej og/eller tilbehgr, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér for
arbejdets begyndelse, at det monterede tilbeher er sikkert fastgjort.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Kontrollér fer pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger,
gas- og vandrer, f.eks. med en metaldetektor. Udvendige metaldele pd maskinen kan blive
spaendingsferende, hvis du f.eks. utilsigtet har beskadiget en elledning. Dette medferer en alvorlig
fare for at fa elektrisk sted.

Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktojet

» For at forhindre beskadigelse af produktet skal du kun haenge produktet pa stilladskrogen
pa et sikkert sted. Den maksimale lagerhgjde er 50 cm/20". Forvis dig om, at produktet haenger
sikkert pa stilladskrogen.

» Far kun rundsaven mod emnet i taendt tilstand.

» Skaerebanen skal veere fri for forhindringer gverst og nederst. Sav ikke i skruer, sem eller lignende.

» Anvend altid en passende savklinge til det underlag, der skal skaeres i.

» Anvend altid savklinger, som anbefales af Hilti, og som opfylder standarden EN 847-1.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

» Overhold felgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-
batterier. | modsat fald kan det medfgre hudirritation, alvorlige aetsningsskader, kemiske for-
braendinger, brand og/eller eksplosion.

» Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undgé beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
vaesker!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstaendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

» Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller breendes.

» Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet sted eller p& anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmeessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

» Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

» Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elveerktaj som slagveerktej.

» Udseet aldrig batterier for direkte solstraling, hgj temperatur, gnister eller ben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

» Bergr ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktej, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande.
Det kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

» Hold batterier p& sikker afstand af regn, fugt og veesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfere
kortslutninger, elektrisk sted, forbraendinger, brand og eksplosion.
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» Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilherende brugsanvisninger.

» Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

» Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne rares, kan det veere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstraekkelig afstand til braendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kole af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne reres, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service
eller lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

u Veer opmaerksom pa de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug
af Li-ion- batterier. =~ 32
Laes anvisningerne vedrerende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan
finde ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.

Beskrivelse
Produktoversigt ﬂ
@ Spindellas @) Skala til indstilling af skeeredybde
(@ Ekstragreb Beskyttelsesafskaermning
(® Stilladskrog (ekstratilbehar) @® Rotationsretningspil
@ Startspzerre Drevspindel
(® Hovedgreb @) Holdeflange
(® Teend/sluk-knap Speaendeflange
@ Batterifrigeringsknap Spaendeskrue
Batteri Grundplade
@ Klemgreb til indstilling af skaeredybde @ Betjeningsgreb til den nederste beskyt-
LED-skesrebelysning telsesafskeermning .
y @ Tilslutningsstuds til spdnudsugning

@ Klemgreb til parallelanslag @ Batterifrigaringskna
@ Drejeveelger, forvalg af skeerevinkel '. |g' ing P .

(22.5°, 45°, 50°) Statusindikator for batteri

ersigt: Skaerevinkeljustering
Skala til indstilling af skaerevinkel
Klemgreb til parallelanslag
Klemgreb til indstilling af skeerevinkel
Drejeveelger, forvalg af skeerevinkel (22,5°, 45°,
50°)
Ska)eremarkeringer (0°, 45°)

® OEO2

(A 50

Bester g anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en batteridrevet rundsav. Det er beregnet til saveopgaver i tree eller
traelignende materialer, kunststoffer, gipskarton, gipsplader og kompositmaterialer.

Rundsaven er forsynet med en tilslutningsstuds til en optimal udsugningsanordning, som er
dimensioneret til geengse stevsugerslanger. For at slutte stevsugerslangen til saven kan det vaere
ngdvendigt med en passende adapter.
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» Anvend altid kun savklinger, som er godkendt for produktet, og som opfylder specifikationerne
under de tekniske data (f.eks. diameter, omdrejningstal, tykkelse, materiale, etc...). Det er ikke
tilladt at anvende slibe- og skeereskiver samt savklinger af hejtlegeret hardt HSS-stal.

» Sav kun plane emner, som har en tilstreekkelig stor stetteflade for grundpladen.

» Metaller, metalholdige materialer, mineralske materialer, tegl og kvartsholdige materialer ma ikke
saves med dette produkt.

* Brug kun Hilti Li-ion-batterier fra serie B 22 til dette produkt. Hilti anbefaler at bruge de batterier,
der er anfert i tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette produkt.

* Anvend kun Hilti-ladere af de serier, der er anfert i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til disse
batterier.

Leveringsomfang

Rundsav, savklinge, parallelanslag, brugsanvisning

Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller péa:

www.hilti.group

Tilbehor

Styreskinne.

Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Sgrg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigeringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb
igen i det anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af fglgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.

Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, sa laenge det tilsluttede produkt er taendt.

[ Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant gront Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter op-
ladning af batteriet, bedes du kontakte Hil-
tiService.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne pro-
duktet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt,
eller der foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op p& den anbe-
falede arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke
produktet under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kon-
takte HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne pro-
dukt er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.
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[ Tilstand
En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt

Betydning
Li-ion-batteriet er last og kan ikke leengere an-
vendes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

Visning om batteriets tilstand
Hvis du ensker at afleese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigeringsknappen inde i mere end tre
sekunder. Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som fglge af misbrug som
f.eks. nedstyrtning, perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter
lyser én (1) lysdiode grent.

Betydning
Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter
blinker én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult.

Foresporgslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter
lyser én (1) lysdiode redt.

Hvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes,
er den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lzengere kan be-
nyttes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid
og skal udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

Tekniske data

SC 30WR-22

Produktgeneration 01

Vaegt i henhold til EPTA Procedure 01 uden batteri 3,7 kg

Nominel spzending 216V
Savklingediameter 190 mm
Stamklingetykkelse 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet 4.700/min
Geringsskaerevinkel 0° ... 50°
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60°C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
Batteri

Batteriets driftsspaending 216V

Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvisning
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ...60°C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

Stejinformation og vibrationsvaerdier

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret
malemetode og kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elvaerktejer. De kan ogsé anvendes til
en forelgbig vurdering af den eksponering, brugeren udsaettes for.

De anferte data repraesenterer elveerktgjets primeere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elveerktgjet imidlertid
anvendes til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktejer eller utilstreekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan
dataene afvige. Dette kan forgge den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden
markant.
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For at opné en preecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udsasttes for, ber ogsé den tid,
hvor elveerktgjet er slukket eller blot karer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den
eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stgj- og/eller vibra-
tionspavirkninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerkigj og indsatsveerktej, at holde haenderne
varme og at organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

u Du finder detaljerede oplysninger om de anvendte versioner af de EN 62841-standarder, der
skal anvendes, pa billedet af overensstemmelseserkleaeringen = . 287.

Stajinformation

Typisk A-veegtet lydeffektniveau 102 dB
Usikkerhed, lydeffektniveau (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Lydtrykniveau (Lpa) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhed for de nzevnte lydtrykniveauer 3dB
Samlede vibrationsvaerdier

Vibrationsemissionsveerdi, savning i ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
trae, (an, w) |B22-170 3 m/s?
Usikkerhed (samlede vibrationsveerdier) 1,5 m/s?

Forberedelse af arbejdet

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!

» For isaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilhgrende produkt er slukket.

» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdele pa den.
Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.
Opladning af batteri

1.Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.

2.Veer opmeerksom pa, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og terre.

3.0plad batteriet i en godkendt lader. = " 25

Iszetning af batteri

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» For isaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er
fri for fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1.Lad batteriet helt op for ferste ibrugtagning.

2.Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.

3.Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

Fjernelse af batteri

1.Tryk pa batteriets frigaringsknap.

2.Traek batteriet ud af produktet.

Faldsikring

Fare for personskader som fglge af nedfaldende veerktej og/eller tilbehar!

» Anvend kun den Hilti-veerktojssikkerhedsline, som er beregnet til dit produkt.

» Kontrollér veerktgjssikkerhedslinens fastgerelsespunkt for mulige skader for hver brug.
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“ Overhold nationale retningslinjer for opgaver i hgjden.

Brug kun en kombination af Hilti faldsikringen #2293133 og Hilti vaerktgjslinen #2261970 som

nedstyrtningssikring for dette produkt.

» Fastger faldsikringen i monteringsabningerne for tiloeher. Kontroller, at den sidder sikkert.

» Fastger den ene karabinhage pa veerktgjslinen til faldsikringen og den anden karabinhage til en
baerende struktur. Kontrollér, at begge karabinhager sidder sikkert.

u Overhold brugsanvisningerne for Hilti faldsikringen og Hilti veerktgjslinen.

Montering af savklinge E

Kontrollér, at den savklinge, som monteres i saven, opfylder de tekniske krav og er velslebet.
En skarp savklinge er en forudsaetning for et fejlfrit savsnit.

1.Renger holde- og spaendeflangen.

2.Seet holdeflangen pé drevspindelen (1), og serg for, at den vender rigtigt.

3.Abn pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen (2).

4.Indseet den nye savklinge.

u Vaer opmaerksom pa pilen (3) pa savklingen og produktet, som angiver rotationsretningen.
Disse skal passe sammen.

5.Seet den udvendige spaendeflange pa, og serg for, at den vender rigtigt (4).
6.Skru spaendeskruen i.

7.Seet unbrakongglen pa spaendeskruen til savklingen.

8.Tryk pa spindellasen (5), og hold den inde.

9.Spaend spaendeskruen med unbrakongglen (6).

1Kontrollér, at savklingen sidder korrekt.

11Saet unbrakonaglen i det dertil beregnede hul.

Afmontering af savklinge E

Fare for forbraending og snitsar pa savklinge, spaendeskrue og spandeflange Det kan medfere
forbreendinger og snitsar.

» Brug derfor altid beskyttelseshandsker, nar du skifter vaerktej.

1.Tryk pa spindellasen (1), og hold den inde.

2.Losn spaendeskruen (2) med unbrakongglen.

3.Fjern spaendeskruen og spaendeflangen (3).

4.Abn pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen (4), og fiern savklingen (5).

u Om neadvendigt kan holdeflangen tages af i forbindelse med rengering.

Indstilling af skeeredybde [

“ For at sikre optimale skaerebetingelser ber den indstillede skeeredybde altid veere ca. 5 til 10 mm
storre end tykkelsen pa det materiale, der skal saves.

1.Losn klemgrebet.
2.Indstil skeeredybden.
3.Speaend klemgrebet fast.
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Indstilling af skaerevinkel E

u Den maksimale skeaerevinkel udger 50° og forveelges med drejevaelgeren til 45° eller 22,5°. Du
kan kun betjene drejeveelgeren, hvis grundpladen er indstillet til en skaerevinkel pa 0°.

1.Indstil om ngdvendigt en vinkel pa 45° eller 22,5° med drejeveelgeren.

2.Losn klemgrebet.

3.Indstil skaerevinklen.

4.Speend klemgrebet fast.

M, ing af parallelansl E

u Med parallelanslaget er det muligt at save preecise snit langs med en emnekant, f.eks. lister
med samme mal.

Parallelanslaget kan monteres pa begge sider af grundpladen. Det toarmede parallelanslag kan
kun monteres pa den store grundplade.

1.Skub parallelanslaget ind i styreanordningen.
2.Indstil skaerebredden.
3.Speaend klemskruen.

Montering af styreskinneadapter

Nar du anvender en Hilti styreskinne, skal save veere udstyret med en lille grundplade med en
styreskinneadapter (tilbehar).

1.Afmonter om nagdvendigt parallelanslaget.

2.Heegt grundpladen fast i de bageste holdelasker pa styreskinneadapteren.

3.Bring grundpladen i indgreb i styreskinneadapterens forreste lasemekanisme.

u Du afmonterer styreskinneadapteren ved at trykke pa den forreste lasemekanisme (A) og
fierne styreskinneadapteren.

Betjening
Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.
Taending og slukning
Taending
1.Tryk pa startspaerren, og hold den inde, og tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen.
» Du kan slippe startspaerren, nar du har trykket pa teend/sluk-knappen.
Frakobling
2.Slip afbryderen.
» Startspzerren springer automatisk i Iaseposition.
Savning efter opmaerkning E
P& grundpladen sidder der en opmaerkningsviser til lige snit (0° A og vinkelsnit (45°) B. Opmaerk-
ningskanten svarer til indersiden af savklingen.

u Sav kun plane emner, som har en tilstraekkelig stor stetteflade for grundpladen.

1.Placer emnet, s savklingen kan rotere frit under emnet.
2.Fastger emnet, sa det ikke kan forrykke sig.
3.Anbring saven med grundpladen pa emnet.
» Savklingen har ikke kontakt med emnet.
4.Teend produktet. = - 30
5.Fer saven gennem emnet langs med opmeerkningen i et passende arbejdstempo.
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Savning med styreskinne
Langsgaende snit (skaerevinkel 0°) E

u Anvend styreskinneadapteren ved savning med lille grundplade.

1.Fastger styreskinnen med 2 skruetvinger.

2.Anbring saven med notmarkeringen 0° i lasken pa styreskinnen.
3.Teend produktet. = 30

4.For saven gennem emnet langs med styreskinnen.

Vinkelsnit (skaerevinkel 1° til 50°) m

u Anvend styreskinneadapteren ved savning med lille grundplade.

Kollisionsfare ved vinkelskaering! Kollisioner mellem savklinge og styreskinne.

» Anbring saven med en rigtige not i lasken pa styreskinnen. | modsat fald vil savklingen kollidere
med styreskinnen.

1.Fastger styreskinnen med 2 skruetvinger.

2.Indstil skeerevinklen til geringssnit.

3.Anbring saven med notmarkeringen 1°-50° i lasken pa styreskinnen.

4.Teend produktet. = 30

5.Far saven gennem emnet langs med styreskinnen.

Rengering og vedligeholdelse

i/ ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !

» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af produktet

* Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.

* Renger forsigtigt evt. ventilationsabninger med en tar, bled berste.

* Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan
angribe plastdelene.

* Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengere kontakterne pa produktet.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

« Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilations&bninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilations&bnin-
gerne med en tor, blad barste.

* Undg4, at batteriet unadigt udsaettes for stev og snavs. Udseet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed
(f.eks. dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-breendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

* Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke ungdigt stev og snavs samle sig pa
batteriet. Renger batteriet med en ter, bled berste eller en ren, tor klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige
plejemidler, da de kan angribe plastdelene.

Berar ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke det fedt fra kontakterne, som er pafert fra fabrikken.

* Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan
angribe plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

» Kontrollér regelmaessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.
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« Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. F& straks produktet repareret
af Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontroller dem for
korrekt funktion.

u Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din Hilti Store
eller under: www.hilti.group

Rengoring af beskyttelsesanordning

1.Fjern savklingen for at rengere beskyttelsesanordningen.

2.Rengger forsigtigt beskyttelsesanordningerne med en ter berste.

3.Fjern aflejringer og spaner inde i beskyttelsesanordningerne med et egnet veerktg;.
4.Monter savklingen.

Kontrol efter rengering og vedligeholdelse

u Kontrollér efter rengerings- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde, at alt sikkerhedsudstyr sidder, som det
skal, og fungerer fejlfrit.

» Du kontrollerer den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning ved at dbne denne helt med et tryk pa
betjeningsgrebet.
» Nar du slipper betjeningsgrebet, skal den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning lukke sig hurtigt og
helt.
Transport og opbevaring af batteridrevet veerktgj og batterier
Transport

‘t FORSIGTIG

Utilsigtet start ved transport !

» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten ber batterierne beskyttes
mod harde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
s& de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de
lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier méa ikke sendes med posten. Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du gnsker at sende
ubeskadigede batterier.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter leengere transport.

Opbevaring

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller utzette batterier !

» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Opbevar produkt og batterier keligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgreenser, der fremgar af de
tekniske data.

» Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nér opladningen er gennemfert.

» Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

» Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgeengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter leengere tids
opbevaring.

Fejlafhjeelpning

Veer opmeerksom pa batteriets statusindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer.
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Ved fejl, som ikke fremgar af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at
kontakte Hilti Service.

‘ Fejl Mulig arsag Lesning

Batteriets lysdioder viser Batteriet er defekt » Kontakt Hilti Service.

ingenting

Teend/sluk-knappen kan Ingen fejl (sikkerhedsfunktion) » Tryk pa startspaerren.

ikke trykkes ned eller er

blokeret.

Hastigheden falder pludse- | Aflad batteri. » Oplad batteriet.

lig kraftigt. Fremfaeringskraft for hej. » Nedszet fremfgringskraften,
og teend produktet igen.

Spéner transporteres ik- Spénkanal tilstoppet. » Renger spankanalen.

ke veek og falder ned pa

grundpladen.

Batteriet aflades hurtigere Batteritilstanden er ikke optimal. | » Udskift batteriet.

end normalt.

Produktet starter ikke au- Overbelastningsbeskyttelsen » Tryk pa startspeerren og

tomatisk efter blokering af | aktiveres. teend/sluk-kontakten igen.

savklingen.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb | Lasetapperne pa batteriet er » Renger holdetapperne, og

med et tydeligt klik. beskidte. bring batteriet i indgreb.
Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis
problemet fortszetter.

Kraftig varmeudvikling i Elektrisk defekt. » Sluk omgaende produktet.

produkt eller batteri Tag batteriet ud, og hold gje
med det. Lad batteriet kale af.
Kontakt Hilti Service.

Produktet er overbelastet (an- » Veelg et produkt, der egner sig
vendelsesgraense overskredet). til opgaven.
Produktet vibrerer meget Savklingen er monteret forkert » Monter savklingen korrekt.
Bortskaffelse

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare pa grund af udtreengen
af gasser eller veesker.

» Beskadigede batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildaek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, s& kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier pa en sddan made, at bern ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

. - Sterstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, for de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente
produkter til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgarg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

F: » Elveerktgj, elekiriske maskiner og batterier mé ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt
husholdingsaffald!

Producentgaranti
» Hvis du har spergsmal vedrerende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale
Hilti-partner.
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Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrerende betjening, teknik, miljg og recycling finder du under fglgende link:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Dette link finder du ogsé sidst i dokumentationen som QR-kode.

sv Originalbruksanvisning

Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

Om denna bruksanvisning

« Varning! Innan du anvander produkten ska du se till att du har I&st och forstatt den bruksanvisning
som medféljer produkten, inklusive instruktioner, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder och
specifikationer. Gor dig sarskilt fortrogen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar,
bilder, specifikationer samt bestandsdelar och funktioner. Vid underlatenhet att géra detta finns fara
for elstétar, brand och/eller allvarliga personskador. Spara bruksanvisningen med alla anvisningar,
sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar for senare anvandning.

-produkter &r avsedda for professionella anvéndare och far endast anvéndas, under-
hallas och repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad
om de risker som finns. Produkten och dess tillbehdr kan utgéra en risk om den anvénds pa ett
felaktigt satt av outbildad personal eller inte anvands enligt féreskrifterna.
 Den bifogade bruksanvisningen motsvarar den aktuella tekniska nivén vid tidpunkten fér tryckning-

en. Du hittar alltid den senaste versionen online pa Hiltis produktsida. Folj lanken eller QR-koden i
denna bruksanvisning, som ar markerad med symbolen m
* Produkten bor endast 6verlamnas till andra personer tillsammans med denna bruksanvisning.
Teckenforklaring
Varningar
Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Fdljande
riskindikeringar anvénds:
FARA !
» Anger 6verhangande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.
VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsfall.

‘t FORSIKTIGHET

FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att uppmérksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador p& person
eller utrustning.

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

| den hér bruksanvisningen anvénds féljande symboler:

Observera bruksanvisningen

Anmérkningar och annan praktisk information

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

10 =e

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

=

® 5 | Hilti Litiumjonbatteri
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Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

H | Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i brjan av bruksanvisningen.

Numreringen aterger ordningsféljden hos arbetsmomenten pa bilden och kan skilja sig fran
arbetsmomenten i texten.

P& bilden Oversikt anvands positionsnummer som hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenfdrklaringen
i avsnittet Produktdversikt.

&1 | Det har tecknet anvands nér du bor vara sérskilt uppmarksam vid hantering av produkten.

Produktberoende symboler
Symboler pa produkten
Féljande symboler kan férekomma pa produkten:

fig | Nominellt varvtal, obelastat

=== | Likstrém

i | Varv per minut

¥ | Diameter

Sagklinga

«% | Produkten stoder tradlos datadverféring som ar kompatibel med iOS- och
I_T Android-plattformar.

8 Om denna markering finns pa produkten &r den godkand av féljande certifieringsorgan for

= | den amerikanska och kanadensiska marknaden enligt géllande standarder.

Ytterligare symboler pa batteridrivna produkter
Féljande symboler anvands pa produkten:
Hilti-litiumjonbatteriserie som anvands. Observera uppgifterna i kapitlet Avsedd anvand-
ning.

w=a | Litiumjonbatteri

E. Anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.

L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa& marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa
f annat satt har skadats.

Pabudssymboler
Féljande pabudsmérken anvands pa produkten:

' ‘ Anvand skyddsglasbgon

Sakerhet

Allmanna sakerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

_&l_ VARNING L3s noga igenom alla sakerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och
tekniska data som medféljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstéende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk
for elektriska stotar, brand och/eller svéra skador.

Forvara alla sdkerhetsforeskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sékert stille fér framtida anvand-

ning.
[T :




s |

Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvands i sdkerhetsforeskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med natkabel)

och batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlésa).

Saker arbetsmiljé

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vil belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pé arbetsplatsen kan
leda till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns brannbara
vatskor, gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdnda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehdriga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget.
Om du stérs av obehdriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen dver verktyget.

Elsakerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vigguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte dndras.
Anviand inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter
och lampliga vagguttag minskar risken for elstotar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som rér, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det
finns en storre risk for elstétar om din kropp &r jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg Okar risken for elstotar.

» Anvind inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt satt, t.ex. genom att bira eller hinga
upp elverktyget i den eller dra i den for att lossa elkontakten ur vigguttaget. Hall
anslutningskabeln pa avstand fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rorliga delar. Skadade
eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar dkar risken for elstétar.

» Néar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvand endast férlangningskablar som dr avsedda
for utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en I1amplig férlangningskabel for utomhusbruk minskar du
risken for elstotar.

»Om det ar alldeles nédvéandigt att anvdnda verktyget i fuktig miljo ska du anvdnda en
jordfelsbrytare. Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personsékerhet

» Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt 6ver vad du gor och anvand elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand
aldrig elverktyg om du &r trott eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund
av bristande uppmaérksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv
eller nAgon annan svart.

» Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvanda personlig
skyddsutrustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sékerhetsskor, hjalm eller horselskydd,
beroende pa vilket elverktyg du anvander och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

» Undvik oavsiktlig igdngsittning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du béar elverktyget med fingret
pa strombrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrémmen kan en olycka intréffa.

» Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg
eller en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

» Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. D& kan du
lattare kontrollera elverktyget i ovéntade situationer.

» Bar lampliga klader. Bér inte 16st hangande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rérliga delar. Lost hangande klader, smycken och langt har kan
dras in av roterande delar.

» Nar du anvander elverktyg med anordningar fér uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bor
du kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvands korrekt. Anvands en
dammsugare kan faror som orsakas av damm minskas.

» Invagga dig inte i falsk sdkerhet och strunta inte sékerhetsreglerna for elverktyg &ven om du
har stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Oférsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador

inom brakdelar av en sekund.
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Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg

» Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som &r avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med
ett lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.

» Anvénd aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in
eller ur ar farligt och maste repareras.

» Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier
innan du gér instéllningar, byter tillbehér eller 1agger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgard
forhindrar att du eller ndgon annan rékar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

» Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt for barn. Verktyget far inte anvindas av personer som inte
ar vana eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg &r farliga om de anvands av oerfarna
personer.

» Underhall elverktygen och tillbehdren noggrant. Kontrollera att rérliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte kérvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvinds igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skétta elverktyg.

» Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skotta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar
kommer inte s& latt i klam och gér lattare att styra.

» Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta héansyn till
arbetsvillkoren och arbetsmomenten. Anvands elverktyget pa icke d&ndamalsenligt satt kan
farliga situationer uppsta.

» Se till att handtaget och greppytorna &r torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag
och gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

» Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekkommenderat. Brandrisk kan
uppsta om en laddare som &r avsedd fér en viss typ av batterier anvénds fér andra batterityper.

» Anvand endast batterier som ar avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvands andra batterier finns
det risk for kroppsskada och brand.

» Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra smé& metallféremal pa avstand fran
reservbatterier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets
kontakter kan leda till brannskador eller brand.

» Om batteriet anvinds pa fel sétt kan vitska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med viatskan.
Vid oavsiktlig kontakt, skolj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, uppsok
dessutom lakare. Batterivdtskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brannskada.

» Anvind aldrig skadade eller egenhéandigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade
batterier kan bete sig oférutsdgbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk fér skador.

» Utsitt aldrig batterier for 6ppen eld eller fér hdga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer
6ver 130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

» Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid tempera-
turer som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utférd laddning
eller laddning vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken
for brand.

Service

» Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvind da endast originalre-
servdelar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sékerhet uppréatthalls.

» Utf6ér aldrig underhdll pa4 skadade batterier. Underhall av batterier far endast utféras av
tillverkaren eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.
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Sakerhetsféreskrifter for alla sagar

Sagningsforfarande

'& FARA: Hall hdnderna borta fran sagklingan och omradet omkring den. Hall ena handen
pa det extra handtaget eller pa motorkapan. Om du haller sagen med bada handerna kan de
inte skadas av sagklingan.

» Hall inte hidnderna under arbetsstycket. Klingskyddet kan inte skydda dina hénder under
arbetsstycket.

» Anpassa snittdjupet till arbetsstyckets tjocklek. Mindre &n en hel tandldangd av sagklingans
tander far synas under arbetsstycket.

» Hall aldrig fast arbetsstycket som ska sdgas med handen eller stédd pa ena benet. Fast
arbetsstycket vid ett stabilt underlag. Det &r viktigt att fista arbetsstycket ordentligt for att
undvika kontakt med kroppen, att sdgklingan fastnar eller att man tappar kontrollen éver verktyget.

» Hall endast elverktyget i de isolerade greppytorna nar du utfér arbeten dar insatsverktyget kan
stota pa dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en spanningsférande ledning dverfors spanningen
aven till metalldelarna pa elverktyget och kan ge dig en stot.

» Anvind alltid ett anslag eller en rak kantforing vid sagning pa langden. Detta leder till en béttre
sagprecision och minskar risken for att sagklingan kor fast.

» Anvind alltid en sagklinga av rétt storlek och med 1ampligt axelhal (t.ex. stjdrnformat eller
runt). S&gklingor som inte passar sdgens monteringsdelar gar ojamnt och gér att du far sdémre
kontroll.

» Anviand aldrig skadade eller felaktiga distansbrickor eller mellanskruvar fér sagklingan.
Distansbrickorna och mellanskruvarna &r specialkonstruerats fér din sag fér optimal effekt och
driftsékerhet.

Kast - orsaker och motsvarande sékerhetsforeskrifter

« Ett kast ar en plotslig reaktion till foljd av att en sagklinga hakar i, klams fast eller riktas fel, sa att
sagklingan okontrollerat kastas upp ur arbetsstycket i riktning mot anvandaren;

* Om séagklingan fastnar i sgsparet blockeras den och motorkraften pressar verktyget mot anvan-
daren.

« Om sagklingan vrids eller tanderna ar felaktigt riktade, kan tanderna i sdgklingans bakre kant haka
sig fast i arbetsstycket s& att s&gklingan stéts bort fran sdgsparet och mot anvandaren.

Ett kast eller bakslag ar ett resultat av att sdgen anvants pa ett felaktigt satt. Det kan férhindras med

hjalp av lampliga forsiktighetsatgérder som beskrivs nedan.

» Hall fast sdgen med bada hinderna och hall armarna i en position som hjélper dig att std emot
bakslagskrafterna. Hall sagklingan sidledes och se till att aldrig halla den i linje med kroppen.
Vid ett bakslag kan cirkelsdgen hoppa bakat, men om du har vidtagit ratt forsiktighetsatgarder kan
du halla emot bakslagskrafterna.

» Om séagklingan fastnar eller om du avbryter arbetet ska du stdnga av sdgen och halla den
stilla i arbetsmaterialet tills sagklingan har stannat helt. Forsok aldrig att dra ut sagen ur
arbetsstycket eller att dra den bakat sa lange klingan roterar och kan gora ett kast. Ta reda
pa orsaken till att sdgklingan fastnat och atgérda den.

» Nir du ska starta om en sag som &r instucken i ett arbetsstycke centrerar du sagklingan i
sagsparet och kontrollerar att tinderna inte har fastnat i arbetsstycket. Om sé&gklingan har
fastnat och du ska starta sdgen igen kan sagklingan gora en snabb rorelse bort fran arbetsstycket
eller gora ett bakslag.

» Stotta stora plattor for att minska risken for ett bakslag orsakat av en fastklamd sagklinga.
Stora plattor kan bojas av kroppsvikten. Plattorna maste ha stod pa bada sidor, bade nara
sagsparet och vid kanten.

» Anvind inte slda eller skadade sagklingor. Sagklingor som har slda eller felriktade tander ger
Okad friktion, klammer &t s&gklingan och kan medféra ett bakslag.
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» Dra &t snittdjups- och sagvinkelinstéliningen innan du boérjar sdga. Om du &ndrar sagens
installningar under sagarbetet kan sagklingan klammas fast och ett kast uppsta.

» Var extra forsiktig vid sagning i befintliga viaggar eller andra omraden som du inte har full
uppsikt éver. S&gklingan kan fastna i dolda féremal och ett kast kan uppsta.

Det undre klingskyddets funktion

» Kontrollera alltid att det undre klingskyddet stéings ordentligt innan du anvénder cirkelsagen.
Anvind inte sdgen om det undre klingskyddet inte ror sig fritt och inte gar att stinga pa
en gang. Klam eller bind aldrig fast det undre klingskyddet i 6ppen position. Om du skulle
tappa sagen pa golvet, kan det undre klingskyddet bdjas. Oppna klingskyddet med lasspaken och
kontrollera att det ror sig fritt och inte kommer i kontakt med andra delar vid alla snittdjup och
sagvinklar.

» Kontrollera att det undre klingskyddets fjader fungerar. Anvénd inte verktyget om inte det
undre klingskyddet och fjadern fungerar felfritt. Skadade delar, klibbiga avlagringar eller for stor
ansamling av span kan gora det undre klingskyddet trogt.

» Oppna endast kllngskyddet for hand vid sirskilda sagarbeten, t.ex. vid insticks- och
vinkelsagning. Oppna det undre klingskyddet med lasspaken och slapp det sa fort sagklingan
har trangt in i arbetsstycket. Vid alla andra sagarbeten bér klingskyddet anvandas med automatik.

» Lagg inte sagen pa arbetsbanken eller pa golvet utan att férst se till att det undre klingskyddet
tacker sagklingan. En oskyddad sagklinga som fortfarande roterar forflyttar sdgen i motsatt riktning
mot sagriktningen och sagar i allt som kommer i dess vag. Observera att sagklingan fortsatter att
rotera en viss tid efter det att sdgen sténgts av.

Klyvkilens funktion

» Anvind en sagklinga som passar for klyvkilen. For att klyvkilen ska fungera méste sagklingan
vara tunnare &n klyvkilen och tandbredden méste vara stérre &n klyvkilens tjocklek.

» Justera klyvkilen enligt bruksanvisningen. Felaktig grovlek, position och riktning kan vara
orsaken till att klyvkilen inte motverkar ett bakslag.

» Anvénd alltid klyvkilen, utom vid instickning. Montera tillbaka klyvkilen efter instickning. Klyvkilen
ar i vagen vid instickning och kan orsaka bakslag.

» For att klyvkilen ska gora nytta maste den placeras i sdgsparet. Vid korta snitt kan klyvkilen
inte forhindra bakslag.

» Anvind inte sagen om klyvkilen dr bdjd. Aven en liten stérning kan férdroja klingskyddets
stdngningsmekanism.

Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Personsékerhet

» Produkten eller dess tillbehér far inte byggas om eller &ndras.

» Hall alltid verktyget i handtagen med bada hidnderna. Se till att handtagen &r torra, rena och
fria fran olja och fett.

» Bar horselskydd. Buller kan leda till horselskador.

» Om verktyget anvinds utan dammsugare maste du anvinda ett l4tt andningsskydd nér du
arbetar med dammalstrande material.

» Verktyget far inte anvandas utan tillhérande skyddsanordningar.

» Gor pauser i arbetet och utfor avslappnings- och fingerévningar som 6kar blodgenomstrom-
ningen i fingrarna.

» Verktyget ar inte avsett att anvindas av personer som saknar férmaga eller nédvéndig
kunskap.

» Anviand inte verktyget nar barn finns i narheten.

» Koppla inte till produkten forrén den ska anvandas pa arbetsplatsen.

» Ta ur batteriet nér verktyget ska forvaras eller transporteras.

» Hall inte produkten ovanfér huvudet nér du arbetar med den.
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» Forsok inte bromsa produkten genom att trycka mot sagklingan fran sidan.

» Saglinjen maste vara fri fran hinder. Saga inte i skruvar, spikar osv.

» Ror inte vid spannflansen eller spannskruven nar verktyget ar igang.

» Tryck aldrig ner spindellasknappen nir sagklingan roterar.

» Rikta inte verktyget mot nagon person.

» Anpassa frammatningskraften till sagklingan och till materialet som ska bearbetas s& att
klingan inte fastnar och ger kast.

» Undvik Sverhettning av sagtindernas spetsar.

» Vid sagning i plast, se till att materialet inte smalter.

» Damm som uppstér vid slipning, polering, kapning och borring kan innehélla farliga kemikalier.
Exempel pa sadana ar: bly eller blybaserade farger, tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter,
natursten och andra produkter som innehaller silikat, Vissa traslag som ek och bok samt kemiskt
behandlat tra, asbest eller material som innehéller asbest. Faststall exponeringen for anvandaren
och personer i narheten av arbetsomradet genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som
ska bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nédvandiga atgarder for att halla exponeringen pa en sédker niva.
Anvand t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar Iampligt andningsskydd. Allménna atgérder for
att minska exponeringen ar:

» Arbeta i ett vélventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm frén ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bar skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.

» Ta bort de dammpartiklar som har uppstatt innan arbetet i riskklassen startas. Anvind en
byggdammsugare med en standardskyddsklassificering som motsvarar de lokala damm-
skyddsbestammelserna.

» Observera de nationella arbetsskyddsféreskrifterna.

» Anviand fastspanningsanordningar eller se pa annat praktiskt satt till att arbetsstycket halls
pa plats i ett stabilt lage. Att bara halla arbetsstycket pa plats med hénderna eller kroppen &r
inte stabilt och kan leda till att du tappar kontroll dver arbetsstycket. Lat inte ndgon annan hélla
arbetsstycket pa plats.

» Titta inte direkt in i produktens LED-belysning och undvik att lysa i ansiktet pa andra personer.
Risk fér blandning.

» Aktivera alltid tillkopplingsspéarren innan du forvarar eller transporterar sagen. Detta forhindrar att
produkten startas av misstag.

» Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tillbehér. Innan arbetet pébérjas
ska du kontrollera att det monterade tillbehoret ar korrekt fastsatt.

Elsékerhet

» Kontrollera arbetsomradet i forvag, om dar finns dolda elkablar, gas- och vattenledningar,
med t.ex. en metalldetektor. Verktygets yttre metalldelar kan bli spanningsférande om du t.ex.
rékar skada en elkabel. Detta innebar en allvarlig risk for elstotar.

Anvandning och hantering av elprodukter

» For att forhindra skador pa produkten kan du hianga upp den pa en siker plats med hjalp
av stéllningshaken. Den maximala férvaringshoéjden ar 50 cm/20 in. Se till att produkten héanger
sakert i stallningshaken.

» Handcirkelsagen ska alltid vara paslagen nar den férs mot arbetsstycket.

» S&glinjen maste vara fri fran hinder pa ovan- och undersidan. S&ga inte i skruvar, spikar eller
liknande.

» Anvand alltid en sagklinga som &r avsedd for materialet som ska sagas.

» Anvand uteslutande de sagklingor som Hilti rekommenderar och som uppfyller standarden EN 847-

1.
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Omsorgsfull hantering och anvandning av batterier

» Observera foljande sdkerhetsanvisningar for séker hantering och anvéndning av litiumjon-
batterier. Om atgérderna inte félis kan det leda till hudirritation, svéra fratskador, kemiska
brannskador, brander och/eller explosioner.

» Anvand endast batterier som &r fullt funktionsdugliga.

» Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och lackage av halsovadliga syror!

» Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

» Batterier far inte tas isar, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brannas upp.

» Anvénd inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat sétt r skadade.
Kontrollera batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pa skador.

» Anvand aldrig atervunna eller reparerade batterier.

» Anvand aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

» Utsatt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, férhojda temperaturer, gnistor eller 6ppna lagor. Detta
kan leda till explosioner.

» Rér inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande féremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka saval materiella skador som personskador.

» Hall batterierna borta fran regn, véta och véatskor. Fukt som trénger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstotar, brannskador och explosioner.

» Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som &r avsedda for denna typ av batteri. Las ocksa
igenom uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

» Anvand inte och forvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljoer.

» Om batteriet &r sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stéll batteriet pa en plats dar
inget riskerar att fatta eld och pa betryggande avstand fran brannbart material. L&t batteriet svalna.
Om batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r sa hett att det inte gar att ta i & det defekt. Kontakta
Hilti-service eller las dokumentet ”Sakerhetsanvisningar vid anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

u Folj de sérskilda foreskrifter som galler for transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjon-
batterier. = " 48
Las sakerhetsanvisningarna for anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.

Beskrivning

Produktoversikt ﬂ

(@ Spindellasning @ Skala for instalining av skérdjup

(@ Extrahandtag Skyddskapa

(® stéliningshake (tillval) @ Rotationsriktningspil

@ Tillkopplingssparr Drivspindel

(® Huvudhandtag (@) Stodbricka

(® Strémbrytare Spénnflans

(@ Batteriets lasknapp Spénnskruv

Batteri Bottenplatta

@ Klamspak for snittdjupsinstallning @ Manoverspak for den undre skyddska-

LED-belysning for snittomradet pan .

@ Klamspak for parallellanslag @ Anslut_nlngsﬂstos for spanutsug

@ Vridreglage fér standardinstalining for ® Batlerllets' Ias?map"p )
sagvinkel (22,5°, 45°, 509) Statusindikering fér batteri
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Bversikt: sagvinkelinstillning

(@  Skala for sagvinkelinstélining

@ Klamspak for parallellanslag

@ Klamspak for sagvinkelinstélining

@ Vridreglage fér standardinstéllning fér sagvinkel
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)
(®  Sagmarkeringar (0°, 45°)

G B

Avsedd anvandning

Den beskrivna produkten &r en batteridriven cirkelsag. Den &r avsedd for sagarbeten i tré eller

tréliknande material, plast, gipsplattor, gipsfiberplattor och kompositmaterial.

Handcirkelségen &r utrustad med en anslutningsstos for stoftavskiljare (tillval) som passar till de

vanligaste sugslangarna. En lamplig adapter kan behdvas for att ansluta dammavskiljarslangen till

sagen.

» Anvand endast sagklingor som &r godkénda fér produkten och som motsvarar specifikationen i
den tekniska informationen (t.ex. diameter, varvtal, tjocklek, material, m.m.). Slip- och kapskivor
samt sagklingor av héglegerat snabbstél (HSS-stél) &r inte tillatna.

» S&ga endast jamna arbetsstycken som har en tillréckligt stor béryta fér bottenplattan.

» Metall, metallhaltiga material, mineraliska material, tegel och kvartshaltiga material far inte sagas
med denna produkt.

* Anvand endast Hiltis litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med produkten. Hilti rekommenderar att de
batterier som anges i tabellen i slutet av denna bruksanvisning anvands med produkten.

« Anvand endast Hiltis batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i slutet av bruksanvisningen.

Leveransinnehall

Cirkelsag, sagklinga, parallellanslag, bruksanvisning

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i nirmaste Hilti Store och pa nétet:

www.hilti.group

Tillbehor

Styrskena.

Indikering for litiumjonbatteriet

Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

Visning av laddni 1s och fel 1

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.

» Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigéringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i
korrekt i verktyget igen.

For att visa foljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.

Laddningsstatus och eventuella strningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %
Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast grént sken Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %
Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

42 2264109 ‘ ‘||||




[ status

Betydelse

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront
En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént

Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

Litiumjonbatteriet ar helt urladdat. Ladda batte-
riet.

Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult

Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten
ar dverbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa fore-
ligger ett annat fel.

Stall in produkten och batteriet pa den rekom-
menderade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att
dverbelasta produkten vid anvéndning.
Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvar-
star.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult

Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompa-
tibla med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rétt

Litiumjonbatteriet ar sparrat och kan inte anvén-
das. Kontakta Hilti-service.

Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigoringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till f6ljd av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,

externa varmeskador osv.

[ status

Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och darefter
lyser en (1) lysdiod grént.

Batteriet kan fortfarande anvéndas.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och darefter
blinkar en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult.

Begéran om batteristatus kunde inte slutfo-
ras. Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-
service.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och darefter
lyser en (1) lysdiod med fast rott sken.

Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsatta anvandas
ar den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under
50 %.

Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvandas
langre har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd
och maste bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.

Teknisk information

SC 30WR-22
Produktgeneration 01
Vikt enligt EPTA Procedure 01 utan batteri 3,7 kg
Markspéanning 216V
Séagklingans diameter 190 mm

Stambladstjocklek 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Nominelit varvtal, obelastat 4700 varv/min
Geringssnittvinkel 0° ... 50°
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\ SC 30WR-22
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

Batteri
Batteriets driftspanning 216V
Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvisning
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur nér laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C

Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvéarden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmétts med en standardiserad
méatmetod och kan anvéndas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvandas
for att géra en preliminér uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vérdena representerar elverktygets huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas
inom andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan matning ge
avvikande varden. Det innebér att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan 6kas betydligt.
For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rakna in de tider da elverktyget
ar avstangt eller da det ar paslaget men inte anvéands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under
den totala arbetstiden.

Vidta &ven andra sidkerhetsitgdrder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och
vibrationer, exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, méjlighet att halla héanderna varma,
valorganiserade arbetsforlopp.

u Detaljerad information om de versioner som tillampas av EN 62841-standarderna hittar du pa
bilden av férsikran om dverensstammelse =~ 287.

Bullerinformation

Karaktaristisk A-vagd ljudeffektniva 102 dB
Osakerhet ljudeffektniva (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Ljudtrycksniva (Lpa) 94 dB(A)
Osikerhet for ovanstaende ljudtrycksniva 3dB
Sammanlagt vibrationsvarde

Vibrationsemissionsvérde vid sagningi | B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
tra, (an, w) B 22-170 3 m/s?
Osikerhet (sammanlagt vibrationsvéarde) 1,5 m/s?

Forberedelser for arbete
1/ VARNING

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!

» Kontrollera att produkten &r avstangd innan du sétter i batteriet.

» Ta alltid bort batteriet innan du gor n&gra instéliningar pé verktyget eller byter tilloehdrsdelar.

Observera de s#kerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva

enheten.

Laddning av batteri

1.L&s batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.

2.Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.

3.Ladda batteriet i en godkénd batteriladdare. = ~ 42
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Satta i batteriet

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter ar
fria frdn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sékerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1.Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvéands forsta gangen.

2.Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.

3.Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

Ta ut batteriet

1.Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.

2.Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

Fallskydd

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg ochy/eller tillbehor!

» Anvand bara den Hilti-verktygslina som ar rekommenderad for din produkt.

» Kontrollera om verktygslinans fastpunkt ar skadad infor varje anvéndning.

u Observera nationella féreskrifter for arbeten pé héga hojder.

Anvand uteslutande en kombination av Hilti fastband #2293133med Hilti verktygslina #2261970 som

fallskydd fér denna produkt.

» Haka fast fastbandet i ppningen for tillbehor. Kontrollera att det sitter stadigt fast.

» Fast verktygslinans ena karbinhake i fastbandet och den andra karbinhaken i en bérande struktur.
Kontrollera att bada karbinhakarna sitter stadigt fast.

u Fo6lj bruksanvisningen till Hilti fastband samt Hilti verktygslina.

Montering av sagklinga E

Kontrollera att sagklingan som ska spannas uppfyller de tekniska kraven och att den &r slipad.
En vass sagklinga ar nddvandig for ett felfritt snitt.

1.Rengér stédbrickan och spannflansen.

2.Montera stédbrickan med korrekt orientering pa drivspindeln (1).

3.0ppna pendelklingskyddet (2).

4.Fast det nya sagbladet.

u Observera rotationsriktningspilen (3) pa sagklingan och pa produkten. De ska peka at samma
hall.

5.Tra pa den yttre spannflansen vand at ratt hall (4).
6.Skruva dit spannskruven.

7.S4tt i insexnyckeln i sgklingans spannskruv.
8.Tryck och hall in spindellasningen (5).

9.Dra &t spannskruven med insexnyckeln (6).
1Xontrollera att sagklingan sitter fast ordentligt.
11S4tt i insexnyckeln i det avsedda halet.
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Demontering av sagklinga E

Risk for brann- och skirskador om du vidror sagklingan, spannskruven eller spannflansen Det
kan leda till brénnskador och skarskador.

» Du boér anvanda skyddshandskar nér du byter tillbehor.

1.Tryck och hall in spindellasningen (1).

2.Lossa spannskruven med insexnyckeln (2).

3.Ta bort spannskruven och spannfléansen (3).

4.0Oppna pendelskyddskapan (4) och ta bort s&gklingan (5).

u Stodbrickan kan vid behov avldgsnas for rengdring.

stélla in skardjup 7]

u Snittdjupet ska alltid vara ca 5 till 10 mm st6rre an tjockleken pa materialet som ska sagas for
optimala sagforhallanden.

1.Lossa klamspaken.
2.Stall in skardjupet.
3.Dra &t klamspaken.

Stilla in sagvinkel E

u Den maximala sagvinkeln &r 50° och kan stillas in pa 45° eller 22,5° med vridreglaget. Det gar
endast att vrida pa vridreglaget nér bottenplattan star i sagvinkeln 0°.

1.Stéll in en vinkel pé 45° eller 22,5° med hjélp av vridreglaget vid behov.
2.Lossa klamspaken.
3.Stéll in sagvinkeln.
4.Dra &t klamspaken.

Montera parallellanslag E

u Med hjélp av parallellanslaget kan du s&ga exakta snitt langs kanten pé ett arbetsstycke, t.ex.
lister med samma maétt.
Parallellanslaget kan monteras pa bottenplattans bada sidor. Det tvaarmade parallellanslaget
kan endast monteras pa den stora bottenplattan.

1.Skjut parallellanslaget i styrriktningen.
2.Stéll in skérbredden.
3.Dra at klamskruven.

M a styrsker lar

Om du anvénder en Hilti-styrskena méaste sagen utrustas med en liten bottenplatta med styrskene-
adapter (tillbehor).

1.Demontera parallellanslaget vid behov.

2.Haka i bottenplattan i de bakre faststagen pa styrskeneadaptern.

3.Haka fast bottenplattan i den framre spérren pa styrskeneadaptern.

u For att demontera styrskeneadaptern trycker du pé& den frdmre spérren (A) och tar av
styrskeneadaptern.

Anvéndning
Observera de s#kerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva

enheten.
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Sitta pa eller stanga av
Tillkoppling
1.Tryck och hall nere tillkopplingssparren och aktivera strombrytaren.
» Du kan slappa tillkopplingsspérren sa fort du héller strémbrytaren nedtryckt.
Frankoppling
2.Slapp strombrytaren.
» Tillkopplingsspérren stéller sig d& automatiskt i sparrlaget.
Saga med rits E

P& verktygets bottenplatta sitter ritsmarkeringar for langssagning (0°) A och geringssagning (45°) B.
Ritskanten motsvarar insidan av sagklingan.

u Séga endast jamna arbetsstycken som har en tillrackligt stor béryta fér bottenplattan.

1.Placera arbetsstycket sa att sagklingan I0per fritt under arbetsstycket.
2.Fast arbetsstycket ordentligt s& det inte rubbas ur sitt lage.
3.Placera sdgen med bottenplattan pa arbetsstycket.
» Sagklingan har ingen kontakt med arbetsstycket.
4.Sétt pa produkten. = 47
5.Styr sagen langs ritsen genom arbetsstycket med Iampligt arbetstempo.
Sagning med styrskena
Langssagning (sagvinkel 0°) E

u Anvand styrskeneadaptern vid sagning med en liten bottenplatta.

1.Fést styrskenan med tva skruvtving.

2.Satt sdgen i styrskenans kanal med sparmarkeringen 0°.
3.Sétt pa produkten. = 47

4.For sdgen genom arbetsstycket langs styrskenan.
Geringssagning (sagvinkel 1° till 50°) m

u Anvénd styrskeneadaptern vid sdgning med en liten bottenplatta.

Risk for kollision vid vinkelsagning! Kollisioner mellan sagklinga och styrskena.

» Satt sagen i styrskenans kanal med ratt spar. Annars kan sagklingan krocka med skenan.
1.F4st styrskenan med tva skruvtving.

2.Stéll in sagvinkeln for geringssnitt.

3.Satt sagen i styrskenans kanal med sparmarkeringen 1°-50°.

4.Sétt pa produkten. = 47

5.F6r sdgen genom arbetsstycket langs styrskenan.

Skotsel och underhall

Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !

» Ta alltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utférs!

Skotsel av produkten

* Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

* Rengor ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med en torr och mjuk borste i férekommande fall.
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* Rengdr holjet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom
det kan skada plastdelarna.

* Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att rengéra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

* Anvéand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt
med en torr och mjuk borste.

* Undvik att utsétta batteriet for onddigt mycket damm eller smuts. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for hog
fukt (t.ex. genom att sénka ner det i vatten eller lata det sta i regnet).
Om ett batteri har blivit genomblétt ska det hanteras som ett skadat batteri. Forvara det i en
brandsaker behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

 Hall batteriet fritt fran frammande olja och fett. L4t inte onédigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas
pa batteriet. Rengér batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte
rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.
Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet p& kontakterna som har applicerats i fabriken.

* Rengor holjet bara med en l&tt fuktad trasa. Anvéand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom
det kan skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

« Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

« Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstorningar. Lat Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

« Efter skotsel- och underhallsarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

u Anvénd endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for saker drift. Godkanda reserv-
delar, férbrukningsmaterial och tillbehor till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store
eller pa: www.hilti.group

Rengoring av skyddsanordning

1.Ta bort skyddsanordningen fran sagklingan for att rengéra den.

2.Rengdr skydden forsiktigt med en torr borste.

3.Ta bort avlagringar och sagspan inuti skyddsanordningarna med nagot lampligt verktyg.
4.Montera sagklingan.

Kontroll efter service- och underhallsarbeten

u Efter service- och underhéllsarbeten ska du kontrollera att alla skyddsanordningar har satts pa
och fungerar val.

» Kontrollera den undre skyddské&pan genom att dppna den helt med hjélp av manéverspaken.

» Nar du slapper mandverspaken ska den undre skyddskapan stangas snabbt och fullstandigt.

Transport och forvaring av sladdlésa verktyg och batterier

Transport

t FORSIKTIGHET

Oavsiktlig start under transport. !

» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

» Transportera aldrig batterierna |6st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfor
hérda stétar och vibrationer samt hallas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra
batterier s att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning.
Observera lokala transportforeskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.
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» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre transport for att
se till att de inte ar skadade.

Foérvaring

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !

» Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgransvérden som anges i den
tekniska informationen.

» Forvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen &r klar.

» Forvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.

» Forvara produkt och batteri utom réckhall fér barn och obehériga personer.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fore varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre tids férvaring for
att se till att de inte &r skadade.

Felsokning

Observera batteriets statusindikering vid alla stérningar. Se kapitel Indikeringar for litiumjonbatteri.

Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstar ett fel som inte finns med i den har tabellen eller som du inte

lyckas atgarda pa egen hand.

[Fel Mojlig orsak Losning
Batteriets lysdioder indike- | Batteriet &r defekt » Vand dig till Hilti-service.
rar ingenting
P&/av-knappen kan inte Inga fel (sakerhetsfunktion). » Tryck in tillkopplingsspérren.

tryckas in resp. &r sparrad.
Varvtalet sjunker plétsligt. Batteriet &r urladdat.
For stark frammatning.

v

Ladda batteriet.
Minska frammatningen och
koppla till produkten igen.

v

Spanorna avlagsnas inte Spankanalen igensatt. » Rengor spankanalen.

och faller ner pa bottenplat-

tan.

Batteriet laddas ur fortare Batteriet fungerar inte optimalt. » Byt ut batteriet.

&n vanligt.

Produkten slés inte p& au- | Overlastskyddet utléses. » Tryck pé tillkopplingsspérren
tomatiskt efter det att sag- och strémbrytaren igen.

klingan har fastnat.
Batteriet hakar inte i med Batteriets lasmekanism ar smut-

v

Rengor lasmekanismen och

ett horbart klick. sig. haka i batteriet. Kontakta
Hilti-service om problemet
kvarstar.

Kraftig varmeutveckling i Elektrisk defekt. » Sténg av produkten ome-

produkt eller batteri delbart. Ta ut batteriet och
granska det. Lat batteriet
svalna. Kontakta Hilti-service.

Produkten &r dverbelastad (an- » Valj en produkt som passar for
vandningsgransen har éverskri- uppgiften.
dits).

v

Montera sagklingan pa ratt
sétt.

LT ’
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Avfallshantering

Risk fér personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk pa grund av lackande gaser
eller syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!

» Téck anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att férhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier sé att de inte kan hamna i handerna p& barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till ndrmaste tervinningscentral.

. Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av &tervinningsbara material. En forutsattning for
atervinning &r att materialen separeras pa ratt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet
for atervinning. Fraga Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

:_". » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har frdgor om garantivillkoren.

Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd6 och &tervinning hittar du via foljande lank:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Lanken finns ocksa som en QR-kod i slutet av dokumentationen.

fi Alkuperaiset ohjeet

Taman kayttéohjeen tiedot

Tasta kayttoohjeesta

* Varoitus! Ennen tuotteen kayttdmista varmista, etta olet lukenut ja ymmartanyt tuotteen mukana
toimitetun kéyttdohjeen ja sen sisaltdmat ohjeet, neuvot seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset,
kuvat ja tekniset erittelyt. Perehdy etenkin kaikkiin ohjeisiin, turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksiin,
kuviin, teknisiin erittelyihin seka tuotteen osiin ja toimintoihin. Ellei m&aréyksia, ohjeita ja neuvoja
noudateta, aiheutuu sahkdiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavien vammojen vaara. Sailyta kayttdohje ja
kaikki ohjeet seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset mybhempaa kayttotarvetta varten.

¢ m -tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikéytton, ja niité saa kéyttad, huoltaa tai korjata vain
valtuutettu, koulutettu henkild. Kayttajan pitaa olla hyvin perilla kayttdon liittyvista vaaroista. Tuote
ja sen varusteet saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkilét kayttavéat tuotetta
ohjeiden vastaisesti tai muutoin asiattomasti.

* Oheinen kayttdohje vastaa tekniikan tasoa painatushetkelld. Katso uusin versio internetista Hiltin
tuotesivustolta. Sinne paaset tdssé kayttdohjeessa olevasta linkista tai QR-koodlilla, joka on merkitty
symbolilla {53.

* Varmista, ettd tdma kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen toiselle henkildlle.

Merkkien selitykset

Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttéon liittyvista vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitusteksteja

kaytetdan:

VAKAVA VAARA !

» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.
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VAARA !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.
‘f VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.
Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Téassa kayttdohjeessa kaytetdan seuraavia symboleita:

[B Noudata kayttdohjetta

“ Toimintaohieita ja muuta hyodyllista tietoa

)
LT

Kierratyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

F: Ala havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajatteen mukana

w7 | Hilti Litiumioniakku

i | Hilti Laturi
Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kaytetadn seuraavia symboleita:

EH | Naméa numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tamén kéyttdohjeen alussa.
Numerointi kertoo tydvaiheiden jarjestyksen kuvissa ja saattaa poiketa numeroinnista teks-
tissa.
Kohtanumeroita kdytetdén kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin
kappaleessa Tuoteyhteenveto.

&1 | Taméan merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittaa erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttoon ja kasittelyyn.

Tuotekohtaiset symbolit
Symbolit tuotteessa
Tuotteessa voidaan kéyttaa seuraavia symboleita:

fig | Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku

=== | Tasavirta

W | Kierrosta minuutissa

¥ | Halkaisija

| | Sahantera

Lr- Tuote tukee langatonta tiedonsiirtoa, joka on yhteensopiva iOS- ja Android-alustojen kans-
sa.

1 Jos tuotteessa on tdma4, kyseinen tarkastuslaitos on sertifioinut tuotteen Yhdysvaltojen ja
= | Kanadan markkinoille niill&a voimassa olevien standardien mukaisesti.

Lisasymbolit akkukayttoisissa tuotteissa

Tuotteessa kaytetaan seuraavia symboleita:

Kaytettavien Hilti-litiumioniakkujen tyyppisarja. Ota kappal Tarkoituk nukainen
kayttoé annetut tiedot huomioon.

T i
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wa= | Litiumioniakku

E‘ Al koskaan kayta akkua lyéntitydkaluna.

Ala paastd akkua putoamaan. Ala kéyta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on muu-
f toin vaurioitunut.

Ohjesymbolit
Tuotteessa kaytetadn seuraavia kieltosymboleita:

‘ ‘ Kayté suojalaseja

Turvallisuus

Sahkatyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

_d'; VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot,

jotka liittyvat tahan sdhkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa

sahkaiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttoohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty kasite "sdhkotyokalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttdisia sahkdtyodkaluja (joissa

verkkojohto) ja akkukayttoisia sahkdtydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistind ja hyvin valaistuna. Tydpaikan epéjérjestys ja valaisemattomat
tydalueet voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Al kayta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttiissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvaa nestettd, kaasua
tai polya. Sahkotyokalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttda polyn tai hdyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sédhkotyokalua kayttdessasi. Voit menettad koneen hallinnan
huomiosi suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkaturvallisuus

» Sahkotyokalun pistokkeen pitda sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa millaan
tavalla. Ala kiyta pistorasi laptereita suoj jotettujen sahkotyokalujen yhteydessa.
Alkuperéisessa kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat véhentavat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Vilta koskettamasta sdhkoa johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaap-
peihin. Séhkdiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Ala aseta sahkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkatydkalun
siséén liséé sahkoiskun vaaraa.

» Al kanna tai ripusta sahkotyokalua verkkojohdostaan lika vedi pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, 6ljysta, ter: td reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisddvat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kaytat sahkotyokalua ulkona, kayta ainoastaan ulkokayttoon soveltuvia jatkojohtoja.
Ulkokéayttddn soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentdd sédhkoiskun vaaraa.

» Jos sahkotydkalua on valttamatonta kayttda kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuoja-
kytkinta. Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kaytto pienentaa séhkoiskun vaaraa.

HenkilGturvallisuus

» Ole valpas, kiinnitd huomiota tydskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkotyokalua kayt-
taessasi. Ala kiyta sahkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden
vaikutuksen alaisena. Sahkdtyokalua kéytettdessa hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheut-
taa vakavia vammoja.

» Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet,
kuten hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypara ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévét oikein
kaytettyina loukkaantumisriskia sahkotyokalun kayttotilanteesta riippuen.
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» Varo tahatonta kdynnistamista. Varmista, ettd sahkotyokalu on kytketty pois paalta, ennen
kuin liitat sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitét siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sita. Jos kannat
sahkotyokalua sormi kayttokytkimelld tai litdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kayttokytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

» Poista kaikki saatotyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistat sahkotyokalun. Tyokalu tai
avain, joka sijaitsee koneen pyorivassé osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

» Vilta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten
voit paremmin hallita sdhkdtydkalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

» Kéyta tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kiyta 10ysia tyvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset,
vaatteet ja kasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Véljat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat
takertua liikkuviin osiin.

» Jos polynpoisto- ja kerdilylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty
oikein ja ettd niitd kaytetdan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistovarustuksen kéyttd vahentdd polyn
aiheuttamia vaaroja.

» Al4 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen alika laiminly6 sihkotyokaluja kos-
kevia turvallisuusohijeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkotyokalun kayttdja.
Harkitsematon ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkatyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Ala ylikuormita konetta. Kaytd kyseiseen tydhon tarkoitettua sihkotydkalua. Sopivaa
sahkotyokalua kayttden tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle séhkotydkalu
on tarkoitettu.

» Ala kayta sahkétyokalua, jonka kayttokytkin ei toimi. Sihkdtydkalu, jota ei endd voida kdynnistaa
ja pysayttaa kayttokytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

» Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat saatoja, vaihdat teraa tai
lisdvarusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttdmisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estda sahkdtydkalun
tahattoman kaynnistysriskin.

» Siilyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kaytetsd. Ala anna toisten henki-
16iden kdyttda konetta, elleivit he ole perehtyneet sen kayttoon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita.
Sahkaétyokalut ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil&t.

» Hoida s@hkdotyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, etta liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivétka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sdhkotyokalussa ole murtuneita
tai vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat
ennen koneen kayttamista. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syyna on sahkétydkalujen
laiminly6ty huolto.

» Pida terat teravind ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terdvid, eivat
jumitu herkasti, ja niillé tydnteko on kevyempaa.

» Kéyta sahkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kadyttéohjeiden mukaisesti.
Ota talloin ty6olosuhteet ja suoritettava tyotehtdava huomioon. Sahkdtydkalun kdytté muuhun
kuin sille tarkoitettuun kayttoon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

» Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttomina ja rasvattomina. Jos k&si-
kahvat tai tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, sédhk&tydkalun turvallinen kéyttd ja hallinta voi yllattévissa
tilanteissa olla mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kaytetdan muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

» Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sdhkotyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun
kayttd saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

» Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineistd, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista,
nauloista, ruuveista tai muista pienista metalliesineista, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet.
Akun liittimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.
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» Vaarasta kadytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta
kosketusta sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestettd paisee
silmiin, tarvitaan lisdksi ldakarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysta ja
palovammoja.

» Ala kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku,
jota on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattavasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rajahdyksen ja vammoja.

» Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajaghdyksen.

» Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun sisaltava
sahkotybkalu aina kayttéohjeessa mainittuja lampétilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen
lataaminen tai lataaminen sallitun lampétila-alueen lampétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun
tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

» Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkildiden korjata séahkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain
alkuperiisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden séilymisen.

» Ala koskaan yritd huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltoty6t saa suorittaa vain
valmistaja tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

Kaikkia sahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

Sahaustapa

’A VAKAVA VAARA: Ala vie kisidsi sahausalueelle tai lihelle sahanterad. Pida toisella
kéadellasi kiinni lisdkahvasta tai moottorikotelosta. Kun pidat sahasta kiinni molemmin késin, et
voi satuttaa késiési sahanteraan.

» Al4 tartu tyokappaleeseen kiinni sen alapinnalta. Terésuojus ei voi suojata késiasi sahanteralta
tybkappaleen alapuolelta.

» Saada sahaussyvyys aina sahattavan tyokappaleen vahvuuden mukaisesti. Tyokappaleen
toiselta puolelta pitda tulla nékyviin sahanterééd véhemman kuin teran tdyden hammaskorkeuden
verran.

» Ala koskaan pida sahattavaa tyokappaletta paikallaan kasin tai jalalla. Sahaa tyokappaleet
aina tukevalla alustalla. Tydkappaleen kunnollinen kiinnittdminen on tarkeaa, jotta estét tyokap-
paletta tai sahaa koskettamasta kehoasi tai sahanterda tarttumasta kiinni ja jotta varmistat koneen
hallinnan séilyttdmisen.

» Tartu sédhkotyokaluun vain sen eristetyistd kahvapinnoista, jos teet tyots, jossa tera saattaa
osua rakenteen sisélla olevaan virtajohtoon. Jos teré osuu virtajohtoon, séhkotyokalun metalli-
osiin saattaa johtua virta, jolloin saatat saada sahkdiskun.

» Kayta rajoitinta tai suoraa reunaohjainta aina kun teet pitkittaistd sahausta. Siten saat aikaan
tarkempaa jalkea ja estat sahanteraa tarttumasta kiinni.

» Kayta aina oikean kokoista sahanteraa, jonka kiinnitysreika on oikean muotoinen (esimerkiksi
tal dinen tai pyored). Sahassa oleviin kiinnitysosiin sopimaton sahanteré ei pyo6ri tasaisesti,
mik& saattaa johtaa koneen hallinnan menettamiseen.

» Ala koskaan kayta vaurioituneita tai vaaranlaisia sahanterin aluslevyj tai -ruuveja. Sahante-
ran aluslevyt ja -ruuvit on suunniteltu erityisesti kuhunkin sahaan, jotta sahan teho ja kayttéturvalli-
suus olisivat parhaat mahdolliset.

Takaisku - sen syyt ja siihen liittyvat turvallisuusohjeet

* Takaisku on sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen tai takertumisen tai sahanteran vaéarin suunnattujen ham-
paiden vuoksi syntyva tilanne, jossa saha itsestéén pyrkii yléspéin ja nousemaan irti tydkappaleesta
kohti koneen kayttéjaa;

* jos sahanterd tarttuu kiinni tai takertelee kaventuvaan sahausrakoon, sahanterd jumittuu, ja
moottorin voima iskee konetta takaisinpéin kohti sahan kayttajas;
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* jos sahantera taipuu sahausraossa tai on vadrin suunnattu, sahanterén takareunan hampaat saat-
tavat tarttua kiinni tydkappaleen pintaan, minka seurauksena sahantera liikkuu ylos sahausraosta
ja saha iskee takaisinpain kohti koneen kayttajaa.

Takaisku aiheutuu sahan vadrasta tai virheellisestd kayttdmisestd. Sen esiintymistd voit valttaa

noudattamalla seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

» Pida sahasta kunnolla molemmin kasin kiinni ja pida katesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin
vastustamaan mahdollisia takaiskuvoimia. Pysyttele aina sahanteran sivulla, dla koskaan
asetu samaan linjaan sahanterdn kanssa. Takaiskun sattuessa py®rdsaha voi ponnahtaa
taaksepain, mutta kayttaja pystyy sopivin toimenpitein hallitsemaan naité takaiskuvoimia.

» Jos sahantera tarttuu kiinni tai keskeytat tyonteon, kytke saha pois paélta ja odota sahantera
tyokappaleessa, kunnes sahantera on kokonaan pysahtynyt. koskaan yrita nostaa sahaa
irti tyokappaleesta tai vetda sahaa taaksepdin sahanterén vield pyoriessa, silla muutoin
takaisku saattaa yllattaa. Maarita ja poista sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen syy.

» Kun haluat kdynnistéa uudelleen sahan, jonka tera on tyokappaleessa, keskita ensin sahan-
tera sahausrakoon ja tarkasta, ettei sahanteran yksikdan hammas ole kiinni tyokappaleessa.
Jos sahanterd tarttuu kiinni, sahanteréd saattaa ponnahtaa irti ty6kappaleesta tai aiheuttaa takais-
kun, kun kaynnistét sahan uudelleen.

» Tue levyt tai suuremmat tyokappaleet hyvin, jotta sahanterdn mahdollisen kiinni tarttumisen
aiheuttama takaiskuvaara vdahenee. Suuremmat levyt saattavat oman painonsa vuoksi taipua.
Levyjé on siksi tuettava molemmilta sivuilta seka sahausraon ja reunan lahelta.

» Ala kayta tylsia tai vaurioituneita sahanteria. Tylsét sahanterét tai sahanterét, joiden hampaiden
suuntaus on vaara, tekevat sahausraosta liian ahtaan, mika lisda kitkaa ja sahanteran kiinni
tarttumisen vaaraa.

» Kiristd sahaussyvyyden ja sahauskulman saadét kiinni ennen sahaamista. Jos muutat saatoja
sahaamisen aikana, sahantera voi tarttua kiinni, ja saha saattaa iskea takaisin.

» Ole erityisen varovainen upottaessasi teraa seinaan tai muuhun kohteeseen, jonka rakennetta
et nde tarkasti. Materiaaliin upotettava sahantera saattaa tarttua kiinni materiaalin sisélla oleviin
kappaleisiin tai esineisiin, mink& seurauksena kone iskee takaisin.

Alemman terasuojuksen toiminta

» Tarkasta aina ennen koneen kayttamists, ettd alempi terisuojus toimii kunnolla. Ala kayta
sahaa, jos alempi terdsuojus ei liiku vapaasti tai sulkeudu nopeasti. Al4d koskaan kiilaa
tai muutoin sido alempaa terdsuojusta auki-asentoon. Jos saha vahingossa putoaa, alempi
terdsuojus saattaa taipua. Avaa terdsuojus avausvivusta ja varmista, ettd suojus liikkuu esteetta
eikd missdan sahauskulmassa tai -syvyydessa kosketa sahanteraa tai muita osia.

» Tarkasta alemman terdsuojuksen jousen toiminta. Korjauta kone ennen kayttamista, jos
alempi terdsuojus ja jousi eivat toimi kunnolla. Vaurioituneet osat, kiinni takertuva sahanpuru ja
lika tai lastut saattavat hidastaa alemman terésuojuksen toimintaa.

» Avaa alempi terdsuojus kasin vain tehdessasi tietynlaista sahausty6ta kuten upotus- tai
kulmasahausta. Avaa alempi terdsuojus avausvivulla ja vapauta vipu heti, kun sahantera
on uponnut tyokappaleeseen. Kaikissa muunlaisissa sahaustoissa alemman terdsuojuksen pitééa
antaa toimia automaattisesti.

» Ala laske sahaa tyopoydalle tai lattialle, jos alempi terdsuojus ei peitd sahanterda. Suojaa-
maton, vield pyodriva sahanterd liikuttaa sahaa sahaussuuntaan néhden vastakkaiseen suuntaan ja
sahaa kaiken, mit& eteen sattuu. Tdman vuoksi varo sahanteran pyséhdyksiin pyorimista.

Halkaisupuukon toiminta

» Kéytd sahanterdan sopivaa halkaisupuukkoa. Jotta halkaisupuukko voi toimia, sahanteréan
runkolevyn pitaa olla halkaisupuukkoa ohuempi ja sahanterdn hammasleveyden halkaisupuukon
paksuutta suurempi.
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» Saada halkaisupuukko kuten kayttoohjeessa on selostettu. Vaara vahvuus, sijainti ja suuntaus
saattavat olla syitd siihen, ettei halkaisupuukko pysty suunnitellulla tavalla estdmaan koneen
takaiskua.

» Upotussahausta lukuun ottamatta kayta aina halkaisupuukkoa. Muista kiinnittda halkaisupuuk-
ko takaisin paikalleen upotussahauksen jalkeen. Halkaisupuukko haittaa upotussahausta ja saattaa
aiheuttaa koneen takaiskun.

» Jotta halkaisupuukko voi toimia oikein, sen pitda olla sahausraossa. Lyhyelld sahausmatkalla
halkaisupuukko ei toimi koneen takaiskun eston yhteydessa.

» Ala kayta sahaa, jos halkaisupuukko on taipunut. Jo pieninkin vika voi hidastaa terdsuojuksen
sulkeutumista.

Muut turvallisuusohjeet

Henkilturvallisuus

» Al4 koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisdvarusteisiin minkaanlaisia muutoksia.

» Pida aina molemmin kasin kiinni koneen kasikahvoista. Pida kasikahvat kuivina, puhtaina,
oljyttomina ja rasvattomina.

» Kayta kuulosuojaimia. Melu saattaa heikenta kuuloasi.

» Jos kaytat konetta ilman poistoimuria, polydvassa tyossa on kaytettava hengityssuojainta.

» Kayta konetta vain, kun sen suojalaitteet ovat asianmukaisesti paikoillaan.

» Pida tydssasi rentouttavia taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormivoimisteluliikkeitd varmistaaksesi
sormiesi hyvan verenkierron.

» Konetta ei ole tarkoitettu voimiltaan heikkojen henkildiden kayttoon ilman opastusta ja apua.

» Al4 jata konetta lasten ulottuville.

» Kytke tuote paille vasta, kun olet juuri aloittamassa tyon.

» Irrota akku koneen varastoimisen ja kuljettamisen ajaksi.

» Al tee tuotteella tyota paasi ylapuolelle.

» Al4 hidasta tuotteen kierroslukua painamalla sahante| sivusuuntaan.

» Sahattavalla linjalla ei saa olla esteiti. Al4 sahaa ruuveihin, nauloihin jne.

» Al koske kiristyslaippaan ja laipan kiinnitysruuviin koneen kiydessa.

» Ala koskaan paina karajarrun painiketta sahanteran pyoriessa.

» Al3 suuntaa konetta ihmisis kohti.

» Sovita sahausvoimasi sahanteraan ja sahattavaan materiaaliin siten, ettd sahantera ei jumitu
eika siten aiheuta takaiskua.

» Vilta sahanterdan hampaiden karkien ylikuumentumista.

» Muovia sahattaessa on véltettdva muovin sulamista.

» Hiottaessa, kiillotettaessa, leikattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva poly saattaa siséltdd vaarallisia
kemikaaleja. Niistd esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni ja muut muuraus-
tuotteet, luonnonkivi ja muut silikaatteja sisaltavat tuotteet; tietyt puulajit kuten tammi, pyokki
ja kemiallisesti kasitellyt puut; asbesti tai asbestia siséltdvat materiaalit. Maéarita tyostettévien
materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella kayttdjan ja lahella olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara.
Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen pitdmiseksi turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kaytet-
tava polynkerdysjarjestelmaa tai soveltuvaa hengityssuojainta. Altistumisen maaraa pienentavia
yleisluonteisia toimenpiteité ovat:

» tyon tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitkdan kestavan pdlyaltistuksen valttdminen,

» pdlyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kaytto ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

» Selvitd tydssa syntyvan polyn vaarallisuus ennen tyon aloittamista. Kayta rakennustyomaa-
kayttoon hyvaksyttya polynimuria, joka tayttaa viralliset polysuojaluokitusmaaraykset.

» Noudata kansallisia tyoturvallisuus- ja tyosuojelumaarayksia.
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» Kayta tyokappaleen kiinnittdmiseen ja tt 1 [ 1 pitdmi 1 sopivia kiinnittimia
tai muuta soveltuvaa tapaa. Tydkappaleen pltamlnen palkallaan kasin tai keholla palnaen ei ole
riittavan tukevaa, mika saattaa johtaa koneen ja tydkappaleen hallinnan menettamiseen. Al4 anna
tydkaverin pitaa tydkappaletta paikallaan.

» Al4 katso suoraan tuotteen valoon (LED) 4ldka suuntaa valoa muiden henkildiden kasvoihin.
Sokaistumisvaara on olemassa.

» Kytke kéynnistymisen estokatkaisin aina péalle, ennen kuin varastoit sahan tai kuljetat sitd. Se
estéa tuotteen kaynnistymisen vahingossa.

» Putoamaan péaésevat tyokalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tyon
aloittamista tarkasta, etta asennettu lisdvaruste on kunnolla kiinnitetty.

Séahkoturvallisuus

» Tarkasta ennen tyon aloittamista esimerkiksi metallinilmaisimella, onko tyéskentelyalueella
rakenteiden sisélle asennettuja séhko-, kaasu- tai vesijohtoja. Koneen ulkopinnan metalliosiin
saattaa johtua jannite, jos vahingossa osut séhkdjohtoon. Tésté aiheutuu vakava sahkdiskun vaara.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Tuotteen vaurioitumisen valttamiseksi ripusta tuote telinekoukkuun vain turvallisessa pai-
kassa. Suurin sallittu varastointikorkeus on 50 cm (20 tuumaa). Varmista, ettéd tuote on kunnolla
kiinni telinekoukussa.

» Pydrésahan on aina oltava kytkettyné, kun se viedaan tydkappaleeseen.

» Sahattavalla linjalla ei saa olla esteita ylhaalla eikd alhaalla. Ala sahaa ruuveihin, nauloihin tai
vastaaviin.

» Kayta aina sahattavaan materiaaliin sopivaa sahanteraa.

» Kayta vain Hiltin suosittelemia sahanterid, jotka vastaavat standardia EN 847-1.

Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

» Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen ka-
sittelyn ja kdyton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihoarsytysta, vakavia
syopymisvammoja, kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

» Kayta vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Kasittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta véltat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden
vuotamisen ulos!

» Akkuja ei saa mitenk&an muuttaa tai manipuloida!

» Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

» Ala kayta tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta
akustasi vaurioiden merkit sdannéllisin vélein.

» Ala koskaan kayta kierrétetty tai korjattua akkua.

» Ala kaytd akkua tai akkukéayttoista sahkotyokalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

» Ala koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle lampétilalle, kipindille tai avotulelle.
Siité voi aiheutua rajéhdys.

» Al4 kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilla. Seurauksena
akku voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

» Al altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sisddn tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa
oikosulun, sahkoiskun, palovammoja tai rajahdyksen.

» Kayta aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja sdhkdtydkaluja. Noudata niiden kayttéoh-
jeissa annettuja ohjeita.

» Ala kéyta tai varastoi akkua rajahdysvaarallisessa ymparistossa.
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» Jos akku on liian kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan
ja riittvan etaélle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jaéhtyd. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin
on liian kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "
Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttéon liittyvia ohjeita".

u Noudata erityisia ohjeita ja direktiivejd, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varas-
tointia ja kéyttoa. = " 65
Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvéat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
tamén kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.

Sahaussyvyyden saadon lukitusvipu
LED-sahausvalo

Alemman terdsuojuksen kayttévipu
Poistoimurin liitanta
Reunaohjaimen lukitusvipu

Sahauskulman (22,5°, 45°, 50°) kierretta-
va saadin

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Akun tilanaytto

Kuvaus

Tuoteyhteenveto i]

@ Karajarru @ Sahaussyvyyden séétoasteikko
(@ \Lisékasikahva Terésuojus

(@) Telinekoukku (lisévaruste) @® Pyérimissuuntanuoli
@ Kaynnistymisen estokatkaisin Kayttokara

(B Paskasikahva @ Kiinnityslaippa

(® Kayttokytkin Kiristyslaippa

@  Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike Kiinnitysruuvi

Akku Pohjalevy

® @

%

®

Yhteenveto: sahauskulman saaté
Sahauskulman saatdasteikko

®
(@  Reunaohjaimen lukitusvipu

(®  Sahauskulman saadén lukitusvipu

@ Sahauskulman (22,5°, 45°, 50°) kierrettava saadin
(®  Sahausmerkinnit (0°, 45°)

)

G B

Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytté

Kuvattu tuote on akkukayttdinen pydrdsaha. Se on tarkoitettu puun tai puun kaltaisten materiaalien,

muovien, kipsikartongin, kipsikuitulevyjen ja seosmateriaalien sahaamiseen.

Pyodrdsahassa on lisdvarusteiselle polynpoistolaitteelle liitanta, johon yleismallinen imuriletku sopii.

Pélynpoistolaitteen letkun littdminen sahaan saattaa vaatia sopivan adapterin.

» Kayta tdssa tuotteessa vain sille hyvaksyttyja sahanterid, jotka vastaavat Tekniset tiedot -kohdassa
annettuja tietoja (esimerkiksi halkaisija, kierrosluku, vahvuus, materiaali jne...). Hioma- ja katkaisu-
laikat seké suurlejeeringisté valmistetut pikaterasterat (HSS) eivat ole sallittuja.

» Saa vain tasaisia tydkappaleita, jotka vastaavat pohjalevyn kosketuspintaan riittdvan suurelta alalta.
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» Talla tuotteella ei saa sahata metallia, metallia siséltavia materiaaleja, kiviainesmateriaaleja, tiilia tai
kvartsipitoisia materiaaleja.

* Kéyta téssa tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti-litiumioniakkuja. Hilti suosittaa, ettd téssa
tuotteessa kaytetadn tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittuja akkuja.

* Kayta néiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdman kayttéohjeen lopussa mainittujen tyyppisarjojen
Hilti-latureita.

Toimituksen sisalto

Pydrdsaha, sahantera, reunaohjain, kayttdohje

Muita télle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmétuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -likkeesté tai nettiosoitteesta:

www.hilti.group

Lisdvarusteet

Ohjainkisko.

Litiumioniakun naytté

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon naytté.

Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytto

Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!

» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jalkeen olet
painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista ndytdista voi tulla ndyttd6n, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.

Lataustila ja mahdolliset héiriét pysyvét ndytdssa niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on paalle kytkettyna.

[ Tila Merkitys
Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vin- | Lataustila: 100...71 %
reédna
Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti Lataustila: 70...51 %
vihredna
Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vih- | Lataustila: 50...26 %
redna
Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vinredna Lataustila: 25...10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vihreana | Lataustila: < 10 %
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vihred- | Litiumioniakku on taysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa ak-
na ku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jalkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai- | Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuor-
sena mittunut, liian kuuma tai liian kylma tai jokin
muu vika on olemassa.
Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttolampoti-
laan ja &la ylikuormita tuotetta sité kayttédessasi.
Jos viesti edelleen on naytdssé, ota yhteys Hil-
ti-huoltoon.
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivét ole
yhteensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punai- | Litiumioniakku on estetty eika sita voida kayt-
sena taa. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
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Akun kunnon naytto
Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea néaytt66n painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen
sekunnin ajan. Jarjestelma tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaérin kéyttamisen seu-
rauksena, esimerkiksi akku padssyt putoamaan, akussa reikd, akussa ulkoisen ldammon aiheuttama
vaurio jne.

Tila Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja Akun kayttamista voidaan jatkaa.

sitten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan

vihreédna.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun

sitten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti | saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys Hilti-

keltaisena. huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja Jos liitettya tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
sitten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

punaisena. Jos liitettyd tuotetta ei enédé voi kayttaa, akku on

tullut kayttodikénsa padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota
yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Tekniset tiedot
SC 30WR-22
Tuotesukupolvi 01
Paino EPTA Procedure 01 mukaan ilman akkua 3,7 kg
Nimellisjannite 216V
Sahanteran halkaisija 190 mm
Runkolevyn paksuus 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku 4 700/min
Jiirisahauskulma 0° ... 50°
Ympdriston lampétila kaytettdessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C
Akku
Akkutoimintajannite 216V
Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu
Ympariston lampotila kaytettdessa -17°C ... 60°C
Varastointilampatila -20°C ... 40°C
Akun lampdtila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ... 45°C

Melutiedot ja tarindarvot

Tésséa kayttdohjeessa annetut danenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmene-
telmien mukaisesti, ja néita arvoja voidaan kayttéda sahkdtydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myds
altistumisten tilapdiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat séhkétyokalun padasiallisia kdyttotarkoituksia. Jos séhkétydkalua kuitenkin
kéaytetdan muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia ty6kaluteria kayttéden tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot
voivat poiketa tdssa ilmoitetuista. TAma saattaa merkittévasti lisata altistumista koko tydskentelyajan
aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin s&hkotydkalu on kytketty
pois paalta tai jolloin séhkdtydkalu on paalla, mutta sillé ei tehda varsinaista ty6td. Tama saattaa
merkittavasti vahentaa altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

60 2264109 ‘ ‘||||




C=a

Kéayttdjan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai térindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin
kuten: Sahkdétydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettavien tydkaluterien huolto, kdsien ldmpiména pitdminen,
tydtehtévien organisointi.

u Yksityiskohtaista tietoa tdssa sovelletuista EN 62841-standardin versioista |6ydat kohdasta
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kuva = ~ 287.

Meluarvot
Tyypillinen A-painotettu danitehotaso 102 dB
Aéanitehotason epavarmuus (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Ainenpainetaso (Lpa) 94 dB(A)
limoitetun danenpainetason epavarmuus 3dB
Tarinén kokonaisarvot
Térindarvo sahattaessa puuta (aj,, w) ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
|B22-170 3'm/s?
Epéavarmuus (tarindn kokonaisarvot) 1,5 m/s?

Tyokohteen valmistelu

Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kdynnistymisen seurauksena!

» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmistd, etta tuote on kytketty pois paalta.

» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen saatoja tai vaihdat lisdvarusteosia.

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

Akun lataus

1.Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttohje.

2.Varmista, etté liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.

3.Lataa akku hyvaksytylld laturilla. =~ 58

Akun kiinnitys

VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putc isen seurauk !

» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissa akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita
esineita.

» Varmista, ettd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1.Lataa akku tayteen ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.

2.Tybénnéa akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.

3.Tarkasta, ettd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

Akun irrotus

1.Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

2.Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

Putoamissuoja

Loukkaantumisvaara tydkalun ja/tai lisvarusteen putoamisvaaran vuoksi!

» Kayta vain tuotteellesi suositeltua Hilti-tydkaluliinaa.

» Aina ennen kéytt6a tarkasta tyokaluliinan kiinnityspisteen mahdolliset vauriot.

u Noudata maassasi voimassa olevia korkealla tehtavien téiden maarayksia ja ohjeita.
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Kéyta tdman tuotteen putoamissuojana ainoastaan Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen #2293133 ja Hilti-

tyokaluliinan #2261970 yhdistelmaa.

» Kiinnitéd putoamisvarmistin lisévarusteelle tarkoitettuihin kiinnitysaukkoihin. Tarkasta kunnollinen
kiinnitys.

» Kiinnité toinen karbiinikoukku putoamisvarmistuksen tydkaluliinaan ja toinen karbiinikoukku kanta-
vaan rakenteeseen. Tarkasta kummankin karbiinikoukun kunnollinen kiinnitys.

u Noudata Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen ja Hilti-tyokaluliinan kdyttdohjeita.

Sahanteran kiinnittdminen E
Varmista, etta sahantera, jonka aiot kiinnittda sahaan, tayttaa tekniset vaatimukset ja on hyvin
teroitettu. Moitteettoman sahausjaljen perusedellytys on terévéa sahantera.

1.Puhdista kiinnitys- ja kiristyslaippa.

2.Aseta kiinnityslaippa oikein paikalleen kayttokaraan (1).

3.Avaa kupusuojus (2).

4.Aseta uusi sahantera paikalleen.

u Ota sahanterdssa ja tuotteessa oleva pyorimissuuntanuoli (3) huomioon. Niiden pitda vastata
toisiaan.

5.Aseta ulompi kiristyslaippa oikein paikalleen (4).
6.Kierra kiinnitysruuvi paikalleen.

7.Aseta kuusiokoloavain sahanteran kiinnitysruuviin.
8.Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pidé painettuna (5).
9.Kirista kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella kiinni (6).
10larkasta sahanterdn kunnollinen kiinnitys.

11Aseta kuusiokoloavain sille tarkoitettuun reikaan.
Sahanteran irrottaminen E

1./ VAARA |

Sahanteran, nitysruuvin ja kiristyslaipan aiheuttama palo ja Y a
Seurauksena voi olla palovammoja ja haavoja.

» Kayta suojakésineitd, kun vaihdat tydkalua.
1.Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pida painettuna (1).
2.Avaa kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella (2).
3.Irrota kiinnitysruuvi ja kiinnityslaippa (3).

4.Avaa kupusuojus (4) ja irrota sahantera (5).

u Tarvittaessa kiinnityslaippa voidaan irrottaa puhdistamista varten.

Sahaussyvyyden saato E]

u Parhaiden sahausedellytysten luomiseksi sahaussyvyys on aina syyta saataa 5-10 mm suurem-
maksi kuin sahattavan materiaalin paksuus.

1.Avaa lukitusvipu.
2.S4ada sahaussyvyys.
3.Kiristé lukitusvipu kiinni.

Sahauskulman saatoé E

Suurin sahauskulma on 50° sahauskulmaksi voidaan kierrettavalla saatimelld valita 45° tai
22,5°. Kierrettdvaa saadinta voit kéyttaa vain, kun pohjalevy on 0°-sahauskulmassa.
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1.Tarvittaessa saada kierrettavalla saatimella kulmaksi 45° tai 22,5°.
2.Avaa lukitusvipu.

3.844da sahauskulma.

4.Kirista lukitusvipu kiinni.

Reunaohjaimen kiinnitys [

u Reunaohjainta kayttden voit sahata tarkasti tytkappaleen reunan mukaisesti esimerkiksi mitta-
tarkkoja listoja.
Voit kiinnittda reunaohjaimen pohjalevyn kumpaankin reunaan. Kaksivartisen reunaohjaimen voi
kiinnittda vain suureen pohjalevyyn.

1.Tyénna reunaohjain ohjurikohtaan.

2.S&4da sahausuran paksuus.

3.Kirist& kiinnitysruuvi kiinni.

Ohjainkiskoadapterin kiinnitys

Jos kaytat Hilti-ohjainkiskoa, pienemmalla pohjalevylla varustettuun sahaan on kiinnitettdva ohjain-
kiskoadapteri (lisévaruste).

1.Tarvittaessa irrota reunaohjain.

2.0hjaa pohjalevy ohjainkiskoadapterin taaempaan kiinnitysreunaan.

3.Lukitse pohjalevy lukitsimeen ohjainkiskoadapterin etup&éssa.

u Ohjainkiskoadapterin irrottamiseksi paina etupaén lukitsinta (A) ja irrota ohjainkiskoadapteri.

Kaytto
Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.
Kytkeminen paélle tai pois paalta
Kytkeminen paille
1.Paina kdynnistymisen estokatkaisinta, pida se painettuna ja paina kayttokytkinta.
» Voit vapauttaa kdynnistymisen estokatkaisimen, kun pidat kayttékytkinté painettuna.
Kytkeminen pois paalta
2.Vapauta kayttokytkin.
» Kéynnistymisen estokatkaisin kytkeytyy automaattisesti estoasentoon.
Sahaus piirtoreunaa pitkin E
Pohjalevyssé on piirtoreuna suoraan sahaamiseen (0°) A ja vinosti sahaamisen (45°) B. Piirtoreuna
vastaa sahanterén sisdreunaa.

u Saa vain tasaisia tydkappaleita, jotka vastaavat pohjalevyn kosketuspintaan riittdvan suurelta
alalta.

1.Aseta tydkappale siten, etté sahanterélle on esteetté tilaa tydkappaleen alla.
2.Varmista, ettd tyokappale pysyy paikallaan.
3.Aseta saha pohjalevyltdan tydkappaleen péaélle.
» Sahantera ei kosketa tyokappaletta.
4. Kytke tuote paalle. = - 63
5.0hjaa sopivalla nopeudella saha piirtolinjaa pitkin tytkappaleen Iapi.
Sahaaminen ohjainkiskoa kayttden
Pitkittdinen sahaaminen (sahauskulma 0°) @

u Jos sahassa on pienempi pohjalevy, kdyta ohjainkiskoadapteria.
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1.Kiinnita ohjainkisko kahdella ruuvipuristimella.

2.Aseta saha uramerkinnésté 0° ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen.
3.Kytke tuote paélle. = " 63

4.0hjaa saha ohjainkiskoa pitkin tydkappaleen lapi.
Vinossa asennossa sahaaminen (sahauskulma 1-50°) m

u Jos sahassa on pienempi pohjalevy, kdyta ohjainkiskoadapteria.

Osumisvaara vinossa asennossa sahattaessa! Sahanterén ja ohjainkiskon toisiinsa osumisen

vaara.

» Aseta saha oikeasta urastaan ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen. Muutoin sahantera osuu ohjainkiskoon.

1.Kiinnita ohjainkisko kahdella ruuvipuristimella.

2.Saada sahauskulma jiiriliitosta varten.

3.Aseta saha uramerkinnésté 1°-50° ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen.

4.Kytke tuote padlle. = " 63

5.0hjaa saha ohjainkiskoa pitkin tydkappaleen I&pi.

Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

1./ VAARA |

Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !

» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustéita!

Tuotteen hoito

* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

» Jos tuotteessa on jadhdytysilmaraot, puhdista ne varovasti kuivalla ja pehmeadlla harjalla.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Al4 kéyt4 silikonia sisaltavia hoitoai-
neita, sillé ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Kaytéa tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

« Ala koskaan kayta akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaihdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

« Vilta altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pdlylle tai lialle. Al koskaan altista akkua suurelle
kosteudelle (esimerkiksi upota veteen tai jaté sateeseen).

Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, kasittele sité kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Erista akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

* Pid4 akku 6ljyttémana ja rasvattomana. Al anna polyn ja lian kertyd akun pintaan. Puhdista
akku kuivalla, pehmedlld harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia sisaltavia
hoitoaineita, sillé ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Al kosketa akun liittimia &laka poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ald kéyt4 silikonia siséltavia hoitoai-
neita, sillé ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

* Tarkasta saanndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kayttdelementtien
moitteeton toiminta.

« Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairioita, ala kayté tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipyméatta Hilti-
huollossa.

* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jalkeen kiinnita kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.
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“ Kéyttoturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kdyta vain alkuperaisia varaosia ja kayttomateriaaleja.
Hiltin télle tuotteelle hyvéksymia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisévarusteita |6ydat Hilti Store
-liikkeesta tai osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

Suojalaitteiden puhdistus

1.Irrota sahantera, jotta padset puhdistamaan suojalaitteet.

2.Puhdista suojalaitteet varovasti kuivalla harjalla.

3.Poista suojalaitteiden sisélle kertynyt massa ja lastut sopivalla tydkalulla.
4.Kiinnitd sahantera.

Tarkastus huolto- ja kunnossapitotéiden jalkeen

“ Tarkasta huolto- ja kunnossapitotdiden jalkeen, etté kaikki suojalaitteet on asennettu oikein ja
etta ne toimivat moitteettomasti.

» Alemman terésuojuksen tarkastamiseksi avaa suojus kayttovivulla kokonaan.
» Kayttdvivun vapauttamisen jalkeen alemman terdsuojuksen on sulkeuduttava nopeasti ja koko-
naan.
Akkukayttoisten tyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus ja varastointi
Kuljettaminen

‘f VAROITUS

Kaynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !

» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Irrota akku/akut.

» Ala koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen
ajaksi kovilta iskuilta ja tarinalta, ja ne on eristettava kaikenlaisista séhkdé johtavista materiaaleista
ja muista akuista, jotta niiden navat eivit padse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa.
Seurauksena saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusmaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa koskaan l&hettdd postitse. Kaanny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat lahettaa
vauriottomia akkuja.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttda seké ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja
sen jalkeen.

Varastointi

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !

» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota teknisissé tiedoissa annetut lampétilarajat
huomioon.

» Akkuja ei saa sdilyttaa laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

» Ala koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lammonlahteen paalla tai ikkunan vieressa.

» Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttda seké ennen pitkaa varastointia ja
sen jalkeen.

Apua hairiotilanteisiin

Kaikissa hairidtilanteissa tarkkaile akun tilandyttda. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun merkkivalot.

Hairidissa, joita ei ole kuvattu téssa taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-

huoltoon.
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[ Hairid

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Akun LED-merkkivalot eivét
nayta mitdan

Akku rikki

>

Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Kéayttokytkinté ei saa pai-
nettua tai se on jumissa.

Ei vika (turvallisuustoiminto).

v

Paina kéynnistymisen esto-
katkaisinta.

Kierrosluku laskee yhtakkia
runsaasti.

Akku tyhjentynyt.

» Lataa akku.

Tyoskentelyvoima liian suuri.

Kevenna tydskentelyvoimaa ja
kytke tuote takaisin paalle.

Lastut putoavat pohjalevy-
pinnan péaalle.

Lastukanava tukossa.

v

Puhdista lastukanava.

Akku tyhjenee tavallista Akun kunto ei optimaalinen. » Vaihda akku.
nopeammin.
Tuote ei kdynnisty itsestadn | Ylikuormitussuoja laukeaa. » Paina kdynnistymisen esto-

sahanteran jumittumisen
jalkeen.

Akku ei lukitu paikalleen
selvasti naksahtaen.

Akun salpanokat likaantuneet.

>

katkaisinta ja kayttokytkinta
uudelleen.

Puhdista korvakkeet ja lukitse
akku paikalleen. Hakeudu
Hilti-huoltoon, jos ongelma ei
korjautunut.

Tuote tai akku kuumenee
voimakkaasti

Sahkainen vika.

v

Kytke tuote heti pois paalta.
Irrota akku ja tarkkaile sita.
Anna akun jadhtya. Ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Tuote on ylikuormittunut (k&ytto-
kuormitusraja ylittynyt).

>

Valitse tyétehtavaan soveltuva
tuote.

Tuote térisee voimakkaasti

Sahantera vadarin kiinnitetty

Kiinnita sahantera oikein.

Havittaminen

Maaradystenvastaisten havittdminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai

nesteet vaarantavat terveyden.

» Al lahetd vaurioituneita akkuja!

» Peité litdnnat séhkoa johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen vélttdmiseksi.

» Havita akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havita akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kdanny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen
puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on pa‘osin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys
on materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan
kierratysta ja havitysta varten. Lisatietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

F'. » Ala havita sahkotyokaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajatteen mukana!

Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvia kysymyksia, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.
Liséatietoja

Lisatietoa kaytdstd, tekniikasta, ymparistostd ja kierrdtyksestd saat seuraavan linkin kautta:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Sama linkki on myds QR-koodina dokumentaation lopussa.
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no Original bruksanvisning

Informasjon om bruksanvisningen
Om denne bruksanvisningen
« Advarsel! For du tar i bruk produktet ma du serge for & ha lest og forstatt den medfglgende
bruksanvisningen, herunder instruksjonene, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner. Gjer deg seerlig kjent med alle instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon,
illustrasjoner, spesifikasjoner samt deler og funksjoner. Ved manglende overholdelse er det fare
for elektrisk stat, brann og/eller for alvorlige personskader. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen med alle
instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon for senere bruk.

-produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og mé kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres
av kyndig personale. Dette personalet ma informeres spesielt om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta.
Produktet og tilleggsutstyret kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller
ikke brukes pa tiltenkt mate.

« Den medfelgende bruksanvisningen er i trdd med det aktuelle tekniske nivaet pa trykketidspunktet.
Du finner alltid den mest oppdaterte versjonen pa nettet pa Hiltis produktside. Felg lenken eller
QR-koden i denne bruksanvisningen, merket med symbolet ﬂ

« Pass pa at bruksanvisningen fglger med produktet nér det overlates til andre personer.

Symbolforklaring

Farehenvisninger

Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

FARE !

» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

ADVARSEL !

» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fare til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

‘t FORSIKTIG

FORSIKTIG !

» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

Folgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

1} Folg bruksanvisningen

u Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

o

1+ % | Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

'F'. Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet
W% | Hilti li-lon-batteri
i | Hilti Lader

Symboler i illustrasjoner
Folgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

H | Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen angir rekkefglgen for arbeidstrinnene pa bildet og kan avvike fra arbeids-
trinnene i teksten.
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Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i
avsnittet Produktoversikt.

#: | | Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

Produktavhengige symboler
Symboler pa produktet
Folgende symboler kan brukes pa produktet:

Mg | Nominelt tomgangsturtall

=== | Likestram

B | Omdreining per minutt

¥ | Diameter
Sagblad

% | Produktet stetter tradles dataoverfering som er kompatibel med iOS- og
I_r Android-plattformer.

'I Dersom produktet er utstyrt med dette, er produktet sertifisert av et sertifiseringsorgan for
= | det amerikanske og canadiske markedet i henhold til gjeldende normer.
Tilleggssymboler for batteridrevne produkter
Folgende symboler brukes pa produktet:

== | Benyttet Hilti li-lon-batteriserie. Folg anvisningene i kapitlet Forskriftsmessig bruk.

ws= | Li-ion-batteri

E. Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa
f annen mate.

Sikkerhetssymbol
Folgende sikkerhetssymboler brukes pa produktet:

' ‘ Bruk vernebriller

Sikkerhet

Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktoy

_&l_ ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som

elektroverktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere

elektrisk stet, brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktey" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktoy

(med nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktey (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fere
til ulykker.

» Bruk ikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosj farlige omgivel. hvor det befinner seg brennbare
flytende stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktoy lager gnister som kan antenne stev eller damp.
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» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktoyet brukes. Hvis du blir
forstyrret under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktayets stopsel mé passe i stikkontakten. Stepselet méa ikke forandres pa noen
som helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktgy. Uendrede stgpsler og
egnede stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stet.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rer, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap.
Risikoen for elektriske stat er hayere nar kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktoyet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av
vann i et elektroverktoy.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & beere elektroverktsyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg.
Skadde eller sammenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stet.

» Bruk kun skjgteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktey utenders. Bruk av skjoteledning som er egnet til utendaers bruk, minsker risikoen
for elektrisk stot.

» M3 elektroverktgyet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det ngdvendig & bruke en jordfeilbryter.
Bruk av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stet.

Personsikkerhet

» Vzer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et
elektroverktey. lkke bruk elektroverktgy nar du er trett eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol
eller medikamenter. Et gyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktoyet kan veere nok til
4 forarsake alvorlige personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stavmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller harselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverkteyet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktoyet er slatt av for du setter i
stikkontakten eller batteriet og for du lefter eller flytter elektroverkteyet. Hvis du holder
fingeren pa bryteren nar du beerer elektroverktayet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til stram i innkoblet
tilstand, kan dette fore til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktoyet. Et verktoy eller en nokkel
som befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fere til skader.

» Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan
du kontrollere elektroverktgyet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klar. lkke bruk vide klaer eller smykker. Hold har, tey og hansker unna deler
som beveger seg. Lastsittende tgy, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger
seg.

» Hvis det er montert stevavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse
er koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stevavsug kan redusere faremomentene i
forbindelse med stav.

» Ikke fel deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktey, heller ikke nar du
etter lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et gyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fere til
alvorlige personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» Ikke overbelast verktoyet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil
utfgre. Med et passende elektroverktoy arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» Ikke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller
pa, er farlig og ma repareres.
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» Dra ut stepselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri fer du foretar maskin-
innstillinger, bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktayet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet
start av elektroverktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som
ikke er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktoyet.
Elektroverktay er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

»Serg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverktoyet med tilbeher. Kontroller at
bevegelige deler pa elektroverktoyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen
deler er brukket eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktayets funksjon. La skadde
deler repareres for elektroverktayet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte
elektroverktay.

» Hold skjaereverktay skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktay med skarpe skjeerekanter
blir sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere & styre.

» Bruk elektroverktay, tilbehor, arbeidsverktey osv. i overensstemmelse med denne
anvisningen. Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utferes. Bruk av
elektroverktgy til andre formal enn det som er angitt, kan fare til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater torre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir
ikke sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktoyet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstar
brannfare nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverkteoyene. Bruk av andre
batterier kan medfere skader og brannfare.

» Unnga & oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer
eller andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kort-
slutning mellom batterikontaktene kan fgre til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer vaeske i gynene, méa du i tillegg oppsoke
lege. Batterivaeske som renner ut, kan fere til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» Ikke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan
oppfere seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

» Ikke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Ild eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265
°F) kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Fglg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verktoyet
utenfor temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor
det tillatte temperaturomradet kan edelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktayet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reserve-
deler. Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller
et godkjent serviceverksted.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for alle sager

Saging

'A FARE: Hold hendene unna sagomradet og sagbladet. Hold den andre handen pa
ekstrahandtaket eller motorhuset. Hvis du holder sagen med begge hender, kan ikke hendene
bli skadd av sagbladet.

» Hold ikke under arbeidsstykket. Under arbeidsstykket gir beskyttelseskappen ingen beskyttelse
mot sagbladet.
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» Tilpass snittdybden til arbeidsstykkets tykkelse. Under arbeidsstykket skal mindre enn en full
tannhgyde veere synlig.

» Hold aldri arbeidsstykket du sager, fast med handen eller bena. Sikre arbeidsstykket med et
stabilt feste. Det er viktig & feste arbeidsstykket skikkelig slik at faren for kroppskontakt, sagblad i
klem eller at du mister kontrollen, blir minst mulig.

» Hold alltid elektroverktoyet i de isolerte gripeflatene nar du utferer arbeid der elektroverktoyet
kan treffe pa skjulte stremledninger. Kontakt med en spenningsfgrende ledning setter ogsa
maskinens metalldeler under spenning og ferer til elektrisk stat.

» Bruk alltid anslag eller en rett kantferer ved langsgaende skjeering. Dette gir mer ngyaktige
snitt og reduserer muligheten for at sagbladet kommer i klem.

» Bruk alltid sagblad i riktig sterrelse og med passende festehull (f.eks. stjerneformet eller
rundt). Sagblad som ikke passer til sagens monteringsdeler, gar ujevnt og ferer til at du mister
kontrollen.

» Sagblad, underlagsskiver og skruer mé ikke vaere skadd eller av feil type. Underlagsskivene
og skruene er konstruert spesielt til din sag for optimal ytelse og driftssikkerhet.

Rekyl - arsaker og relevante sikkerhetsanvisninger

* Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon fra et sagblad som setter seg fast, klemmes fast eller har feil retning
slik at sagen lafter seg ukontrollert fra arbeidsstykket og kan bevege seg mot operateren.

* Hvis sagbladet setter seg fast eller kiemmes fast, blir det blokkert, og motorkraften slar sagen
tilbake mot operataren.

« Dersom sagbladet far en feil vridning eller retning, kan tennene i den bakre delen av sagbladet
sette seg fast i overflaten pa arbeidsstykket, slik at sagbladet hopper ut av sagsporet og beveger
seg bakover mot operataren.

Rekyl felger av feil bruk av sagen. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede forholdsregler som beskrevet

nedenfor.

» Hold sagen fast med begge hender, og hold armene i en stilling der du kan fange opp
rekylkraften. Hold deg alltid pa siden av sagbladet, og plasser aldri sagbladet pa linje med
kroppen. Ved rekyl kan sirkelsagen slenges bakover, men operateren kan takle rekylkraften
gjennom egnede forholdsregler.

» Hvis sagbladet klemmes fast eller du avbryter arbeidet, ma du sl av sagen og holde den i ro
i arbeidsmaterialet til sagbladet har stanset helt. Prgv aldri a fijerne sagen fra arbeidsstykket
eller trekke den bakover sa lenge sagbladet er i bevegelse, ellers er det fare for rekyl.
Undersgk og eliminer arsaken til fastklemming av sagbladet.

» Nar du skal starte en sag som sitter fast i arbeidsstykket, sentrerer du sagbladet i spalten og
kontrollerer at sagtennene ikke har haket seg fast i arbeidsstykket. Hvis sagbladet er kommet
i klem, kan det bevege seg ut av arbeidsstykket eller forarsake rekyl nér sagen startes pa nytt.

» Stott opp store plater slik at det blir mindre risiko for rekyl pa grunn av et sagblad i klem.
Store plater kan brekke under sin egen vekt. Platene ma stottes opp pa begge sider, bade i
naerheten av sagsnittet og ved endene.

» Bruk aldri slove eller skadde sagblad. Sagblad med slove tenner eller tenner som sitter feil, gir
for trang sagespalte, og dette farer til gkt friksjon, sagblad i klem og rekyl.

» Skru fast sagedybde- og sagevinkelinnstillingene for du begynner a sage. Hvis du forandrer
innstillingene under saging, kan sagbladet klemmes fast og det kan oppsta rekyl.

» Veaer ekstra forsiktig ved saging i eksisterende vegger eller i andre usynlige omrader. Sagbladet
som stikkes inn, kan blokkeres av skjulte objekter under saging, noe som kan forarsake rekyl.

Funksjonen til den nedre beskyttelseskappen

» Sjekk alltid fer bruk at den nedre beskyttelseskappen laser seg uten problemer. Bruk aldri
sagen nar den nedre beskyttelseskappen ikke beveger seg fritt og ikke laser seg straks. Bind
eller sett aldri fast den nedre beskyttelseskappen i &pen stilling. Hvis sagen skulle falle ned ved
et uhell, kan den nedre beskyttelseskappen bli bayd. Apne beskyttelseskappen med trekkspaken,
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og kontroller ngye at den beveger seg fritt og ikke bererer verken sagblad eller andre deler ved
noen snittvinkler eller snittdybder.

» Sjekk at fjeeren til nedre beskyttelseskappe fungerer som den skal. lkke bruk sagen nar
den nedre beskyttelseskappen og fjeeren ikke fungerer problemfritt. Skadde deler, klebrige
avleiringer eller opphopninger av spon kan fere til at nedre beskyttelseskappe arbeider sent.

» Nedre beskyttelseskappe skal kun dpnes manuelt ved spesielle snitt, som dykksnitt og
vinkelsnitt. i\pne nedre beskyttelseskappe med trekkspaken, og slipp den sa snart sagbladet
er inne i arbeidsstykket. Ved alt annet sagearbeid skal den nedre beskyttelseskappen arbeide
automatisk.

» Legg ikke fra deg sagen pa arbeidsbenken eller gulvet uten at den nedre beskyttelseskappen
dekker sagbladet. Et udekket, etterlapende sagblad beveger sagen mot snittretningen og sager
alt som kommer i veien. Veer ogsa oppmerksom pé sagens etterlgpstid.

Spaltekilens funksjon

» Bruk alltid riktig sagblad til spaltekilen. For at spaltekilen skal kunne virke, ma stammen pa
sagbladet veere tynnere enn spaltekilen, og tannbredden pa sagbladet ma veere starre enn tykkelsen
pa spaltekilen.

» Juster spaltekilen som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen. Feil tykkelse, posisjon og innretting
kan veere &rsaken dersom spaltekilen ikke forhindrer rekyl effektivt.

» Bruk alltid spaltekile, unntatt ved dykksnitt. Sett spaltekilen pa plass igjen etter dykksnittet.
Spaltekilen forstyrrer ved dykksnitt og kan fere til rekyl.

» For at spaltekilen skal kunne virke, ma den befinne seg i sagespalten. Ved korte snitt er
spaltekilen uvirksom nér det gjelder & hindre rekyl.

» Bruk ikke sagen med boyd spaltekile. Selv en liten feil kan forsinke lukkingen av beskyttelses-
kappen.

Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger

Personsikkerhet

» Ikke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbeheor.

» Hold alltid maskinen fast med begge hendene i de to handtakene. Hold handtakene terre,
rene og fri for olje og fett.

» Bruk hgrselsvern. Pavirkning av stgy kan fere til herselstap.

» Hvis maskinen brukes uten stgvavsuget, ma man bruke stoevmaske néar arbeidet forarsaker
stov.

» Bruk maskinen kun med tilhgrende verneutstyr.

» Ta pauser fra arbeidet og foreta avspennings- og fingergvelser for & gke blodgjennom-
stremningen i fingrene.

» Maskinen er ikke beregnet for svake personer uten opplzering.

» Serg for at maskinen ikke er tilgjengelig for barn.

» Ikke sla pa produktet fer du er pa arbeidsplassen.

» Ta ut batteriet ved lagring og transport av maskinen.

» Arbeid ikke med produktet over hodehoyde.

» Ikke brems produktet ved a trykke mot sagbladet fra sidene.

» Saglinjen ma veere fri for hindringer. Sag ikke i skruer, spiker o.l.

» Ror ikke spennflensen og spennskruen mens maskinen gar.

» Trykk aldri pa bryteren for spindellasen mens sagbladet roterer.

» Rett ikke maskinen mot personer.

» Tilpass fremforingskraften til sagbladet og materialet det arbeides med, slik at sagbladet
ikke blokkeres og dermed forarsaker rekyl.

» Unnga overoppheting av sagtannspissene.

» Ved saging i plast ber man unnga a smelte plasten.
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» Stgv som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murverksprodukter, naturstein og
andre silikatholdige produkter; bestemte tresorter, slik som eik, bgk og kjemisk behandlet trevirke;
asbest eller asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i naerheten
er ved hjelp av fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff ngdvendige tiltak for &
holde eksponeringen pa et trygt pa niva, f.eks. ved & bruke et stevoppsamlingssystem eller egnet
andedrettsvern. Til de generelle tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen hgrer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omrade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» led bort stev fra ansikt og kropp,

» bruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sape.

» For arbeidet pabegynnes, ma du bringe pa det rene hvilken fareklasse stgvmaterialet som
oppstar, tilherer. Bruk en anleggsstovsuger med offisiell beskyttelsesklassifisering sammen
med maskinen. Maskinen mé oppfylle lokale stevbeskyttelseskrav.

» Folg nasjonale forskrifter for arbeidssikkerhet.

» Bruk spenninnretninger eller andre praktiske hjelpemidler for a sikre arbeidsemnet og holde
det i en stabil posisjon. A holde arbeidsemnet med hénden eller kroppen gir for dérlig stabilitet
og kan fere til at du mister kontrollen. Ikke la tredjepersoner holde arbeidsemnet i posisjon.

» Ikke se rett inn i belysningen (LED) pa produktet, og ikke lys inn i ansiktet til andre personer.
Du kan bli blendet.

» Sl4 alltid pa innkoblingssperren far du setter bort eller transporterer sagen. Dette hindrer utilsiktet
start av produktet.

» - Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktay og/eller tilbeher som faller ned. Kontroller fgr arbeidet
starter at det monterte tilbeheret er sikkert festet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Kontroller arbeidsomréadet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gass- og vannrer fer du starter
arbeidet, f.eks. ved hjelp av en metalldetektor. Eksterne metalldeler pa maskinen kan bli
stromferende ved at f. eks. en stramferende kabel utilsiktet blir skadet. Dette innebaerer en alvorlig
fare for elektrisk stat.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» For 4 unnga skade pa produktet, ma du bare henge produktet p4 opphengskroken pa sikre
steder. Den maksimale lagringshgyden er 50 cm (20 in). Forsikre deg om at produktet henger trygt
pa opphengskroken.

» Handsirkelsagen ma bare feres mot arbeidsstykket nar den er slatt pa.

» Saglinjen mé veere fri for hindringer oppe og nede. Ikke sag i skruer, spiker eller lignende.

» Bruk alltid sagbladet som herer til underlaget som skal sages.

» Bruk bare sagblad som er anbefalt av Hilti, og som oppfyller normen EN 847-1.

Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

»Ta hensyn til folgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-
batterier. Manglende overholdelse kan fere til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske
forbrenninger, brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

» Behandle batterier med omhu for & unnga skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker
lekker ut!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

» Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

» Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadd pa annen maéte.
Kontroller batteriene regelmessig for a se etter tegn pa skader.

» Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.
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» Ikke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktay som slagverktoy.

» Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hay temperatur, gnistdannelse eller &pen flamme. Dette kan
fore til eksplosjoner.

» Ikke berer batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander.
Dette kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

» Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fore til
kortslutning, elektrisk stet, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktay som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Felg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilhgrende bruksanvisningene.

» Ikke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

» Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det vaere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjolne. Hvis
batteriet fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti
service eller les dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

u Ta hensyn til spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-
batterier. = " 81
Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne
QR-koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.

Beskrivelse

Produktoversikt ﬂ

(@ Spindellas @) Skala for kuttedybdeinnstilling

(@ Stettehandtak Beskyttelsesdeksel

@ Opphengskrok (ekstrautstyr) @ Rotasjonsretningspil

@  Innkoblingssperre Drivspindel

(® Hovedhandtak (i) Festeflens

® Av/pé-bryter Spennflens

(@ Utleserknapp for batteri Spennskrue

Batteri Grunnplate

@ Klemarm for innstilling av kuttedybde @ Betjeningsspak for nedre beskyttelses-
LED-snittbelysnin deksel

. Y 9 @ Tilkoblingsstuss for sponavsug

@ Klemarm til parallellanlegg @ Utlzserknan for batterl

@ Roterende aktuator forhandsinnstilling av e pp ) '
snittvinkel (22,5°, 45°, 50°) Statusindikator batteri

o

versikt: Snittvinkelinnstilling
Skala for snittvinkelinnstilling

Klemarm til parallellanlegg
Klemarm for innstilling av snittvinkel

Roterende aktuator forhandsinnstilling av snitt-
vinkel (22,5°, 45°, 50°)
Snittmarkeringer (0°, 45°)

® OEEO
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Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en batteridrevet sirkelsag. Den er beregnet for saging i tre eller trelignende

materialer, plaststoffer, gipsplater, gipsfiberplater og kompositter.

Sirkelsagen er utstyrt med en monteringsstuss for stevavsug (ekstrautstyr), som passer til vanlige

stgvsugerslanger. Det kan veere ngdvendig med en adapter for & forbinde sugeslangen med sagen.

» Bruk bare sagblad som er godkjent for produktet, og som oppfyller spesifikasjonene under tekniske
data (f.eks. diameter, turtall, tykkelse, materiale osv...). Slipe- og kappeskiver samt sagblad av
heylegert hurtigstal (HSS) er ikke tillatt.

» Sag kun jevne arbeidsemner som gir tilstrekkelig kontaktflate for grunnplaten.

» Metaller, metallholdige stoffer, mineralske stoffer, tegl og kvartsholdige stoffer méa ikke sages med
dette produktet.

« Til dette produktet ma det bare benyttes Hilti li-ion-batterier i serien B 22. Hilti anbefaler & benytte
batteriene som er angitt i tabellen bakerst i bruksanvisningen til produktet.

« Til disse batteriene ma det bare benyttes Hilti-ladere av seriene som er omtalt pa slutten av denne
bruksanvisningen.

Dette folger med:

sirkelsag, sagblad, parallellanlegg, bruksanvisning

| tillegg finner du tillatte systemprodukter til produktet hos neermeste Hilti Store eller under:

www.hilti.group

Tilbehor

Ledeskinne.

Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!

» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pa laseknappen, ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa
plass i produktet som brukes.

For & fa frem en av fglgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utleserknapp.

Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsé hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt

pa.

[ Tilstand

Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent
To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %
Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grgnt

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grent

Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.

Huvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.

LT
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[ Tilstand

Betydning

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult

Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nér du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt

Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er
ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.
Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.

Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utleserknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerer ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som falge av skjgdeslgs bruk, som f.eks. at det er
mistet ned, er pafart hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

[ Tilstand

Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser
én (1) LED konstant grent.

Batteriet kan brukes videre.

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter
blinker én (1) LED raskt gult.

Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser
én (1) LED konstant radt.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes,

er den gjenvaerende batterikapasiteten under
50 %.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes,
er batteriets levetid over og batteriet ma skiftes
ut. Kontakt Hilti service.

Tekniske data

SC 30WR-22
Produktgenerasjon 01
Vekt i henhold til EPTA Procedure 01 uten batteri 3,7 kg
Merkespenning 216V
Sagbladdiameter 190 mm
Stambladtykkelse 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Nominelt tomgangsturtall 4700 o/min
Gjeeringssnittvinkel 0° ... 50°
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60°C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
Batteri
Batteriets driftsspenning 216V
Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60°C
’ I
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Lagringstemperatur [-20°C .. 40°C |
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart ‘ -10°C ... 45°C ‘

Stayinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en
normert mélemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverkigy. De egner seg ogsa til en
forelgpig vurdering av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomradene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektro-
verktayet brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktay eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold,
kan dataene avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & fa en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene m& man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da
elektroverktoyet er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i bruk. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene
betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operataren mot effekten av stay og/eller vibrasjoner,
for eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktay og innsatsverktey, holde hendene varme, organisering
av arbeidsprosesser.

u Du finner naermere informasjon om hvilke versjoner av EN 62841-standardene som er benyttet
pa bildet av samsvarserkleeringen =~ 288.

Steyinformasjon

Typisk A-veid lydeffektniva 102 dB
Usikkerhet lydeffektniva (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Lydtrykkniva (Lpa) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhet for de nevnte lydtrykknivaene 3dB
Totale vibrasjonsverdier
Avgitt vibrasjonsverdi ved saging i tre, ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
(an, W) |B22-170 3 m/s?
Usikkerhet (totale vibrasjonsverdier) 1,5 m/s?

Klargjering til arbeidet
Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!

» For batteriet settes i, ma det kontrolleres at det tilhgrende produktet er slatt av.

» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tilbeharsdeler.

Folg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.
Lade batteriet

1.Les bruksanvisningen for laderen for lading.

2.Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen mé veere rene og tgrre.

3.Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. =~ 75

Sette i batteri

| 1./ ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pa
produktet fer du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

1.Lad batteriet helt opp for forste gangs bruk.

2.Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker herbart pa plass.
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3.Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

Ta ut batteri

1.Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.

2.Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

Fallsikring

Fare for personskader som fglge av at verktay og/eller tilbeher faller ned!
» Bruk bare verkteysnoren som er anbefalt av Hilti til produktet.

» Kontroller festepunktet for verktaysnoren for mulige skader fer hver bruk.

u Felg nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hgyden.

Bruk som fallsikring til dette produktet kun en kombinasjon av Hilti fallsikringen #2293133 med Hilti

verktaysnor #2261970.

» Fest fallsikringen i monteringsapningene for tiloehar. Kontroller at den sitter forsvarlig fast.

» Fest den ene karabinkroken pa verkteysnoren til fallsikringen og den andre karabinkroken til en
baerende konstruksjon. Kontroller at begge karabinkrokene sitter forsvarlig fast.

u Folg bruksanvisningene for Hilti fallsikring samt Hilti verktaysnor.

Montere sagblad E

Kontroller at sagbladet som skal festes pa sagen samsvarer med tekniske krav og at det er
skarpt. Et skarpt sagblad er en forutsetning for at sagsnittet blir riktig.

1.Rengjer festeflensen og spennflensen.

2.Sett festeflensen pa drivspindelen i riktig retning (1).

3.Apne pendelverndekselet (2).

4.Sett inn det nye sagbladet.

u Folg rotasjonsretningspilen (3) pa sagbladet og produktet. De ma stemme overens.

5.Sett pa den ytre spennflensen i riktig retning (4).
6.Skru inn spennskruen.

7.Sett unbrakongkkelen pé& spennskruen til sagbladet.
8.Trykk pa og hold inne spindellasknappen (5).
9.Trekk til spennskruen med unbrakongkkelen (6).
1Kontroller at sagbladet sitter som det skal.

11Sett unbrakongkkelen i det aktuelle hullet.

Demontere sagblad E

Fare for forbrennings- og kuttfare pa sagblad, spennskrue og spennflens Resultatet kan bli
forbrenninger og kuttskader.

» Bruk arbeidshansker ved bytte av verktay.

1.Trykk p& og hold inne spindellasknappen (1).

2.Los spennskruen med unbrakongkkelen (2).

3.Fjern spennskruen og spennflensen (3).

4.Apne pendelverndekselet (4) og fiern sagbladet (5).

u Ved behov kan festeflensen tas av for rengjering.
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stille inn kuttedybde [

u For optimale sagebetingelser ma den innstilte kuttedybden alltid veere 5 til 10 mm stgrre enn
tykkelsen p& materialet som skal sages.

1.Lasne klemarmen.
2.8till inn kuttedybden.
3.Trekk til klemarmen.

stille inn snittvinkel §

Den maksimale snittvinkelen er 50° og kan forhandsinnstilles med den roterende aktuatoren pa
45° eller 22,5°. Du kan bare betjene den roterende aktuatoren nar grunnplaten har snittvinkelen
0°.

1.Bruk eventuelt den roterende aktuatoren til & stille inn en vinkel pa 45° eller 22,5°.
2.Lasne klemarmen.

3.Still inn snittvinkelen.

4.Trekk til klemarmen.

Montere parallellanlegg E

u Med parallellanlegg kan det sages ngyaktige kutt langs kanten av et arbeidsemne, f.eks. lister
med samme mal.
Parallellanlegget kan monteres pa begge sider av grunnplaten. Det toarmete parallellanlegget
kan bare monteres pé den store grunnplaten.

1.Skyv parallellanlegget inn i ledeinnretningen.
2.8till inn snittbredden.
3.Trekk til klemskruen.

Montere ledeskinneadapter

Hvis du bruker en Hilti ledeskinne, ma sager med liten grunnplate veere utstyrt med en ledeskinne-
adapter (tilbeher).

1.Demonter eventuelt parallellanlegget.

2.Hekt grunnplaten inn i de bakre holdesporene pa ledeskinneadapteren.

3.La grunnplaten ga i inngrep i den fremre lasen pa ledeskinneadapteren.

u Ved demontering av ledeskinneadapteren ma du trykke pa den fremre Iasen (A) og fierne
ledeskinneadapteren.

Betjening
Folg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.
Sla pa og sla av
Sla pa
1.Trykk inn og hold inne innkoblingssperren og trykk pa av/pa-bryteren.
» Du kan slippe innkoblingssperren nar av/pa-bryteren holdes inne.
Sla av
2.Slipp av/pa-bryteren.
» Innkoblingssperren gar automatisk i sperreposisjon.
Sage etter strek E
Pa grunnplaten befinner det seg strekmarkerer for rette snitt (0°) A og vinkelsnitt (45°) B. Kanten av
markeren tilsvarer innsiden av sagbladet.
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u Sag kun jevne arbeidsemner som gir tilstrekkelig kontaktflate for grunnplaten.

1.Plasser emnet, slik at sagbladet kan ga fritt under emnet.
2.Sikre emnet slik at det ikke forskyver seg.
3.Plasser sagen med grunnplaten pa emnet.
» Sagbladet har ikke kontakt med emnet.
4.S14 pé produktet. = * 79
5.Far sagen langs streken gjennom emnet i egnet arbeidstempo.
Sage med ledeskinne
Lengdekutt (snittvinkel 0°) £

u Bruk ledeskinneadapteren ved saging med liten grunnplate.

1.Fest ledeskinnen med to skrutvinger.

2.Plasser sagen med sporet 0° pa kanten av ledeskinnen.
3.S1& pé produktet. = 79

4.For sagen langs ledeskinnen gjennom emnet.
Skrasnitt (snittvinkel 1° til 50°) m

u Bruk ledeskinneadapteren ved saging med liten grunnplate.

ADVARSEL

Kollisjonsfare ved skrasnitt! Kollisjoner mellom sagbladet og ledeskinnen.

» Plasser sagen med riktig spor pa kanten av ledeskinnen. Ellers kan det skje kollisjoner mellom
sagbladet og ledeskinnen.

1.Fest ledeskinnen med to skrutvinger.

2.8till inn snittvinkelen for gjaeringssnitt.

3.Plasser sagen med sporet 1°-50° p4 kanten av ledeskinnen.

4.S1& pa produktet. = 79

5.Fer sagen langs ledeskinnen gjennom emnet.

Pleie og vedlikehold

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !

» Ta alltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Pleie av produktet

« Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

* Rengjer ventilasjonsépningene, der slike finnes, forsiktig med en terr og myk barste.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

« Bruk en ren og terr klut for & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.

Pleie av li-ion-batterier

« Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene forsiktig
med en terr og myk berste.

« Unnga at batteriet unadig utsettes for stov eller smuss. Ikke utsett batteriet for hay fuktighet (f.eks.
ved & dyppe det i vann eller la det sta ute i regnet).
Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, ma det behandles som et skadet batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-

brennbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti service.
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* Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la unadig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet.
Rengjer batteriet med en terr og myk berste eller en ren og terr klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige
pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke berer kontaktene pa batteriet, og ikke fjern fettet som er smurt pa kontaktene fra fabrikken.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

« Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementer mht. feilfri funksjon.

« Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma& produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgéaende reparert av
Hilti service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeid, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

“ Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmateriell.
Reservedeler, forbruksmateriell og tilbehgr som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du i nsermeste
Hilti Store eller pa: www.hilti.group

Rengjoering av vernet

1.Fjern sagbladet ved rengjaring av vernet.

2.Rengjer vernet forsiktig med en terr barste.

3.Fjern avleiringer og spon pa innsiden av vernet med egnet verktay.
4.Monter sagbladet.

Kontroll etter stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid

“ Etter stell og vedlikehold ma man kontrollere at alle beskyttelses- og sikkerhetsinnretningene er
montert og fungerer som de skal.

» For & kontrollere det nedre beskyttelsesdekselet &pner du det helt ved & trykke pa betjeningsspaken.
» Nar du har sluppet betjeningsspaken, skal det nedre beskyttelsesdekselet raskt lukke seg helt.

Transport og lagring av batteriverktoy og batterier

Transport

‘t FORSIKTIG

Utilsiktet start under transport !

» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres lgst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i berering
med andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for
batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre
transport.

Lagring

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !

» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produkt og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
tekniske data.

» Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter ferdig lading.

» Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, pa varmekilder eller bak glass.
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» Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader far hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre tids
lagring.

Feilsgking

Folg statusindikatoren pa batteriet ved alle feil. Se kapittelet Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet.

Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

[ Feil Mulig arsak Losning
LED-ene pa batteriet viser | Defekt batteri » Kontakt Hilti service.
ingenting
Av/pa-bryteren kan ikke Ingen feil (sikkerhetsfunksjon). » Trykk pa innkoblingssperren.

trykkes inn eller er blokkert.
Turtallet reduseres kraftig Utladet batteri.

v

Lad batteriet.

og plutselig. For stor skyvekraft. » Reduser skyvekraften og sla
pa produktet igjen.

Spon transporteres ikke Sponkanalen er tilstoppet. » Rengjer sponkanalen.

bort og faller ned pa grunn-

platen.

Batteriet blir tomt raskere Batteriets tilstand er ikke » Skift ut batteriet.

enn vanlig. optimal.

Produktet starter ikke av Overbelastningsvernet utlases. » Trykk en gang til pa inn-

seg selv igjen etter at sag- koblingssperren og av/pa-

bladet har veert blokkert. bryteren.

Batteriet festes ikke med et | Festetappene péa batteriet er » Rengjer festetappene og sett

herbart klikk. skitne. batteriet pa plass. Kontakt
Hilti service hvis problemet
vedvarer.

Sterk varmeutvikling i Elektrisk defekt. » Sla av produktet umiddelbart.

produktet eller batteriet Ta ut batteriet og undersgk

det. La batteriet avkjoles.
Kontakt Hilti service.

Produktet er overbelastet (bruks- | » Velg et produkt som er
grensen er overskredet). tilpasset bruksomradet.

Produktet vibrerer kraftig Sagbladet er feilmontert » Monter sagbladet riktig.

Kassering

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller veesker som lekker ut,
utgjer en helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen mate!

» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unngé kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i neermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

.+ Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en
forutsetning for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti
kundeservice eller forhandleren.

F'. » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!
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Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spgrsmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.
Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg og resirkulering under felgende lenke:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Denne lenken finner du ogsé som QR-kode bakerst i dokumentasjonen.

et Originaalkasutusjuhend

Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

Kéaesoleva kasitsemisjuhendi kohta

* Hoiatus! Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et olete tootele lisatud kasutusjuhendi, sealhulgas
juhised, ohutus- ja hoiatusviited, joonised ja spetsifikatsioonid, labi lugenud ja sellest aru saanud.
Tutvuge eriti kdigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidete, jooniste, spetsifikatsioonide ning komponentide
ja funktsioonidega. Selle eiramisel esineb elektril6dgi, tulekahju ja/voi raskete vigastuste oht. Hoidke
kasutusjuhend koos kdigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidetega hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

* m tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda,
hooldada ja korras hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab
olema teadlik kdikidest kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Ghendatavad abivahendid véivad
osutuda ohtlikuks, kui neid ei kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega té6tab vastava véljadppeta
isik.

« Lisatud kasutusjuhend vastab tehnika kdesolevale tasemele triikki andmise ajal. Uusima versiooni
leiate alati veebist Hilti toote lehekdiljelt. Jargige selleks stimboliga m téhistatud linki voi QR-koodi
kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis.

* Andke toode teistele edasi ainult koos kédesoleva kasutusjuhendiga!

Méarkide selgitus

Hoiatused

Hoiatused annavad marku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi marksonu:

» Vdimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis voivad pohjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.
1./ HOIATUS |
HOIATUS !
» Voimalik ohtlik olukord, mis véib péhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.
‘t ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Voimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.
Siimbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kaesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jargige kasutusjuhendit

I Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

u Soovitused seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave
7

a

T

Elektrilisi t&oriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

S
® 5 | Hilti Li-lon-aku
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= 1] ‘ Hilti Laadimisseade
Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

H Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.
Numeratsioon kajastab té6etappide jarjekorda pildi kujul ja voib tekstis kirjeldatud tééetap-
pidest korvale kalduda.
Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbritele
16igus Toote iilevaade.

-1 | See mérk néitab, et toote késitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tahelepanelik.

Tootepohised siimbolid
Siimbolid tootel
Tootel voib kasutada alljargnevaid stimboleid:

Mgz | Nimipddrlemiskiirus tuihikaigul

=== | Alalisvool

i | POoret minutis

¥ | Labimoot

Saeketas

«% | Seade toetab andmete traadita tlekandmist, mis on Uhildatav iOS- ja

I_T Android-platvormidega.

" Kui tootel on vastav mérgis, siis on sertifitseerimisasutus toote sertifitseerinud vastavalt
= | Ameerika Uhendriikide ja Kanada turul kehtivatele standarditele.

Taiendavad siimbolid akutoitega téé6riistade puhul
Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Kasutatud Hilti Li-ioonaku seeria. Pidage kinni peatiikis Sihipdrane kasutamine toodud
juhistest.

=== | Liiitumioonaku

ﬁ. Arge kasutage akut kunagi l66giriistana.

Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 166gi v&i on muul
f moel kahjustatud.

Kohustavad margid
Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi kohustavaid mérke:

' ‘ Kandke kaitseprille

Ohutus

Uldised ohutusnéuded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

_& HOIATUS! Lugege koiki selle elektrilise tooriista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuan-
deid, jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrildok, tule-
kahju ja/voi rasked vigastused.

Hoidke ko6ik ohutusnduded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.
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Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud moiste "elektriline todriist" kéib vorgutoitega (toitejuhtmega) elektriliste

tooriistade voi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tooriistade kohta.

Ohutus téokohal

» Hoidke oma todkoht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata
t60koht voib pdhjustada dnnetusi.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke
vedelikke, gaase v6i tolmu. Elektrilistest tdoriistadest 166b sddemeid, mis véivad tolmu véi aurud
slilidata.

» Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised to6kohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tooriista! Kui teie
tahelepanu juhitakse korvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

Elektriohutus

» Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid
muudatusi. Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata
pistikud ja sobivad pistikupesad véhendavad elektrildégiohtu.

» Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektrilé6gi oht suurem.

» Kaitske elektrilist t ista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise tOdriista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrildégiohtu.

» Arge kasutage iihenduskaablit elektrilise tooriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku

I véljatomt ks! Hoidke iihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest
servadest ja liikuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus Gihenduskaablid suurendavad elektri-
166giohtu.

» Kui tootate elektrilise todriistaga vabas 6hus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid,
mida tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine
vahendab elektrilogiohtu.

» Kui seadmega t66tamine niiskes keskkonnas on véltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseldilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitselliliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

» Olge tahelepanelik, jdlgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise todriistaga tootades kaalutletult.
Arge todtage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vésinud véi alkoholi, narkootikumide véi ravimite
moju all! Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid
kehavigastusi ja varalist kahju.

» Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sSltuvalt elektrilise
tooriista tlilibist ja kasutusalast) vahendab vigastusohtu.

» Viltige elektrilise tooriista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise todriista lihendamist
vooluvéorku ja/voi elektrilise todriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista lilestostmist ja kandmist
veenduge, et elektriline tooriist on valja lulitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise tdoriista kandmisel sorme
IGlitil véi ihendate vooluvérku sissellilitatud tdoriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

» Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed.
Elektrilise tooriista pddrleva osa killjes olev seade- voi mutrivéti voib pohjustada vigastusi.

» Viltige ebatavalist to6asendit! Votke stabiilne té6asend ja sdilitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate
elektrilist todriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

» Kandke sobivat roivastust. I'-'\rge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja
kindad seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed voivad
sattuda seadme liikuvate osade vahele.

» Kui elektrilise t6oriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmt Idus- ja kogumi diseid
veenduge, et need on toodriistaga Gihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nouetekohaselt. Tolmuee-
maldusseadise kasutamine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.
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» Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise téériista ohutusreegleid isegi
siis, kui olete parast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise tooriistaga harjunud. Tahelepanematu
késitsemine voib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kdsitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks t60ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See
to6tab ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tooriist, mida ei saa enam
ltlitist korralikult sisse ja vélja ltlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetdid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vilja ja/voi eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab ara
seadme soovimatu kéivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kittesaamatus kohas. Arge laske
seadet kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66p6himoétet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kédesolevaid
kasutusjuhendeid. Asjatundmatute isikute kdes on elektrilised tddriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas lilkuvad osad té6tavad
veatult ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud voi kahjustatud maaral, mis
mojutab seadme tookindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada.
Ebapiisavalt hooldatud elektrilised tédriistad pohjustavad dnnetusi.

» Hoidke liketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud
kiiluvad harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise tdoriista kasutamine otstarbel,
milleks see ei ole ette ndhtud, voib péhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kédepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad olist ja rasvast.
Libedad kaepidemed ja haardepinnad ei véimalda elektrilist to6riista ootamatutes olukordades
kindlalt kasitseda ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kdsitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud ttlpi aku laadimiseks
ettenéhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tllpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes tooriistades ainult ettenahtud akusid. Teist tilpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pélenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvilisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kru-
videst ja teistest vdikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel iihendada.
Aku kontaktide vahel tekkiv lihis voib pohjustada poletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Véltige sellega kokkupuudet.
Juhusliku kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma,
otsige ka arstiabi. Valjavoolav akuvedelik voib pohjustada nahadrritust voi poletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud
voivad kéituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kdrge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur tle
130 °C (265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akutooriista valjaspool
kasutusjuhendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine vdi laadimine véljaspool
lubatud temperatuurivahemikku vdib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist tooriista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad
originaalvaruosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise tdoriista ohutu t66.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

86 2264109 ‘ ‘““




C=a

Ohutusnouded koikide saagide kasutamisel

Saagimismeetod

> & OHT: Arge viige oma kisi saagimispiirkonda ega vastu saeketast! Hoidke teise kdega
lisakdepidemest v6i mootorikorpusest. Kui hoiate saagi kahe kdega, ei saa saeketas teie kési
vigastada.

» Arge viige kasi tooriku alla! Tooriku all ei saa kettakaitse teid saeketta eest kaitsta.

» Valige tooriku paksusega sobiv l6ikesiigavus. Tooriku alt tohib saeketast ndhtavale jadda max
Uhe taishamba ulatuses.

» Arge kunagi hoidke saetavat toorikut kies ega pdlve peal! Kinnitage toorik stabiilsele
aluspinnale. Tooriku tugev kinnitamine on oluline, et véhendada kehaga kokkupuute, saeketta
kinnikiilumise ja seadme Ule kontrolli kaotuse ohtu.

» Kui teete t6id, mille puhul voib tarvik tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke seadet ainult
isoleeritud kdepidemest. Kontakt pinge all oleva elektrijuhtmega pingestab ka seadme metallosad
ja tekitab elektriloogi.

» Kasutage pikildigete tegemisel alati juhikut voi sirget liistu. See parandab IGiketpsust ja
vahendab saeketta kinnikiilumisohtu.

» Kasutage alati 6ige suuruse ja sobiva (nt tdhikukujulise voi imara) siseavaga saekettaid. Sae
osadega sobimatud saekettad pooérlevad ebaihtlaselt ja pohjustavad kontrolli kaotuse seadme Ule.

» Arge kunagi kasutage kahjustatud voi valesid saeketta alusseibe ega kruvisid! Saeketta
alusseibid ja kruvid on vélja td6tatud spetsiaalselt sae optimaalse voimsuse ja ohutuse tagamiseks.

Tagasilook - pohjused ja asjaomased ohutusnéuded

* Tagasilodk on kinnikiilunud voi valesti seatud saekettast tingitud jarsk reaktsioon, mispeale saag
hiippab toorikust kontrollimatult vélja ja ligub kasutaja suunas;

* kui saeketas jadb sulguvasse 6ikejélge kinni, kiilub saeketas kinni ja mootori jdud paiskab sae
kasutaja suunas;

* kui saeketas on I6ikejéljes valesti vélja rihitud, voivad saeketta tagumise serva hambad tooriku
pinda kinni jadda, mispeale saeketas hlppab loikejéljest vélja ja saag paiskub kasutaja suunas.

Tagasil66k on sae vale kasutamise tagajarg. Seda saab &ra hoida, kui rakendada jargnevalt kirjeldatud

sobivaid ettevaatusabindusid.

» Hoidke saagi alati kahe kdega ja viige oma kaed asendisse, milles saate tagasiloogile kdige
paremini reageerida. Paiknege alati saeketta kérval. Arge olge kunagi saekettaga iihel joonel!
Tagasiloogi korral voib ketassaag tahapoole paiskuda. Sobivate meetmete rakendamisega suudab
seadme kasutaja tagasild6gijoudu siiski valitseda.

» Kui saeketas kinni kiilub v6i kui te t60 katkestate, lillitage saag alati véalja ja hoidke seda
paigal, kuni saeketas on téielikult seiskunud. l'\rge kunagi piilidke saagi toorikust eemaldada
voi tagasi tommata, kui saeketas veel poérieb - voib tekkida tagasilook! Tehke kindlaks ja
korvaldage saeketta kinnikiilumise pohjus.

» Kui tahate saagi, mille saeketas on toorikus, uuesti kdivitada, tsentreerige saeketas l6ikejaljes
ja veenduge, et saechambad ei ole toorikusse haakunud. Sae kéivitamisel voib kinnikiilunud
saeketas toorikust vélja hiipata voi tagasilddgi pohjustada.

» Toestage suured plaadid, et véltida kinnikiilunud saekettast pohjustatud tagasilodgiohtu.
Suured plaadid vdivad omaenda kaalu mojul labi painduda. Plaadid tuleb toestada mélemalt poolt,
nii I6ikejélje juurest kui ka servast.

» Arge kasutage niirisid ega kahjustatud saekettaid! Niride véi valesti rihitud hammastega
saekettad tekitavad liiga kitsa I6ikejalje, mis pohjustab suuremat hodrdumist, saeketta kinnikiilumist
ja tagasilooki.

» Pingutage enne saagimist kinni loikesiigavuse ja ldikenurga regulaatorid. Kui seaded
saagimise ajal muutuvad, voib saeketas kinni kiiluda ja tekitada tagasil66gi.
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» Eriti ettevaatlik tuleb olla l6igete tegemisel seina voi teistesse varjatud piirkondadesse.
Uputatav saeketas voib varjatud objektidesse kinni kiiluda ja pohjustada tagasiléogi.

Alumise kettakaitsme lilesanne

» Kontrollige enne kasutamist alati, kas alumine kettakaitse sulgub korralikult. Arge kasutage
saagi, kui alumine kettakaitse ei liigu vabalt ega sulgu korralikult! Arge kunagi fikseerige ega
siduge alumist kettakaitset kinni avatud asendis! Kui saag kogemata maha kukub, v&ib alumine
kettakaitse koverduda. Avage kettakaitse tagasitdmbehoova abil ja veenduge, et see liigub vabalt
ega puuduta mis tahes I6ikenurga ja -stigavuse juures saeketast ja teisi osi.

» Kontrollige alumise kettakaitsme vedru toimivust. Kui alumine kettakaitse ja vedru ei to6ta
veatult, laske saagi enne kasutuselevottu hooldada. Kahjustatud detailide, kilgekleepunud
mustuse ja saepuru tottu téotab alumine kettakaitse aeglasemalt.

» Avage alumine kettakaitse kaega ainult erildigete (nt uputus- ja nurgaldigete) puhul. Avage
alumine kettakaitse tagasitombehoova abil ja vabastage see kohe, kui saeketas on tunginud
toorikusse. Koikide teiste saagimistddde puhul peab alumine kettakaitse té6tama automaatselt.

» Arge asetage saagi toopingile ega pérandale, kui alumine kettakaitse saeketast ei kata.
Jérelpdodrlev katmata saeketas viib sae I6ikesuunale vastupidises suunas ja 16ikab koike, mis teele
ette jadb. Pdorake tahelepanu sae jarelpdoriemisajale.

Loéikekiilu funktsioon

» Kasutage liksnes I6ikekiilu jaoks sobivat saeketast. Et |6ikekiil toimiks, peab saeketas olema
I6ikekiilust 6hem ja saeketta hamba laius peab olema suurem kui 16ikekiilu paksus.

» Justeerige l6ikekiil nii, nagu selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud. Vale paksus, asend ja seaded
voivad olla pohjused, miks I6ikekiil tagasilooki dra ei hoia.

» Kasutage alati I6ikekiilu, vélja arvatud uputusloigete puhul. Monteerige I6ikekiil pérast
uputusléike tegemist tagasi kiilge. Uputusldigete puhul Idikekiil segab ja voib tekitada tagasiléogi.

» Et I6ikekiil saaks toimida, peab see olema I6ikejéljes. Lihikeste I6igete puhul ei suuda I5ikekiil
tagasilooki &ra hoida.

» Arge kasutage saagi, kui 1ikekiil on kdverdunud! Juba vaike deformatsioon véib kettakaitsme
sulgumist aeglustada.

Taiendavad ohutusnouded

Isikuturvalisus

» Arge kunagi muutke ega modifitseerige seadet ega lisatarvikuid.

» Hoidke seadet ettendhtud kdepidemetest mélema kdega. Kdepidemed peavad olema kuivad,
puhtad ja vabad 6list ning rasvast.

» Kandke kuulmiskaitsevahendeid. Mira voib kahjustada kuulmist.

» Kui kasutate seadet ilma tolmuimejata, tuleb tolmutekitava t66 korral kanda kerget tolmu-
maski.

» Kasutage seadet iiksnes koos juurdekuuluvate kaitseseadistega.

» Tehke toopause ja sormeharjutusi, et parandada s6rmede verevarustust.

» Seade ei ole moeldud fiilisiliselt norkadele, véljadppeta inimestele.

» Hoidke det lastele katt tus kohas.

» Lillitage seade sisse alles t66kohal.

» Seadme hoiulepanekul ja transportimisel eemaldage aku.

» Arge tootage seadmega pea kohal.

» Arge pidurdage seadet, avaldades saekettale kiilgsurvet.

» Loikejoonel ei tohi olla takistusi. Saagimisel viltige kokkupuudet kruvide, naelte ja teiste
esemetega.

» Arge puudutage kinnitusflantsi ja pingutuskruvi, kui seade t66tab.

>Arge kunagi vajutage spindlilukustusnupule, kui saeketas liigub.

» Arge suunake seadet inimeste poole.
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» Valige saeketta ja toodeldava materjaliga sobiv ettenihkejoud, et véltida saeketta kinnikiilu-
mist ja tagasiloogi teket.

» Viltige saehammaste otste lilekuumenemist.

» Plasti saagimisel tuleb véltida plasti sulamist.

» Lihvimisel, I6ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm voib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Méned néited: plii
voi pliipdhised varvid; tellis, betoon ja muu mudritis, looduskivi ja muud silikaati sisaldavad tooted;
teatud tulpi puit, nditeks tamm, p&ok ja keemiliselt té6deldud puit; asbest voi asbesti sisaldavad
materjalid. Tehke kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste laheduses viibivate isikutega kokkupuute tase,
arvestades toddeldavate materjalide ohuklassi. Votke vajalikud meetmed, et hoida kokkupuude
ohutul tasemel, nt kasutage tolmukogumisstisteemi voi kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitse maski.
Kokkupuute vdhendamise uldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» toGtamine hasti ventileeritud piirkonnast,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu eemalejuhtimine ndost ja kehast,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja néhtavate kohtade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

» Enne t66 algust tehke kindlaks tootamisel tekkiva tolmu ohuklass. Kasutage ettendhtud
kaitseklassi kuuluvat ehitustolmuimejat, mis vastab kehtivatele tolmukaitsenduetele.

» Jargige riigis kehtivaid to6ohutusnoudeid.

» Tooriku kinnitamiseks ja stabiilses asendis hoidmiseks kasutage kinnitusseadiseid v6i muud
sobivat viisi. Tooriku hoidmine kée v&i kehaga ei taga stabiilsust ja kontroll tooriku uile véib kaduda.
Arge laske toorikut hoida kolmandatel isikutel.

» Arge vaadake otse toote valgusallikasse (LED) ega suunake valgust otse kérvalseisja niakku.
Pusib pimestusoht.

» Lilitage sisselulitustokis alati sisse, enne kui panete sae hoiustamistkohta voi asute seda transpor-
tima. See hoiab &ra toote iseeneseliku kaivitumise.

» Allakukkuvatest tarvikutest voi lisaseadistest tingitud vigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist veenduge,
et paigaldatud tarvikud on kindlalt kinnitatud.

Elektriohutus

» Kontrollige t66piirkonda enne t66 alt ist metalliotsij et tuvastada varjatud elektri-
juhtmete, gaasi- voi veetorude asukoht. Pingestatud elektrijuhtme vigastamise korral vdivad
seadme vélised metallosad sattuda pinge alla. See tekitab tdsise elektrilddgiohu!

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja késitsemine

» Et toote kahjustamist véltida, riputage seade tellingukonksuga liles ainult ohutus kohas. Max
hoiustamiskérgus on 50 cm/20 in. Veenduge, et toode on kindlalt tellingukonksu otsa kinnitatud.

» Viige késiketassaag vastu toorikut tksnes siis, kui see on sisse lilitatud.

» Loikejoon peab pealt ja alt olema vaba takistustest. Saagimisel véaltige kokkupuudet kruvide,
naelte ja muude sarnaste esemetega.

» Kasutage I6igatava pinna jaoks sobivat saeketast.

» Kasutage uksnes Hilti soovitatud saelehti, mis vastavad standardile EN 847-1.

Akude hoolikas kasit: ine ja kasut:

» Jargige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine
voib tekitada nahaarrituse, sddvituse, keemilise pdletuse, tulekahju ja/vdi pohjustada plahvatuse.

» Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

» Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et véltida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

» Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega timber ehitada!

» Akusid ei tohi lahti votta, muljuda, kuumutada tle 80 °C (176 °F) ega &ra pdletada.

» Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud I66gi v&i muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige
regulaarselt akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

» Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse véetud vdi remonditud akusid.
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» Arge kunagi kasutage akut véi akutoitega elektritéoriista 16 gitarvikuna.

» Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese péikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi kitte. See voib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

» Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, tédriistade, ehete v6i muude metallesemetega. See véib
akut kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.

» Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus v6ib pohjustada liihist,
elektril6oki, pdletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

» Kasutage Uksnes aku tlbile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritddriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes
kasutusjuhendites esitatud andmetest.

» Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

» Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, vGib aku olla defekine. Asetage aku nahtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on siittivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku
on Uhe tunni pérast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P66rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse voi lugege Iabi dokument "Juhised Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise
ja kasutamise kohta".

u Jérgige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja késitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
=97
Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad
kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi I6pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.

Kirjeldus
Tootelilevaade ﬂ

@ Spindlilukustus @ Skaala I6ikestuigavuse seadistamiseks

(@ Lisakéepide Kettakaitse

@ Tellingukonks (lisavarustus) @ P&6rlemissuuna nool

@  Sisseliilitustokis Ajamispindel

(® Peakéepide @) Alusflants

® Toitelliti Kinnitusflants

(@ Akuvabastusnupp Pingutuskruvi

Aku Alustald

@ Lukustushoob lI6ikestigavuse reguleeri- @ Juhtjoob alumisele kaitsekattele
miseks @ Uhendusotsak laastueemalduseks

LED-l6ikevalgustus @ Akuvabastusnupp

@  Lukustushoob kelgule Aku oleku indikaator

@ P&ordregulaator 16ikenurga eelseadis-

tuseks (22,5°, 45°, 50°)
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Ulevaade: Léikenurga seadistus
Skaala l6ikenurga seadistuseks

(@  Lukustushoob kelgule
@ Lukustushoob I6ikenurga seadistuseks

P&ordregulaator 16ikenurga eelseadistuseks
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)
Loike margistus (0°, 45°)

G B

Sihiparane kasutamine
Kirjeldatud toode on akutoitega ketassaag. See on ette ndhtud puidu ja puidusarnaste materjalide,
plasti, kipskartongi, kipskiudplaatide ja litmaterjalide saagimiseks.

Késiketassaag on varustatud ihendusotsakuga lisavarustuse tolmueemaldaja jaoks, mis Uhildub

kéibel olevate tolmuimemisvoolikutega. Tolmueemaldaja vooliku saega ihendamiseks voib olla

vajalik sobiv adapter.

» Kasutage Uksnes toote jaoks ettenahtud saekettaid, mis vastavad tehnilistes andmetes toodud
andmetele (nt 1bim&6t, poorete arv, paksus, materjal jm). Keelatud on lihv- ja 16ikekettad, samuti
korglegeeritud kiirterasest (HSS) saekettad.

» Saagige vaid Uhetasaseid toorikuid, millel on alustalla jaoks piisavalt suur toetuspind.

» Selle seadmega ei toi saagida metalle, metallisisaldusega materjale, mineraalaineid, tellist ja
kvartsisisaldusega materjale.

* Kasutage selle toote jaoks ainult Hilti B 22 tiiipi liitiumioonakusid. Hilti soovitab selle toote jaoks
kasutada kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi [6pus olevas tabelis loetletud akusid.

* Nende akude laadimiseks kasutage ainult kasutusjuhendi I6pus loetletud tilipi Hilti laadimissead-
meid.

Tarnekomplekt

Ketassaag, saeketas, kelk, kasutusjuhend

Muud slsteemitooted leiate mutgiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt: www.hilti.group

Lisatarvikud

Juhtsiin.

Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja nédidata aku olekut.

Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku tottu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse
tootesse digesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest néitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.

Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni ihendatud seade on sisse lUlitatud.

Seisund Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega | Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pélevad pideva rohelise tule- | Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %
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[T 91




s |

[ Seisund

Tahendus

Kaks (2) LED-tuld polevad pideva rohelise tule-
ga

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: < 10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Liitiumioonaku on taielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, pé6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Gihendatud seade on
ile koormatud, liiga kiilmad véi liiga kuumad voi
on tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud té6temperatuurile
ja arge avaldage tootele tlekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, pédrduge Hilti hooldekeskus-
se.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Gihildu.
Palun po6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega

Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa ka-
sutada. Palun pédrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit.

Stisteem ei

tuvasta voimalikku aku térget, mis on tingitud valest késitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest

kuumusest vm.
Seisund

Téhendus

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seeja-
rel poleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena (1) ja
LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud paringut ei saanud
I6petada. Korrake protsessi voi pédrduge Hilti
hooldekeskusse.

Koik LED-tuled siittivad pideva tulena ja seeja-
rel poleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

Kui ihendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada,
on aku allesjaédnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui tihendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb
vélja vahetada. Palun p66rduge Hilti hooldekes-
kusse.

Tehnilised andmed

SC 30WR-22
Tootepolvkond 01
Kaal vastavalt EPTA Procedure 01 ilma akuta 3,7 kg
Nimipinge 216V
Saeketta labimoot 190 mm
Ketta paksus 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Nimipodrlemiskiirus tihikaigul 4700 p/min
Kaldléikenurk 0° ... 50°
” RN




SC 30WR-22
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ...60°C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
Aku

Aku t66pinge 216V

Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60°C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 40°C

Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

Teave miira ja vibratsiooni kohta

Kaesolevas juhendis margitud helirdhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud méétemeetodil
ja seda saab kasutada elektriliste tooriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni-
ja murataseme esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise tdoriista pohilisi ettenédhtud téid. Kui aga elektrilist tdoriista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui todriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, véivad
naitajad kédesolevas juhendis toodud naitajatest korvale kalduda. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja murataset
té6tamise koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Miira- ja vibratsioonitaseme tapseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil elektriline todriist
oli vélja lulitatud voi kll sisse lulitatud, kuid tegelikult t66le rakendamata. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja
murataset t66tamise koguperioodil tunduvalt véhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks mira ja/voi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist todriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kded soojad, tagage sujuv tédkorraldus.

u Uksikasjalikku teavet standardite EN 62841 siin kasutatud versioonide kohta leiate vastavus-
deklaratsiooni koopialt =  288.

Teave miira kohta

A-filtriga korrigeeritud helivbimsustase 102 dB
Helivoimsustaseme mootemaaramatus (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Helir6hutase (L,a) 94 dB(A)
Nimetatud helirohut: te moGtemaaramatus 3dB
Vibratsioonitase
Vibratsioonitase puidu saagimisel, B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
(an, w) B 22-170 3 m/s?
Mootemaaramatus (vibratsiooni koguvaartused) 1,5 m/s?

T66 ettevalmistamine

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise tottu!

» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vélja lilitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.
Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele margitud ohutusndudeid ja hoiatusi.
Aku laadimine

1.Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.

2.Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.

3.Laadige akut selleks ettenahtud laadimisseadmega. = ~ 91
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Aku paigaldamine

Vigastuste oht liihise v6i allakukkunud aku tottu!

» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole vooérkehasid.
» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1.Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku taiesti tais.
2.Likake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3.Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

Aku eemaldamine

1.Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.

2.Tdmmake aku seadmest vélja.

Lukustusklamber

Vigastuste oht tingitud allakukkuvast todriistast ja/voi tarvikust!
» Toote jaoks kasutage Uiksnes soovitatud Hilti tddriistarossi.
» Iga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige, et tarvikuhoidetrossi kinnituspunkt ei ole kahjustada saanud.

u Jérgige riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes té6tamise kohta.

Selle toote puhul kasutage kukkumiskaitsena vaid Hilti kukkumiskaitset #2293133 kombinatsioonis

Hilti todriistatrossiga #2261970.

» Kinnitage kukkumiskaitse lisatarviku paigaldusavadesse. Kontrollige kindlat kinnitumist.

» Kinnitage Uks karabiinikonks tddriistatrossi kiilge ja teine karabiinikonks kandva konstruktsiooni
kiilge. Kontrollige mélema karabiinikonksu kindlat kinnitumist.

u Jérgige Hilti kukkumiskaitse ja Hilti tdoriistatrossi kasutusjuhendeid.

Saeketta paigaldamine E

Veenduge, et kinnitatav saeketas vastab tehnilistele nouetele ja on hasti teritatud. Terav
saeketas on laitmatu I16ike eeldus.

1.Puhastage alus- ja kinnitusflants.

2.Asetage alusflants korrektselt spindlile (1).

3.Avage pendelkettakaitse (2).

4.Paigaldage uus saeketas.

u Podrake téhelepanu saekettal ja tootel olevale pédrlemissuunanoolele (3). Need peavad
kattuma.

5.Asetage diges asendis kohale vélimine kinnitusflants (4).
6.Keerake kinnituskruvi sisse.

7.Asetage sisekuuskantvoti saeketta pingutuskruvile.

8.Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna (5).
9.Keerake kinnituskruvi sisekuuskantvétmega kinni (6).
1Kontrollige saeketta korrektset kinnitumist.

11lorgake sisekuuskantvéti selleks ettendhtud auku.
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Saeketta mahavotmine E

1] HOIATU \
Poletus- ja loikevigastuste oht kokkupuutumisel saeketta, kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflantsiga
Tagajérgedeks voivad olla pdletused ja I6ikehaavad.

» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.
1.Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna (1).
2.Keerake sisekuuskantvotmega lahti kinnituskruvi (2).
3.Eemaldage kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflants (3).
4.Avage pendelkettakaitse (4) ja votke saeketas maha (5).

u Vajaduse korral voib alusflantsi puhastamiseks eemaldada.

Loikesiigavuse reguleerimine ﬂ

“ Parimate I6iketingimuste saamiseks peab reguleeritud I6ikesligavus olema saetavast materjali-
paksusest alati 5-10 mm stigavam.

1.Vabastage klamberhoob.
2.Reguleerige I6ikestigavust.
3.Keerake klamberhoob kinni.

Loikenurga reguleerimine E

Suurim I16ikenurk on 50° ja seda saab pddrdregulaatoriga eelseadistada 45° voi 22,5°. P6ordre-
gulaatorit saab juhtida ainult siis, kui alusplaat seisab 0°-16ikenurgas.

1.Seadistage p&ordregulaatoriga 45° voi 22,5° nurk.
2.Vabastage klamberhoob.

3.Reguleerige 16ikenurk vélja.

4.Keerake klamberhoob kinni.

Paralleelrakise paigaldamine E

“ Kelguga saab saagida tapseid 16iked piki tooriku serva, nt samamadddulisi liiste.
Kelku saab kinnitada mdlemale poole alusplaati. Kahehoovalist kelku saab paigaldada ainult
suure alusplaadi kiilge.

1.Lukake kelk juhtseadisesse.

2.Reguleerige I6ikelaiust.

3.Keerake kinnituskruvi kinni.

Juhtsiini adapteri paigaldamine

Kui kasutate Hilti juhtsiini, tuleb véikese alusplaadiga saed varustada juhtsiiniadapteriga (tarvik).
1.Vajaduse korral eemaldage paralleelrakis.

2.Kinnitage alustald juhtsiini adapteri tagumise kandurlati kiilge.

3.Lukustage alusplaat juhtsiini adapteri eesmisse lukustusasendisse.

u Juhtsiini adapteri eemaldamiseks vajutage eesmisele lukustusele (A) ja votke juhtsiini adapter
maha.

Késitsemine
Jargige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele margitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.
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Sisseliilitamine ja valjalllitamine
Sissellilitamine
1.Vajutage sissellilitustokisele, hoidke seda allavajutatuna ja vajutage toitellilitile.
» Voite sisselllitustokise vabastada, niipea kui olete vajutanud toiteldlitile.
Valjalilitamine
2.Vabastage lUliti (sisse/vélja).
» Sisselllitustokis hlippab automaatselt lukustavasse asendisse.
Kontuuri jargi saagimine @
Alusplaadil on néidismargistused sirgete Idigete (0°) A ja nurgaldigete (45°) B tegemiseks. Margistus-
serv vastab saeketta sisekdljele.

u Saagige vaid Uihetasaseid toorikuid, millel on alustalla jaoks piisavalt suur toetuspind.

1.Asetage toorik nii, et saeketas saaks tooriku all vabalt likuda.
2.Kinnitage toorik nii, et see ei nihku paigast.
3.Asetage saag kos alusplaadiga toorikule.
» Saeketas ei puutu toorikuga kokku.
4.Lilitage seade sisse. = ~ 96
5.Juhtige saagi piki kontuuri sobiva kiirusega labi tooriku.
Saagimine juhtsiiniga
Pikildiked (I6ikenurk 0°) &

u Vaikese alusplaadiga saagide korral kasutage juhtsiini adapterit.

1.Fikseerige juhtsiin 2 pitskruviga.

2.Paigutage saag soonemargistusega 0° juhtsiini jélje peale.
3.Lilitage seade sisse. = ~ 96

4.Juhtige saagi piki juhtsiini I&bi tooriku.

KaldlGiked (16ikenurk 1° bis 50°) m

u Véikese alustallaga saagide korral kasutage juhtsiini adapterit.

Kokkupuute oht kaldldike tegemisel! Saeketta kokkupuude juhtsiiniga.
» Asetage saag Oige soonega juhtsiinile. Vastasel korral puudutab saeketas juhtsiini.
1.Fikseerige juhtsiin 2 pitskruviga.

2.Seadke I6ikenurk eerungildigete jaoks.

3.Paigutage saag soonemargistusega 1°-50° juhtsiini jélje peale.
4.Lilitage seade sisse. = ~ 96

5.Juhtige saagi piki juhtsiini toorikust 1abi.

Hooldus ja korrashoid

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !

» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid eemaldage seadmest aku!
Toote hooldus

* Kdvasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

* Ventilatsiooniavasid puhastage ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.
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« Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid,
sest need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

* Seadme kontaktide puhastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitium-ioonakude hooldus

« Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid

ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse kitte (4rge asetage seda

vette ja drge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis késitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku

tulekindlas anumas ja pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

Hoidke aku puhas 0list ja rasvast. Véltige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage

akut kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusva-

hendeid, sest need vdivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja drge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud maéret.

Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid,

sest need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik nahtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid té&tavad veatult.

 Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti
hooldekeskuses.

» Pérast hooldus- ja korrashoiutéid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need té6tavad
veatult.

u Ohutu t66 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Hilti heakskiidetud varu-
osad, materjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate mulgiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt:
www.hilti.group

Kaitseseadise puhastamine

1.Kaitseseadise puhastamiseks eemaldage saeketas.

2.Puhastage kaitseseadist ettevaatlikult kuiva harjaga.

3.Eemaldage kaitseseadises olev mustus ja tolm sobiva tdériista abil.
4.Paigaldage saeketas.

Seadme kontrollimine parast hooldus- ja korrashoiutéid

u Pérast hooldus- ja korrashoiuhooldustédde tegemist veenduge, et kdik kaitseseadised on
paigaldatud ja et need toimivad veatult.

» Alumise kaitsekatte kontrolliks avage see téies ulatuses vajutades juhthooba.

» Juhthoova vabastamisel peab alumine kaitsekate kiiresti ja téielikult sulguma.
Akutdoriistade ja akude transport ja ladustamine
Transport

‘t ETTEVAATUST

Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !

» Transportige tooteid ilma akudeta!

» Eemaldage aku/akud.

» Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see
oleks kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest
voi teistest akudest, et valtida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning liihise teket. Jargige akude
transpordi suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid néudeid.

» Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks pddrduge logistikaettevotja poole.
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» Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemat transporti voi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet
ja akusid vigastuste suhtes.

Hoiustamine

HOIATUS \

Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud voivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusviélisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas.

temperatuuripiirangutest.

Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes toodud

» Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Pérast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.
» Arge hoidke akusid paikese kées, radiaatori peal voi klaasi taga.
» Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

»Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid

kahjustuste suhtes.

Rikkeabi

Jargige koigi torgete korral aku olekundidikut. Vit ptk Li-ioon-aku néidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu voi mida Te ise kdrvaldada ei oska, pdérduge Hilti teeninduskes-

kusse.

[Térge

Voimalik pohjus

Lahendus

Aku LED-tuled on kustunud

Aku on defektne

>

P&6rduge Hilti hooldekeskus-
se.

Lulitit (sisse/vélja) ei saa
sisse vajutada / lUliti (sis-
se/vélja) on kinni kiilunud.

Tegemist ei ole veaga (ohutus-
funktsioon).

v

Vajutage sissellilitustokisele.

Pd&orete arv vdheneb jarsku
tugevasti.

Aku on tihi.

v

Laadige akut.

Etteandejoud on liiga suur.

v

Vahendage etteandejoudu ja
lilitage seade uuesti sisse.

Laastueemaldus ei toimi,
vaid need kukuvad alus-
plaadile.

Laastukanal on ummistunud.

v

Puhastage laastukanal.

Aku tiihjeneb tavalisest
kiiremini.

Aku seisund ei ole optimaalne.

v

Vahetage aku vilja.

Seade ei kéivitu parast sae-
ketta kinnikiilumist auto-
maatselt.

Rakendub ulekoormuskaitse.

v

Vajutage uuesti sisselilitusto-
kisele ja sisse-vélja-lilitile.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava
kldpsatusega.

Aku lukustusmehhanism on
maardunud.

v

Puhastage fiksaatorid ja laske
akul kohale lukustuda. Hilti
P&o6rduge teenindusse, kui
olukord ei lahene.

Seade voi aku laheb vaga
kuumaks

Elektriline rike.

v

Lilitage seade kohe valja.
Eemaldage aku ja &rge jatke
seda jérelevalveta. Laske
akul jahtuda. P66rduge Hilti
hooldekeskusse.

Seade on ule koormatud (sead-
me joudluspiirid on Uletatud).

>

Valige konkreetseks to6ks
sobiv seade.

Toode vibreerib tugevalt

98

Saeketas on valesti paigaldatud

>
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Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid voi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

» Lihise véltimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste kétte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses v6i p66rduge asjaomase jaatmekaitlusettevotte poole.

. Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammen-
danud seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mudgiesindusest.

:_l'II » Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi tooriistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaatmete hulka!

Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates kiisimustes poérduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.
Lisateave

Lisateavet kéasitsemise, tehnika, keskkonna ja Umbertddtluse kohta leiate lingilt:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

See link sisaldub ka kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi 16pus QR-koodina.

Iv Originala lietosanas instrukcija

Informacija par lieto$anas instrukciju

Par $o lietoSanas instrukciju

« Bridinajums! Pirms sakt izstradajuma lieto$anu, parliecinieties, ka ir izlasita un saprasta izstradaju-
mam pievienota lieto$anas instrukcija, ieskaitot pamacibas, drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus,
attélus un specifikacijas. Tpasi rlpigi iepazistieties ar pamacibam, dro$ibas noradijumiem un bri-
dinajumiem, attéliem un specifikacijam, ka arf sastavdalam un funkcijam. Neievéro$anas gadijuma
pastav elektriskas stravas trieciena, aizdeg$anas un/vai smagu traumu risks. Rapigi uzglabajiet
lieto$anas instrukciju, ieskaitot visas pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, turpmakai
izmanto$anai.

. m izstradajumi ir paredzéti profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbinasanu, apkopi un

tehniska stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam

ir jabat labi informétam par iespé&jamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta

papildaprikojums var radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto

atbilstigi nosacijumiem.

Pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija atbilst aktualajam tehnikas attistibas limenim tas sagatavo$anas

bridl.. Aktuala versija vienmér ir pieejama tieSsaisté, Hilti izstradajumu lapa. Lai tai pieklGtu

izmantojiet $aja lietoSanas instrukcija ieklauto saiti vai kvadratkodu, kas apziméts ar simbolu m

« Vienmér pievienojiet listo$anas instrukciju izstradajumam, ja tas tiek nodots citai personai.

Apziméjumu skaidrojums

Bridinajumi

Bridinajumi pievér§ uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi

signalvardi:

BISTAMI! !

» Pievérs uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

ETTTHUTTT — N




s |

i/ BRIDINAJUMS! |
BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievérs uzmanibu iespé&jamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

T IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespéjami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.
Simboli lietosanas instrukcija
Saja lietosanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

[B levérojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

“ Noradijumi par lieto$anu un cita noderiga informacija

)
LT

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

F: Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.
| Hilti Litija jonu akumulators
e | Hilti Ladetajs

Attélos lietotie simboli

Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

B Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lietoSanas instrukcijas sakuma.
. | Numerécija attélos atbilst veicamo darbibu secibai un var atskirties no darbibu apraksta
teksta.

Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala Iz-
stradajuma parskats.

il ST simbola uzdevums ir pievérst ipadu uzmanibu izstradajuma lietosanas laika.

Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma
Simboli uz izstradajuma
Uz izstradajuma var tikt lietoti $adi simboli:

fig | Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tuk$gaita

=== | Lidzstrava

W | Apgriezieni minate

¥ | Diametrs

| | Zaga ripa

Lr Izstradajums atbalsta bezvadu datu parnesi, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.

i Ja uz izstradajuma tas ir noradits, $T sertifikacijas iestade ir sertificgjusi izstradajumu laiSanai
= | aprité ASV un Kanadas tirgl saskana ar spéka esoSajiem standartiem.
Papildu simboli izstradajumiem ar akumulatora barosanu
Tiek lietoti $adi simboli uz izstradajuma:

Lietojama Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru sérija. Nemiet véra informaciju, kas ieklauta nodala

Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana.
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=== | Litija jonu akumulators

E‘ Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.

Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts triecie-
f nam vai tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

Pieprasijuma zimes
Uz izstradajuma tiek lietoti $adi pieprasijuma simboli:

‘ ‘ Lietojiet aizsargbrilles

Drosiba

Visparigi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

/% BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un

tehniskajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju

neievérosana var izraisit elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietoSanai.

Drosibas noradijumos lietotais apzZiméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar

baroSanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

DroSiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta
vai slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

> Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojoSi Skidrumi,
gazes vai putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli
uzliesmojosu puteklu vai tvaiku aizdegSanos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiederosam personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba
vietai. Citu personu klatbatne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jus varat zaudét kontroli par
iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. Kontaktdaksas konstruk-
ciju nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzeméjums,
nedrikst lietot adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontak-
tligzdai, lauj samazinat elektroSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem,
plitim vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko
triecienu.

> Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta,
pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

> Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz barosanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja
vélaties atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no
karstuma, ellas, asam $kautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkergjies baro$anas
kabelis var k|Gt par céloni elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienoSanai vienigi tadus paga-
rinatajkabelus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots
darbam arpus telpam, samazinas elektroSoka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmantoSana slapja vide ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargslédzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektroSoka risku.

Personiska drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties
saskana ar veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas
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vai atrodas narkotiku, alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmeé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar
elektroiekartu, var novest pie nopietnam traumam.

» Izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslido$u apavu un aizsargkiveres vai
ausu aizsargu) lieto$ana atbilstosi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam |auj izvairities
no savainojumiem.

» Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslégSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satversanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka
ta ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvietosanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek
pievienota elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
Regulédanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var
radit traumas.

» |zvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinie-
ties pret pashidésanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

» |zvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandosas drébes un
rotaslietas. Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas
drébes, rotaslietas un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

»Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosukSanas vai savakSanas ierici,
sekojiet, lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Puteklu nosticéja lietoSana samazina
puteklu kaitigo ietekmi.

» Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas droSibas noteikumu
ieverosanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba
viena sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvélieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta
darbosies labak un dro$ak pie nominalas slodzes.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas slédzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir
bistama un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

> Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uz-
glabasana atvienojiet kontaktdakSu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru.
Sadi jus novérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslégsanas risku.

» Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemérota vieta. Nelaujiet lietot iekartu
personam, kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $So lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja
elektroiekartu lieto nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilvéku veselibu.

» Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéjadi
netraucé elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas
tiktu nomainitas vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka
elektroiekartam nav nodrosinata pareiza apkope.

» Griezéjinstrumentiem vienmér jabit uzasinatiem un tiriem. Rapigi kopti griezéjinstrumenti ar
asam $kautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

» Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradi-
jumiem. Janem véra ari konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elek-
troiekartu lietosana citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit
neparedzamas sekas.

» Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas bitu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satver$anas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama drosa elektroiekartas

vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.
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Ar akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai raZotaja ieteiktie ladéetaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem
paredzéts ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

» Izmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzétos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdeg$anos.

> Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskar$anos ar
saspraudém, monétam, atslegam, naglam, skriivéem vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem,
kas varétu izraisit issavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas issavienojums, tas var
sadegt vai klut par ugunsgréka céloni.

» Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplust Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta noklisanu uz adas.
Ja tas tomér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar adeni. Ja Skidrums ieklust acis, izskalojiet
acis un nekavéjoties vérsieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izplidusais Skidrums var izraisit adas
kairinajumu vai apdegumus.

» Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit
neparedzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

» Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatira
virs 130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

» levérojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladéSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar aku-
mulatoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietosanas instrukcija noradita temperatiuras diapazona.
Nepareiza ladé$ana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsnieg$ana var sabojat akumulatoru
un palielinat aizdeg$anas risku.

Serviss

» Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi
originalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

» Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpoSanas dienesta.

Drosibas noradijumi darbam ar visu veidu zagiem

Zagésanas process

> A BISTAMI! Raugieties, lai jisu rokas neatrastos zagésanas zona vai zaga ripas tiesa
tuvuma. Ar otru roku turiet iekartu aiz papildu roktura vai motora korpusa. Ja abas rokas ir
satvérusas zagi, tas ar zaga asmeni nav iespéjams savainot.

» Nesatveriet zagéjamo materialu no apaks$as. Aizsargs nepasarga no saskares ar zaga asmeni
apstradajama materiala apak$puse.

» Pieskanojiet zagéjuma dzilumu apstradajama materiala biezumam. Zem zagéjama materiala
jablt redzamam mazak neka vienam zobam pilna augstuma.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet pieturét zagéjamo materialu ar roku vai kaju. Nofikséjiet
zagéjamo materialu stabila stiprinajuma. Ir svarigi kartigi nostiprinat zagéjamo materialu, lai
lidz minimumam samazinatu risku, kas saistits ar pieskar$anos zaga ripai, ripas iestrégsanu vai
kontroles zudumu.

» Veicot darbus, kuru laika pastav risks, ka instruments var skart apsléptus elektriskos vadus,
vienmeér satveriet iekartu tikai aiz izolétajam rokturu virsmam. Saskaroties ar sprieguma
padevei pieslégtiem vadiem, elektroiekartas neizolétas metala dalas nonak zem sprieguma un var
izraisit elektroSoku.

» Garenvirziena zagésanai vienmér lietojiet atduri vai taisnu malas vadotni. Tadgjadi tiks
palielinata zagéjuma precizitate un samazinats instrumenta iestrégsanas risks.

» Vienmeér lietojiet tikai atbilstiga izméra zaga ripas ar piemérotu stiprinajuma atveri (pieméram,
zvaigznes formas vai apalu). Zagaripas, kas nav paredzétas montazai uz $i zaga, roté nevienmeérigi
un var izraisit kontroles zudumu.
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» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst izmantot bojatas vai nepiemérotas zaga ripas paplaksnes vai
skraves. Paplaksnes un skrives ir konstruétas speciali $im zagim, lai nodrosinatu optimalu darba
efektivitati un drosibu.

Atsitiena céloni un ar to saistitie droSibas noradijumi

« Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija sakara ar zaga ripas aizkerSanos, iestrég$anu vai nepareizu noregu-
Igjlumu, ka rezultata tiek zaudéta kontrole par zagi, tas izlec no zagéjama materiala un tiek pasists
lietotaja virziena;

* ja zada ripa iekeras vai iestrégst zagéjuma rieva, ta noblok&jas un motora spéks pasit zagi atpakal
lietotaja virziena;

* ja zaga ripa zagéjuma rieva sagriezas vai ir nepareizi noreguléta, ripas aizmuguréjas dalas zobi var
iekerties zagéjama materiala virsma, ka rezultata zaga ripa izlec no zagéjuma rievas un zagis tiek
pasists lietotaja virziena.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas zaga lietoSanas sekas. No ta ir iespéjams izvairities, ievérojot turpmak

aprakstitos dro$ibas pasakumus.

» Stingri turiet zagi ar abam rokam un novietojiet rokas ta, lai varétu drosi reagét uz atsitiena
raditajiem spékiem. Vienmér nostajieties nedaudz uz saniem no zaga - ta, lai zaga asmens
neatrastos uz vienas linijas ar jusu kermeni. Atsitiena gadijuma ripzagis strauji parvietosies
atpakal, tacu ar atbilstigu piesardzibas pasakumu palidzibu iekartas lietotajs var kontrolét atsitiena
spéku.

» Ja zaga ripa iestrégst vai darbu nepiecieSams partraukt citu iemeslu dél, izslédziet zagi,
atstajiet to zagéjamaja materiala un nogaidiet, lidz zaga ripas kustiba apstajas. Nekada
gadijuma neméginiet izvilkt zagi no materiala vai pavilkt atpakal, kamér zaga ripa atrodas
kustiba, jo tas var izraisit atsitienu. Atrodiet un novérsiet zaga ripas iestrég$anas céloni.

» Ja vélaties no jauna ieslégt zagi, kura asmens atrodas materiala, nocentréjiet zaga asmeni
zagéjuma rieva un parbaudiet, vai zaga zobi nav iekérusies materiala. Ja zaga ripa ir iestrégusi,
ta zaga ieslégsanas bridi var izlekt no materiala vai izraisit atsitienu.

» Lai novérstu risku, ka zaga ripas iestrég$ana izraisis atsitienu, liela izméra plaksnes pirms
apstradasanas kartigi jaatbalsta. Liela izméra detalas var izliekties paSas no sava svara. Plaksnes
jaatbalsta abas pusés - gan zagéjuma tuvuma, gan pie armalas.

» Nedrikst izmantot neasas vai bojatas zaga ripas. Zaga ripas ar neasiem vai nepareizi
izlocitiem zobiem veido parak Sauru zagéjuma rievu, ka rezultata palielinas berze, ka ari zaga
ripas iestrégSanas vai atsitiena risks.

» Pirms sakt zagésanu, pievelciet zagéjuma dziluma un lenka iestatiSanas atdures. Ja
zagésanas laika tiek mainiti iestatijumi, zaga ripa var iestrégt un radit atsitienu.

» levérojiet ipasu piesardzibu, veicot zagéjumus sienas un citas neparredzamas vietas. legrem-
détas zaga ripas péksna sadursme ar siena esosiem objektiem var izraisit atsitienu.

Apakséja drosibas parsega funkcijas

» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai parsegs aizveras nevainojami. Nelietojiet zagi, ja
apak$éjais parsegs nekustas brivi un nekavéjoties neaizveras. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet
nofiksét vai atsiet parsegu atvérta pozicija. Ja zagis nejausi nokrit zeme, parsegs var deforméties.
Ar atvilk§anas sviras palidzibu atveriet parsegu un nodroSiniet, lai tas kustétos brivi un ne pie kada
zagéjuma lenka un dziluma nesaskartos ar zaga asmeni vai citam iekartas dalam.

» Parbaudiet apaks$éja parsega atsperes funkcijas. Ja apakséjais parsegs un atspere nefunk-
cioné nevainojami, pirms zaga lietosanas lieciet tos izlabot. Bojatas detalas, lipigu materialu
nogulsnéjumi vai skaidu sakrasanas var aizkavét apaks$éja parsega kustibu.

» Atveriet apak$éjo parsegu ar roku tikai tad, ja tiek veikti ipasi zagésanas darbi, pieméram,
"iegremdétie un lenka zagéjumi". Atveriet apakséjo parsegu ar atvilk$anas sviru un atlaidiet
to, lidzko zaga asmens iegremdéjas materiala. Visu paréjo zagésanas darbu laika apaksgjam

parsegam jadarbojas automatiski.
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» Nenovietojiet zagi uz darba galda vai uz gridas, ja apak$éjais parsegs nenosedz zaga asmeni.
Nenosegta zaga ripa, atrazdamas inerces kustiba, var sazagét visu, kas gadisies tas cela. Tadél
atcerieties, ka nepiecieSams zinams laiks, lai apstatos zaga inerces rotacija.

leSkel$anas Kila funkcijas

» Lietojiet ieSkelSanas Kilim atbilstigu zaga ripu. Lai batu nodrosinatas ieSkel$anas kila funkcijas,
zagaripas korpuss nedrikst bit planaks par ieskel$anas Kili un zoba platums - lielaks par ieSkel$anas
Kila biezumu.

» Piereguléjiet ieSkel$anas kili saskana ar $aja lietoSanas instrukcija ieklauto aprakstu. Nepa-
reizs biezums, novietojums vai noregul&ums var klGt par iemeslu tam, ka ieSkelSanas Kilis nespéj
efektivi aizkavét atsitienu.

» leSkel$anas Kilis jalieto vienmér, iznemot iegremdétos zagéjumus. Péc iegremdéta zagéjuma
pabeig$anas piemontéjiet ieskelSanas Kili atpakal vieta. legremdéto zagéjumu laika ieSkel$anas
Kilis traucé un var pat izraisit atsitienu.

» Lai ieSkel$anas Kilis funkcionétu, tam jaatrodas zagéjuma rieva. Isu zagéjumu laika ieskel$anas
Kilis nedarbojas, lai nepielautu atsitienu.

» Nelietojiet zagi, ja ieSkelSanas Kilis ir deforméts. Pat siks traucéjums var aizkavét parsega
aizvérsanos.

Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

Personiga drosiba

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to
parveidot.

» Vienmer turiet iekartu ar abam rokam aiz tam paredzétajiem rokturiem. Gadajiet, lai rokturi
butu sausi, tiri, nenotraipiti ar ellu un smeérvielam.

» Lietojiet dzirdes aizsargaprikojumu. TrokSna iedarbiba var radit dzirdes zudumu.

» Jaiekarta tiek darbinata bez puteklu nosiicéja un darba laika veidojas liels daudzums puteklu,
javalka viegls elpcelu aizsardzibas aprikojums.

» Lietojiet iekartu tikai kopa ar paredzétajam aizsardzibas iericém.

t ar partraukumiem un veiciet atslabinasanas un pirkstu vingrinajumus, kas uzlabo

» lekarta nav paredzéta, lai to patstavigi lietotu personas ar nepieti fizi vai
garigajam spéjam.

» Raugieties, lai iekarta nebutu pieejama bérniem.

» leslédziet izstradajumu rikai tad, kad tas atrodas darba veikSanas vieta.

» Pirms iekartas novieto$anas glabasana vai transportéSanas iznemiet no tas akumulatoru.

» Nelietojiet So izstradajumu darbiem virs galvas augstuma.

» Neméginiet nobremzét iekartas kustibu, no saniem piespiezot zaga ripu.

» Griezuma trajektorija jaatbrivo no jebkadiem $kérsliem. Neméginiet parzagét skraves, naglas
u.c.

» Kad iekarta darbojas, nepieskarieties fiksacijas atlokam un fiksacijas skravei.

» Kamér zaga ripa roté, nekada gadijuma nedrikst spiest varpstas blokésanas taustinu.

» Nevérsiet iekartu pret cilvekiem.

» Pieskanojiet padeves spéku zaga ripai un zagéjamajam materialam, pretéja gadijuma zaga
ripa var noblokéties un izraisit atsitienu.

» Raugieties, lai netiktu parkarsétas zaga zobu smailes.

» Zagéjot plastmasas materialus, nedrikst pielaut plastmasas kusanu.
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» Putekli, kas rodas slipé$anas, grieS8anas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas.
Dazi pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mira materiali, dabigais
akmens un citi silikatus saturo$i produkti; noteiktu veidu koksne, pieméram, skabardis, ozols
un Kimiska apstradata koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturo$i materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas
limeni, kam paklauts iekartas lietotajs un tuvuma eso8as personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo
materialu bistamibas kategorijas. Veiciet nepiecieSamos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu
kaitigu limeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu nostikSanas sistému vai piemérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas
lidzek|us. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezoS$anas pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi védinamas vietas,

» izvairiSanas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirzisana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkasana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar tdeni un ziepém.

» Pirms darba saksanas noskaidrojiet darba laika radusos puteklu bistamibas kategoriju.
Lietojiet celtniecibas puteklsiicéju ar oficialas sertifikacijas ietvaros pieskirtu drosibas
klasifikaciju, kas atbilst vietéjiem puteklu ietekmes ierobeZo$anas normativiem.

» levérojiet jusu valsti spéka esosas darba aizsardzibas prasibas.

» Lai drosi nofiksétu apstradajamo priekSmetu un saglabatu stabilu poziciju, lietojiet iespilésa-
nas ierici vai citus praksé parbauditus fiksacijas lidzeklus. Apstradajama priekSmeta turéSana
ar roku nenodrosina pietiekamu stabilitati un var izraisit kontroles zaudé$anu. Nelieciet pieturét
zagéjamo materialu citam personam.

» Neskatieties tiesi izstradajuma apgaismojuma (LED) un nevérsiet to pret citu cilveku seju.
Pastav apzilbinaSanas risks.

» Pirms zaga novieto$anas glabasana vai transportésanas vienmér aktivéjiet ieslégsanas blokétaju.
Tadgjadi tiks novérsta izstradajuma nejausa ieslégsana.

» Traumu risks, ko rada krito$i instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
piemonteétie piederumi ir drosi nostiprinati.

Elektrodrosiba

» Pieméram, ar metala detektora palidzibu, pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai zem ap-
stradajamas virsmas neatrodas apslépti elektriskie vadi, gazes vai udens caurules. lekartas
aréjas metala dalas var bt zem sprieguma, ja, pieméram, darba laika nejausi tiek bojats elektriskais
vads. Ta rezultata rodas nopietns elektroSoka risks.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Lai pasargatu izstradajumu no bojajumiem, pakariniet izstradajumu pie sastatnu aka tikai
dros§as vietas. Maksimalais novietoSanas augstums ir 50 cm/20" Parliecinieties, ka izstradajums ir
drosi nostiprinats pie sastatnu aka.

» Virziet manualo ripzagi, spiezot to pie zagéjama materiala, tikai tad, kad ripzagis ir ieslégts.

» Zagéjuma trajektorija virs un zem zagéjuma vietas nedrikst atrasties nekadi $kérsli. Neméginiet
parzagét skraves, naglas vai tamlidzigus objektus.

» Vienmér lietojiet tadu zaga ripu, kas atbilst zagéjamajam materialam.

» Lietojiet tikai un vienigi Hilti ieteiktas zaga ripas, kas atbilst standartam EN 847-1.

Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

» leverojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana
neraditu apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéroSana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas
traumas, Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

» Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavoklr.

» Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai loti
kaitigu Skidrumu izpladi!

» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

» Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.
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» Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instru-
mentu si$anai.

» Nekada gadijuméa nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatrai, dzirk-
stelém vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

» Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskaré
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka ari materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

» Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un $kidrumiem. Mitruma ieklGSana var izraisit
Tssavienojumu, elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

» Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzétos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. levérojiet
attiecigo lieto$anas instrukciju noradijumus.

» Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vidé.

» Ja akumulators klust parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parre-
dzama, ugunsdros$a vieta, pietieckama atstatuma no degosiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram
atdzist. Ja péc stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozimé, ka tas
ir bojats. Veérsieties servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru
drosibu un lietoSanu".

u levérojiet Tpasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transportéSanu, uz-
glabasanu un lietosanu. = 114
Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru dro$ibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami,
noskenéjot QR kodu $is lieto$anas instrukcijas beigas.

Apraksts

Izstradajuma parskats ﬂ

Varpstas blokéSana

Papildu rokturis

Sastatnu akis (papildaprikojums)
leslég$anas blokésana

Galvenais rokturis

leslégSanas un izslégsanas slédzis

Skala zagéjuma dziluma iestatidanai
Dro$ibas parsegs

Rotacijas virziena bultina

Piedzinas varpsta

Stiprinajuma atloks

Fiksacijas atloks

Fiksacijas skrave

Pamatplaksne

Apakséja drosibas parsega svira
Skaidu nosukSanas piesléguma iscaurule
Akumulatora atbloké$anas taustins
Akumulatora statusa indikacija

Akumulatora atblokéSanas taustins
Akumulators

Zagéjuma dziluma noreguléjuma fiksaci-
jas skraves

Zagéjuma vietas LED apgaismojums

Paralélas atdures fiksacijas svira

Zageésanas lenka iestati$anas regulators
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)
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Parskats: zagéSanas lenka iestati$ana

(D)  Skala zagesanas lenka iestatisanai

@  Paralélas atdures fiksacijas svira

@ Zageésanas lenka noreguléjuma fiksacijas svira

@ Zageésanas lenka iestati$anas regulators (22,5°,
45°, 50°)

®  zagsjuma atzimes (0°, 45°)

e E R

Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietosana

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir ar akumulatoru darbinams ripzagis. Tas ir paredzéts koka, kokam lidzigu

materialu, plastmasas, gipSkartona, gipsa skiedras plaksnu un kombinéto materialu zagésanai.

Manualais ripzagis ir aprikots ar putekislicéja piesléguma Tscauruli, kas ir piemérota izplatitako

nosiksanas $latenu pievienoSanai. Puteklsticéja Slitenes savieno$anai ar zagi var bt nepiecieS$ams

atbilstigs adapters.

» Izmantojiet tikai lieto$anai ar o izstradajumu atlautas zaga ripas, kas atbilst tehniskaja specifikacija
noraditajiem parametriem (pieméram, diametram, apgriezienu skaitam, biezumam, materialam utt.).
Nav atlauts izmantot slipripas un griezéjripas, ka ari zaga ripas, kas izgatavotas no augsta legéjuma
atrgrieSanas térauda (HSS).

» Zaggjiet tikai gludus materialus, kuriem ir pietiekami liela virsma, lai varétu atbalstit pamatplaksni.

> Ar 30 izstradajumu nedrikst zagét metalus, metalu saturodus materialus, kiegelus un kvarcu
saturoSus materialus.

* Lietojiet kopa ar $o izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus. Hilti iesaka
lietot kopa ar So izstradajumu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas atrodamaja tabula noraditos
akumulatorus.

* Lietojiet So akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas noradito sériju Hilti
ladétajus.

Piegades komplektacija

Ripzagis, zaga ripa, paraléla atdure, lieto$anas instrukcija

Citus 8im izstradajumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus meklgjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné

www.hilti.group.

Piederumi

Vadotnes sliede.

Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indik&cija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, klimém un

stavokli.

Uzlades imena indikacija un klumes pazinojumi

Traumu risks akumulatora nokriS§anas gadijuma!

» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas tausting, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators
atkal tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzétu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, isi nospiediet akumulatora atbloké-

Sanas taustinu.

Uzlades imena un varbitéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir

ieslégts.
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| Statuss Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 70 % [idz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 50 % lidz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 25 % [idz 10 %

Viena (1) LED léni mirgo zala krasa Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izlad€jies.

Uzladéjiet akumulatoru.
Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri
mirgo, versieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klime.

NodroSiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators
bltu ieteicamaja darba temperatira, un lietojiet
izstradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazud, versieties Hilti servisa.

Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais iz-
stradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ludzu,
veérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lieto-
jams. Ludzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris
sekundes. Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klimi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas,
pieméram, kritiens, sadur$ana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

 Statuss Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.

viena (1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasi$anu

viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa. neizdevas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai véer-
sieties Hilti servisa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot,

viena (1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa. atlikust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka
50 %.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot,
akumulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomai-
na pret citu. Ladzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Tehniskie parametri

SC 30WR-22
Izstradajuma paaudze 01
Svars atbilstigi EPTA Procedure 01 bez akumulatora 3,7 kg
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Zaga ripas diametrs 190 mm
Pamatripas biezums 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
(TR
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SC 30WR-22
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tuksgaita 4700 apgr./min
Slipa zagéjuma lenkis 0° ... 50°
Apkartéja temperatiira darbibas laika -17°C ...60°C
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
Akumulators
Akumulatora darba spriegums 216V
Akumulatora svars Skat. 8is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
Apkartéja temperatura darbibas laika -17°C ... 60°C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ...40°C
Akumulatora temperatura uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C

Informacija par troksni un svarstibam

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standar-
tizétas mérjjumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai.
Tos var izmantot arf trok8na un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta
tiek izmantota citos noltkos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietieckama
tas apkope, parametri var atkirties no noraditajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trok$na un vibracijas
iedarbibu visa darba laika.

Lai precizi novertétu iedarbibu, janem vera ari laiks, cik ilgi elektroiekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta,
tacu faktiski netiek darbinata. Tas var batiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu droSibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trokSna uny/vai vibracijas
iedarbibu, pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turéSana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

u Sikaka informéacija par $eit piemérotajam EN 62841 standartu versijam var atrast Atbilstibas
deklaracijas attéla = " 288.

Informacija par troksni

Raksturigais (A) skanas jaudas limenis 102 dB
Skanas jaudas limena pielaide (Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limenis (Lpa) 94 dB(A)
Noradita skanas spiediena imena pielaides 3dB
Kopéjie vibracijas raditaji
Svarstibu emisija, zagéjot koku, (an, w) ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
|B22-170 |3 mys?
Pielaide (kopéja vibracijas vértiba) 1,5 m/s?

Sagatavosanas darbam

i BRIDINAJUMS! |

Traumu risks nejausas iedarboSanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.

» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.
Akumulatora uzladésana

1.Pirms uzlades saks$anas izlasiet ladétaja lietoSanas instrukciju.

2.Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir firas un sausas.
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3.Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. = ~ 108

Akumulatora ievieto$ana

Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievietosanas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem
neatrodas nekadi sveskermeni.

» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

1.Pirms pirmas lieto$anas pilniba uzladéjiet akumulatoru.

2.lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, idz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.

3.Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

Akumulatora iznemsana

1.Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.

2.Izvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

Nodrosinajums pret kritienu

Traumu risks instrumenta un/vai papildaprikojuma nokrianas gadijuma!

» Lietojiet tikai jasu izstradajumam ieteikto Hilti instrumentu droSibas virvi.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai nav bojats instrumentu drosibas virves stiprinajuma punkts.

u levérojiet jusu valsti spéka esoSos noteikumus par darbu augstuma.

Aizsardzibai pret kritieniem lietojiet kopa ar So izstradajumu tikai Hilti pretnokriSanas aprikojumu

#2293133 apvienojuma ar Hilti instrumentu droSibas virvi #2261970.

» Nostipriniet pretnokriSanas aprikojumu papildaprikojumam paredzétajas montazas atverés.
Parbaudiet, vai fiksacija ir drosa.

» Nostipriniet vienu instrumentu dro$ibas virves karabines aki pie pretnokrianas aprikojuma un otru
karabines aki - pie neso$as konstrukcijas. Parbaudiet, vai abi karabines aki ir nofikséti drosi.

u levérojiet Hilti pretnokriSanas aprikojuma un Hilti instrumentu droSibas virves lietoSanas
instrukcijas.

Zaga ripas montaza E

Nodrosiniet, lai nofiksé$anai paredzéta zaga ripa atbilstu tehniskajam prasibam un batu
nevainojami uzasinata. Asi zaga ripas zobi ir priek8noteikums nevainojamai zagéjuma kvalitatei.
1.Notiriet stiprinajuma un fiksacijas atlokus.

2.Uzlieciet atbalsta atloku uz darba varpstas, raugoties, lai tas butu novietots pareiza virziena (1).
3.Atveriet svarstigo aizsargu (2).

4.Uzlieciet jaunu zaga ripu.

u Pievérsiet uzmanibu uz zaga ripas un izstradajuma attélotajam rotacijas virziena bultinam (3).
Tam jasakrit.

5.Pareiza virziena uzlieciet aréjo fiksacijas atloku (4).

6.leskruvéjiet fiksacijas skravi.

7.Nofiksgjiet iek$€ja sesstlra atslégu uz zaga ripas fiksacijas skraves.
8.Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju (5).

9.Pievelciet fiksacijas skravi ar iek$éja sesstara atslégu (6).
1Parbaudiet, vai zaga ripas fiksacija ir nevainojama.

11ebidiet iekSéja seSstira atslégu §im nolukam paredzétaja atveré.
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Zaga ripas demontaza E

Apdedzinasanas un sagrie$anas risks, pieskaroties zaga ripai, fiksacijas skravei un fiksacijas
atlokam. Tas var izraisit apdegumus un grieztas traumas.

» Mainot instrumentus, lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

1.Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju (1).

2.Atskraveéjiet fiksacijas skrivi ar iek$€ja seSstira atslégu (2).

3.1znemiet fiksacijas skravi un nonemiet fiksacijas atloku (3).

4.Atveriet svarstigo aizsargu (4) un nonemiet zaga ripu (5).

u Ja nepiecieSams, atbalsta atloku var nonemt, lai veiktu tiriSanu.

Zagéjuma dziluma noregulésana

“ Lai nodrosinatu optimalus zagésanas prieknoteikumus, iestatitajam zagéjuma dzilumam vien-
meér jabat 5-10 mm lielakam par zagéjama materiala biezumu.

1.Atbrivojiet fiksacijas sviru.
2.lestatiet skenéSanas dzilumu.
3.Pievelciet fiksacijas sviru.

Zagesanas lenka iestatiSana E

“ Maksimalais zagéjuma lenkis ir 50°, un ar regulatora palidzibu var iestatit zagéjuma lenki 45° vai
22,5°. Regulatoru var pagriezt tikai tad, ja pamatplaksne ir iestatita uz zagéjuma lenki 0°.

1.Ja nepiecieSams, iestatiet ar regulatoru lenki 45° vai 22,5°.
2.Atbrivojiet fiksacijas sviru.

3.lestatiet zag&juma lenki.

4.Pievelciet fiksacijas sviru.

Paralélas atdures montaza E

“ Paraléla atdure palidz veikt precizus zagéjumus paraléli detalas malai, pieméram, izgatavot
vienada izméra listes.
Paralélo atduri ir iespéjams piemontét abas pamatplaksnes pusés. Divmalu paralélo atduri var
piemontét tikai pie lielas pamatplaksnes.

1.lebidiet paralélo atduri vadotnes iericé.
2.lestatiet zagéjuma platumu.
3.Pievelciet fiksacijas skravi.

Vadotnes sliedes adaptera montaza

Ja zagésana tiek veikta, izmantojot Hilti vadotnes sliedi, zagim jabut aprikotam ar mazo pamatplaksni
ar vadotnes sliedes adapteru (papildaprikojums).

1.Ja nepiecieS8ams, demontéjiet paralélo atduri.

2.leakéjiet pamatplaksni vadotnes sliedes adaptera aizmuguréjos atbalsta stienos.

u Lai demontétu vadotnes sliedes adapteru, norékinu perioda priek$éjo fiksatoru (A) un nonemiet
vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

Lietosana
levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.
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lesleégs$ana vai izslegSana
leslegSana
1.Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslégSanas blokétaju un ieslégsSanas / izslégSanas slédzi.
» JUs varat atlaist ieslégSanas blokétaju, tiklidz jis nospiezat un turat ieslégSanas / izslégSanas
slédzi.
Izslegsana
2.Atlaidiet ieslégSanas / izslegSanas slédzi.
» leslégsanas blokésana automatiski parslédzas noblokéta pozicija.
Zagésana péc iezagéjuma veikSana E
Uz pamatplaksnes ir iezagéjuma raditajs taisniem zagéjumiem (0°) A un slipiem zagéjumiem (45°) B.
lezagéjuma mala atbilst zaga asmens iekSpusei.

u Zageéjiet tikai gludus materialus, kuriem ir pietiekami liela virsma, lai varétu atbalstit pamatplaksni.

1.Novietojiet zagéjamo materialu ta, lai zaga ripa zem zagéjama materiala varétu brivi rotét.
2.NodroSiniet zagéjamo materialu pret izkusté$anos.
3.Novietojiet zagi ar pamatplaksni uz zagéjama materiala.
» Zaga ripa nesaskaras ar apstradajamo materialu.
4.leslédziet izstradajumu. = 113
5.Piemérota darba atruma virziet zagi gar iezagéjuma vietu, pamazam $kérsojot zagéjamo materialu.
Zagésana, izmantojot vadotnes sliedi
Gareniski zagéjumi (zagésanas lenkis 0°) E

u Lietojot zagi ar mazo pamatnes plaksni, stradajiet ar vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

1.Nofiks€jiet vadotnes sliedi ar 2 skravspilem.

2.Novietojiet zagi ar rievas atzimi 0° uz vadotnes sliedes stiena.
3.lesledziet izstradajumu. = " 113

4.Virziet zagi caur zagéjamo materialu gar vadotnes sliedi.
Slipi zagéjumi (zagésanas lenkis no 1° lidz 50°) m

u Lietojot zagi ar mazo pamatnes plaksni, stradajiet ar vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

'/ BRIDINAJUMS!
Sadursmes risks, veicot slipu zagéjumu! Sadursme starp zaga ripu un vadotnes sliedi.
» Uzlieciet zagi ar pareizo rievu uz vadotnes sliedes stiena. Pretéja gadijuma notiks sadursme starp
zaga ripu un vadotnes sliedi.
1.Nofiksé&jiet vadotnes sliedi ar 2 skravspilém.
2.Lai veiktu slipu zagéjumu, iestatiet zagéjuma lenki.
3.Novietojiet zagi ar rievas atzimi 1°-50° uz vadotnes sliedes stiena.
4.leslédziet izstradajumu. = ~ 113
5.Virziet zagi caur zagéjamo materialu gar vadotnes sliedi.
Apkope un uzturésana
5| BRIDINAJUMS! |
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturé$anas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izstradajuma kopsana
* Uzmanigi notiriet pielipuSos netirumus.
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» Ja izstradajumam ir ventilacijas atveres, uzmanigi iztiriet tas ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrindtu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus
kop8anas lidzek|us, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* Izstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atveréem. Uzmanigi iztiriet

ventilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai putek|u vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet

akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to ideni un neatstajiet lietd).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to

izoléta nedegosa materiala tvertné un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Raugieties, lai akumulators nebitu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz

akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu

birstiti vai tiru un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas lidzek|us, jo tie var sabojat

plastmasas dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rupnica uzklatas smérvielas.

Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus

kop$anas lidzek|us, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturésana

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné
nevainojami.

* Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir raduSies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties
nododiet izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veik$anai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas
darbojas nevainojami.

u Lai izstradajuma lietoSana butu drosa, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina
materialus. Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar $o
izstradajumu akcepté Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timek|vietné: www.hilti.group

Aizsargierices tiriSana

1.Lai varétu veikt aizsargierices tifi$anu, nonemiet zaga ripu.

2.Uzmanigi iztiriet aizsargierici ar sausu birstiti.

3.Ar piemérota instrumenta palidzibu iztiriet nogulsnéjumus un skaidas no aizsargierices iekSpuses.
4.Piemontgjiet zaga ripu.

Parbaude péc apkopes un uzturéSanas darbiem

u Péc apkopes un uzturé$anas darbiem ir parbaudiet, vai ir pievienotas visas aizsargierices un vai
to darbiba ir nevainojama.

» Lai parbauditu apaksgja drosibas parsega funkcijas, lidz galam atveriet to, izmantojot vadibas sviru.
» Péc vadibas sviras atlaiS8anas apak$éjam dro$ibas parsegam atri un pilniba jaaizveras.
lekartu un akumulatoru transportésana un uzglabasana
TransportéSana
‘t IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroléta iedarboSanas transportésanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transporté$anas vienmeér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Iznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.
» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudzé. Trans-
portéSanas laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizoleé no jebkadiem
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materialiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonaksa-
nu saskaré ar citu bateriju kontaktiem un Issavienojuma rasanos. levérojiet vietéjos noteikumus
par akumulatoru transportésanu.
» Akumulatorus nedrikst sutit pa pastu.
sGtljumu piegades uznémuma.
» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka arl péc ilgakas transportéSanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un

Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties

akumulatori nav bojati.
Uzglabasana

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpliduSu akumulatoru dél !

» Pirms iekartu novieto$anas glabasana vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiras robezvértibas,
kas noraditas tehnisko parametru sadala.

» Neglabajiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmér nonemiet akumulatoru no

ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulg, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.
» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni un nepiedero$as personas.
» Pirms katras lieto$anas, ka ari péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori

nav bojati.

Traucéjumu novérsana

Traucéjumu gadijuma nemiet véra akumulatora statusa indikaciju.

akumulatora indikacija.

Skat. nodalu Litija jonu

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas
novérst saviem spékiem, lidzu, meklgjiet palidzibu miusu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums

lespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Akumulatora LED indikaci-
jas nav.

Akumulators ir bojats

>

Veérsieties Hilti servisa.

leslégSanas / izslégSanas
slédzi nav iespéjams no-
spiest, respektivi, tas ir no-
blokéts.

Nav filtra (dro$ibas funkcija).

v

Nospiediet ieslégSanas bloké-
Sanas slédzi.

Péksni ievérojami sama-
zinas rotacijas atrums.

Akumulators ir izladéjies.

v

Uzladéjiet akumulatoru.

Parak liels padeves spéks.

v

Samaziniet padeves spéku un
Vélreiz ieslédziet izstradajumu.

Skaidas netiek aiztranspor-
tétas un nokrit uz pamat-
plaksnes.

Nosprostots skaidu kanals.

v

Iztiriet skaidu kanalu.

Akumulators izladéjas atrak
neka parasti.

Akumulatora stavoklis nav op-
timals.

Nomainiet akumulatoru.

Péc zaga ripas nobloke-
Sanas iekarta pati neiedar-
bojas.

Neiedarbojas aizsardziba pret
parslodzi.

v

Vélreiz nospiediet ieslég$anas
bloké$anas un ieslégsanas /
izslégSanas taustinu.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar
sadzirdamu klikski.

Netiri akumulatora fiksacijas iz-
cilni.

v

Notiriet fiksacijas izcilnus
un nofiks€jiet akumulatoru.
Ja probléma saglabajas,
veérsieties Hilti servisa.
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\ Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Izstradajums vai akumula- Elektrisks defekts. » Nekavéjoties izslédziet iz-
tors spécigi sakarst. stradajumu. Iznemiet akumu-

latoru un vérojiet to. Laujiet
akumulatoram atdzist. Vérsie-
ties Hilti servisa.

Izstradajums ir parslogots > lzvélieties veicamajam darbam
(parsniegtas ekspluatacijas atbilstigu izstradajumu.
robezas).

Izstradajums spécigi vibré | Nepareizi piemontéta zaga ripa. | » Piemontgjiet zaga ripu pareizi.

Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

] BRIDINAJUMS! |

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplustot kaitigam

gazém un skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu Tssavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemtt elek-
triska vaditspéja.

» Utilizéjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jis apkalpojo$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta
atkritumu apsaimniekoSanas uznémuma.

. Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek-
Snosacijums ofrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materidlu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem
nolietotas iekartas otrreiz&jai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai
pie sava pardo$anas konsultanta.

or f : L= i . - .
" > Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

Razotaja garantija

» Ar jautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, IGdzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.
Papildinformacija

Papildinformacija par lieto$anu, tehniku, vides aizsardzibu un materialu otrreiz&jo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $§adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Si saite QR koda veida ir ieklauta ari dokumentacijas beigas.

It Originali naudojimo instrukcija

Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

Apie Sig naudojimo instrukcija

* |spéjimas! Prie$ pradédami naudoti prietaisa jsitikinkite, kad perskaitéte ir supratote prie prietaiso
pridedama naudojimo instrukcija, jskaitant instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus,
paveikslélius ir specifikacijas. Svarbiausia susipaZzinkite su visomis instrukcijomis, saugos ir
ispéjamaisiais nurodymais, paveiksléliais, specifikacijomis be sudétinémis dalimis ir funkcijomis.
Nesilaikant Sio reikalavimo, kyla elektros smugio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus.
Vélesniam naudojimui i§saugokite naudojimo instrukcija, jskaitant visas instrukcijas, saugos ir
ispéjamuosius nurodymus.

. m prietaisai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, atlikti jy techninés priezitros
ir remonto darbus leidziama tik jgaliotam, instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi bati
supazindintas su visais galimais pavojais. Neinstruktuoto personalo netinkamai arba ne pagal

paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir jo priedai gali kelti pavojy.
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* Pridedama naudojimo instrukcija atitinka naujausig technikos lygj spausdinimo momentu. Naujausia
versijg visada rasite internetu ,Hilti“ prietaisy puslapyje. Sekite nuorodg arba QR kodg Sioje
naudojimo instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu m

 Kitiems asmenims prietaisa perduokite tik kartu su $ia naudojimo instrukcija.

Zenkly paai$kinimas

Ispéjamieji nurodymai

|spéjamieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie

signaliniai zodziai:

PAVOJUS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés yra sunkis kino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis 7odis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmeés gali bati sunkas
kiino suzalojimai arba zatis.

‘t ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

»Sis 7odis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai zyméti, kai yra kino suZalojimo arba
materialiniy nuostoliy grésmeé.

Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai

Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

13 Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

u Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

% | Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

'F'II Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

W% | Hilti Licio jony akumuliatorius
i | Hilti Kroviklis

lliustracijose naudojami simboliai
lliustracijose naudojami $ie simboliai:

B Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama iliustracija ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradzioje.
Numeravimas nurodo darbiniy veiksmy eiliskuma paveikslélyje ir gali skirtis nuo tekste pa-
teikto darbiniy veiksmy numeravimo.

Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso vaizdas
esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.

il Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai
Simboliai ant prietaiso
Ant prietaiso gali bati naudojami Sie simboliai:

na ‘ Nominalusis tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis
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=== | Nuolatiné sroveé

B | Apsisukimai per minute

iy | Skersmuo

Pjovimo diskas
.4 | Prietaisas palaiko belaidj duomeny perdavima, suderinama su ,,iOS“ ir ,Android“ platformo-
| | mis.
'1 Jei ant prietaiso yra, i sertifikavimo jstaiga sertifikavo prietaisa JAV ir Kanados rinkoms
= | pagal galiojan¢ius standartus.

Papildomi simboliai akumuliatoriniams prietaisams
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie simboliai:

Naudotas Hilti serijos li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Atkreipkite démesj j duomenis skyriuje Nau-
dojimas pagal paskirt;.

w== | LiCio jony akumuliatorius

3‘ Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smuaginio jrankio.
Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo sutrenk-
f tas arba kaip nors kitaip pazeistas.
|pareigojamieji zenklai
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie jpareigojamieji zenklai:

' ‘ Dirbant uzsidéti apsauginius akinius

Sauga

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

_,_l_'; ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus,

instrukcijas, paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros

smugio, gaisro ir / arba sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétuméte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama savoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami

elektriniai jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i§ akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be

maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

» Pasirtpinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai
apSviesta darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skys¢iu, dujy arba dulkiy.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk&&iuoja, ir kibirkstys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.

» Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje bati vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

» Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. KiStuko jokiu bidu
negalima keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kiStuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinéiais
apsauginj jZeminima. Nepakeisti kiStukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

» Venkite kiino kontakto su jzemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir
Saldytuvais. Kai Zmogaus kiinas yra jzemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.
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» Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmeés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smagio rizika.

» Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio
paéme uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka
i elektros lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karscéio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar
judanéiy daliu. PaZeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

» Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir
lauko darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio
rizika.

» Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, | elektros tinkla jj
junkite per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smugio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

» Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidus, sutelkite démesij j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagy, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

» Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius.
Naudojant asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystanéius apsauginius batus,
apsauginj $alma, ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika
susizaloti.

» Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Pries prijungdami prie elektros maiti-
nimo tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis
jrankis yra iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrankj pirSta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite
j elektros tinklg tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

» Prie$ jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verzlinius raktus.
Besisukancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

» Venkite nepatogiy kuno padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kano
pusiausvyra. Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

» Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite
plaukus, drabuzius ir pirstines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuzius, papuos$alus
ir ilgus plaukus gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

»Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada
isitikinkite, kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali
sumazéti dulkiy keliama grésme.

» Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugus, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepralei-
skite skyreliy apie saugy darba su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus
esate su savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti
sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu
jrankiu dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti
ar isjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

» Pries$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso i§imkite akumuliatoriy. Si
atsargumo priemoné leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.

» Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite
prietaisu naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instruk-
cijos. Elektriniai jrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.
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» Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rupestingai priziarékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio
jrankio dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra sultzusiy ir pazeisty daliu,
kurios bloginty jrankio veikima. Prie$ naudojima pazeistos prietaiso dalys turi biiti suremon-

» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi biti astras ir Svarts. Rupestingai priziGréti pjovimo jrankiai su
astriomis pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas.
Taip pat atsizvelkite | darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudij. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant
ne pagal paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Prizitrékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirsiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
Slidzios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir
valdymo kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas.
Kroviklj, tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti,
kyla gaisro pavojus.

» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant
kitokius akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monety, raktu, viniy, varzty ar
kitokiy smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus.
Trumpai sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriy, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo
skyséiu. Jei skyscio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko | akis -
gerai praplaukite jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali
sudirginti arba chemiskai nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. PaZeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavojy.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip
130 °C (265 °F) temperatiros veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatiiry diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas
arba jkrovimas uz leistino temperatiry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti
gaisro pavojy.

Techniné prieziura

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti
tik originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus i$laikytas prietaiso naudojimo
saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés priezitros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy
technine priezitira leidziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems visais pjuklais

Pjovimo procesas

'A PAVOJUS: Nekiskite ranky j pjovimo zona ir prie pjovimo jrankio. Antraja ranka laikykite
papildoma rankeng arba variklio korpusa. Kai pjukla laiko abi rankos, pjovimo diskas jy suzaloti
negali.

» Nekiskite ranky po pjaunamu ruosiniu. Kadangi po ruo$iniu néra apsauginio gaubto, todél jis
negali Jusy apsaugoti nuo pjovimo disko.

» Pjovimo gylj parinkite pagal ruosinio storj. Po ruoSiniu turi matytis ne visas danties aukstis.
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» Pjaunamo ruosinio niekada nelaikykite rankoje arba ant kojuy. Ruosinj stabiliai uzfiksuokite.
Labai svarbu ruosinj gerai pritvirtinti, kad pavojus pjuklui prisiliesti prie kiino, uzstrigti pjovimo diskui
arba prietaisui tapti nebevaldomu bity kuo mazesnis.

» Kai vykdote darbus, kuriy metu kei¢iamasis jrankis gali paliesti pasléptus elektros laidus,
laikykite elektrinj jranki tik uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiy. Palietus laidus, kuriais teka srové,
jtampa atsiranda ir metalinése elektrinio jrankio dalyse, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

» Vykdydami iSilginio pjovimo darbus, visada naudokite atramg arba tiesig briaunos kreipian-
Ciaja. Ji didina pjavio tiksluma ir mazina pjovimo disko jstrigimo tikimybe.

» Visada naudokite tinkamo dydZio pjovimo diskus su prietaiso griebtuva atitinkancia tvirtinimo
anga (pvz., Zvaigzdés formos arba apvalia). Pjiklo montavimo elementy neatitinkantys pjovimo
diskai sukasi netolygiai, todél prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas.

» Niekada nenaudokite pazeisty arba netinkamy pjovimo disko tarpikliy arba varzty. Pjovimo
disko Ziediniai tarpikliai ir varztai yra specialiai pritaikyti Jisy pjaklui, todél uztikrina optimaly jo
nasuma ir eksploatavimo sauguma.

Atatranka - priezastys ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai

« Atatranka yra staigi elektrinio jrankio reakcija j pjovimo disko uzsikabinima ar jstrigima, sukeltg
galbat ir netinkamos disko orientacijos, kurios metu nekontroliuojamas pjuklas pakyla i$ ruosinio ir
pradeda judéti dirbancio asmens link;

* jei pjovimo diskas uzsikabina ar uzstringa susispaudzianc¢iame pjovimo plysyije, jis uzsiblokuoja, ir
tada variklio jéga sviedzia pjukla juo dirbancio asmens link;

* jei pjovimo diskas pjovimo plySyje deformuojamas arba netinkamai nukreipiamas, galinés pjovimo
disko briaunos dantys gali kabinti ruo$inio pavirSiy, dél to pjovimo diskas gali i8okti i§ pjovimo
plysio ir visas pjuklas gali pajudéti juo dirbancio asmens link.

Atatranka yra pjiklo netinkamo arba netikslaus naudojimo pasekmé. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant

tinkamas, toliau apraS8omas atsargumo priemones.

» Pjukla tvirtai laikykite paéme abiem rankomis, jas laikydami tokioje padétyje, kad galétuméte
pasipriesinti atatrankos jégoms. Visada bukite pjovimo disko Sone, dirbant Juasy kanas
neturi bati uz besisukancio pjovimo disko ir jo sukimosi plokstumoje. Veikiant atatrankos
jégai, diskinis pjuklas gali staiga pajudéti atgal, taciau naudotojas, imdamasis tinkamy atsargumo
priemoniy, gali 8ig jéga suvaldyti.

» Jei pjovimo diskas stringa arba Jus nutraukiate darba, iSjunkite pjiklg ir ramiai palaikykite
ruosinyje, kol diskas visiSkai sustos. Niekada nebandykite iSimti pjukla i$ ruosSinio arba
traukti jj atgal, kol pjovimo diskas dar sukasi, - gali kilti atatranka. Nustatykite ir pasalinkite
pjovimo disko strigimo priezastj.

» Jei ruosinyje esantj pjukla norite jjungti i$ naujo, nustatykite pjovimo diska pjovimo plySio
centre ir patikrinkite, ar pjuklo dantys nejstrige ruosinyje. Jei pjuklo diskas stringa, pakartotinai
jlungus, jis gali iSslysti i$ ruoSinio arba dél jo gali atsirasti atatrankos jéga.

» Dideles plokstes atremkite, kad, pjovimo diskui jstrigus, sumazéty atatrankos tikimybé.
Didelés plokstés gali sulinkti dél savo svorio. Plokstes reikia atremti abiejose pusése - prie pjovimo
plySio ir krastuose.

» Nenaudokite atSipusiy arba pazeisty pjovimo disku. Dél pjovimo disky, kuriy dantys atSipe arba
netinkami, sumazéja pjovimo plySys ir padidéja trintis, pjovimo diskas gali pradéti strigti ir atsiranda
atatrankos jéga.

» Prie$ pradédami pjauti, priverzkite pjovimo gylio ir pjovimo kampo nustatymo rankenéles. Jei
pjaunant nustatymai pasikeicia, pjovimo diskas gali jstrigti ir dél to gali kilti atatranka.

» Ypa¢ atsargiai pjaukite angas sienose ar kitose mazai Zinomose vietose. IS virSaus jpjaunamas
pjovimo diskas gali paliesti pasléptus objektus, uzsiblokuoti ir sukelti atatranka.

Apatinio apsauginio gaubto veikimas

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima patikrinkite, ar sklandZiai uZzsidaro apatinis apsauginis gaubtas.
Nenaudokite pjuklo, jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas yra nepaslankus ir jo negalima uzdaryti
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sklandziai. Niekada neuzblokuokite ir neuzfiksuokite apatinio apsauginio gaubto, kai jis yra
atidarytas. Jei pjuklas netycia nukristy ant Zzemés, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas gali deformuotis.
Atidarykite apsauginj gaubta patraukdami svirtj ir jsitikinkite, kad jis yra paslankus bei, atliekant
pjavius skirtingais pjovimo kampais ir gyliais, nesilie¢ia prie pjovimo disko arba kity daliy.

» Patikrinkite apatinio apsauginio gaubto spyruokliy veikima. Jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas ir
jo spyruoklés veikia nesklandziai, prie$ naudodami pjtikla atlikite techninés prieziuros darbus.
Pazeistos dalys, kibios apnasos ar drozliy sankaupos létina apsauginio gaubto uzsidaryma.

» Apatinj apsauginj gaubta atidarykite ranka tik atlikdami ypatingus, pavyzdziui, jgilinamajj
arba kampinj, pjavius. Apatinj apsauginj gaubta atidarykite patraukdami svirtj ir atleiskite
ja tada, kai pjovimo diskas jsipjaus j ruosinj. Atliekant visus kitus pjovimo darbus, apatinis
apsauginis gaubtas turi veikti automatiskai.

» Nedékite pjuklo ant darbastalio arba zemés, jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas neuzdengia
pjovimo disko. Dél neapsaugoto, besisukancio pjovimo disko pjiklas juda prieSinga pjovimo
krypéiai kryptimi ir gali prapjauti Salia esanéius daiktus. Atkreipkite démesj j pjiklo stojimo trukme.

Skélimo pleisto veikimas

» Naudokite skélimo pleistui tinkantj pjovimo diska. Kad skélimo pleistas veikty, pjovimo disko
kdinas turi bati plonesnis uz skélimo pleista, o danty plotis turi bati didesnis uz skélimo pleito storj.

» Skélimo pleista justuokite (tiksliai nustatykite) taip, kaip aprasyta Sioje naudojimo instruk-
cijoje. Netinkamo storio, esantis netinkamoje padétyje ar netinkamai orientuotas skélimo pleiStas
negalés veiksmingai apsaugoti nuo atatrankos.

» Skélimo pleista naudokite visada, iSskyrus atvejus, kai pjivj atliekate i$ virSaus, t. y. atliekate
igilinamajj pjavj. Atlike jgilinamajj pjavj, skélimo pleista vél sumontuokite. Atliekant pjavius i§
virSaus, skélimo pleistas trukdo ir gali sukelti atatrankos jéga.

» Kad skélimo pleistas veiktu, jis turi bati pjovimo plysSyje. Atliekant trumpus pjavius, skélimo
pleistas negali padéti iSvengti atatrankos.

» Nenaudokite pjiklo, jei skélimo pleiStas deformuotas. Net ir dél nedidelio gedimo apsauginis
gaubtas gali uzsidaryti lé¢iau.

Papildomi saugos nurodymai

Zmoniy sauga

ietaisg ir priedus draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius jy pakeitimus.

isg visada laikykite tvirtai, abiem rankomis paéme uz rankeny. Rankenas prizitrékite -
jos visada turi buti sausos, Svarios ir be alyvos ir tepalo likuciy.

» Dirbdami uzsidékite ausines. TriukSmas gali pakenkti klausai.

» Jeigu prietaisa naudojate be dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginio, dirbdami dulkes keliancius darbus
uzsidékite lengva respiratoriy.

» Prietaisg naudokite tik su jo apsauginiais jtaisais.

» Dirbdami darykite pertraukas ir atpalaidavimo pratimus pir§tams, kad pagereéty kraujotaka.

» Prietaisas néra skirtas naudoti fiziSkai silpniems neinstruktuotiems asmenims.

» Prietaisg laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

» Prietaisg jjunkite tik darbo vietoje.

» Prietaisa laikykite ir transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatoriu.

» Nedirbkite prietaisg pakéle vir$ galvos.

» Nestabdykite prietaiso, iS Sono spausdami pjovimo diska.

» Pjavio linijoje neturi bati jokiy klit¢iy. Nepjaukite varzty, viniy ir t. t.

» Kai prietai veikia, nelieskite fiksavimo jungeés ir fiksavimo varzto.

» Niekada nespauskite veleno blokavimo mygtuko, kol pjovimo diskas dar sukasi.

» Nenukreipkite prietaiso j kitus asmenis.

» Pastumos jéga pasirinkite pagal naudojama pjovimo diska ir apdirbamaja medziaga taip, kad
pjovimo diskas nebuty blokuojamas ir neatsirasty atatrankos jéga.
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» Saugokite, kad neperkaisty disko danty virSanés.

» Pjaunant plastikus, reikia vengti $iy medziagy lydymosi.

» Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greZiant kylangiose dulkése gali bati pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai
keli pavyzdziai: Svinas ar dazai Svino pagrindu, plytos, betonas ir kiti maro statiniai, natdralus
akmuo ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato, tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemiskai
apdorota mediena, asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagu,
su kuriomis dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanciajam ir aplink esantiems
asmenims. Imkités batiny priemoniy, uztikrinanciy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz.,
naudokite dulkiy surinkimo sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie
bendryjy priemoniu, skirty poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje,

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas,

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir kiino,

» apsauginiy drabuziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti nustatykite darbo metu kilsianc¢iy dulkiy kenksmingumo klase. Naudo-
kite licencijuota statybinj dulkiy siurblj, atitinkantj apsaugos klase pagal vietoje galiojanéias
apsaugos nuo dulkiy normas.

» Laikykités nacionaliniy darby saugos reglamenty.

» Ruosiniui jtvirtinti ir stabiliai jo padéciai iSlaikyti naudokite tvirtinimo jtaisus arba kokias nors
kitokias praktikoje naudojamas priemones. Ranka ar kokia nors kita kino dalimi laikomas
ruosinys néra stabilus, dél to yra rizika prarasti prietaiso valdymo kontrole. Neleiskite tretiesiems
asmenims laikyti ruoSinio padétyje.

» Neziurékite tiesiai | prietaiso Sviestuva (Sviesos dioda) ir nenukreipkite jo j kito Zmogaus
veida. Jo Sviesa akina.

» Visada jjunkite jjungimo blokatoriy, prie§ sandéliuodami arba transportuodami pjikla. Tai neleis
atsitiktinai paleisti prietaiso.

» Suzalojimo pavojus dél Zzemyn krentanciy jrankiy ir / arba reikmeny. Prie$ pradédami dirbti tikrinkite,
kad sumontuotas priedas baty patikimai pritvirtintas.

Apsauga nuo elektros

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite (pvz., naudodami metalo detektoriy), ar darbo zonoje néra
paslépty elektros laidu, dujy ir vandentiekio vamzdziu. Netycia pazeidus, pvz., elektros kabelj,
iSorinése metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa. Tai kelia rimtg elektros smagio
pavojy.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Siekiant iSvengti prietaiso pazeidimo, prietaisg ant pastoliy kablio pakabinkite tik saugioje
vietoje. Maksimalus laikymo aukstis yra 50 cm / 20 coliy. |sitikinkite, kad prietaisas saugiai kabo
ant pastoliy kablio.

» Ruosinio link stumkite tik jjungta rankinj diskinj pjukla.

» Pjavio linijos virSuje ir apacioje neturi biiti jokiy kliGi¢iy. Nepjaukite varzty, viniy ir pan.

» Medziagoms pjauti visada naudokite tik joms tinkamus pjovimo diskus.

» Naudokite tik Hilti rekomenduojamus pjovimo diskus, atitinkancius standarta EN 847-1.

Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

» Laikykités Zemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuoroduy. Nesilaikant Siy nurodymu, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

» Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés baklés.

» Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

» Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!
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» Akumuliatorius draudZiama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukstesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperattros
arba deginti.

» Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip pazeisti.
Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

» Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

» Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, aukstesnés temperataros, kibirk§ciy ir
atviros ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

» Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirstais, jrankiais, papuosalais ar kitokiais elektrai laidZiais daiktais. Tai
gali pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmés bei skysciy. |siskverbusi drégme gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smigj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

» Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

» Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.

» Jeigu j rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali biti sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui
atvésti. Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per karStas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes.
Kreipkités | Hilti techninés prieziiros centra, arba perskaitykite §j dokumenta ,Hilti li¢io jony
akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymai“.

u Laikykités specialiujy direktyvy, galiojanéiy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandélia-
vimui ir naudojimui. = - 132
Perskaitykite Hilti licio jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite
nuskenave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

Aprasymas

Prietaiso vaizdas ﬂ

Veleno blokavimo mygtukas

Papildoma rankena

Pastoliy kablys (uzsakomas papildomai)
ljungimo blokatorius

Pagrindiné rankena

Jungiklis

Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatorius

Pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudi-

Pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso skalé
Apsauginis gaubtas

Sukimosi krypties rodyklé

Pavaros velenas

Tvirtinimo jungé

Fiksavimo jungé

Fiksavimo varztas

Pagrindo ploksté

Apatinio apsauginio gaubto valdymo

mo svirtis svirtis
Sviesos diodo pjavio apSvietimas Pjuveny nusiurbimo jungiamasis ant-
vamzdis

Lygiagreciosios atramos uzspaudimo
svirtis

Pjovimo kampo (22,5°, 45°, 50°) iSanksti-
nio nustatymo sukamasis reguliatorius

Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatoriaus bisenos rodmuo
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Vaizdas: Pjovimo kampo reguliavimas

@ Pjovimo kampo nustatymo skalé

@ Lygiagreciosios atramos uzspaudimo svirtis

@ Pjovimo kampo nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudimo
svirtis

@ Pjovimo kampo (22,5°, 45°, 50°) iSankstinio nu-
statymo sukamasis reguliatorius

(®  Pjavio zymos (0°, 45°)

G B

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Apradytasis prietaisas yra akumuliatorinis diskinis pjiklas. Jis yra skirtas medienai ir | medieng

panasioms gamybinéms medziagoms, plastikams, gipso kartonui, gipso pluosto plokstéms ir

kompozitinéms medziagoms pjauti.

Rankinis diskinis pjaklas turi papildomai uzsakomo dulkiy rinktuvo prijungimo atvamzdj, tinkantj

placiai naudojamoms siurbliy Zarnoms prijungti. Dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso Zarnai sujungti su pjuklu gali

tekti naudoti tinkamg adapter;.

» Naudokite tik prietaisui leistus naudoti pjovimo diskus, kurie tenkina techniniy duomeny skyriuje
pateiktus duomenis (pvz., skersmenj, sukimosi greitj, storj, medziaga ir t. t.). Neleidziama naudoti
$lifavimo ir pjovimo disky i$ stipriai legiruoto greitapjovio plieno (HSS).

» Pjaukite tik lygius ruosinius, kurie turi pakankamai didelj atraminj pavir§iy pagrindo plokstei.

» Siuo prietaisu neleidZiama pjauti metaly, medziagu, kuriy sudétyje yra metalo, mineraliniy medziagy,
plyty ir medziagy, kuriy sudétyje yra kvarco.

* Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Hilti rekomenduoja Siam
prietaisui naudoti Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus akumuliatorius.

« Siems akumuliatoriams naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale i$vardyty tipy Hilti kroviklius.

Tiekiamas komplektas

Diskinis pjuklas, pjovimo diskas, lygiagrecioji atrama, naudojimo instrukcija

Daugiau Jasy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy reikmeny rasite savo Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje

www.hilti.group

Reikmenys

Kreipiamaiji liniuote.

Lic¢io jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys

Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos bukle, praneSimus apie klaida ir akumuliato-

riaus bukle.

|krovos buklés ir pranes§imy apie klaidas rodmenys

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanéiu akumuliatoriumi!

» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksa-
vote akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

Kad gautuméte vieng i$ $iy rodmeny, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.

|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena ReikSmé
Keturi (4) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %
Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %
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|Busena

ReikSmé

Du (2) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %
|krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas |étai mirksi zaliai
Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi zaliai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiskai i§sikroves.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei Sviesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo

vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

Vienas (1) viesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos,
yra per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks
gedimas.

Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomen-
duojama darbine temperatirg ir naudodami ne-
perkraukite prietaiso.

Jei pranesimas rodomas ir toliau, praSome
kreiptis j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Sviecia geltonai

Ligio jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prie-
taisas yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités j Hilti tech-
ninés priezidros centra.

Vienas (1) LED $viesos diodas greitai mirksi
raudonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo ne-
begalima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmenys
Norédami uzklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bukle,

ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo

mygtuka. Sistema neatpazjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos
naudojimo pasekme, pvz., jai nukritus, jg pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy dél kars¢io.

Busena

ReikSmé

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lem-
putés, ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat
Sviedia zalia spalva.

Visi $viesos diodai $viecia kaip signalinés lem-
putés, ir po to (1) vienas $viesos diodas greitai
mirksi geltona spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.

UZklausa dél akumuliatoriaus biklés negaléjo
bati baigta. Procedurg pakartokite arba kreipki-
tés | Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lem-
putés, ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat
Sviecia raudona spalva.

Jei prijungta prietaisa galima naudoti toliau,
likusi akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip
50%.

Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebega-
lima, vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo
laikas baigési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hil-
ti techninés priezidros centra.

Techniniai duomenys

SC 30WR-22
Prietaiso karta 01
Svoris pagal EPTA Procedure 01 be akumuliatoriaus 3,7 kg
RN




SC 30WR-22
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V
Pjovimo disko skersmuo 190 mm

Bazinis pjovimo disko storis

0,7 mm ... 1,6 mm

Nominalusis tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis

4700 aps./min.

|strizo pjovimo kampas 0° ... 50°

Darbiné aplinkos temperatira -17°C ... 60°C

Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
Akumuliatorius

Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 216V

Akumuliatoriaus svoris

Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

Darbiné aplinkos temperatira

-17°C ... 60°C

Laikymo temperatiira

-20°C ... 40°C

Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti

-10°C ... 45°C

Informacija apie triukSma ir vibracijos reikSmés

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reik§meés yra iSmatuotos taikant standarti-
zuotg matavimo metoda ir gali buti naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip
pat tinka Siy veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis $io elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu
elektrinis jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei¢iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai
poveikj per visg darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveiki, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai elektrinis prietaisas yra ijungtas, arba, nors
ir jjungtas, juo faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo
laikotarpj reikSme.

Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniu, kad darbuotojas bty apsaugotas nuo triuk§mo ir / arba
vibracijos poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir kei¢iamujy jrankiy techninés
priezidros, pasiripinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada buty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo
organizavima.

Informacija apie triukSma

I1§samios informacijos apie ¢ia taikomy EN 62841 standarty versijas rasite atitikties deklaracijos
vaizde =  288.

Tipinis pagal A normuotas garso galios lygis 102 dB
Garso galios lygio paklaida (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygis (Lya) 94 dB(A)
Nurodyty garso slégio lygio reikSmiy paklaida 3dB
Suminés vibracijy reik§més
Vibracijy emisijos reik§mé pjaunant ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
mediena, (an, W) |B22-170 |3 m/s?
Paklaida (suminés vibracijy verteés) 1,5 m/s?
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Pasiruosimas darbui

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!

» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra isjungtas.

» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisa ar keisdami reikmenis, i§imkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymuy ir jspéjimy.
Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

1.Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.

2.Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svards ir sausi.
3.Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. = " 125

Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintanéio akumuliatoriaus!

» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uZsifiksavo.

1.Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.

2.Akumuliatoriy stumkite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.

3.Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

Akumuliatoriaus iS§émimas

1.Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.

2.18 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Apsaugos nuo kritimo i$ auk$éio priemoné

Suzalojimo pavojus krentant jrankiui ir/arba papildomai jrangai!

» Naudokite tik Jusy prietaisui rekomenduojama Hilti jrankio laikantjjj lyna.

» Kiekvieng kartg prie§ naudodami patikrinkite jrankio laikanciojo lyno tvirtinimo tasko galimus
pazeidimus.

u Laikykités Jasy Salyje galiojanciy direktyvy dél darbo aukstyje.

Kaip apsauga nuo nukritimo Siam gaminiui naudokite tik Hilti apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso #2293133

ir Hilti jrankio laikan¢iojo lyno #2261970 derin;.

» Apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaisg pritvirtinkite papildomos jrangos montavimo angose. Patikrinkite, ar
patikimai laikosi.

» Vieng jrankio laikanciojo lyno karabino kablj pritvirtinkite prie apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso, o kita
karabino kablj - prie laikanciosios struktaros. Patikrinkite, ar abu karabino kabliai patikimai laikosi.

u Laikykités Hilti apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso ir Hilti jrankio laikanéiojo lyno naudojimo
instrukcijy.

Pjovimo disko uzdéjimas &

Isitikinkite, kad tvirtinamas pjovimo diskas atitinka techninius reikalavimus ir yra gerai paga-
lastas. AStrus pjovimo diskas yra nepriekaistingo pjuvio salyga.

1.Nuvalykite tvirtinimo ir fiksavimo junge.

2.Ant pavaros veleno tinkama kryptimi uzmaukite tvirtinimo junge (1).

3.Atidarykite paslankujj apsauginj gaubta (2).
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4.Uzdékite nauja pjovimo diska.

u Atkreipkite démesj j sukimosi krypties rodykles (3) ant pjovimo disko ir ant prietaiso. Jos turi
sutapti.

5.Tinkama kryptimi uzdékite iSorine fiksavimo junge (4).

6.]sukite fiksavimo varzta.

7.] pjovimo disko fiksavimo varzta jstatykite vidinj $eSiabriaunj rakta.
8.Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka (5).

9.Vidiniu $eSiabriauniu raktu priverzkite fiksavimo varzta (6).
1(Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai jdétas pjovimo diskas.

1Widinj $eSiabriaunj raktg jstatykite j tam skirtag skyle.

Pjovimo disko nuémimas E

"] ISPEJIMAS |

Pavojus nusidegi isipjauti pjovimo disku, fiksavimo varztu ir fiksavimo junge Galima nudegti
ir jsipjauti.

» Keisdami jrankius, mavékite apsaugines pirstines.

1.Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka (1).

2.Vidiniu $esiabriauniu raktu atlaisvinkite fiksavimo varztg (2).

3.I18imkite fiksavimo varztg ir fiksavimo junge (3).

4.Atidarykite paslankuyjj apsauginj gaubta (4) ir iSimkite pjovimo diska (5).

u Jeigu reikia, tvirtinimo junge galima nuimti ir nuvalyti.

Pjovimo gylio nustatymas E

u Siekiant optimaliy pjovimo salygu, nustatytasis pjovimo gylis visada turi bati 5-10 mm didesnis
uZ pjaunamos medziagos storj.

1.Atleiskite uzspaudimo svirtj.
2.Nustatykite pjovimo gylj.
3.UZspaudimo svirtj priverzkite.

Pjovimo kampo nustatymas E

u Maksimalus pjovimo kampas yra 50°, sukamuoju reguliatoriumi galima i§ anksto nustatyti 45°
arba 22,5°. Sukamajj reguliatoriy galite naudoti tik tada, kai pagrindo ploksté nustatyta j 0°
pjovimo kampa.

1.Jei reikia, sukamuoju reguliatoriumi nustatykite 45° arba 22,5° kampa.
2.Atleiskite uzspaudimo svirtj.

3.Nustatykite pjovimo kampa.

4.Uzspaudimo svirtj priverzkite.

Lygiagreciosios atramos montavimas @

u Naudojant lygiagreéiaja atrama galima pjauti tikslius pjavius iSilgai ruoSinio, pvz., vienodo dydzio
juostas.
Lygiagreciaja atrama galima montuoti abiejose pagrindo plokstés pusése. Dvipete lygiagreciaja
atrama galima montuoti tik ant didelés pagrindinés plokstés.

1.Lygiagrec€iajg atrama stumkite j kreipiamajj jtaisa.
2.Nustatykite pjovimo plotj.
3.UZspaudimo varzta stipriai priverzkite.

ETTTHUTTT —




s |

Kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio montavimas

Jei naudojate Hilti kreipiamaja liniuote, pjuklui reikia sumontuoti maza pagrindo plokste su kreipia-
mosios liniuotés adapteriu (priedu).

1.Prireikus iSmontuokite lygiagreciajg atrama.

2.Pagrindo plokste uzkabinkite uz kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio galiniy laikanciujy pertvary.
3.Pagrindo plokste uzfiksuokite uz kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio priekinio fiksatoriaus.

u Norédami iSmontuoti kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterj, paspauskite priekinj fiksatoriy (A) ir
pasalinkite kreipiamosios liniuotés adapter;.

Naudojimas
Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspéjimy.
ljungimas arba iSjungimas
ljungimas
1.Paspauskite ir laikykite jjungimo blokatoriy ir jjunkite jungiklj.
» Jjungimo blokatoriy galite atleisti, kai laikote nuspaude jungiklj.
ISjungimas
2.Atleiskite jungiklj.
» [jungimo blokatorius automatiskai perSoka j blokavimo padét;.
Pjovimas pagal zyméjimo linijg E
Ant pagrindo plokstés yra zyméjimo linijos Zymos tiesiems pjaviams (0°) A ir pjaviams kampu (45°)
B. Zyméjimo linijos briauna atitinka pjovimo disko vidine dalj.

u Pjaukite tik lygius ruoSinius, kurie turi pakankamai didelj atraminj pavirsiy pagrindo plokstei.

1.Nustatykite ruosinj taip, kad pjovimo diskas galéty laisvai suktis po ruosiniu.
2.Pritvirtinkite ruosinj, kad nepasislinkty.
3.Uzdékite pjukla su pagrindo plokste ant ruo$inio.
» Pjovimo diskas neturi kontakto su ruo$iniu.
4.Prietaisa jjunkite. = ~ 130
5.Stumkite pjukla tinkamu darbiniu grei€iu per ruosinj iSilgai zyméjimo linijos.
Pjovimas naudojant kreipianciaja liniuote
ISilginiai pjaviai (pjovimo kampas 0°) @

u Pjaudami su maza pagrindo plokste, naudokite kreipiamosios liniuotés adapter;.

1.UZfiksuokite kreipiamaja liniuote 2 sraigtiniais verztuvais.

2.Uzdékite pjukla taip, kad griovelio Zzyma 0° baty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros.
3.Prietaisg jjunkite. = "~ 130

4.Stumkite pjakla per ruoSinj iSilgai kreipiamosios liniuotés.

u Pjaudami su maza pagrindo plokste, naudokite kreipiamosios liniuotés adapter;.

Susidirimo pavojus dél jstrizojo pjuvio! Pjovimo disko susidrimai su kreipiamaja liniuote.

» Uzdékite pjikla taip, kad tinkamas griovelis uzsimauty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros.
Priesingu atveju pjovimo diskas gali susidurti su kreipiamaja liniuote.

1.Uzfiksuokite kreipiamaja liniuote 2 sraigtiniais verztuvais.

2.Nustatykite jstrizy pjaviy pjovimo kampa.
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3.Uzdékite pjlkla taip, kad griovelio Zzyma 1°-50° bty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros.

4.Prietaisa jjunkite. = ~ 130

5.Stumkite pjakla per ruoSinj iSilgai kreipiamosios liniuotés.

Priezilira ir einamasis remontas

Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !

» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezidros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$
prietaiso iSimkite!

Prietaiso priezilra

« Prilipusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

« Jei yra, védinimo plySius atsargiai iSvalykite sausu minkstu $epeciu.

» Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono,
nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

* Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy prieziira

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$g. Védinimo plySius
atsargiai iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy
nuo didelés drégmeés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius perslapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite jj nedegiame
konteineryije ir kreipkités  Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepaly. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus
nenuseésty dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, mink&tu $epeciu arba $varia, sausa
$luoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms
detaléms.

Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

» Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono,
nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistin-
gai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trukdziais. Prietaisa nedelsdami pristaty-
kite remontuoti j Hilti techninés priezilros centra.

« Atlike prieziGros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie neprie-
kaistingai veikia.

“ Kad eksploatacija blty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines
medziagas. Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo
prietaisui rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group

Apsauginio jtaiso valymas

1.Prie$ valydami apsauginj jtaisa, nuimkite pjovimo diska.

2.Apsauginius jtaisus atsargiai valykite sausu Sepeciu.

3.Apsauginiy jtaisy viduje susikaupusias apnasas ir pjuvenas $alinkite tinkamu jrankiu.
4.Uzdékite pjovimo diska.

Tikrinimas po techninés prieziuros ir einamojo remonto darby

“ Po techninés prieziGros ir einamojo remonto darby tikrinkite, ar visi apsauginiai jtaisai yra
sumontuoti ir ar tinkamai veikia.
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» Norédami patikrinti apatinj apsauginj gaubta, jj visiSkai atidarykite naudodami valdymo svirtj.

» Valdymo svirtj paleidus, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas turi greitai ir visiSkai uzsidaryti.
Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas ir sandéliavimas
Transportavimas

‘t ATSARGIAI

Atsitiktinis jjJungimas transportuojant !

» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» ISimkite akumuliatoriy/akumuliatorius.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j krliva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus
akumuliatorius batina saugoti nuo stipriy smagiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy
elektrai laidziy medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais
ir nesukelty trumpojo jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojanéiy akumuliatoriy
transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j
pervezimy jmone.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Sandéliavimas

Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !

» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iS§éme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démes;j j ribines tempera-
turos vertes, nurodytas skyriuje "Techniniai duomenys".

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos $altiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio sandéliavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visais sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj j akumuliatoriaus biisenos rodmeni. Zr. skyriy Li¢io jony

akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités |

Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Akumuliatoriaus $viesos Akumuliatorius yra sugedes » Kreipkités j Hilti techninés

diodai nieko nerodo prieziuros centra.

Jungiklio negalima Gedimo néra (apsauginé funkci- | » Paspauskite jjungimo blokato-

paspausti arba jis yra ja). riy.

uzblokuotas.

Staiga stipriai sumazéja Akumuliatorius iSsikroves. » Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

sukimosi greitis. Per didelé pastimos jéga. » Pastimos jéga sumazinkite ir
prietaisa vél jjunkite.

Pjuvenos nepasalinamos ir | UZkimstas pjuveny kanalas. > |8valykite pjuveny kanala.

krenta ant pagrindo ploks-

tés.
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Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Akumuliatorius i$sikrauna Akumuliatoriaus buklé néra opti- | » Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite
greiiau nei paprastai. mali. nauju.

Po pjovimo disko blokavimo | Suveiké apsauga nuo perkrovos. | » Vél paspauskite jjungimo
prietaisas savaime neprade- blokatoriy ir jungiklj.

da suktis.

Akumuliatorius neuzsifik- UZterStas akumuliatoriaus fiksa- | » Fiksatoriy nuvalykite ir akumu-

suoja girdimu spragteléjimu. | torius. liatoriy uzfiksuokite. Kreipkités
i Hilti techninés priezitros
centra, jei problema lieka.

Didelio kar$gio susidarymas | Elektrinis gedimas. > Prietaisg nedelsdami i§junkite.
prietaise arba akumuliato- Akumuliatoriy iSimkite ir ste-
riuje békite. Leiskite akumuliatoriui

atvésti. Susisiekite su Hilti
techninés priezitros centru.

Prietaisas yra perkrautas (virSyta | » Pasirinkite tinkamos galios
nurodyta apkrova). prietaisa.
Prietaisas stipriai vibruoja Netinkamai jdétas pjovimo dis- » Tinkamai sumontuokite pjovi-
kas mo diska.
Utilizavimas

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy

sveikatai.

» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!

» Kad baty i$vengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti | savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités j vietine kompetentinga
utilizavimo jmone.

.4 Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Batina antrinio
dojama prietaisa perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés priezidros centre
arba savo prekybos konsultanto.

F: » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nei$meskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partnerj.

Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, aplinka ir perdirbimg rasite Siuo adresu:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Sia nuoroda taip pat rasite dokumentacijos gale kaip QR koda.
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cs Originalni navod k obsluze

Udaje k navodu k obsluze

K tomuto navodu k obsluze

« Varovani! Nez budete vyrobek pouzivat, musite si precist a pochopit navod k obsluze pfilozeny
k vyrobku, véetné pokyn(, bezpeénostnich a varovnych upozornéni, obrazk( a specifikaci. Zejména
se seznamte se véemi pokyny, bezpe¢nostnimi a varovnymi upozornénimi, obrazky, specifikacemi
a déle soucastmi a funkcemi. Pfi nedodrzeni hrozi nebezpeci zasahu elektrickym proudem, pozaru
a/nebo tézkych poranéni. Navod k obsluze véetné vech pokyn(, bezpecnostnich a vystraznych
upozornéni uchovejte pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

* Vyrobky m jsou uréené pro profesiondini uzivatele a smi je obsluhovat, oSetfovat
a provadét jejich udrzbu pouze autorizovany a instruovany personal. Tento personal musi byt
specialné informovan o vyskytuijicich se nebezpecich, s nimiz by se mohl setkat. Vyrobek a jeho
pomticky mohou byt nebezpecné, pokud s nimi nespravné zachazi nevyskoleny personal nebo
pokud se nepouzivaji v souladu s uréenym Gcelem.

 PfiloZzeny navod k obsluze odpovida aktuélnimu stavu technickych poznatkd v okamziku tisku.
Aktualni verzi najdete vzdy online na strance s vyrobky Hilti. K tomu pouzijte odkaz nebo QR kéd
v tomto navodu k obsluze, oznaceny symbolem m

« Jinym osobam predavejte vyrobek pouze s navodem k obsluze.

Vysvétleni znacek

Varovna upozornéni

Varovna upozornéni varuji pred nebezpecim pfi zachazeni s vyrobkem. Byla pouzita nasledujici

signalini slova:

NEBEZPECI !

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na bezprostiedni nebezpedi, které by mohlo vést k tézkému poranéni
nebo k smrti.

VYSTRAHA !

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na potencialni nebezpedi, které mize vést k tézkym poranénim nebo
k smrti.

‘t POZOR

POZOR!!

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na potencialné nebezpec¢nou situaci, kterd by mohla vést k poranénim
nebo k vécnym Skodam.

Symboly v navodu k obsluze

V tomto navodu k obsluze jsou pouzité nasledujici symboly:

@ Rid'te se navodem k obsluze

u Pokyny k pouzivani a ostatni uzite¢né informace

4 | Zachazeni s recyklovatelnymi materialy

I | Elektricka zafizeni a akumulatory nevyhazujte do smésného odpadu

W | Hilti Lithium-iontovy akumulator
@ | Nabijecka Hilti
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Symboly na obrazcich
Na obrazcich jsou pouZity nasledujici symboly:

H | Tato cisla odkazuji na prislusny obrazek na zacatku tohoto navodu k obsluze.

Cislovani udava poradi pracovnich krokti na obrazku a miize se ligit od pracovnich kroki

v textu.

Cisla pozic jsou uvedena na obrazku Prehled a odkazuii na &isla z legendy v &asti Pfehled
vyrobku.

&1 | Tato znacka znamena, Ze byste méli manipulaci s vyrobkem vénovat zvlastni pozornost.

Symboly v zavislosti na vyrobku
Symboly na vyrobku
Na vyrobku mohou byt pouzity nésledujici symboly:

fig | Jmenovité volnobéZné otacky

=== | Stejnosmérny proud

i | Otacky za minutu

£ | Primeér

Pilovy kotou¢

b
” Vyrobek podporuje bezdratovy prenos dat kompatibilni se systémy iOS a Android.

8 Pokud je na vyrobku, byl vyrobek certifikovany touto certifikacni instituci pro trh v USA
= | a v Kanadé podle platnych norem.
Dal$i symboly u akumulatorovych vyrobka
Na vyrobku byly pouzity nésledujici symboly:
Pouzita typova fada lithium-iontového akumulatoru Hilti. Ridte se pokyny v kapitole Pouziti
v souladu s uréenym ucelem.

w== | Lithium-iontovy akumulator

E‘ Akumulator nikdy nepouzivejte jako Uderové naradi.

Dbejte na to, aby akumulator nespadl. NepouZivejte akumulator, ktery byl vystaveny narazu
f nebo je jinak poskozeny.

Pfikazové znacky

Na vyrobku byly pouzity nésledujici pfikazové znacky:

‘ ‘ Pouzivejte ochranné bryle

Bezpecnost

Vseobecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro elektrické naradi

%, VAROVANI Preététe si vsechny bezpeénostni pokyny, instrukce, vyobrazeni a technické
udaje, které patfi k tomuto elektrickému naradi. Nedbalost pii dodrzovani nasledujicich instrukci
muze mit za nasledek Uraz elektrickym proudem, poZar a/nebo tézka poranéni.

Vsechny bezpecnostni pokyny a instrukce uschovejte pro budouci potiebu.
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Pojem ,elektrické naradi“, pouzivany v bezpec¢nostnich pokynech, se vztahuje na elektrické naradi
napajené ze sité (se sitovym kabelem) nebo na elektrické naradi napajené z akumulatoru (bez sitového
kabelu).

Bezpecnost pracovisté

» Pracovisté musi byt ¢isté a dobre osvétlené. Neporadek nebo neosvétlena mista mohou vést
k urazdm.

» S elektrickym nafadim nepracujte v prostiedi s nebezpe¢im vybuchu, kde se nachazeji
horlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. Elektrické naradi jiskfi; od téchto jisker se mohou prach nebo
pary vznitit.

» Pfi praci s elektrickym naradim zabrarte pfistupu détem a jinym osobam na pracovisté.
Rozptylovani pozornosti by mohlo zpUsobit ztratu kontroly nad nafadim.

Elektricka bezpec¢nost

» Sitova zastrcka elektrického naradi musi odpovidat zasuvce. Zastrcka nesmi byt zadnym
zpusobem upravovana. U elektrického nafadi s ochrannym uzemnénim nepouzivejte zadné
adaptéry. Neupravované zastrcky a odpovidajici zasuvky snizuiji riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Nedotykejte se uzemnénych povrcht, napf. trubek, topeni, sporaku a chladniéek. Pfi télesném
kontaktu s uzemnénim hrozi zvySené riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Elektrické naradi chrarite pred destém a vlhkem. Vniknuti vody do elektrického naradi zvySuje
nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Sitovy kabel pouzZivejte jen k tomu uéelu, pro ktery je uréeny. Nepouzivejte ho zejména
k noseni &i zavéSovani elektrického naradi ani k vytahovani zastréky ze zasuvky. Sitovy kabel
chraiite pired horkem, olejem, ostrymi hranami a pohyblivymi dily. Poskozené nebo zamotané
sitové kabely zvy$uiji riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud pracujete s elektrickym naradim venku, pouzivejte pouze takové prodluZovaci kabely,
které jsou vhodné i pro venkovni pouziti. PouZiti prodluzovaciho kabelu, ktery je vhodny pro
venkovni pouziti, snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud se nelze vyvarovat provozu elektrického naradi ve vihkém prostredi, pouzijte proudovy
chranié. Pouziti proudového chrani¢e snizuije riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Bezpecnost osob

» Bud'te pozorni, davejte pozor na to, co délate, a pristupujte k praci s elektrickym naradim
rozumné. Elektrické naradi nepouzivejte, kdyz jste unaveni nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu éi
lék. Okamzik nepozornosti pfi praci s elektrickym nafadim mdze mit za nasledek vazna poranéni.

» Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomicky a vzdy noste ochranné bryle. PouZivani osobnich
ochrannych pomticek, jako jsou dychaci maska proti prachu, bezpe¢nostni obuv s protiskluzovou
podrazkou, ochranna helma nebo chranice sluchu (podle druhu pouziti elektrického naradi), snizuje
riziko Urazu.

» Zabraiite neimysinému uvedeni do provozu. Pred zapojenim elektrického naradi do sité
a/nebo vloZzenim akumulatoru, pfed uchopenim elektrického naradi nebo jeho prenasenim se
ujistéte, Ze je vypnuté. Drzite-li pii pfenaseni elektrického naradi prst na spinaci nebo pfipojujete-li
ho k siti zapnuté, mdze dojit k trazu.

» Dfive nez elektrické naradi zapnete, odstranite sefizovaci nastroje nebo kli¢. Nastroj nebo kli¢
ponechany v otacivém dilu nafadi mize zpUsobit Uraz.

» Udrzujte pfirozené drzeni téla. Zaujméte bezpecny postoj a udrzujte rovnovahu. Tak si
v ne¢ekanych situacich zachovate lepsi kontrolu nad vyrobkem.

» Noste vhodné obleceni. Nenoste volny odév ani Sperky. Vlasy, odév a rukavice méjte
v bezpeéné vzdalenosti od pohybujicich se dili. Volny odév, Sperky a dlouhé vlasy jimi mohou
byt zachyceny.

» Pokud Ize namontovat odsavani prachu nebo zafizeni na zachyceni prachu, zkontrolujte, zda
jsou pfipojené a pouzivaji se spravné. Pouzitim odsavani prachu mazete snizit ohrozeni vlivem

prachu.
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» Nenechte se ukolébat faleSnym pocitem bezpeci a neprekracujte bezpecnostni pravidla
pro elektrické naradi, i kdyz jste po mnohonasobném pouziti s elektrickym naradim dobie
seznameni. Nepozorné jednani mlze ve zlomcich sekundy zpUsobit t&zka zranéni.

Pouziti elektrického naradi a péce o néj

» Naradi nepretézujte. Pro danou praci pouzijte elektrické naradi, které je pro ni urcené.
S vhodnym elektrickym naradim budete v dané vykonové oblasti pracovat lépe a bezpeénéji.

» Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi s vadnym spinacem. Elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout nebo
vypnout, je nebezpe¢né a musi se opravit.

» Dfive nez budete naradi sefizovat, ménit jeho pfislusenstvi nebo nez ho odlozite, vytahnéte
sitovou zastréku ze zasuvky a/nebo vyjméte odnimatelny akumulator. Toto preventivni opatieni
zabrani neumysinému zapnuti elektrického naradi.

» Nepouzivané elektrické naradi uchovavejte mimo dosah déti. Nedovolte, aby naradi pouzivaly
osoby, které s nim nejsou seznamené nebo si neprecetly tyto pokyny. Elektrické naradi je
nebezpecné, kdyz ho pouzivaji nezkusené osoby.

» O elektrické naradi a pfislusenstvi se peclivé starejte. Kontrolujte, zda pohyblivé dily bezvadné
funguji a nevaznou, zda dily nejsou prasklé nebo poskozené tak, ze by byla narusena funkce
elektrického naradi. Poskozené dily nechte pfed pouzitim naradi opravit. Mnoho Uraz(i ma na
svédomi nedostate¢na udrzba elektrického naradi.

» Rezné nastroje udrzujte ostré a gisté. Pedlivé oetfované fezné nastroje s ostrymi feznymi
hranami méné vaznou a daji se lehceji vést.

» Elektrické naradi, pfisluSenstvi, nastroje atd. pouzivejte v souladu s témito instrukcemi.
Respektujte pfitom pracovni podminky a provadénou éinnost. Pouziti elektrického naradi
k jinému Gcelu, nez ke kterému je ur¢eno, mize byt nebezpecéné.

» Rukojeti a plochy rukojeti udrzujte suché, éisté a beze stop oleje a tuku. Kluzké rukojeti
a plochy rukojeti nedovoluji bezpe¢né ovladani a kontrolu elektrického naradi v nepredvidanych
situacich.

Pouziti akumulatorového pristroje a péce o néj

» Akumulatory nabijejte pouze v nabijeckach, které jsou doporucené vyrobcem. P¥i pouziti
jinych akumulatord, nez pro které je nabijeka uréena, hrozi nebezpedi pozaru.

» Elektrické naradi pouzivejte pouze s akumulatory, které jsou pro né uréené. Pouziti jinych
akumulatort mize zpUsobit Uraz nebo pozar.

» Nepouzivany akumulator neukladejte pohromadé s kancelarskymi sponkami, mincemi, klici,
hiebiky, Srouby nebo s jinymi drobnymi kovovymi pfedméty, které by mohly zpulsobit
premosténi kontaktt. Zkrat mezi kontakty akumulatoru mize zpUsobit popaleniny nebo pozar.

» Pfi nespravném pouziti mize z akumulatoru vytéci kapalina. Zabrafite kontaktu s touto
kapalinou. PFi nahodném kontaktu oplachnéte postizené misto vodou. Pokud kapalina
vnikne do oé&i, vyhledejte také i lékafe. Vytékajici akumulatorova kapalina mlze zpUsobit
podrazdéni pokozky nebo popaleniny.

» Nepouzivejte poskozené nebo upravené akumulatory. Poskozené nebo upravené akumulatory
se mohou chovat nepredvidatelné a zplsobit pozar, vybuch nebo poranéni.

» Akumulator nevystavujte ohni nebo vysokym teplotam. Oheri nebo teploty pres 130 °C (265 °F)
mohou zpUsobit explozi.

» Dodrzujte vSechny instrukce pro nabijeni a nenabijejte akumulator nebo akumulatorové
naradi nikdy mimo rozsah teplot uvedeny v navodu na obsluhu. Spatné nabijeni nebo nabijeni
mimo pripustny rozsah teplot miize zni¢it akumulator a zvysit nebezpeci pozaru.

Servis

» Elektrické naradi svéfujte do opravy pouze kvalifikovanym odbornym pracovnikiim, ktefi maji
k dispozici originalni nahradni dily. Tak zajistite, Ze naradi bude i po opravé bezpecné.

» Nikdy neprovadéjte udrzbu poskozenych akumulatort. Veskerou udrzbu akumulator( by mél
provadét jen vyrobce nebo autorizovany zékaznicky servis.
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Bezpecnostni pokyny pro vSechny typy pil

Proces rezani

'A‘ NEBEZPECI: Nikdy nedavejte ruce do oblasti fezani a k pilovému kotouéi. Druhou rukou
drzte narfadi za pfidavnou rukojet nebo za kryt motoru. Budete-li pilu drzet obéma rukama,
nemuze dojit k jejich poranéni pilovym kotoucem.

» Nesahejte pod obrobek. Pod obrobkem vas ochranny kryt nemlze pred pilovym kotou¢em
chranit.

» Hloubku fezu pfizplisobte tloustce obrobku. Pod obrobkem by mélo byt vidét méné nez plnou
vy$ku zubu.

» Pfi fezani nikdy nedrzte obrobek v ruce ani pres nohu, ale vzdy ho zajistéte do stabilniho
upnuti. Je dllezité obrobek dobfe upevnit, aby se minimalizovalo nebezpeci télesného kontaktu,
uvaznuti pilového kotouce nebo ztraty kontroly nad naradim.

» P¥i praci, pfi niz nastroj mize zasahnout skryté elektrické rozvody, drzte elektrické naradi
jen za izolované rukojeti. Kontakt s vedenim pod proudem by uvedl pod napéti i kovové dily
elektrického naradi, coz by mohlo zpUsobit traz elektrickym proudem.

» U podélnych fezi pouzivejte vidy doraz nebo pfimé vedeni podél hrany. ZlepSuje se tim
presnost fezu a snizuje moznost uvaznuti pilového kotouce.

» Pouzivejte vzdy pilové kotouce spravné velikosti a s odpovidajicim upinacim otvorem (napt.
hvézdicovym nebo kruhovym). Pilové kotouce, které upinani pily pfesné neodpovidaji, se toci
nepravidelné, coz vede ke ztraté kontroly nad naradim.

» Nikdy nepouzivejte poSkozené nebo nespravné podlozky pilového kotouce nebo upinaci
Srouby. Podlozky pilového kotou€e a upinaci Srouby jsou specialné konstruovany pro danou pilu,
pro jeji optimalni vykon a provozni bezpeénost.

Zpétny raz - priciny a pfislusné bezpecénostni pokyny

* Zpétny réz je nahla reakce zplsobena $patné vyrovnanym pilovym kotouc¢em, jeho zaseknutim
nebo uvaznutim, kterd méa za nasledek, Ze se pila nekontrolované nadzvedne a pohybuje se
z obrobku ven smérem k pracovnikovi;

* kdyz se pilovy kotou¢ ve svirajicim se fezu zasekne nebo uvazne, zablokuje se a sila motoru pilu
vymrsti smérem k pracovnikovi;

* kdyz se pilovy kotou¢ v fezu natoéi, nebo kdyz je Spatné vyrovnany, mohou se zuby na zadni strané
kotouce zaseknout v povrchu obrobku, éimz se pilovy kotou¢ z fezu vymréti a pila vyskoc&i zpatky
smeérem k pracovnikovi.

Zpétny raz je disledkem nespravného nebo chybného pouziti pily. Lze mu zabranit vhodnymi

bezpec¢nostnimi opatfenimi, popsanymi dale.

» Pilu drzte pevné obéma rukama a v takové poloze pazi, abyste dokazali vzdorovat silam
zpétného razu. Stijte vzdy stranou od pilového kotouée tak, aby s nim télo nebylo nikdy
v pfimé &afe. Pfi zpétném razu se okruzni pila mize vymrétit dozadu, pomoci vhodnych
preventivnich opatfeni mize ovéem pracovnik sily zpétného razu zvladnout.

» Pokud pilovy kotou¢ uvazne, nebo kdyz prerusite praci, pilu vypnéte a drzte ji v klidu
v obrobku, dokud se kotou¢ nezastavi. Nikdy se nesnazte pilu z obrobku vyjmout nebo ji
tahnout smérem zpét, dokud se pilovy kotoué pohybuje, nebot mize dojit ke zpétnému razu.
Zjistéte a odstrarite pficinu uvaznuti pilového kotouce.

» Chcete-li pilu, ktera uvazla v obrobku, znovu spustit, vyrovnejte pilovy kotoué¢ v fezu
a zkontrolujte, zda pilové zuby nejsou v obrobku zakousnuté. Kdyz se pilovy kotou¢ zakousne,
muZe se pfi daldim spusténi zadit pohybovat z obrobku ven nebo zpUsobit zpétny raz.

» Aby se snizilo riziko zpétného razu vyvolaného uvaznutim pilového kotouce, velké desky
pfi fezani podeprete. Velké desky se mohou vlastni hmotnosti prohnout. Proto desky musi byt
podepiené na obou stranach, a to jak v blizkosti fezu, tak na kraji.
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» Nepouzivejte otupené ani posSkozené pilové kotouce. Pilové kotoucCe s tupymi nebo $patné
rozvedenymi zuby vytvareji jen Uzky fez, ve kterém dochazi k silnému tfeni a snadno v ném muze
dojit k uvaznuti pilového kotouce a ke zpétnému razu.

» Nez zacnete fezat, utahnéte aretace nastaveni hloubky fezu a uhlu fezu. Kdyby pfi fezani
doslo ke zméné nastaveni, pilovy kotou¢ by mohl uvaznout a tim zpGsobit zpétny raz.

» Zvlast opatrni bud'te pfi Fezani do stavajicich stén nebo v jinych oblastech, kde neni vidét
na druhou stranu fezu. Zanofujici se pilovy kotou¢ by mohl pfi fezani narazit na skryté objekty,
zablokovat se a vyvolat zpétny raz.

Funkce spodniho ochranného krytu

» Pfed kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda se spodni ochranny kryt bezchybné zavira. Neni-li
spodni ochranny kryt volné pohyblivy a nezavira-li se ok é, pilu nepouzivejte. Spodni
ochranny kryt nikdy nezajistujte v oteviené poloze svérkou nebo uvazkem. Kdyby pila
nedopatienim spadla na zem, mohl by se spodni ochranny kryt ohnout. Oteviete ochranny kryt
packou a presvédcte se, Ze se pohybuje volné a pfi libovolném dhlu i hloubce fezu se nedotyka ani
pilového kotouge, ani jinych dild.

» Zkontrolujte funkci zaviraci pruziny spodniho ochranného krytu. Nevykazuji-li spodni ochran-
ny kryt a pruzina dokonalou funkci, nechte pilu pred pouzitim opravit. Poskozené dily, lepivé
usazeniny nebo nahromadéné piliny mohou reakci spodniho ochranného krytu zpozdit.

» Spodni ochranny kryt otvirejte ruéné jen tehdy, kdyz se jedna o zvlastni druhy fezu, jako
jsou ,,zanorovaci a uhlové fezy“. Spodni ochranny kryt otvirejte pomoci packy a uvolnéte ji,
jakmile se pilovy kotou¢ zanofi do obrobku. Pfi jakémkoliv jiném fezani se musi spodni ochranny
kryt pohybovat automaticky.

» Pilu nepokladejte na pracovni stil ani na podlahu, pokud spodni ochranny kryt pilovy kotoué
nekryje. Nekryty dobihajici pilovy kotou€ Zene pilu proti sméru fezu a feze vSe, co mu lezi v cesté.
Nezapominejte na dobu dobéhu pily.

Funkce rozpérného klinu

» Pouzivejte rozpérny klin, ktery se hodi k pilovému kotouéi. Aby byl rozpérny klin t¢inny, musi
byt télo pilového kotouce tenci nez rozpérny klin a $itka zubt musi byt vétsi nez tloustka rozpérného
klinu.

» Sefid'te rozpérny klin podle popisu v navodu k pouziti. Nespravna tloustka, poloha a vyrovnani
mohou pusobit, Ze rozpérny klin U¢inné nezabrani zpétnému razu.

» Rozpérny klin pouzivejte vzdy, pokud se nejedna o zanorovaci fezy. Po provedeni zanorovaciho
fezu rozpérny klin opét namontujte. U zanofovacich fezii rozpérny klin pfekazi a mohl by zplsobit
zpétny raz.

» Aby byl rozpérny klin Géinny, musi se nachazet uvnitf fezu. U kratkych fez( neplsobi rozpérny
klin proti zpétnému razu.

» Nefezte s deformovanym rozpérnym klinem. Jiz mala porucha muize zavirani ochranného krytu
zpomalit.

Dodatec¢né bezpecnostni pokyny

Bezpecnost osob

» Nikdy neprovadéjte na vyrobku nebo na prislusenstvi tUpravy ¢i zmény.

» Naradi drzte vzdy pevné obéma rukama za rukojeti, které jsou k tomu uréené. Udrzujte
rukojeti suché, ¢isté a beze stop oleje a tuku.

» Pouzivejte chraniée sluchu. Hluk muze zp(sobit ztratu sluchu.

» Jestlize se naradi pouziva bez odsavani prachu, musite pfi prasnych pracich pouzivat lehky
respirator.

» Naradi pouzivejte jen s pfisluSnymi ochrannymi zafizenimi.

» Délejte pracovni prestavky a relaxacni cvi¢eni s prsty pro jejich lepsi prokrveni.

» Naradi neni uréené pro slabé a neinstruované osoby.
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» Naradi udrzujte mimo dosah déti.

» Vyrobek zapinejte az na pracovisti.

» Pri skladovani a prepravé naradi vyjméte akumulator.

» Nefezte vyrobkem nad hlavou.

» Nebrzdéte vyrobek boénim tlakem na pilovy kotoué.

» V draze Fezu nesmi byt zadné prekazky. Nefezte do Sroub, hiebik( atd.

» Nedotykejte se vnéjsi upinaci pfiruby ani upinaciho Sroubu, kdyz je naradi v chodu.

» Nikdy nestiskavejte aretacni tlacitko vietena, dokud se pilovy kotou¢ toci.

» Nesmérujte pilu na osoby.

» Posuvnou silu pfizpisobte pilovému kotouéi a obrabénému materialu tak, aby se pilovy
kotoué nezablokoval a nezpusobil pfipadné zpétny raz.

» Zabranite piehfivani hrotd zubl pilového kotouée.

» P¥i Fezani plastu je tfeba zabranit taveni plastu.

» Prach, ktery vznika pfi brouseni, brouseni smirkovym papirem, fezani a vrtani, mize obsahovat
nebezpecné chemické latky. Nékteré priklady jsou: olovo nebo barvy na bazi zeleza; cihly, beton
a dalsi zdivo, pfirodni kamen a dal$i vyrobky s obsahem silikatd; uréité druhy dieva, jako dub,
buk, a chemicky oSetfené dievo; azbest nebo materialy obsahujici azbest. Stanovte pusobeni
na pracovnika a osoby v okoli podle tfidy nebezpeci materiald, se kterymi se pracuje. Provedte
potiebna opatieni, abyste plsobeni udrzeli na bezpe¢né Urovni, jako napf. pouziti systému pro
zachyceni prachu nebo no$eni vhodného respiratoru. K v8eobecnym opatfenim pro omezeni
pusobeni patfi:

» prace v dobre vétraném prostoru,

» zabranéni del$imu kontaktu s prachem,

» zabranéni pronikani prachu k obliceji a télu,

» nos$eni ochranného odévu a umyti exponovanych mist vodou a mydlem.

» Pied za¢atkem prace si ujasnéte rizikovou kategorii prachu, ktery pfi praci vznika. Pouzivejte
stavebni vysavac s oficialné schvalenou tfidy ochrany, ktera spliiuje mistni predpisy na
ochranu proti prachu.

» Dodrzujte narodni poZzadavky bezpecnosti prace.

» Pouzivejte upinaci zafizeni nebo jiny vhodny zpiisob pro zaji$téni obrobku a jeho upevnéni
ve stabilni poloze. Obrobek pfidrzovany rukou nebo télem je nestabilni a mize zplsobit ztratu
kontroly. Nenechavejte jiné osoby drzet obrobek v pozadované poloze.

» Nedivejte se pfimo do osvétleni (LED) vyrobku a nesvitte do obli¢eje jinym osobam. Hrozi
nebezpeci osInéni.

» Pred uloZenim nebo prepravou pily vzdy zapnéte pojistku proti zapnuti. Zabrani se tim nedmysinému
spusténi vyrobku.

» Nebezpedi poranéni padajicim naradim a/nebo prislusenstvim. Pfed zahajenim prace zkontroluijte,
zda je namontované prisluSenstvi bezpe¢né upevnéné.

Elektricka bezpecnost

» Pfed zahajenim prace zkontrolujte napf. pomoci detektoru kovii pracovni prostor, jestli
neobsahuje skryté elektrické kabely, plynové a vodovodni trubky. Vnéjsi kovové soucasti
nafadi se mohou dostat pod napéti, napt. pokud byste omylem poskodili elektrické vedeni. To
predstavuje vazné nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Pouziti elektrického naradi a péce o néj

» Abyste zabranili poSkozeni vyrobku, zavésujte ho na haku na leSeni jen na bezpe¢ném misté.
Maximalni vyska zavéSeni ¢ini 50 cm / 20 in. Zajistéte, aby byl vyrobek na haku na leSeni bezpe¢né
zavéseny.

» Ruéni okruzni pilu vedte proti obrobku jen v zapnutém stavu.

» V/ dréze fezu nesmi byt nahofe ani dole zadné prekazky. Nefezte do $roubd, hiebikll a podobné.
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» Pouzivejte vzdy pilovy kotou¢, ktery se hodi pro fezany material.

» Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotouce doporugené firmou Hilti, které splfiuji normu EN 847-1.

Peclivé zachazeni s akumulatorem a jeho pouzivani

» Dodrzujte nasledujici bezpecnostni pokyny pro bezpeénou manipulaci s lithium-iontovymi
akumulatory a jejich bezpeé&né pouziti. Nedodrzovani mlze zpusobit podrazdéni pokozky, tézka
poranéni poleptanim, chemické popaleniny, pozar a/nebo vybuch.

» Akumulatory pouzivejte jen v technicky bezvadném stavu.

» S akumulatory zachazejte opatrné, aby nedoslo k poskozeni a Uniku kapalin, které jsou silné zdravi
Skodlivé!

» Akumulatory se nesmi v zadném pfipadé prizpUsobovat nebo upravovat!

» Akumulatory se nesméji rozebirat, lisovat, zahfivat nad 80 °C (176 °F) ani palit.

» Nepouzivejte nebo nenabijejte akumulatory, které utrpély naraz nebo jsou jinym zplsobem
poskozené. Akumulatory pravidelné kontrolujte, zda nevykazuiji znamky poskozeni.

» Nikdy nepouzivejte recyklované nebo opravené akumulatory.

» Akumulatory a akumulatorové elektrické naradi nikdy nepouzivejte jako uderové naradi.

» Akumulatory vzdy chrarite pfed pfimym slune¢nim zatenim, vy$Simi teplotami, jiskfenim a otevienym
plamenem. MdZe by dojit k vybuchu.

» Nedotykejte se pdld akumulatoru prsty, nastroji, $perky nebo jinymi elektricky vodivymi pfedméty.
Muize dojit k podkozeni akumulatoru, vécnym Skodam a poranéni.

» Akumulatory chrarite pfed destém, vinkosti a kapalinami. V pfipadé proniknuti vinkosti mize dojit
ke zkratu, zasahu elektrickym proudem, popaleninam, pozaru a vybuchu.

» Pouzivejte pouze nabijecky a elektrické naFadi uréené pro tento typ akumulatoru. Ridte se udaji
v pfislusnych navodech k obsluze.

» Akumulator nepouzivejte a neskladuijte v prostiedi s nebezpe¢im vybuchu.

» Pokud je akumulator pfili§ horky na dotek, mGze byt vadny. Akumulator polozte na nehoflavé misto,
na které je vidét, v dostatecné vzdalenosti od hoflavych materiald. Nechte akumulator vychladnout.
Kdyz je akumulator i za hodinu stale pfili§ horky na dotek, je vadny. Obratte se na servis Hilti nebo
si prectéte dokument ,Pokyny k bezpecénosti a pouzivani lithium-iontovych akumulatord Hilti“.

u Dodrzujte zvlastni smérnice, které plati pro prepravu, skladovani a pouzivani lithium-iontovych
akumulatord. = 148
Prectéte si pokyny k bezpe¢nosti a pouzivani lithium-iontovych akumulatord Hilti, které ziskate
nac¢tenim QR kédu na konci tohoto navodu k obsluze.

Popis

Prehled vyrobku ]

Aretace vietena
Pfidavna rukojet

Hak na leseni (volitelné)
Pojistka proti zapnuti
Hlavni rukojet

Aretaéni packa pro paralelni doraz
Otocny knoflik pro prednastaveni hlu
fezu (22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Stupnice pro nastaveni hloubky fezu
Ochranny kryt

Sipka sméru otadeni

Vypinaé 'S
Odijigtovaci tlagitko akumulatoru Hnaci vieteno
Akumulator Vnitni upinaci pfiruba
Aretagni pa&ka pro nastaveni hloubky Vnéjsi upinaci pfiruba
fezu Upinaci $roub

® PEPEEEOO
®eeeeRERE @G

LED osvétleni fezu Zékladni deska
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@ Ovladaci packa dolniho ochranného @ Odijistovaci tlacitko akumulatoru
k':‘{tul i o Stavova kontrolka akumulatoru

@ Pripojovaci hrdlo pro odsavani tfisek

Prehled: Nastaveni thlu fezu

Stupnice pro nastaveni Ghlu fezu

Aretaéni packa pro paraleini doraz

Aretaéni packa pro nastaveni Uhlu fezu

Otocny knoflik pro prednastaveni uhlu fezu
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)
Rysky fezu (0°, 45°)

® OO

)

E R

Pouziti v souladu s uréenym ucelem

Popsany vyrobek je akumulatorova okruzni pila. Je uréena k fezani dieva nebo materialli podobnych

dfevu, plastl, sadrokartonu, sadrovlaknitych desek a kompozitnich materialdi.

Ruéni okruzni pila je vybavena pfipojovacim hrdlem pro volitelny vysava¢, které je dimenzované na

bézné odsavaci hadice. Pro spojeni hadice vysavace s pilou miize byt nutny vhodny adaptér.

» Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotouce schvalené pro tento vyrobek, které odpovidaji idajlim v technic-
kych udajich (napt. primér, otacky, tloustka, material atd.). Pfipustné nejsou brusné a rozbrusovaci
kotouce a déle pilové kotouce z vysokolegované rychlofezné oceli (HSS).

» Rezejte pouze rovné obrobky, které poskytuji dostaten& velkou op&rou plochu pro zakladni
desku.

» S timto vyrobkem se nesmi fezat kovy, materidly obsahujici kovy, mineralni materialy, cihly
a materidly obsahujici kiemik.

* Pro tento vyrobek pouzivejte pouze lithium-iontové akumulatory Hilti typové fady B 22. Hilti
doporucuje pouzivat pro tento vyrobek akumulatory uvedené v tabulce na konci tohoto navodu
k obsluze.

* Pro tyto akumulatory pouzivejte pouze nabijecky Hilti typovych fad uvedenych na konci tohoto
navodu k obsluze.

Obsah dodavky

Okruzni pila, pilovy kotoug, paralelni doraz, navod k obsluze

Dalsi systémové produkty schvalené pro vas vyrobek najdete v Hilti Store nebo na: wwwe.hilti.group.

PrisluSenstvi

Vodici lista

Ukazatele lithium-iontového akumulatoru

Lithium-iontové akumulatory Hilti Nuron mohou zobrazovat stav nabiti, chybova hléseni a stav

akumulatoru.

Ukazatele stavu nabiti a chybova hlaseni

1 VYSTRAHA |

Nebezpeéi poranéni zplisobené padajicim akumulatorem!

» Pii zasunutém akumulatoru po stisknuti odjistovaciho tladitka zkontrolujte, zda akumulator znovu
spravné zaskodil v pouzitém vyrobku.

Pro zobrazeni jednoho z nasledujicich ukazatelli kratce stisknéte odjistovaci tlagitko akumulatoru.

Stav nabiti a mozné poruchy se zobrazuiji také trvale, dokud je pfipojeny vyrobek zapnuty.
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[ stav

Vyznam

Ctyfi (4) LED sviti trvale zelené

Stav nabiti: 100 % az 71 %

Tti (3) LED sviti trvale zelené
Dvé (2) LED sviti trvale zelené

Stav nabiti: 70 % az 51 %
Stav nabiti: 50 % az 26 %

Jedna (1) LED sviti trvale zelené

Stav nabiti: 25 % az 10 %

Jedna (1) LED blika pomalu zelené

Stav nabiti: < 10 %

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle zelené

Lithium-iontovy akumulator je UpIné vybity. Na-
bijte akumulator.

Pokud LED po nabiti akumulatoru stale jesté
rychle blika, obratte se na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle zluté

Lithium-iontovy akumulator a vyrobek, ktery je

s nim spojeny, jsou pretizené, pfili§ horké, piilis
studené nebo se vyskytla jina chyba.

Zajistéte, aby mél vyrobek a akumulator dopo-

ruéenou pracovni teplotu, a vyrobek pfi pouZziti
nepretézujte.

Pokud se hlaseni zobrazuje i nadale, obratte se
na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED sviti zluté

Lithium-iontovy akumulator a s nim spojeny vy-
robek nejsou kompatibilni. Obratte se na servis
Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle cervené

Lithium-iontovy akumulator je zablokovany
a nelze dale pouzivat. Obratte se na servis Hilti.

Ukazatele ke stavu akumulatoru

Pro zjisténi stavu akumulatoru podrzte déle nez tfi sekundy stisknuté odjistovaci tlacitko. Systém
nerozpozna potencialni nespravné funkce akumulatoru kvili nespravnému zachazeni, napf. pfi padu,

propichnuti, vnéj§imu tepelnému poskozeni atd.

[stav

Vyznam

V8echny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté se
jedna (1) LED rozsviti zelené.

V8echny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté jed-
na (1) LED blika rychle Zluté.

Akumulator Ize nadale pouzivat.

Zjisténi stavu akumulatoru se nepodafilo dokon-
&it. Zopakuijte postup nebo se obratte na servis
Hilti.

VSechny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté se
jedna (1) LED rozsviti Cervené.

Pokud Ize pfipojeny vyrobek nadale pouzivat,
¢ini byvajici kapacita akumulatoru méné nez 50
%.

Pokud pfipojeny vyrobek uz nelze pouzivat,
skoncila zivotnost akumulatoru a akumulator
se musi vyménit. Obratte se na servis Hilti.

Technické udaje

SC 30WR-22
Generace vyrobku 01
Hmotnost podle EPTA Procedure 01 bez akumulatoru | 3,7 kg
Jmenovité napéti 21,6V
Pramér pilového kotouée 190 mm

LT
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\ SC 30WR-22
Tloustka téla kotouce 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Jmenovité volnobézné otacky 4700 ot/min
Pokosovy thel 0° ... 50°
Okolni teplota pfi provozu -17°C ... 60°C
Skladovaci teplota -20°C ... 70°C

Akumulator
Provozni napéti akumulatoru 21,6V
Hmotnost akumulatoru Viz na konci tohoto navodu k obsluze
Okolni teplota pfi provozu -17°C ...60°C
Skladovaci teplota -20°C ... 40°C
Teplota akumulatoru na zacatku nabijeni -10°C ... 45°C

Informace o hlu¢nosti a hodnoty vibraci

Hodnoty akustického tlaku a vibraci uvedené v téchto pokynech byly zméfené normovanou méfici
metodou a Ize je pouZit k vzajemnému srovnani elektrického naradi. Jsou vhodné také pro predbézny
odhad pusobeni.

Uvedené Udaje reprezentuiji hlavni pouzZiti elektrického nafadi. PFi jiném zplisobu pouziti, pfi pouziti
s jinymi nastroji nebo nedostate¢né Udrzbé se udaje mohou ligit. Plsobeni béhem celé pracovni
doby se tim muze vyrazné zvysit.

Pro pfesny odhad plisobeni je nutné zohlednit také dobu, kdy je elektrické naradi vypnuté nebo kdy
sice bézi, ale nepouziva se. Plisobeni béhem celé pracovni doby se tim mize vyrazné snizit.
Stanovte doplriujici bezpec¢nostni opatfeni na ochranu pracovnika pred pusobenim hluku a/nebo
vibraci, napfiklad: Udrzbu elektrického nafadi a nastrojd, udrzovani rukou v teple, organizace
pracovnich postup(.

u Podrobné informace k zde pouzitym verzim norem EN 62841 najdete na vyobrazeni prohlaseni
o shodé = " 288.

Informace o hluénosti
Typicka hladina akustického vykonu pfi pouziti vaho- | 102 dB

vého filtru A

Nejistota pro hladinu akustického vykonu (Kya) 3 dB(A)
Hladina akustického tlaku (La) 94 dB(A)
Nejistota pfi uvedené hladiné akustického tlaku 3dB
Celkové hodnoty vibraci

Hodnota emitovanych vibraci pfi fezani ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
do dfeva, (ap, w) | B22-170 3 m/s?
Nejistota (celkové hodnoty vibraci) 1,5 m/s?

Priprava prace
i/ VYSTRAHA
Nebezpeci poranéni pfi neimysiném spusténi!

» Pfed nasazenim akumulatoru zkontrolujte, zda je pfisluSny vyrobek vypnuty.

» Pfed nastavovanim nafadi nebo vyménou pfislusenstvi vyjméte akumulator.

Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.
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Nabijeni akumulatoru

1.Pfed nabijenim si pfectéte navod k obsluze nabijecky.

2.Dbejte na to, aby byly kontakty akumulatoru a nabijecky suché a &isté.

3.Akumulator nabijejte pomoci schvalené nabijecky. = ~ 142

Nasazeni akumulatoru

Nebezpeci poranéni pti zkratu nebo padajicim akumulatorem!

» Pfed nasazenim akumulatoru zkontrolujte, zda nejsou na kontaktech akumulatoru a vyrobku cizi
télesa.

» Zajistéte, aby akumulator vzdy spravné zaskocil.

1.Pfed prvnim uvedenim do provozu akumulator Uplné nabijte.

2.Zasuiite akumulator do vyrobku tak, aby slysitelné zaskocil.

3.Zkontrolujte, zda je akumulator bezpeéné usazeny.

Vyjmuti akumulatoru

1.Stisknéte odjistovaci tlagitko akumulatoru.

2.Vytahnéte akumulator z vyrobku.

Pojistka proti padu

Nebezpedi poranéni padajicim naradim a/nebo prislusenstvim!

» Pouzivejte pouze zachytné lano naradi Hilti doporu¢ené pro vas vyrobek.

» Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte upevriovaci bod zachytného lana nafadi, zda neni poskozeny.

u Dodrzujte narodni predpisy pro prace ve vysce.

Jako pojistku proti padu pouzivejte pro tento vyrobek vyhradné kombinaci pojistného pasku Hilti

#2293133 a zachytného lana naradi Hilti #2261970.

» Upevnéte pojistny pasek do montaznich otvor( pro pfislugenstvi. Zkontrolujte, zda bezpeéné drzi.

» Upevnéte jednu karabinu zachytného lana nafadi k pojistnému pasku a duhou karabinu k nosné
konstrukci. Zkontrolujte, zda obé karabiny bezpe¢né drzi.

u Ridte se navody k obsluze pojistného pasku Hilti a zachytného lana naradi Hilti.

Montaz pilového kotouce E

Presvédéte se, ze upinany pilovy kotoué odpovida technickym pozadavkim a je dobie
naostieny. Ostry pilovy kotou¢ je pfedpokladem bezvadného fezu.

1.Vycistéte obé upinaci pfiruby.

2.Nasadte vnitini upinaci pfirubu se spravnou orientaci na hnaci vieteno (1).

3.0tevrete vykyvny ochranny kryt (2).

4.Nasadte novy pilovy kotouc.

u Ridte se podle ipky sméru otadeni (3) na pilovém kotoudi a vyrobku. Musi souhlasit.

5.Nasurite vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu se spravnou orientaci (4).
6.ZaSroubujte upinaci Sroub.

7.Nasadte inbusovy kli¢ na upinaci $roub pilového kotouce.
8.Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou aretaci vietena (5).
9.Inbusovym kli€em utahnéte upinaci Sroub (6).
1@kontrolujte spravné usazeni pilového kotouce.
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11Nasadte inbusovy kli¢ do uréeného otvoru.

Demontaz pilového kotouce E

| i/ VYSTRAHA \

Nebezpeci popaleni a pofezani o pilovy kotoué, upinaci Sroub a vnéjSi upinaci pfirubu.
Dusledkem mohou byt popaleniny a fezna poranéni.

» PFi vyméné nastroje pouzivejte ochranné rukavice.

1.Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou aretaci vietena (1).

2.Inbusovym kli€em povolte upinaci $roub (2).

3.0dstrarite upinaci Sroub a vnéj$i upinaci pfirubu (3).
4.0tevrete vykyvny ochranny kryt (4) a vyjméte pilovy kotouc (5).

u V pripadé potteby Ize vnitini upinaci pfirubu za ucelem cisténi sejmout.

Nastaveni hloubky fezu E]

u Pro optimalni podminky fezani by se méla hloubka fezu nastavit vzdy o 5-10 mm vétsi, nez je
tloustka materialu.

1.Povolte aretaéni packu.
2.Nastavte hloubku fezu.
3.Utahnéte aretaéni packu.

Nastaveni thlu fezu E

Maximalni thel fezu ¢ini 50° a Ize ho prednastavit pomoci otoéného kolecka na 45° nebo 22,5°.
Otoc¢né kole¢ko mizete ovladat pouze tehdy, kdy?Z je zakladni deska nastavena na thel fezu 0°.

1.V pfipadé potieby nastavte oto¢nym koleckem uhel 45° nebo 22,5°.
2.Povolte areta¢ni packu.

3.Nastavte Ghel Fezu.

4.Utahnéte aretacni packu.

Montaz paralelniho doraz @

u Pomoci paralelniho dorazu Ize fezat presné podél hrany obrobku, napf. listy stejného rozméru.
Paralelni doraz Ize namontovat na obou stranéch zakladni desky. Dvouramenny paralelni doraz
Ize namontovat pouze na velkou zakladni desku.

1.Zasurite paralelni doraz do vedeni.

2.Nastavte Sitku fezu.

3.Upinaci Sroub utahnéte.

Montaz adaptéru pro vodici listu

Kdyz chcete pouzit vodici li$tu Hilti, musite na pilu namontovat malou zakladni desku s adaptérem
pro vodici listu (pfislusenstvi).

1.Pfipadné demontujte paralelni doraz.

2.Zahaknéte zakladni desku do zadnich upeviiovacich vystupk( adaptéru pro vodici listu.
3.Zajistéte zakladni desku v predni aretaci adaptéru pro vodici liStu.

u Pro demontaz adaptéru pro vodici listu stisknéte predni aretaci (A) a odstrarite adaptér pro
vodici listu.

Obsluha
Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.
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Zapnuti nebo vypnuti
Zapnuti
1.Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou pojistku proti zapnuti a stisknéte vypina¢.
» Po stisknuti vypinace mlzete pojistku proti zapnuti pustit.
Vypnuti
2.Uvolnéte vypinac.
» Pojistka automaticky preskoci do zablokované polohy.
Rezani podle rysky &
Na zékladni desce se nachazeji rysky pro rovné fezy (0°) A a uhlové fezy (45°) B. Ryska odpovida
vnitfni strané pilového kotouce.

u Rezejte pouze rovné obrobky, které poskytuji dostatedné velkou opérnou plochu pro zakladni
desku.

1.0brobek umistéte tak, aby se pilovy kotou¢ pod nim mohl voIné otacet.
2.Zajistéte obrobek proti posunuti.
3.Nasadte pilu zakladni deskou na obrobek.
» Pilovy kotou¢ nemé kontakt s obrobkem.
4.Zapnéte vyrobek. = 147
5.Vedte pilu vhodnou rychlosti obrobkem podél rysky.
Rezani s vodici listou
Podélné fezy (uhel fezu 0°) E

u P¥i fezani s malou zakladni deskou pouzivejte adaptér pro vodici listu.

1.Upevnéte vodici listu dvéma Sroubovymi truhlafskymi svérkami.
2.Nasadte pilu ryskou 0° na kolejni¢ku vodici liSty.

3.Zapnéte vyrobek. = 147

4.Vedte pilu podél vodici listy obrobkem.

Sikmé Fezy (Ghel Fezu 1° az 50°) [[§

u P¥i fezani s malou zékladni deskou pouzivejte adaptér pro vodici listu.

1] VYSTRAHA

Nebezpeéi kolize u Sikmych Fezl! Kolize pilového kotoude s vodici listou.

» Nasadte pilu spravnou drazkou na kolejni¢ku vodici listy. Jinak dojde ke kolizi pilového kotouce
s vodici listou.

1.Upevnéte vodici listu dvéma Sroubovymi truhlafskymi svérkami.
2.Nastavte Uhel pokosovych fez(.

3.Nasadte pilu ryskou 1°-50° na kolejni¢ku vodici listy.

4.Zapnéte vyrobek. = " 147

5.Vedte pilu podél vodici liSty obrobkem.

Péce a udrzba

|1/ VYSTRAHA |

Nebezpeci poranéni pf¥i zasunutém akumulatoru !

» Pred vesSkerym oSetfovanim a udrzbou vzdy vyjméte akumulator!
Péce o vyrobek

* Opatrné odstrarite ulpivajici necistoty.

* Pokud ma vyrobek vétraci otvory, opatrné je vycistéte suchym, mékkym kartacem.
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* Kryt Cistéte jen miré navlh¢enym hadrem. Nepouzivejte o$etrovaci prostfedky s obsahem silikonu,
aby nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.

K ¢isténi kontaktd vyrobku pouZivejte Cisty, suchy hadr.

Péce o lithium-iontové akumulatory

Nikdy nepouzivejte akumulator s ucpanymi vétracimi otvory. Vétraci otvory vycistéte opatrné

suchym, mékkym kartacem.

Zajistéte, aby nebyl akumulator zbyte¢né vystaveny prachu nebo necistotdm. Chrarite akumulator

pred vysokou vlhkosti (napt. ho neponofujte do vody nebo ho nenechavejte na desti).

Pokud se akumulator namo¢i, zachazejte s nim jako s poSkozenym akumulatorem. Izolujte ho

v nehoflavé nadobé a obratte se na servis Hilti.

Z akumulatoru odstrante olej a tuk, ktery na néj nepatfi. Nedovolte, aby se na akumulatoru

hromadily zbyte¢ny prach nebo necistoty. Akumulator Cistéte suchym, mékkym karta¢em nebo

Sistym, suchym hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostfedky s obsahem silikonu, aby nedoslo

k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.

Nedotykejte se kontaktt akumulatoru a neodstrarniujte z kontaktt tuk, ktery je na nich naneseny

z vyroby.

Kryt Cistéte jen mirné navihéenym hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostredky s obsahem silikonu,

aby nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.

Udrzba

* Pravidelné kontrolujte vSechny viditelné dily, zda nejsou poskozené, a ovladaci prvky, zda spravné
funguiji.

* V pfipadé poskozeni a/nebo poruchy funkce vyrobek nepouzivejte. Nechte vyrobek neprodliené
opravit v servisu Hilti.

* Po oSetfovani a udrzbé nasadte v8echna ochranna zafizeni a zkontrolujte, zda bezvadné funguii.

u Pro bezpeény provoz pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily a spotfebni material. Nahradni
dily, spotfebni material a pfisluSenstvi schvalené Hilti pro vas vyrobek najdete v Hilti Store
nebo na: www.hilti.group

Cisténi ochrannych zafizeni

1.Pro vycisténi ochranného zafizeni sejméte pilovy kotouc.

2.0chranna zafizeni vy¢istéte opatrné suchym kartaéem.

3.Vhodnym néstrojem odstrarite usazeniny a tfisky uvniti ochrannych zafizeni.
4.Namontuijte pilovy kotou¢.

Kontrola po ¢isténi a udrzbé

u Po ¢isténi a udrzbé zkontrolujte, zda jsou pfipevnéna veskera ochranna zafizeni a zda bezvadné
funguiji.

» Pro kontrolu dolniho ochranného krytu ho Uplné oteviete stisknutim ovladaci packy.
» Po uvolnéni ovladaci packy se musi dolni ochranny kryt rychle a Upiné zavrit.

PFeprava a skladovani akumulatorového naradi a akumulatord
Pfeprava
‘t POZOR

Neumysiné spusténi pfi prepravé !

» \lyrobky pfepravuijte vzdy bez nasazenych akumulatord!

» Vyjméte akumulator/akumulatory.

» Akumulatory nikdy neprepravujte volné. Akumulatory by mély byt pfi prepravé chranéné proti nad-
mérnym narazdm a vibracim a izolované od jakychkoli vodivych materiald nebo jinych akumulatord,
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aby se nemohly dostat do kontaktu s pdly jinych akumulatorG a zpUsobit tak zkrat. Dodrzujte
mistni pfepravni pfedpisy pro akumulatory.

» Akumulatory se nesmi posilat postou. Pokud chcete posilat neposkozené akumulatory, obratte se
na zasilkovou firmu.

» Pfed pouzitim, pfed delSi pfepravou a po delsi pfepravé zkontrolujte vyrobek a akumulatory, zda
nejsou poskozené.

Skladovani

NeumysIné poskozeni vadnymi nebo vyteklymi akumulatory. !

» \lyrobky skladujte vzdy bez nasazenych akumulatord!

» Vyrobek a akumulatory skladujte v chladu a v suchu. Dodrzujte limitni hodnoty teploty, které jsou
uvedené v technickych udajich.

» Akumulatory nenechévejte v nabijecce. Po nabijeni akumulator vzdy z nabijecky vyndejte.

» Akumulatory nikdy neskladujte na slunci, na zdrojich tepla nebo za sklem.

» Vyrobek a akumulatory skladujte mimo dosah déti a nepovolanych osob.

» Pred pouzitim, pred del§im skladovanim a po del$im skladovani zkontrolujte vyrobek a akumulatory,

zda nejsou poskozené.

Pomoc pfi poruchach

P¥i vSech poruchéach se fidte indikaci stavu akumulatoru. Viz kapitolu Ukazatele lithium-iontového

akumulatoru.

V pfipadé poruch, které nejsou uvedené v této tabulce nebo které nemlizete odstranit sami, se

obratte na nas servis Hilti.

Porucha

Mozna pricina

Reseni

LED akumulatoru nic nein-
dikuiji.

Vadny akumulator.

» Kontaktujte servisni oddéleni
spole¢nosti Hilti.

Vypina¢ nelze stisknout,
resp. je zablokovany.

Nejedna se o zavadu (bezpec-
nostni funkce).

v

Stisknéte pojistku proti zapnu-
ti.

Otacky nahle silné pokles-
nou.

Trisky nejsou odvadény
a padaji na zékladni desku.

Vybity akumulator.

v

Nabijte akumulator.

Prili§ velka posuvna sila.

Ucpany kanal pro odvod tfisek.

v

ZmenSete posuvnou silu
a vyrobek znovu zapnéte.
Vydistéte kanal pro odvod
trisek.

v

Akumulator se vybiji rychleji
nez obvykle.

Akumulator neni v optimalnim
stavu.

v

Vyménte akumulator.

Vyrobek se po zablokovani
pilového kotouée sam od
sebe nerozbéhne.

Aktivovala se ochrana proti preti-
Zeni.

v

Znovu stisknéte pojistku proti
zapnuti a vypinac.

Akumulator nezaskoci se
slysitelnym cvaknutim.

Zajistovaci vystupky na akumu-
latoru jsou znecisténé.

v

Vydistéte aretacni vystupky
a nechte akumulator zaskocit.
Pokud problém pretrvava,
obratte se na servis Hilti.

Vyrobek nebo akumulator
se silné zahfiva.

Elektricka zavada.

v

Vyrobek okamzité vypnéte.
Vyjméte akumulator a sledujte

ho. Nechte akumulator
vychladnout. Kontaktujte
servis Hilti.

LT
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[ Porucha Mozna pfigina Reseni
Vyrobek nebo akumulator | Vyrobek je pretizeny (pfekrocena | » Zvolte vyrobek odpovidajici
se silné zahfiva. hranice zatizeni). prislusnému pouziti.
Vyrobek silné vibruje. Nespravné namontovany pilovy | » Namontujte spravné pilovy
kotoug. kotoué.
Likvidace

Nebezpedi poranéni pfi nespravné likvidaci! Nebezpeci poskozeni zdravi unikajicimi plyny nebo
kapalinami.

» Poskozené akumulatory zadnym zplisobem neposilejte!

» Pfipojky zakryjte nevodivym materidlem, abyste zabranili zkratu.

» Akumulatory zlikvidujte tak, aby se nemohly dostat do rukou détem.

» Akumulator odevzdeite k likvidaci v Hilti Store nebo se obratte na prislusnou sbérnu odpadu.

. Vyrobky Hilti jsou vyrobené prevazné z recyklovatelnych materialdi. Predpokladem pro recyklaci
materiald je jejich fadné tfidéni. V. mnoha zemich odebira Hilti staré pfistroje k recyklaci. Informujte
se v servisu Hilti nebo u prodejniho poradce.

!_-',, » Nevyhazujte elektrické naradi, elektronicka zafizeni a akumulatory do smiSeného odpadu!

Zaruka vyrobce
» V piipadé otazek ohledné zaruénich podminek se obratte na mistniho partnera Hilti.
Dalsi informace

odkazem: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Tento odkaz najdete také na konci dokumentace jako QR kéd.

sk Originalny navod na obsluhu

Informacie o navode na obsluhu

O tomto navode na obsluhu

* Varovanie! Pred pouzitim vyrobku sa uistite, Ze ste si prec€itali ndvod na obsluhu prilozeny
k vyrobku a porozumeli mu, vratane pokynov, bezpe¢nostnych upozorneni a varovani, obrazkov
a Specifikacii. PredovSetkym sa oboznamte so v&etkymi pokynmi, bezpec¢nostnymi upozorneniami
a varovaniami, obrazkami, $pecifikaciami, komponentmi a funkciami. Pri ich nere$pektovani méze
dojst k Urazu elektrickym pradom, poZziaru a/alebo vaznemu zraneniu. Navod na obsluhu vratane
vsetkych pokynov, bezpe¢nostnych upozorneni a varovani si uschovajte pre neskorsie pouzitie.

* Vyrobkym st uréené pre profesionalneho pouzivatela a smie ich obsluhovat, vykonavat

udrzbu a opravovat iba autorizovany, vySkoleny personal. Tento personal musi byt $pecialne

pouceny o vznikajlcich rizikdch a nebezpecenstve. Vyrobok a jeho pomocné prostriedky sa mézu

stat zdrojom nebezpecenstva v pripade, Ze s nimi bude manipulovat personal bez vzdelania,

neodbornym spdsobom alebo ak sa nebudu pouzivat v stlade s ur¢enim.

Prilozeny navod na obsluhu zodpoveda aktualnemu stavu techniky v ¢ase tlace. Aktualne vydanie

najdete vzdy online na stranke produktov Hilti. PouZite na to odkaz alebo QR kdéd v tomto navode

na obsluhu, ktory je oznaeny symbolom m

* Vyrobok odovzdajte dal§im osobam len spolu s tymto ndvodom na obsluhu.

Vysvetlenie symbolov

Varovné upozornenia

Varovné upozornenia varuju pred rizikami pri zaobchadzani s vyrobkom. PouZivaju sa nasledujice

signélne slova:
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1| NEBEZPECENSTVO

NEBEZPECENSTVO !
» Na oznacenie bezprostredne hroziaceho nebezpecenstva, ktoré moze spdsobit tazky uraz alebo
smrt.
1/ VAROVANIE |
VAROVANIE !
» Oznagenie mozného hroziaceho nebezpedenstva, ktoré moze viest k tazkym poraneniam alebo
usmrteniu.
‘t POZOR
POZOR!!
» Oznagenie moznej nebezpecne;j situacie, ktora moze viest k telesnym poraneniam alebo k vecnym
Skodam.
Symboly v navode na obsluhu
V tomto navode na obsluhu sa pouzivaji nasledujice symboly:

13 Dodrziavajte navod na obsluhu

“ Upozornenia tykajlice sa pouzivania a iné uzitodné informacie

':..l‘ Zaobchadzanie s recyklovatelnymi materialmi

'F'. Elektrické zariadenia a akumulatory nevyhadzujte do komunalneho odpadu

W | Hilti Litiovo-i6novy akumulator

i | Hilti Nabijacka
Symboly na obrazkoch
Na vyobrazeniach sa pouzivaju nasledujuce symboly:

H | Tieto &isla odkazuju na prislu§né vyobrazenie na zaciatku tohto navodu na obsluhu.
Cislovanie udava poradie pracovnych tkonov na obrazku a méze sa odliovat od &islovania
pracovnych tkonov v texte.

Cisla pozicii sa pouzivaju v obrazku Prehrad a odkazuju na &isla legendy v odseku Prehrad
vyrobkov.

&1 | Tento symbol by mal u vas vzbudit mimoriadnu pozornost pri zaobchadzani s vyrobkom.

Symboly na produktoch
Symboly na produkte
Na vyrobku mézu byt pouzité nasledujice symboly:

Mg | Menovité volnobezné otacky

=== | Jednosmerny prud

| Otacky za minutu

¥ | Priemer

| | Pilovy kotu¢

Lr' Vyrobok podporuje bezdrétovy prenos udajov kompatibilny so systémami iOS a Android.
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'1 Ak sa nachadza na vyrobku, vyrobok bol certifikovany tymto certifikacnym uradom pre trh
= | v USA a Kanade v sulade s platnymi normami.

Dalsie symboly pre akumulatorové vyrobky

Na vyrobku sa pouzivaju nasledujice symboly:

Pouzity typovy rad litiovo-i6nového akumulatora Hilti. Riadte sa pokynmi v kapitole Pouzi-
vanie v sulade s uréenym ucéelom.

Litiovo-i6bnovy akumulator
B‘ ‘ Akumulator nikdy nepouzivajte ako nastroj na udieranie alebo zatikanie.

<

Prikazové znacky
Na vyrobku sa pouzivaju nasledujice prikazové symboly:

Nenechajte akumulator spadnut. Nepouzivajte akumulator, ktory bol vystaveny narazu alebo
je inak poskodeny.

‘ ‘ Pouzivajte ochranné okuliare

Bezpecnost

VSeobecné bezpecnostné pokyny a upozornenia pre elektrické naradie

.|'.|.'; VYSTRAHA Preéitajte si vietky bezpeénostné upozornenia, pokyny, obrazky a technické

udaje tykajice sa toto elektrického naradia. Nedbalost pri dodrziavani uvedenych pokynov

a pokynov moze mat za nasledok Uraz elektrickym pradom, poziar a/alebo zavazné poranenia.

Vsetky bezpecnostné upozornenia a pokyny si uschovajte pre budtcu potrebu.

Pojem "elektrické naradie" uvedeny v bezpeénostnych upozorneniach sa vztahuje na sietové

elektrické naradie (néradie so siefovym kablom) alebo na akumulatorové elektrické naradie (bez

sietového kabla).

Bezpeénost na pracovisku

» Na pracovisku udrzujte éistotu a dbajte na dostatoéné osvetlenie. Neporiadok na pracovisku
a neosvetlené Casti pracoviska mézu viest k urazom.

» Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim vo vybusnom prostredi, v ktorom sa nachadzaju horlavé
kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. Elektrické naradie vytvara iskry, ktoré mézu sposobit vznietenie
prachu alebo vyparov.

» Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia dbajte na bezpecénu vzdialenost deti a inych osoéb. Pri
odputani pozornosti od prace mézete stratit kontrolu nad naradim.

Elektricka bezpec¢nost

» Pripajacia zastréka elektrického naradia musi byt vhodna do danej zasuvky. Zastréka sa
nesmie ziadnym spésobom menit &i upravovat. Spolu s uzemnenym elektrickym naradim
nepouzivajte ziadne zastrckové adaptéry. Nezmenené zastréky a vhodné zasuvky znizuju riziko
Urazu elektrickym pridom.

» Zabrarite kontaktu tela s uzemnenymi povrchmi ako su rury, radiatory alebo vykurovacie
telesa, sporaky a chladni¢ky. Pri uzemneni vasho tela hrozi zvy$ené riziko Urazu elektrickym
pradom.

» Chraiite elektrické naradie pred dazd'om ¢&i vlhkostou. Vniknutie vody do elektrického naradia
zvySuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

» Pripojovaci kabel nepouzivajte na ucely, na ktoré nie je uréeny, napr. na prenasanie,
zavesenie elektrického naradia ¢i na vytahovanie zastréky zo zasuvky. Pripojovaci kabel drzte
v bezpecénej vzdialenosti od tepla, oleja, ostrych hran alebo pohyblivych ¢asti. Poskodené
alebo spletené pripojovacie kable zvysuju riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.
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» Pri praci s elektrickym naradim vo vonkajSom prostredi pouzivajte iba predlZzovacie kable
vhodné aj do vonkajsieho prostredia. Pouzivanie predlZzovacieho kabla vhodného do vonkajsieho
prostredia znizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

» Pokial sa nemozno vyhnit prevadzkovaniu elektrického naradia vo vihkom prostredi, pouzite
pradovy chranié. Pouzitie prudového chraniCa znizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

Bezpeénost oséb

» Pri praci bud'te pozorni, davajte pozor na to, ¢o robite a pri praci s elektrickym naradim
postupujte s rozvahou. Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte vtedy, ked’ ste unaveni alebo pod
vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Aj moment nepozornosti pri pouzivani elektrického naradia
moze viest k zavaznym poraneniam.

» Noste prostriedky osobnej ochrannej vybavy a vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare. Nosenie
osobnej ochrannej vybavy, ako je maska proti prachu, bezpe¢nostna obuv s protiSmykovou
podrazkou, ochranna prilba alebo chrani¢e sluchu (podla druhu a pouzitia elektrického naradia),
znizuije riziko poraneni.

» Zabrante neumyselnému uvedeniu do prevadzky. Pred pripojenim na elektrické napajanie
a/alebo pripojenim akumulatora, pred uchopenim alebo prenasanim sa uistite, ze elektrické
naradie je vypnuté. Ak mate pri prenasani elektrického naradia prst na spinaci alebo ak pripojite
zapnuté naradie na elektrické napajanie, moze to viest k vzniku Urazov a nehod.

» Pred zapnutim elektrického naradia odstrante z naradia nastavovacie nastroje alebo kluce
na skrutky. Nastroj alebo kIU¢ v ota¢ajucej sa ¢asti naradia moze sposobit Urazy.

» Vyhybajte sa neprirodzenej polohe a drzaniu tela. Pri praci zabezpecte stabilny postoj
aneustale udrziavajte rovnovahu. Budete tak moct elektrické naradie v neo¢akavanych situaciach
lepsie kontrolovat.

» Noste vhodny odev. Nenoste volny odev alebo Sperky. Vlasy, odev a rukavice udrziavajte
mimo pohybujucich sa dielov. Volny odev, $perky alebo dihé vlasy sa mézu zachytit o pohybujice
sa diely.

» Ak je mozné namontovat zariadenia na odsavanie a zachytavanie prachu, presvedéite sa,
Ze tieto zariadenia su pripojené a pouzivaju sa spravne. PouZivanie zariadenia na odsavanie
prachu méze znizit ohrozenia spdsobené prachom.

» Neuspokojte sa pocitom faloSnej bezpeénosti a nekonajte v rozpore s bezpeénostnymi
pravidlami pre elektrické naradie, aj ked’ mate dostatok skusenosti s pouzivanim elektrického
naradia. Nedbalé konanie sa mdZze v zlomkoch sekundy zmenit na tazky uraz.

Pouzivanie a starostlivost o elektrické naradie

» Naradie/zariadenie/pristroj nepretazujte. Pouzivajte vhodné elektrické naradie uréené na
pracu, ktoru vykonavate. Vhodné elektrické naradie umoznuje lepSiu a bezpecénejSiu pracu
v uvedenom rozsahu vykonu.

» Elektrické naradie s poskodenym vypinacom nepouzivajte. Naradie, ktoré sa neda zapnut
alebo vypnut je nebezpecné a treba ho dat opravit.

» Skor nez budete naradie nastavovat, menit ¢asti jeho prisluSenstva alebo nez ho odlozite,
vytiahnite sietovl zastréku zo zasuvky a/alebo vyberte odnimatelny akumulator. Toto
bezpecénostné opatrenie zabrariuje neimyselnému spusteniu elektrického naradia.

» Nepouzivané elektrické naradie odlozte na miesto chranené pred pristupom deti. Nedovolte
pouzivat naradie osobam, ktoré s nim nie st oboznamené alebo si nepreditali tieto inStrukcie.
Elektrické naradie je pre neskusenych pouzivatelov nebezpeéné.

» Elektrické naradie a prisluSenstvo starostlivo udrziavajte. Skontrolujte, ¢i pohyblivé casti
naradia bezchybne funguju a nezasekavaju sa, ¢i nie su niektoré c¢asti zlomené alebo
poskodené v takom rozsahu, ze to ovplyviiuje fungovanie elektrického naradia. PoSkodené
¢asti dajte pred pouzitim naradia opravit. Mnohé Urazy su zapri¢inené nespravne a nedostatoéne
udrziavanym elektrickym naradim.
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» Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté. Starostlivo oSetrované rezacie nastroje s ostrymi reznymi
hranami sa zasekavaju menej a lahSie sa vedu.

» Elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, vkladacie nastroje atd. pouzivajte v sulade s tymito
pokynmi. Zohladnite pri tom pracovné podmienky a vykonavana &innost. PouZivanie
elektrického naradia na iné nez urcené pouzitie mdze viest k nebezpe¢nym situaciam.

» Rukovéti a plochy udrziavajte suché, cisté a bez oleja alebo tuku. Kizké rukovéti a plochy
neumoznuju bezpec¢nu obsluhu a kontrolu elektrického naradia v nepredvidatelnych situéciach.

Pouzitie a starostlivost o akumulatorové naradie

» Akumulatory nabijajte len v nabijackach odporuc¢anych vyrobcom. Ak sa nabijacka vhodna pre
urcity druh akumulatorov pouziva s inymi akumulatormi, hrozi riziko vzniku poziaru.

»V elektrickom naradi pouzivajte iba akumulatory, ktoré su pre naradie uréené. PouZivanie
inych akumulatorov méze viest k Urazom a nebezpeéenstvu poziaru.

» Nepouzivany akumulator udrZiavajte mimo dosahu kancelarskych sponiek, minci, kl'ac¢ov,
klincov, skrutiek alebo inych malych kovovych predmetov, ktoré by mohli zapri€init premos-
tenie kontaktov. Skrat medzi kontaktmi akumulatora moze mat za nésledok vznik popélenin alebo
poziaru.

» Pri nespravnom pouzivani méze z akumulatora unikat kvapalina. Zabrarte kontaktu s fiou.
Pri nahodnom kontakte vykonajte oplachnutie vodou. Pri vniknuti kvapaliny do o¢i dodatoéne
vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. Kvapalina vytekajica z akumulatora méze sposobit podrazdenia
pokozky alebo popaleniny.

» Nepouzivajte poSkodené alebo upravované akumulatory. PoSkodené alebo upravované aku-
mulatory sa moézu spravat nepredvidatelne a spdsobit poziar, vybuch alebo zvysit riziko Urazu.

» Akumulator nevhadzujte do ohna alebo ho nevystavujte vysokym teplotam. Ohen alebo teploty
nad 130 °C (265 °F) mdzu sposobit vybuch.

» Dodrzujte vSetky pokyny tykajlice sa nabijania a akumulator alebo akumulatorové naradie
nenabijajte mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného v prevadzkovom navode. Nespravne
nabijanie alebo nabijanie mimo dovoleného teplotného rozsahu méze zni¢it akumulator alebo
zvysit riziko poziaru.

Servis

» Elektrické naradie nechajte opravovat iba kvalifikovanym odbornym personalom a iba
s pouzitim originalnych nahradnych dielov. Tym sa zabezpedi, Ze zostane zachovana bezpe¢nost
naradia.

» Nikdy nevykonavajte idrzbu poskodenych akumulatorov. Akukolvek Udrzbu méze vykonavat
len vyrobca alebo autorizované servisné stredisko.

Bezpecnostné pokyny tykajtice sa vSetkych pil

Proces rezania

> A NEBEZPECENSTVO: Nepriblizujte ruky k miestu rezu alebo do blizkosti pilového kotuéa.
Druhou rukou drzte pridavnu rukovat alebo kryt motora. Ak kotucovu pilu drzite oboma rukami,
pilovy kotu¢ ich nemoze poranit.

» Nesiahajte pod obrobok. Ochranny kryt vas pod obrobkom nemdze chréanit pred pilovym
koticom.

» Hibku rezu prispésobte hribke obrobku. Pilovy koti¢ pod obrobkom by nemal z obrobku
vy&nievat viac nez na jednu plnu vy$ku zuba.

» Pileny obrobok nikdy nepridrziavajte rukou alebo nohou. Obrobok upevnite do stabilného
upnutia. Dostato¢né upevnenie obrobku je dolezité, aby sa vylugilo nebezpedenstvo kontaktu
s telom a minimalizovalo riziko zaseknutia pilového kotuca alebo strata kontroly nad naradim.

» Ak vykonavate prace, pri ktorych moze prist vkladaci nastroj do styku so skrytymi elektric-
kymi vedeniami, dotykajte sa elektrického naradia len na izolovanych tichopovych plochach.
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Kontakt s elektrickym vedenim pod napatim ma za nasledok, Ze aj kovové ¢asti elektrického naradia
budu pod napatim a mézu spdsobit Uraz elektrickym pradom.

» Pri pozdiznych rezoch vidy pouzivajte paralelny doraz alebo iné vodidlo na vedenie naradia
pozdii hrany obrobku. Zvysi sa tym presnost rezu a znizi moznost zaseknutia pilového kotuca.

» Vzdy pouzivajte pilové kotuce spravnej velkosti a s vhodnym tvarom upinacieho otvoru
(napr. hviezdicovity alebo okruhly). Pilové kottce, ktoré nepasuju k upinacim prvkom pily, maju
nepravidelny chod (hadzu) a vedu k strate kontroly nad naradim.

» Nikdy nepouzivajte poskodené alebo nespravne podlozky alebo skrutky na upevnenie
pilového kotuéa. Podlozky alebo skrutky na upevnenie pilového kotlii¢a su konstruované Specialne
pre vasu pilu, jej optimalny vykon a bezpecnost prevadzky.

Spétny raz - priciny a prislusné bezpecnostné upozornenia

* Spétny raz je nahla, prudka reakcia v désledku zaseknutého, zablokovaného alebo nespravne
nasmerovaného pilového kotlc¢a, ktora vedie k tomu, Ze sa pila nekontrolovanym spdsobom
zdvihne a pohybuje sa smerom z obrobku k obsluhujucej osobe;

 ak sa pilovy kotu¢ v uzavierajucej sa Strbine rezu zasekne alebo skrizi, dojde k zablokovaniu pily
a sila motora ju vymrsti smerom k pouzivatelovi;

« ak sa pilovy kotué v $trbine rezu zadrie alebo skrizi, m6zu sa zuby zadnej hrany kotuca zaseknut
v povrchu obrobku, ¢im sa pilovy kotu¢ vysunie von zo $trbiny rezu a pila sko¢i dozadu smerom
k pouzivatelovi.

Spétny raz je dosledkom nespravneho alebo chybného pouzivania pily. MoZno mu zabranit vhodnymi

bezpecénostnymi opatreniami, ktoré su opisané dalej v texte.

» Pilu pevne drzte obidvomi rukami a ramena maijte v takej pozicii, ktora vam umozni zvladnut
sily vznikajuce pri spatnom raze. Vzdy stojte bokom od pilového kottéa, nikdy nedavajte
pilovy kotué do jednej linie s vasim telom. Pri spatnom raze moze kotucova pila prudko skocit
dozadu, av$ak obsluha dokaze tieto sily zviadnut, ak sa vykonaju vhodné opatrenia.

» Ak sa pilovy kotué zasekne alebo ak pracu prerusite, vypnite pilu a drzte ju pokojne v materiali
dovtedy, kym sa pilovy kott¢ nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepokusajte odstranit pilu z obrobku alebo
ju tahat dozadu, kym sa pilovy kot¢ pohybuje. Inak méze vzniknut spatny raz. Zistite
a odstrarite pri¢inu zaseknutia pilového kotuca.

» Ak pilu, ktora uviazla v obrobku, chcete opat spustit, vystredte pilovy kotué v strbine rezu
a skontrolujte, ¢i nie st zuby kotii¢a zaseknuté v obrobku. Ak sa pilovy kotu¢ zasekol, moze
pri opakovanom zapnuti pily prudko vyskogit z obrobku alebo zapri¢init spatny raz.

» Velké dosky pred pilenim podoprite, aby sa znizilo riziko spatného razu v désledku zaseknutia
pilového kotuéa (pri prehybani dosky). Velké dosky sa vlastnou vahou mdzu prehnut. Dosky sa
musia podopriet na obidvoch stranach, tak v blizkosti $trbiny rezu, ako aj na hranach.

» Nepouzivajte tupé alebo poskodené pilové kotuce. Pilové kotuce s tupymi alebo nespravne
rozvedenymi zubami spdsobuiju v dosledku prili§ Uzkej Strbiny rezu zvySené trenie, zasekavanie
pilového kotuca alebo spéatny raz.

» Pred rezanim pevne dotiahnite prvky na nastavenie hibky a uhla rezania. Ak sa nastavenia
pocas rezania zmenia, moze sa pilovy kotu¢ zaseknut a moze dojst k spatnému razu.

» Bud'te mimoriadne opatrni pri rezani do existujtcich stien alebo do inych oblasti, na ktoré nie
je mozny nahl'ad. Pilovy kotu¢ sa pri zarezani do skrytych objektov mdze zablokovat a sposobit
spatny raz.

Funkcia spodného ochranného krytu

» Pred kazdym pouzitim pily skontrolujte, ¢i sa spodny ochranny kryt bezchybne zatvara. Pilu
nepouzivajte, ak spodny ochranny kryt nie je vol'ne pohyblivy a okamZite sa neuzavrie. Spodny
ochranny kryt nikdy neblokujte alebo neuvazujte v otvorenej polohe. Po neimyselnom pade
pily na zem sa spodny ochranny kryt méze pokrivit. Ochranny kryt otvorte packou a presvedcte sa,
&i je volne pohyblivy a &i sa pri ziadnej hibke a ziadnom uhle rezu nikde nedotyka pilového koti¢a
alebo inych Casti pily.
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» Skontrolujte funkciu vratnych pruzin spodného ochranného kotuca. Ak spodny ochranny
kryt a jeho vratné pruziny nefunguju bezchybne, pilu pred d’'alSim pouzivanim dajte opravit.
Poskodené cCasti, lepkavé nanosy a usadeniny triesok sposobuju, Ze ochranny kryt pracuje
spomalene.

» Spodny ochranny kryt otvorte rukou iba pri Specialnych rezoch, ako su "rezy so zanorenim
a Sikmé rezy". Spodny ochranny kryt otvorte packou a pustte ju, hned’ ako pilovy kotu¢
vnikne do obrobku. Pri vSetkych ostatnych spésoboch pilenia musi spodny ochranny kryt pracovat
automaticky.

» Pilu neklad’te na pracovny stdl alebo podlahu, ak spodny ochranny kryt nezakryva pilovy
kotué€. Nechraneny dobiehajuci pilovy kotui¢ posuva pilu v smere rezu a reze vsetko, o mu stoji
v ceste. Nezabudajte pritom na ¢as dobehu pily.

Funkcia Strbinového klinu

» Pouzivajte Strbinovy klin, ktory sa hodi k pilovému kotticu. Aby bol Strbinovy klin Géinny,
musi byt telo pilového kotuca tensie nez Strbinovy klin a Sirka zubov musi byt vacsia nez hrdbka
Strbinového klinu.

» Nastavte Strbinovy klin podla opisu v navode na pouzivanie. Nespravna hribka, poloha
a nastavenie mozu sposobit, Ze Strbinovy klin nedokaze u¢inne zabranit spatnému razu.

>§trbinovy klin pouzivajte vzdy, pokial nejde o rezy so zanorenim. Strbinovy klin po skonceni
rezu so zanorenim namontujte naspat. Strbinovy klin pri rezoch so zanorenim prekaza a moze
sposobit spatny raz.

» Aby bol $trbinovy klin uéinny, musi sa nachadzat vo vnutri rezu. Pri kratkych rezoch je $trbinovy
klin neucinny proti spatnému razu.

» Pilu s pokrivenym Strbinovym klinom nepouzivajte. Aj minimalna porucha méze spomalit
zatvaranie ochranného krytu.

Dalsie bezpeénostné upozornenia

Bezpeénost osdéb

» Nikdy nevykonavaijte upravy alebo zmeny na vyrobku alebo prisluSenstve.

» Naradie vzdy pevne drzte za uréené rukovati, obidvomi rukami. Rukovéti udrziavajte suché,
cisté a bez oleja a tuku.

» Pouzivajte prostriedky na ochranu sluchu. Pdsobenie hluku mdze spdsobit stratu sluchu.

» Ak sa naradie prevadzkuje bez odsavania prachu, musite pri pracach spojenych s tvorbou
prachu pouzivat 'ahki masku na ochranu dychacich ciest.

» Vyrobok prevadzkujte len s prisluSnymi ochrannymi zariadeniami.

» Pocas prace si robte prestavky, uvolfiovacie cviky a cviky s prstami pre lepSie prekrvenie
prstov.

» Naradie nie je uréené pre slabé osoby bez poucenia.

» Naradie udrziavajte mimo dosahu deti.

» Vyrobok zapinajte az na pracovisku.

» Pri skladovani a preprave naradia odstrarnte akumulator.

» S vyrobkom nepracujte nad hlavou.

» Vyrobok nebrzdite boénym tlakom proti pilovému koticu.

» Linia rezu musi byt bez prekazok. Nerezte skrutky, klince atd'.

» Pri spustenom naradi sa nedotykajte upinacej priruby a upinacej skrutky.

» Tlacidlo aretacie vretena nikdy nestlacajte vtedy, ked’ sa pilovy kotué otaca.

» Naradie nesmerujte na osoby.

» Intenzitu postvania dopredu prispésobte pilovému kotucéu a opracovavanému materialu tak,
aby sa pilovy kotu¢ nezablokoval a aby nespdsobil pripadny spatny raz.

» Zabrante prehrievaniu hrotov pilovych zubov.

» Pri pileni plastu je potrebné zabranit taveniu plastu.
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» Prach vznikajuci pri braseni, $mirgfovani, rezani a vitani méze obsahovat nebezpec¢né chemikalie.
Niekolko prikladov: olovo alebo farby na baze olova; tehly, betén alebo iné murivom, prirodny
kamen a iné vyrobky s obsahom silikatov; urcité druhy dreva, ako je dub, buk a chemicky
oSetrované drevo; azbest alebo materidly s obsahom azbestu. Stanovte expoziciu pouzivatela
a osbb v blizkosti na zéklade tried nebezpecnosti materidlov, s ktorymi sa pracuje. Vykonajte
potrebné opatrenia na udrzanie expozicie na bezpecénej Urovni, napriklad: pouzitim systému na
zachytavanie prachu alebo nosenim vhodnej ochrany dychacich ciest. K v§eobecnym opatreniam
na znizenie expozicie patri:

» praca v dobre vetranom prostredi,

» vyvarovanie sa dlhSieho kontaktu s prachom,

» odvadzanie prachu od tvére a tela,

» nosenie ochranného odevu a umyvanie exponovanych oblasti vodou a mydlom.

» Pred zacatim prace si ujasnite triedu nebezpecnosti prachu, ktory vznika pri praci. Pouzivajte
vysavac na stavebny prach s oficialne schvalenou ochrannou klasifikaciou zodpovedajicou
vasim lokalnym ustanoveniam o ochrane proti prachu.

» Dodrziavajte vnutrostatne poziadavky na ochranu zdravia pri praci.

» Pouzite upinacie zariadenie alebo iny prakticky sposob, aby ste zabezpecili obrobok a udr-
ziavali ho v stabilnej polohe. Obrobok drzany rukou alebo telom je nestabilny a moze viest k strate
kontroly. Nenechajte dal$ie osoby drzat obrobok na danom mieste.

» Nepozerajte priamo do osvetlenia (LED) vyrobku a nesviette inym osobam do tvare. Hrozi
nebezpecenstvo oslepenia.

» Pred odlozenim pily alebo jej prepravou zapnite vzdy blokovanie zapnutia. Tym sa zabrani
neumyselnému spusteniu vyrobku.

» Nebezpecenstvo poranenia padajucimi nastrojmi a/alebo prisluSenstvom. Pred zacatim prace
skontrolujte, ¢i je namontované prislusenstvo bezpecne upevnené.

Elektricka bezpeénost

» Pred zacatim prace skontrolujte v pracovnej oblasti vyskyt skrytych elektrickych vedeni,
plynovych a vodovodnych potrubi, napr. pomocou detektora kovov. Vonkajsie kovové ¢asti na
naradi sa mozu stat vodivymi v pripade, Ze ste pri praci napriklad neimyselne poskodili elektrické
vedenie. Takato situécia predstavuje vazne nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym pridom.

Pouzivanie a starostlivost o elektrické naradie

» Aby sa zabranilo posSkodeniu vyrobku, zaveste ho na hak na leSenie len na bezpe¢nom
mieste. Maximalna vyska odkladania je 50 cm/20 in. Uistite sa, Ze je vyrobok na haku na leSenie
bezpecne zaveseny.

» Ruénu okruznu pilu vedte len v zapnutom stave proti obrobku.

» Draha rezu musi byt rovna a dolu bez prekazok. Nerezte skrutky, klince a podobne.

» Na rezany podklad pouzivajte vzdy vhodny pilovy kotuc.

» Pouzivajte vyluéne pilové kotiiée odporiéané firmou Hilti, ktoré spifiaji normu EN 847-1.

Starostlivé zaobchadzanie s akumulatormi a ich pouzivanie

» Dodrziavajte nasledujice bezpeénostné opatrenia na bezpeéné zaobchadzanie s litiovo-
ionovymi batériami a ich bezpeéné pouzivanie. Nedodrzanie uvedeného méze viest k podraz-
deniu koze, tazkym korozivnym poraneniam, popdlenindm, poziaru a/alebo vybuchu.

» Akumulatory pouzivajte len v technicky bezchybnom stave.

» Zaobchadzajte s akumulatormi starostlivo, aby nedoslo k ich poskodeniu alebo aby z nich nezacala
vytekat tekutina, ktora moze vazne poskodit zdravie!

» Akumulatory sa v Ziadnom pripade nesmu menit, ani sa nesmie inak s nimi manipulovat!

» Akumulatory sa nesmu rozoberat, stlacat, zahrievat nad 80 °C (176 °F) alebo spalovat.

» Nepouzivajte alebo nenabijajte akumulatory, ktoré boli vystavené narazu alebo st inak poskodené.
Akumulatory pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i nemaju znamky poskodenia.
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» Nikdy nepouzivajte recyklované alebo opravované akumulatory.

» Akumulator alebo akumulatorové elektrické néaradie nikdy nepouZivajte ako kladivo.

» Akumulatory nikdy nevystavujte priamemu sineénému Zziareniu, vy$Sim teplotam, iskreniu alebo
otvorenému ohriu. MéZe to viest k vybuchom.

» Nedotykajte sa pdlov akumulatora prstami, nastrojmi, ozdobami alebo inymi elektricky vodivymi
predmetmi. Moze to viest k poskodeniu akumulatora, ako aj vecnym $kodam a poranenia.

» Chrarite akumulatory pred dazdom, vinkom a kvapalinami. Vniknuta vihkost moze spdsobit skraty,
uraz elektrickym pradom, popéleniny, poziar a vybuch.

» Pouzivajte len nabijacky a elektrické naradie uréené na tento typ akumulatora. ReSpektujte pritom
udaje v prislusnych navodoch na pouZzitie.

» Akumulator neskladuijte alebo nepouzivajte v prostredi s nebezpecenstvom vybuchu.

» Pokial je akumulator prili§ horici na dotyk, moze byt poskodeny. Akumulator umiestnite na
viditelné, nehorfavé miesto s dostatonou vzdialenostou od horfavych materialov. Nechajte
akumulator vychladnat. Pokial je akumulator po hodine stéle prili§ hordci na dotyk, potom je
chybny. Obratte sa na servis firmy Hilti alebo si precitajte dokument ,Pokyny na bezpe&né
zaobchadzanie s litiovo-iénovymi akumulatormi Hilti a ich bezpe¢né pouzivanie®.

u Dodrziavajte Specialne smernice platné pre prepravu, skladovanie a pouzivanie litiovo-
iénovych akumulatorov. = - 165
Preditajte si pokyny tykajlice sa bezpe¢nosti a pouzivania litiovo-iénovych akumulatorov Hilti,
ktoré najdete naskenovanim QR kédu na konci tohto navodu na poutzitie.

Opis

Prehlad vyrobku ]

Aretécia vretena
Pridavna rukovat

Hak na leSenie (volitelne)
Blokovanie zapnutia
Hlavna rukovat

Stupnica na nastavovenie hibky rezu
Ochranny kryt

Sipka smeru otagania

Hnacie vreteno

Unasacia priruba

Vypina¢ Upinacia priruba
Tlacidlo na odistenie akumulatora Upinacia skrutka
Akumulator Zékladna doska

Ovladacia paka pre spodny ochranny
kryt

Nasdvaci natrubok pre odsavanie pilin
Tlacidlo na odistenie akumulatora
Indik&cia stavu akumulatora

Zvieracia packa na nastavenie hibky rezu
LED osvetlenie rezu
Zvieracia packa pre paralelny doraz

Oto¢ny gombik na nastavenie uhla rezu
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

POBEEREEO®EO
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Prehl'ad: Nastavenie uhla rezu

@ Stupnica na nastavenie uhla rezu

@ Zvieracia packa pre paralelny doraz

@ Zvieracia packa na nastavenie uhla rezu

@ Otoény gombik na nastavenie uhla rezu (22,5°,
45°, 50°)

(®  Znagky rezu (0°, 45°)

G B

Pouzivanie v sulade s uréenim

Opisovany vyrobok je akumulatorom napajana okruzna pila. Uréena je na rezanie do dreva alebo

inych materidlov na baze dreva, plastov, sadrokarténu, sadrovych viaknitych dosiek a kompozitnych

materialov.

Ruéna okruzna pila je vybavena pripajacim natrubkom pre doplnkovy odprasovac, ktory je dimenzo-

vany na bezné hadice vysavacov. Na spojenie hadice vysavaca s pilou méze byt potrebny vhodny

adaptér.

» Pouzivajte vyluéne pre vyrobok schvalené pilové kotuce, ktoré odpovedaju Specifikdciam uvedenym
v technickych udajoch (napr. priemer, otacky, hribka, material atd.). Nepripustné su brusne
a rezacie kotuce, ako aj pilové kotuce z vysokolegovanej rychloreznej ocele (HSS).

» Rezte len rovné obrobky, ktoré maju dostatocne velku dosadaciu plochu pre zakladnt dosku.

» Kovy, materidly obsahujuce kov, mineralne materidly, tehly a materidly obsahujice kremen sa
s tymto vyrobkom nesmu rezat.

 Pre tento vyrobok pouzivajte len litiovo-idnové akumulatory Hilti typového radu B 22. Hilti odporuca
pouzivat pre tento vyrobok akumulatory uvedené v tabulke na konci tohto navodu na obsluhu.

* Pre tieto akumulatory pouzivajte iba nabijacky Hilti typovych radov uvedenych na konci tohto
navodu na obsluhu.

Rozsah dodavky

Okruzna pila, pilovy kotu¢, paralelny doraz, navod na pouzitie

DalSie systémové vyrobky, ktoré st schvalené pre vas vyrobok, najdete vo vasom Hilti Store alebo

na stranke: wwwe.hilti.group

Prislusenstvo

Vodiaca kolajnica.

Indikacie litiovo-ionového akumulatora

Litiovo-iénové akumulatory Hilti Nuron méZzu zobrazovat stav nabitia, hlasenia chyb a stav akumula-

tora.

Zobrazenia stavu nabitia a hlaseni chyb

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia padom akumulatora!

» Po vlozeni akumulatora sa po stladeni odistovacieho tladidla uistite, ¢i akumulator opat spravne
zapadol do pouzivaného vyrobku.

Na zobrazenie jedného z nasledujucich indikatorov kratko stlacte odistovacie tlagidlo akumulatora.

Stav nabitia a mozné poruchy sa zobrazuju aj nepretrzite, pokial je pripojeny vyrobok zapnuty.

‘ Stav Vyznam ‘
| Styri (4) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 100 % az 71 % |
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| stav

Vyznam

Tri (3) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno

Stav nabitia: 70 % az 51 %

Dve (2) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno
Jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazeleno

Stav nabitia: 50 % az 26 %
Stav nabitia: 25 % az 10 %

Jedna (1) LED pomaly blik& nazeleno

Stav nabitia: < 10 %

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nazeleno

Litiovo-idnovy akumulator je Uplne vybity. Nabi-
te akumulator.

Ak LED po skonc&eni akumulatora akumulator
este stale rychlo blika, obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nazlto

Litiovo-idnovy akumulator a stvisiaci vyrobok
su pretazené, prilis horuce, prili$ studené alebo
majl ind chybu.

Uvedte vyrobok a akumulator na odporu¢anu
pracovnu teplotu a nepretazujte vyrobok pri
jeho pouzivani.

Ak hlasenie pretrvava, obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED svieti nazlto

Litiovo-idonovy akumulator a stvisiaci vyrobok
nie st kompatibilné. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nacerveno

Litiovo-idnovy akumulator je zablokovany a ne-
déa sa dalej pouzivat. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Zobrazenia stavu akumulatora

Na preverenie stavu akumulatora stlacte a podrzte odistovacie tlacidlo dih$ie ako tri sekundy. Systém
nerozpozna pripadnu poruchu akumulatora na zaklade nespravneho zaobchadzania, ako napr. pad,

vpichy, externé poskodenie teplom a pod.

‘ Stav

Vyznam

Vsetky LED svietia ako beziace svetlo a potom
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazeleno.

Akumulator sa méze nadalej pouzivat.

Vsetky LED svietia ako beZiace svetlo a potom
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite naZlto.

VSetky LED svietia ako beziace svetlo a potom
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite naerveno.

Zistovanie stavu akumulatora sa nedalo dokon-
¢it. Postup zopakujte alebo sa obratte na servis
Hilti.

Ked sa pripojeny vyrobok nadalej da pouzivat,
zostavajlca kapacita je menej ako 50 %.

Ked' sa pripojeny vyrobok uz neda pouzivat,
akumulatoru sa kon¢i Zivotnost a mal by sa
vymenit za novy. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Technické udaje

SC 30WR-22
Generacia vyrobku 01
Hmotnost podl'a EPTA Procedure 01 bez akumulatora | 3,7 kg
Menovité napatie 216V
Priemer pilového kotuc¢a 190 mm
Hruabka zakladného kotuca 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Menovité volnobezné otacky 4 700 ot/min
Uhol pokosového rezu 0° ... 50°
I




SC 30WR-22

Teplota okolia po¢as prevadzky -17°C ...60°C

Teplota pri skladovani -20°C ... 70°C

Akumulator

Prevadzkové napatie akumulatora 216V

Hmotnost akumulatora Pozri na konci tohto navodu na obslu-
hu

Teplota okolia pocas prevadzky -17°C ... 60 °C

Teplota pri skladovani -20°C ...40°C

Teplota akumulatora na zadiatku nabijania -10°C ... 45°C

Informacie o hluénosti a hodnoty vibracii

Hodnoty akustického tlaku a vibracii uvedené v tomto navode boli namerané podla normovanej
metddy merania a daju sa vyuzit na vzajomné porovnavanie elektrického naradia. Su vhodné aj na
predbezny odhad pdsobeni.

Uvedené Udaje reprezentuju hlavné spdsoby pouZitia elektrického naradia. Ak sa v8ak elektrické
ndradie pouziva na iné Gcely, s odliSnymi vkladacimi nastrojmi alebo nema zabezpecenu dostato¢nu
udrzbu, tdaje sa mozu odlidovat. Tym sa mdze podstatne zvysit miera pdsobenia v priebehu celého
pracovného casu.

Pri presnom odhadovani expozicii by sa mal zohladnit aj ¢as, kedy bolo naradie bud vypnuté, alebo
sice spustené, no v skutoCnosti sa nepouzivalo. Tym sa mdze podstatne znizit miera posobenia
v priebehu celého pracovného ¢asu.

Prijmite dodato¢né bezpe&nostné opatrenia na ochranu obsluhujicej osoby pred pésobenim hluku
a/alebo vibrécii, ako su napriklad: udrzba elektrického naradia a vkladacich nastrojov, udrziavanie
spravnej teploty ruk, organizacia pracovnych procesov.

u Podrobné informacie tykajuce sa tu pouzitych verzii noriem EN 62841 najdete na vyobrazeni
vyhlasenia o zhode =  289.

Informacie o hluénosti
Typicka uroven akustického vykonu, hodnotena ako A | 102 dB

Neistota pri hladine akustického vykonu (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Hladina akustického tlaku (L,a) 94 dB(A)

Neistota pre uvedené hladiny akustického tlaku 3dB
Celkové hodnoty vibracii

Hodnota emisii vibracii pre rezanie do ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?

dreva, (an, w) |B22-170 3 m/s?

Neistota (celkové hodnoty vibracii) 1,5 m/s?

Priprava prace

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia neiimyselnym rozbehom!

» Pred vloZenim akumulatora sa uistite, Ze je prisluSny vyrobok vypnuty.

» Skor nez budete néradie nastavovat alebo menit asti jeho prislusenstva, odstrante akumulator.
Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentécii a na produkte.

ETTTHUTTT —




s |

Nabijanie akumulatora

1.Pred zacatim nabijania si precitajte navod na pouzivanie nabijacky.
2.Dbaijte, aby kontakty akumulatora a nabijacky boli Cisté a suché.
3.Akumulator nabijajte schvalenou nabijatkou. = ~ 159

Vlozenie akumulatora

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia skratom alebo padom akumulatora!

» Pred vlozenim akumulatora zabezpecte, aby sa na kontaktoch akumulatora a na kontaktoch na
vyrobku nenachadzali cudzie telesa.

» Zabezpedte, aby akumulator vzdy spravne zapadol.

1.Pred prvym uvedenim do prevadzky akumulator Uplne nabite.

2.Zasuiite akumulator do vyrobku tak, aby pocutelne zaskogil.

3.Skontrolujte, &i je akumulator bezpecéne viozeny.

Odstranenie akumulatora

1.Stlacte odblokovacie tlagidlo akumulatora.

2.Vytiahnite akumulator z vyrobku.

Ochrana proti padu

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v dosledku padajiceho naradia a/alebo prislusenstval

» Pouzivajte iba pridrzné lanko na naradie Hilti, ktoré je schvalené pre vas vyrobok.

» Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte upevriovaci bod pridrzného lanka na naradi, ¢i nie je poSkodeny.

u Dodrziavajte narodné smernice pre prace vo vyske.

Ako ochranu proti padu pouzivajte pre tento vyrobok vyluéne kombinaciu poistky proti padu Hilti

#2293133 a pridrzného lanka na naradie Hilti #2261970.

» Upevnite poistku proti pAdu do montaznych otvorov pre prislusenstvo. Skontrolujte, ¢i bezpe¢ne
drzi.

» Upevnite karabinu pridrzného lanka na naradie k poistke proti padu a druhi karabinu k nosnej
konstrukcii. Skontrolujte bezpe¢né upevnenie obidvoch karabin.

u Dodrziavajte prislusny navod na obsluhu poistky proti padu Hilti a pridrzného lanka na néaradie
Hilti.

Mont4z pilového kotaga &

Presvedéte sa, Ze nasadzovany pilovy koti¢ zodpoveda technickym poziadavkam a je dobre
naostreny. Ostry pilovy kotu¢ je predpokladom bezchybného rezania pily.

1.Un&Saciu a upinaciu prirubu odistite.

2.Nasadte una$aciu prirubu na hnacie vreteno spravnym smerom (1).

3.0tvorte vykyvny ochranny kryt (2).

4.Nasadte novy pilovy kotuc.

u Dodrziavajte smer otacania vyznaceny Sipkou (3) na pilovom kotuci a vyrobku. Obidva smery
sa musia zhodovat.

5.Nasadte vonkajSiu upinaciu prirubu spravnym smerom (4).
6.Zaskrutkujte upinaciu skrutku.

7.Zalozte inbusovy kl'G¢ na upinacej skrutke pre pilovy kotug¢.
8.Stlacte a podrzte aretaciu vretena (5).

9.Upinaciu skrutku pevne utiahnite inbusovym klti¢om (6).
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1Bkontrolujte, ¢i je pilovy kotu¢ spravne osadeny.
11Zasurite inbusovy klu¢ do uréeného otvoru.
Demontaz pilového kotuca E

Nebezpecenstvo popalenia a porezania o pilovy kotié, upinaciu skrutku a upinaciu prirubu
Nasledkom méZzu byt popaleniny a rezné poranenia.

» Pri vymene nastrojov pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

1.Stlacte a podrzte aretéciu vretena (1).

2.Uvolnite upinaciu skrutku pomocou inbusového kluca (2).

3.0dstrarite upinaciu skrutku a upinaciu prirubu (3).

4.0tvorte vykyvny ochranny kryt (4) a odstrante pilovy kotug¢ (5).

u V pripade potreby sa da una$acia priruba na ucely Cistenia odobrat.

Nastavenie hibky rezu [

u Aby boli podmienky rezania optimalne, nastavena hibka rezu by mala byt vzdy o cca 5 a2 10 mm
vacsia ako hribka pileného materialu.

1.Povolte zvieraciu packu.
2.Nastavte hibku rezu.
3.Zvieraciu packu pevne utiahnite.

Nastavenie uhla rezu E

u Maximalny uhol rezu je 50° a mdZze sa oto¢nym gombikom nastavit na 45° alebo 22,5°. Oto¢ny
gombik mozete ovladat len vtedy, ked je zakladna doska na uhle rezu 0°.

1.Nastavte otoénym gombikom v pripade potreby uhol 45° alebo 22,5°.
2.Povolte zvieraciu packu.

3.Nastavte uhol rezu.

4.Zvieraciu packu pevne utiahnite.

Montaz paralelného dorazu E

u S paralelnym dorazom méZete rezat presné rezy pozdiz hrany obrobku, napr. ligty rovnakych

rozmerov.
Paralelny doraz mozno namontovat na obidve strany zakladnej dosky. Dvojramenny paralelny
doraz sa d4 namontovat iba na velku zakladn( dosku.

1.Paralelny doraz zasurite do vodiaceho zariadenia.

2.Nastavte Sirku rezu.

3.Zvieraciu skrutku pevne utiahnite.

Montaz adaptéra pre vodiacu kol'ajnicku

Ak pouzivate vodiacu kolajnicu Hilti, pily musia byt vybavené malou zékladnou doskou s pouzitim
adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicu, ktory je dostupny ako prislusenstvo.

1.V pripade potreby demontujte paralelny doraz.

2.Zakvacte zakladnu dosku do zadnej pridrziavacich vystupkov adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicku.
3.Zaistite zakladnu dosku do prednej aretacie adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicu.

u Al chcete adaptér pre vodiacu kolajnicu demontovat, aktivujte prednu aretaciu (A) a odstrarite
adaptér pre vodiacu kolajnicu.

LT
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Obsluha
Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentéacii a na produkte.
Zapnutie a vypnutie
Zapnutie
1.Stlacte a podrzte blokovanie zapnutia a stlacte vypinac.
» Blokovanie zapnutia méZzete uvolnit, hned ked drzite stlaceny vypinac.
Vypnutie
2.Uvolnite vypinac.
» Blokovanie zapnutia automaticky preskoci do pozicie blokovania.
Rezanie podra narysu E
Na zéakladnej doske sa nachadzaju narysy pre rovné rezy (0°) A a uhlové rezy (45°) B. Hrana narysu
odpoveda vnutornej strane pilového kotuca.

u Rezte len rovné obrobky, ktoré maju dostato¢ne velku dosadaciu plochu pre zakladni dosku.

1.0brobok umiestnite tak, aby sa pilovy kotu¢ mohol volne pohybovat pod obrobkom.
2.0brobok zaistite proti posunutiu.
3.Pilu nasadte zakladnou doskou na obrobok.
» Pilovy kotu¢ nema kontakt s obrobkom.
4.Zapnite vyrobok. =~ 164
5.Vedte pilu cez obrobok pozdiz narysu primeranym pracovnym tempom.
Pilenie s vodiacou kol'ajnickou
Pozdizne rezy (uhol rezu 0°) E

u Pri rezani s malou zakladnou doskou pouzite adaptér pre vodiacu kolajnicku.

1.Vodiacu korlajni¢ku zafixujte 2 upinacimi svorkami.
2.Nasadte pilu drazkou 0° na vystupok vodiacej kolajnice.
3.Zapnite vyrobok. = " 164

4.Pilu vedte pozdiz vodiacej kolajnicky cez obrobok.
Sikmé rezy (uhol rezu 1° az 50°) [t

u Pri rezani s malou zakladnou doskou pouzite adaptér pre vodiacu kolajni¢ku.

il VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo kolizie pri Sikmom reze Kolizia pilového kotliéa s vodiacou kolajni¢kou.

» Pilu nasadte spravnou drazkou na vystupok vodiacej kolajnice. Inak déjde ku kolizidm pilového
kotui¢a s vodiacou kolajni¢kou.

1.Vodiacu korajnicku zafixujte 2 upinacimi svorkami.

2.Nastavte uhol rezu pre pokosovy rez.

3.Nasadte pilu drazkou 1°-50° na vystupok vodiacej kolajnice.

4.Zapnite vyrobok. = " 164

5.Pilu vedte pozdiz vodiacej kolajnicky cez obrobok.

Starostlivost a udrzba/oprava

| 1./ VAROVANIE |

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia pri viozenom akumulatore !

» Pred akoukolvek udrzbou a opravami vzdy vyberte akumulator!
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Starostlivost o vyrobok

* Opatrne odstrarite pevne usadené nedistoty.

* Ak existuju, vetracie $trbiny opatrne vycistite suchou, makkou kefkou.

* Kryt vycistite len mierne navihéenou handrou. Nepouzivajte prostriedky na o$etrovanie obsahujiice
silikon, pretoze mozu poskodit plastové Casti.

« Na Sistenie kontaktov na vyrobku pouzite ¢istd, sucht handru.

Starostlivost o litiovo-ionové akumulatory

* Akumulator nikdy nepouzivajte s upchatymi vetracimi $trbinami. Vetracie Strbiny opatrne vydistite
suchou, makkou kefkou.

* Vyvarujte sa zbyto€ného vystavovania akumulatora prachu alebo nedistotdm. Akumulator nikdy

nevystavuijte vysokej vihkosti (napr. neponorte do vody alebo nenechajte stat v dazdi).

Ak sa akumulator premocil, postupuijte ako pri poSkodenom akumulatore. Dajte ho do nehorlavej

nadoby a obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Akumulator udrziavajte Cisty a zbaveny cudzieho oleja a tuku. Nedovolte, aby sa na akumulatore

zbyto¢ne nahromadil prach a necistoty. Akumulator vycistite suchou, makkou kefkou alebo Cistou,

suchou handrou. Nepouzivajte prostriedky na oSetrovanie obsahujlce silikén, pretoze mézu

poskodit plastové &asti.

Nedotykajte sa kontaktov akumulatora a neodstrariujte z nich tuk aplikovany z vyroby.

Kryt vy¢istite len mierne navihéenou handrou. Nepouzivajte prostriedky na o$etrovanie obsahujiice

silikon, pretoze mozu poskodit plastové Casti.

Udrzba a oprava

* Pravidelne kontrolujte vSetky viditelné Casti, ¢i nie su poskodené a ovladacie prvky, ¢i spravne
funguija.

* V pripade po$kodenia a/alebo poruchy funkcie vyrobok nepouzivajte. Vyrobok dajte neodkladne
opravit v servisnom stredisku Hilti.

 Po pracach spojenych so starostlivostou a udrzbou vyrobku pripevnite vSetky ochranné zariadenia
a skontrolujte ich bezchybné fungovanie.

u Na bezpeénu prevadzku pouzivajte len originalne nahradné diely a spotrebné materialy. Firmou
Hilti schvalené nahradné stciastky, spotrebné materidly a prisluSenstvo pre vas vyrobok najdete
vo vasom Hilti Store alebo na stranke: wwwe.hilti.group

Cistenie ochranného zariadenia

1.Kvali vyéisteniu ochranného zariadenia odstrarite pilovy kotug.

2.0chranné zariadenia opatrne ocistite suchou kefou.

3.Vhodnym néstrojom odstrarite usadeniny a piliny vo vnutri ochrannych zariadeni.
4.Namontuijte pilovy kotuc.

Kontrola po vykonani idrzby a oprav

u Po vykonani udrzby a oprav skontrolujte, &i su pripevnené vSetky ochranné zariadenia a &i
bezchybne funguju.

» Aby ste skontrolovali dolny ochranny kryt, Gplne ho otvorte stlacenim ovladacej packy.
» Po uvolneni ovladacej packy sa musi dolny ochranny kryt rychlo a uplne zatvorit.
Preprava a skladovanie akumulatorového naradia a akumulatorov
Preprava
‘T POZOR
Neumyselné spustenie pri preprave !
» Produkty vzdy prepravujte bez vlozenych akumulatorov!
» Vyberte akumulator/akumulatory.
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» Akumulatory nikdy neprepravuijte volne polozené. Pog¢as prepravy by sa mali akumulatory chranit
nadmernym narazom a vibraciam a izolovat od vodivych materialov alebo inych akumulatorov, aby
neprisli do styku s opac¢nym polom batérie a nedoslo ku skratu. Dodrziavajte miestne prepravné
predpisy pre akumulatory.

» Akumulatory sa nesmu posielat postou. Ak chcete zaslat neposkodené akumulatory, obratte sa na
kuriérsku sluzbu.

» Vyrobok a akumulatory skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim, ako aj pred a po dlh$ej preprave, ¢i nie
su poskodené.

Skladovanie

VAROVANIE

Nahodné poskodenie spdsobené chybnymi alebo vytekajlicimi akumulatormi !

» Produkty vzdy skladujte bez viozenych akumulatorov!

» Vyrobok skladujte v chlade a suchu. Dodrziavajte medzné hodnoty teploty, ktoré su uvedené
v technickych Udajoch.

» Neuschovavajte akumulatory na nabijacke. Po nabijani akumulator vzdy vyberte z nabijacky.

» Akumulatory nikdy neskladujte na sinku, na vykurovacom telese alebo za oknami.

» Vyrobok a akumulatory skladujte mimo dosahu deti a nepovolanych oséb.

» Vyrobok a akumulatory skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim, ako aj pred a po dlh§om skladovani, ¢i
nie st poSkodené.

Pomoc v pripade poruch

Pri vSetkych poruchach venujte pozornost indikacii stavu akumulatora. Pozri kapitolu Indikatory

litiovo-ionového akumulatora.

Pri vyskyte takych portch, ktoré nie s uvedené v tejto tabulke, alebo ktoré nedokazete odstranit

sami, sa obratte na nas servis Hilti.

‘ Porucha Mozna pri¢ina Riesenie
LED akumulatora ni¢ nesig- | Akumulator je poskodeny » Obratte sa na servis firmy
nalizuju Hilti.
Vypina¢ sa neda stlagit Ziadna chyba (bezpeénostna » Stlacte blokovanie zapnutia.
alebo je zablokovany. funkcia).
Otacky naraz prudko po- Akumulator je vybity. » Nabite akumulator.
Klesnu. Prili§ velka intenzita postvania | » Zmensite silu vynakladanu na
dopredu. posuvanie dopredu a opat

zapnite vyrobok.
Vydistite kanal na triesky.

v

Piliny sa neodvadzaju a pa- | Kanal na triesky je upchaty.
daju na zakladnu dosku.
Akumulator sa vybija rych- | Stav akumulatora nie je optimal- | » Vymefite akumulator.
lejSie ako zvycajne. ny.

Vyrobok sa po zablokovani | Aktivuje sa ochrana proti preta-

v

Znova stlacte blokovanie

pilového kotuc¢a sam neroz- | zeniu. zapnutia a vypinac.
behne.
Akumulator nezaskodi s po- | Zaskakovacie vyénelky na aku- » Vycistite zaskakovacie vy-

Cutelnym cvaknutim. mulatore su zneGistené. ¢nelky a akumulator zasurite
a nechajte zaskogit. Ak prob-
I1ém pretrvava, obratte sa na
servis Hilti.
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Porucha Mozna pricina Riesenie
Prili$ velké vytvaranie tepla | Elektrické poSkodenie. » Vyrobok okamzite vypnite.
vo vyrobku alebo v akumu- Vyberte akumulator a prezrite
latore ho. Nechajte akumulator
ochladnut. Kontaktujte servis
firmy Hilti.
Vyrobok bol pretazeny (bola » Zvolte vyrobok vhodny pre
prekroCend hranica pouzivania). dané poutzitie.
Vyrobok silno vibruje Pilovy kotu¢ je nespravne na- » Namontujte spravne pilovy
montovany. kotug.
Likvidacia

Nebezpeéenstvo poranenia pri nespravnej likvidacii! Ohrozenie zdravia spdésobené unikajucimi

plynmi alebo kvapalinami.

» Poskodené akumulatory neposielajte!

» Pripojky zakryte nevodivym materidlom, aby ste zabranili skratom.

» Akumulatory likvidujte tak, aby sa nedostali do ruk deti.

» Akumulator odovzdajte vo vasom Hilti Store alebo sa obratte na prislusnu prevadzku na likvidaciu
odpadu.

. Vyrobky zna&ky Hilti su z velkej Gasti vyrobené z recyklovatelnych materialov. Predpokladom
na opakované vyuzitie recyklovatelnych materialov je ich spravne separovanie. V mnohych krajinach
firma Hilti odoberie vaSe staré zariadenie na recyklaciu. Informujte sa v zakaznickom servise Hilti
alebo u svojho obchodného poradcu.

:_-'. » Elektrické pristroje, elektronické zariadenia a akumulatory nedavajte do domaceho odpadu!

Zaruka vyrobcu
» Ak mate akékolvek otazky tykajuce sa zaru¢nych podmienok, obratte sa, prosim, na vasho
lokalneho partnera spolo¢nosti Hilti.

DalSie informacie

Dal$ie informécie o obsluhe, technolégii, Zivotnom prostredi a recyklacii ndjdete na nasledujicom
odkaze: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Tento odkaz najdete aj na konci dokumentécie ako QR kod.

hu Eredeti hasznalati utasitas

A hasznalati utasitasra vonatkozé adatok

A hasznalati utasitashoz

* Figyelmeztetés! A termék haszndlata el6tt gy6zddjon meg arrdl, hogy elolvasta és megértette a
termékhez mellékelt hasznalati utasitast, beleértve az utasitasokat, a biztonsagi és figyelmeztetd
jelzéseket, az abrakat és a miszaki leirdsokat. Ismerje meg az Osszes utasitast, biztonsagi
és figyelmeztetd jelzést, abrat, miszaki leirast, valamint az alkatrészeket és funkciokat. Ennek
elmulasztasa aramiitést, tiizet és/vagy sulyos sériilést okozhat. Orizze meg a hasznalati utasitast,
beleértve az dsszes utasitast, biztonsagi és figyelmezteté megjegyzést késdbbi hasznalatra.

*A m termékeket kizarolag szakember dltali haszndlatra szantdk és a gépet csak
engedéllyel rendelkezd, szakképzett személy hasznalhatja, javithatja. Ezt a személyt minden
lehetséges kockazati tényezorél tajékoztatni kell. A termék és tartozékai kdnnyen veszélyt
okozhatnak, ha nem képzett személy dolgozik veliik, vagy nem rendeltetésszeriien hasznaljak

Oket.
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* A mellékelt hasznalati utasitas a nyomtatas idépontjaban a technika aktudlis allasanak felel meg.
A Hilti termékoldalan mindig megtaldlja a legfrissebb verziét. Ehhez kdvesse a jelen hasznalati
utasitasban talalhato linket vagy QR-kddot, melyet a m szimbolum jelolt.

* A terméket csak ezzel a haszndlati utasitassal egyitt adja tovabb.

Jelmagyarazat

Figyelmeztetések

A figyelmeztetések a termék haszndlata soran eléforduld veszélyekre hivjak fel a figyelmet. A

kovetkezo figyelmeztetéseket hasznaljuk:

VESZELY !

» Sulyos testi sériiléshez vagy haldlhoz vezetd kdzvetlen veszély esetén.

| 1./ FIGYELMEZTETES

FIGYELMEZTETES !
» Ezzel a szoéval hivjuk fel a figyelmet egy olyan lehetséges veszélyre, amely sulyos személyi
sériiléshez vagy haldlhoz vezethet.

T VIGYAZAT

VIGYAZAT !

» Ezzel a széval hivjuk fel a figyelmet egy lehetséges veszélyhelyzetre, amely személyi sériiléshez
vagy anyagi karhoz vezethet.

Szimbdlumok a hasznalati utasitasban

A jelen haszndlati utasitas a kdvetkezd szimbodlumokat hasznalja:

m Tartsa be a hasznalati utasitast

u Alkalmazasi Utmutatdk és mas hasznos informaciok

.
III

3

Ujrahasznosithato anyagokkal valé banasmaod

'F'II Az elektromos gépeket és akkukat ne dobja a haztartasi szemétbe

W% | Hilti litium-ion akku
i | Hilti toltokészulék
Az abrakon hasznalt szimbélumok
Az abrakon a kdvetkez6 szimbolumokat hasznaljuk:

H | Ezek a szamok a jelen hasznalati utasitas elején talalhatd dbrakra vonatkoznak.

A szamozas a munkalépések sorrendjét mutatja képekben, és eltérhet a szovegben talalha-
t6 munkalépések szamozasatol.

Az attekinté abraban hasznalt pozicioszamok a termék attekintésére szolgalé szakasz
jelmagyarazataban |évé szamokra utalnak.

Ez a jel hivja fel a figyelmét arra, hogy a termék hasznalata soran kilénés odafigyeléssel kell
eljarnia.

Termékhez kot6do szimbolumok
Szimbdlumok a terméken
A terméken a kdvetkezd szimbdlumokat hasznalhatjuk:

fg | Névleges Uresjarati fordulatszam
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=== | Egyenaram

m4 | Fordulatszam percenként

@ | Atmérd

Farészlap

|| A termék az iOS és Android platformokkal kompatibilis vezeték nélkili adatatvitelhez hasz-
nalhato.

o Amennyiben fel van tiintetve a terméken, akkor a tanusitohely az érvényben 1évo szabalyok
= | szerint jdvahagyta a terméket az USA-beli és a kanadai piacokra.

Kiegészité szimbolumok akkumulatoros termékeknél
A kovetkezd szimbolumokat hasznaljuk a terméken:

A hasznalt Hilti Li-ion akku tipussorozata. Vegye figyelembe a Rendeltetésszeri hasznalat
fejezetben kozolt adatokat.

wa= | Li-ion akku

E‘ Az akkut soha ne hasznalja (itdszerszamként.
Ugyelien arra, hogy ne ejtse le az akkut. Ne hasznaljon olyan akkut, amelyet (ités ért vagy
f egyéb modon sérdilt.

Védoéfelszerelések hasznalatara felszolito jelek
A kovetkezd védofelszerelések haszndlatara felszdlito jeleket hasznaljuk a terméken:

' ’ Viseljen védészemiiveget

Biztonsag

Altalanos biztonsagi tudnivalok az elektromos kéziszerszamokhoz

_,_l_'; FIGYELMEZTETES Olvasson el minden biztonsagi tudnivalét és utasitast, illusztralt anyagot

és miiszaki adatot, amelyet ehhez az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz mellékeltek. Az alabbi

biztonsagi tudnivalok és utasitasok betartasanak elmulasztasa aramitéshez, tlizhéz és/vagy sulyos
testi sériiléshez vezethet.

Orizzen meg minden biztonsagi tudnivalét és utasitast a jovébeni hasznalathoz.

A biztonsdagi utasitdsokban hasznalt ,elektromos kéziszerszam” fogalom halézatrél Gizemeld elekt-

romos kéziszerszamokra (tapkabellel egyitt értve) és akkumulatoros elektromos kéziszerszamokra

(tapkabel nélkil) vonatkozik.

Munkahelyi biztonsag

» Tartsa tisztan a munkahelyét és jol vilagitsa meg. Rendetlen munkahelyek és megvilagitatlan
munkateriiletek balesetekhez vezethetnek.

» Ne dolgozzon az elektromos kéziszerszammal olyan robbana élyes korny ben, ahol
égheté folyadékok, gazok vagy porok vannak. Az elektromos kéziszerszamok szikrékat
bocsathatnak ki, amelyek meggyuijthatjak a port vagy a gyulékony gézoket.

» Tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és az idegen személyeket a munkahelytél, ha az elektromos
kéziszerszamot hasznalja. Ha elvonjak a figyelmét a munkardl, konnyen elvesztheti az uralmat a
berendezés felett.

Elektromos biztonsagi el6irasok

» Az elektromos kéziszerszam csatlakozodugéjanak illeszkednie kell a dugaszoléaljzatba.
A csatlakozédugot semmilyen médon sem szabad megvaltoztatni. Védéfoldeléssel ellatott
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elektromos kéziszerszamokhoz ne hasznaljon csatlakozéadaptert. Az eredeti csatlakozodugd
és a hozza illeszkedd csatlakozéaljzat csokkenti az aramités kockazatat.

» Ne érjen hozza foldelt feliletekhez, példaul csévekhez, fiit6 khez, tlizh
hitészekrényekhez. Az aramiités veszélye megndvekszik, ha a teste le van foldelve.

» Tartsa tavol az elektromos kéziszerszamokat az es6t6l és a nedvesség hatasaitél. Ha viz
hatol be az elektromos kéziszerszamba, az noveli az aramutés kockazatat.

» Ne hasznalja a csatlakozokabelt a rendeltetésétol eltéré célokra, vagyis az elektromos ké-
ziszerszamot soha ne hordozza vagy akassza fel a kabelnél fogva, és soha ne huzza ki a
halézati csatlakoz6dugét a kabelnél fogva. Tartsa tavol a csatlakozokabelt héforrasoktol,
olajtol, éles élektdl és sarkaktol, mozgo alkatrészektdl. A sérilt vagy Osszetekert csatlakozo-
kabel noveli az aramiités kockazatat.

» Ha az elektromos kéziszerszammal szabadban dolgozik, akkor csak a szabadban valo hasz-
nalatra engedélyezett hosszabbitokabelt hasznaljon. A kiiltérre is alkalmas hosszabbitdkabel
hasznélata csokkenti az aramiités kockazatat.

» Hasznaljon hibaaram-védékapcsolot, ha az elektromos kéziszerszam nedves kornyezetben
torténd lizemeltetése nem keriilheté el. A hibadram-véddkapcsold haszndlata csokkenti az
aramiités kockazatat.

Személyi biztonsagi el6irasok

» Munka kézben mindig figyeljen, ligyeljen arra, amit csinal, és meggondoltan dolgozzon az
elektromos kéziszerszammal. Ne hasznalja az elektromos kéziszerszamot, ha faradt, illetve
ha kabitdszer, alkohol vagy gyogyszer hatasa alatt all. Az elektromos kéziszerszammal végzett
munka kézben mar egy pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is komoly sériilésekhez vezethet.

» Viseljen személyi védofelszerelést, és mindig viseljen védészemiiveget. Az elektromos kézi-
szerszam alkalmazasanak megfelelé személyi védéfelszerelések, ugymint porvédd alarc, csuszas-
biztos védécipd, véddsapka és flilvédd hasznalata csokkenti a személyi sériilések kockazatat.

» Keriilje az elektromos kéziszerszam akaratlan iizembe helyezését. Miel6tt az elektromos
kéziszerszamot az elektromos hal6zatra és/vagy az akkumulatorra csatlakoztatja, vagy
felveszi, ill. szallitja, gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a gép ki van kapcsolva. Ha az elektromos
kéziszerszam felemelése kdzben az ujjat a kapcsolon tartja, vagy ha a gépet bekapcsolt allapotban
csatlakoztatja az aramforrashoz, az balesethez vezethet.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszam bekapcsolasa el6tt feltétleniil tavolitsa el a beallité szerszamo-
kat vagy csavarkulcsokat. Az elektromos kéziszerszam forgd részeiben felejtett bedllitd szerszam
vagy csavarkulcs sériléseket okozhat.

» Keriilje el a normalistol eltéré testtartast. Ugyeljen arra, hogy mindig biztosan alljon és
megtartsa az egyensiilyat. igy az elektromos kéziszerszam felett varatlan helyzetekben is jobban
tud uralkodni.

» Viseljen megfelelé6 munkaruhat. Ne viseljen b6 ruhat vagy ékszereket. Tartsa tavol a hajat, a
ruhajat és a kesztytijét a mozgo részektol. A bo ruhat, az ékszereket és a hosszu hajat a mozgd
alkatrészek magukkal ranthatjak.

> Ha az elektromos kéziszerszamra fel lehet szerelni a por elszivasahoz és osszegytlijtéséhez

ikséges berend: ' ellendrizze, hogy azok megfelel6 médon hozza vannak kapcsolva
a szerszamhoz, és rendeltetésiiknek megfeleléen miikddnek. Porelszivo egység hasznalata
csokkenti a munka soran keletkezé por veszélyes hatasat.

» Ne ringassa magat hamis biztonsagérzetbe, és ne hagyja figyelmen kiviil az elektromos
kéziszerszam biztonsagi eléirasait, akkor sem, ha az elektromos kéziszerszamot hosszu
ideje haszndlja, és ezaltal jol ismeri. A figyelmetlen kezelés a masodperc tort része alatt sulyos
sériilésekhez vezethet.
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Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és kezelése

» Ne terhelje tul a gépet. Munkajahoz csak az arra szolgalé elektromos kéziszerszamot
hasznalja. A megfeleld elektromos kéziszerszammal a megadott teljesitménytartomanyon belil
jobban és biztonsagosabban lehet dolgozni.

» Ne hasznaljon olyan elektromos kéziszerszamot, amelynek a kapcsoléja elromlott. Egy olyan
elektromos kéziszerszam, amelyet nem lehet sem be-, sem kikapcsolni, veszélyes, és meg kell
javittatni.

» A gép bedllitasa, a tartozékok cseréje vagy a gép lehelyezése el6tt hiizza ki a csatlakozédugét
a csatlakozoéaljzatbdl és/vagy vegye ki a kiveheté akkut a gépbél. Ez az elévigyazatossagi
intézkedés meggatolja a gép szandékolatlan lizembe helyezését.

» A hasznalaton kiviili elektromos kéziszerszamokat olyan helyen tarolja, ahol azokhoz gye-
rekek nem férhetnek hozza. Ne hagyja, hogy olyan személyek hasznaljak az elektromos
kéziszerszamot, akik nem ismerik a szerszamot, vagy nem olvastak el ezt az utmutatét. Az
elektromos kéziszerszamok veszélyesek, ha azokat gyakorlatlan személyek hasznaljak.

» Mindig gondosan tartsa karban az elektromos kéziszerszamot és a tartozékokat. Ellen6-
rizze, hogy a mozgé alkatrészek kifogastalanul miikodnek-e, nincsenek-e beszorulva, és
nincsenek-e eltorve vagy megrongalédva olyan alkatrészek, amelyek hatranyosan befolya-
solhatjak az elektromos kéziszerszam miikodését. Hasznalat el6tt javittassa meg a gép
megrongalédott alkatrészeit. Sok balesetnek a rosszul karbantartott elektromos kéziszerszam az
oka.

» Tartsa tisztan és élesen a vagoszerszamokat. Az éles vagoélekkel rendelkezé és gondosan
apolt vagdszerszamok ritkabban ékelédnek be, és azokat kdnnyebben lehet vezetni és iranyitani.
» Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat, tartozékokat, beté amokat stb. a jelen utasitasok
figyelembevételével hasznalja. Vegye figyelembe a munk és a kivitel
munka sajatossagait. Az elektromos kéziszerszam eredeti rendeltetésétd| eltéré célokra vald

alkalmazasa veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.

» A markolatot és fogofeliileteket tartsa szaraz, tiszta, olaj- és zsirmentes allapotban. A
csuszds markolatok és fogofellletek nem teszik lehetévé az elektromos kéziszerszam biztonsagos
lizemeltetését és ellendrzését az elére nem lathatd helyzetekben.

Akkumulatoros szerszam hasznalata és kezelése

» Az akkumulatort csak a gyarté altal ajanlott toltéberendezésben toltse fel. Ha egy bizonyos
akkumulatortipus feltdltésére szolgalo toltéberendezésben egy masik akkumulatort prébal feltdlteni,
tlz keletkezhet.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszamban csak az ahhoz tartozé akkumulatort hasznalja. Mas
akkumulatorok hasznalata személyi sériiléseket és tiizet okozhat.

» Tartsa tavol a hasznalaton kiviili akkumulatort irodai kapcsoktol, pénzérméktol, kulcsoktol,
szogektdl, csavaroktol és mas kisméretl fémtargyaktol, amelyek athidalhatjak az érintkez6-
ket. Az akkumulator érintkezdi kozotti rovidzarlat égési sériléseket vagy tlizet okozhat.

» Hibas alkalmazas esetén az akkumulatorbdl folyadék Iéphet ki. Keriilje el az érintkezést a
folyadékkal. Ha véletleniil mégis érintkezésbe keriilt az akkumulatorfolyadékkal, azonnal
Oblitse le vizzel az érintett feliiletet. Ha a folyadék a szemébe jutott, keressen fel egy orvost.
A kilép6 akkumulatorfolyadék irritaciokat vagy égéses bérsériiléseket okozhat.

» Ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy modositott akkut. A sériilt vagy médositott akkuk elére nem lathatd
modon viselkedhetnek és tlizet, robbanast vagy sériilésveszélyt okozhatnak.

» Az akkut ne tegye ki tiiz és magas hémérséklet hatasanak. A tliz és a 130 °C (265 °F) feletti
hémeérséklet robbanast okozhat.

» Kdvesse a toltésre vonatkozo6 dsszes utasitast, és az akkut vagy akkus szerszamot soha ne
toltse a hasznalati utasitasban megadott hémérséklet-tartomanyon kiviil. A nem megfeleld
vagy a megengedett hémérséklet-tartomanyon kiviil torténd toltés az akku meghibasodasahoz és
tlzveszélyhez vezethet.
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Szerviz

» Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak szakképzett személyzet javithatja, kizardlag eredeti
potalkatrészek felhasznalasaval. Ez biztositja, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszam biztonsagos
marad.

» Soha ne javitsa a sériilt akkut. Az akkuk javitasat csak a gyarté altal felhatalmazott tigyfélszolga-
latok végezhetik.

Biztonsagi tudnivalok minden flirészhez

Flirészelési eljaras

> A VESZELY: A keze ne keriilion a fiirész és a flirészlap kozelébe. A masik kezével fogja
meg a kiegészit6é fogantyut vagy a motorhazat. Ha mindkét kezével a korflirészt fogja, akkor a
flrészlap nem sértheti meg a kezeit.

» Ne nyuljon a munkadarab ala. A munkadarab alatt a védéfedél nem véd a furészlaptol.

» Igazitsa hozza a vagasmélységet a munkadarab vastagsagahoz. A munkadarab alatt kisebb
rész maradjon, mint amennyi egy teljes flirészfog magassaga.

» A flirészelend6 munkadarabot soha ne tartsa a kezében, illetve ne helyezze a labara / térdére.
Rogzitse a munkadarabot stabil tartéra. Fontos a munkadarab megfelel rogzitése, ugyanis
ezzel csokkenthetd annak a veszélye, hogy a gép hozzaérjen a testéhez, a flrészlap beszoruljon,
vagy a kezel¢ elveszitse az uralmat a gép folott.

» A gépet mindig csak a fogantyu szigetelt feliileténél fogja meg, ha olyan munkat végez,
amelynek soran fennall a veszély, hogy a betétszerszam rejtett elektromos vezetéket talalhat
el. Ha a gép elektromos fesziiltséget vezet® vezetékhez ér, akkor a gép fémrészei fesziiltség ala
kertlilnek, ami elektromos aramiitéshez vezet.

» Hosszanti vagas soran hasznaljon mindig iitk6z6t vagy egyenes élvezet6t. Ez javitja a vagas
pontossagat, és csokkenti a flrészlap beragadasanak lehetdségét.

» Mindig megfelelé6 méretii és megfelel6 (pl. csillag formaju vagy kor alaku) befogé furattal
rendelkezé flirészlapot hasznaljon. Azok a flrészlapok, amelyek nem illeszkednek a flirész
részegységeihez, egyenetlendl futnak, és a gép folotti uralom elvesztését okozzak.

» Soha ne haszndljon sériilt vagy rossz flirészlap-alatétlemezt, illetve -csavart. A flrész-
lap-alatétlemezek és -csavarok kifejezetten ehhez a flirészhez késziiltek az idedlis teljesitmény és
lizembiztonsag elérése érdekében.

Visszacsapoddas - okok és a megfelel6 figyelmeztetések

* A gép visszacsapodasa egy beakadd, beszorulé vagy rosszul bedllitott flirészlap kdvetkeztében
fellépo hirtelen reakcid, aminek az a kdvetkezménye, hogy az elszabadult flrész megemelkedik,
kiugrik a munkadarabbdl és a gépkezel6 iranyaba csapddik;

* ha a flrrészlap megakad vagy beszorul az automatikusan zardédé flirésznyilasban, akkor a lap
blokkolédik, és a motorerd visszacsapja a flrészt a gépkezeld iranyaba;

* ha a flirészlap elfordul a vagatban vagy rosszul van bedllitva, akkor a flirészlap hatsé szélén 1évd
furészfogak beakadnak a munkadarab felliletébe, ezaltal a furészlap kiugrik a flrésznyilasbol és a
flrész visszacsapodik a gépkezeld irdnyaba.

A visszacsapodas a flirész helytelen vagy hibas hasznalatanak kévetkezménye. Megfeleld évintéz-

kedésekkel, amelyekrél a késbbiekben olvashat, a gép visszacsapddasa megakadalyozhatd.

» Két kézzel fogja a flirészt, és tartsa a karjat tgy, hogy ellen tudjon tartani a visszacsapodasbél
ered6 eréknek. Mindig oldalra tartsa a flirészlapot, soha ne hozza a flirészlapot egy vonalba
a testével. Visszacsapddas kdzben a korflirész hatracsapddhat, azonban a gép kezeldje uralhatja
a visszacsapodasbdl eredd erét, ha megtette az ehhez sziikséges 6vintézkedéseket.

» Ha a flirésztarcsa beszorul, vagy On megszakitja a munkat, akkor kapcsolja ki a gépet, és
tartsa nyugodtan a munkadarabban addig, amig a flirésztarcsa leall. Soha ne probalja meg
kivenni a flirészt a munkadarabbol, vagy hatrafelé huzni a flirészt addig, mig a flrészlap
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mozog, egyébként a gép visszacsapodhat. Allapitsa meg és sziintesse meg a flirészlap
beszorulasanak okat.

» Ha ujra el akarja inditani a munkadarabba beszorult flirészt, akkor kézpontozza a flirésznyi-
lasban a flirészlapot, és ellendrizze, nem akadtak-e meg a flirészfogak a munkadarabban. Ha
a flrészlap beszorult, akkor az Gjrainditas soran kiugorhat a munkadarabbdl, vagy visszacsapddast
okozhat.

» A nagyobb lemezeket tamassza ala, hogy csokkenthetd legyen a beszorult flirészlap vissza-
csapoédasanak kockazata. A nagyobb lemezek meghajolhatnak a sajat sulyuk alatt. A lemezeket
mindkét oldalon ala kell tAmasztani, mind a flirésznyilas kozelében, mind az éInél.

» Soha ne hasznaljon tompa vagy sériilt fiirészlapot. Tompa vagy rosszul bedllitott fogazattal
rendelkezd flrészlapok a szlkebb flirészelési nyilas kovetkeztében nagyobb surlédast hozhatnak
létre és a flirészlap beszorulasat okozhatjak, illetve visszacsapddhatnak.

» A flirészelés el6tt huzza meg a vagasmélység- és a metszésszog-beallitast. Ha flrészelés
kdzben megvaltoznak a bedllitasok, akkor a flrészlap beszorulhat és visszacsapddhat.

» Legyen kiilonésen dvatos, ha meglévé falakon vagy egyéb mas, be nem lathato teriileten
végez flirészelést. Fulrészelés kdzben a bemerlld furészlap rejtett objektumokba akadhat és
visszacsapddast okozhat.

Az als6 védofedél miikodése

» Minden hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze, hogy kifogastalanul zarul-e az als6 védéfedél. Ne
hasznalja a flirészt, ha az als6 védéfedél nem mozog szabadon és nem zarul be azonnal.
Soha ne szoritsa be vagy kosse be az alsé védéfedelet, ha az nyitva van. Ha a flrész véletlendl
leesik a foldre, akkor az also védéfedél elhajolhat. A visszahUzo karral nyissa ki a védéfedelet és
gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a fedél szabadon mozog, és egyik metsz6szognél és vagasi mélységnél
sem ér hozza sem a flirészlaphoz, sem a tébbi részhez.

» Ellendrizze az alsé véddfedél rugéinak miikodését. Ha az als6 védoéfedél és a rugdok nem
miikddnek kifogastalanul, akkor hasznalat el6tt végeztesse el a flirész karbantartasat. A
sérilt alkatrészek, ragacsos lerakédasok vagy a felgyilemlett forgacs akadalyozzak a védéfedél
mUkodését.

» Csak specialis vagasok, pl. un. ,meriilévagasok és szogvagasok” elvégzése esetén nyissa
ki manualisan az alsé véddfedelet. Nyi ki az als6 védofedelet a visszahizé karral, és
engedje el a kart, amint a flirészlap bemeriilt a munkadarabba. Az als6 védéfedélnek minden
furészelési mod kézben automatikusan kell mikodnie.

» Ne tegye le a fiirészt a munkapadra vagy a padléra ugy, hogy az alsé védéfedél nem takarja
a flirészlapot. A védelem nélkili flirészlap utanfutaskor a vagasi irdannyal szemben mozgatja a
gépet, és elflrészeli, ami az Utjaba keril. Vegye figyelembe a gép utanfutasi idejét.

A horonytamasz funkciéja

» Hasznalja az alkalmazott flirészlaphoz ill6 horonytamaszt. Annak érdekében, hogy a horonyta-
masz hatasos legyen, a flirészlap lapvastagsaganak vékonyabbnak, a fogak szélességének pedig
nagyobbnak kell lennie a horonytdmasz vastagsaganal.

» Szabalyozza be a horonytamaszt az ebben a hasznalati utasitasban leirtaknak megfeleléen. A
helytelen vastagsag, pozicié és beigazitas azt okozhatjak, hogy a horonytdmasz nem akadalyozza
meg hatékonyan a visszacsapddast.

» A horonytamaszt hasznalja mindig, kivéve a meriilévagasoknal. Meriilévagas utan szerelje tjra
a horonytamaszt. Mer(ilévagas soran a horonytamasz zavar és visszacsapddast okozhat.

» Annak érdekében, hogy a horonytamasz hatasos legyen, annak a vagasi nyilasban kell lennie.
Rovid vagasoknal a horonytdmasz nem tudja hatékonyan megakadalyozni a visszacsap6dast.

» Ne lizemeltesse a fiirészt elhajlott horonytamasszal. A legkisebb lUzemzavar is lelassithatja a
védoéfedél zarodasat.
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Kiegészit6 biztonsagi tudnivalok

Személyi biztonsagi eléirasok

» Soha ne végezzen mdédositasokat vagy valtoztatasokat a terméken vagy a tartozékokon.

» A gépet mindig két kézzel fogja az erre szolgalé markolatoknal. A markolatokat tartsa szaraz,
tiszta, olaj- és zsirmentes allapotban.

» Viseljen flilvéd6t. A zaj hallaskarosodashoz vezethet.

» Amikor a gépet porelszivo egység nélkiil hasznalja, akkor légzémaszkot kell viselni olyan
esetekben, ha a munka port okoz.

» A gépet csak a hozza tartozé védéberendezésekkel egyiitt hasznalja.

» Tartson munkasziineteket és végezzen lazit6- és ujjgyakorlatokat, ujjainak jobb vérellatasa
érdekében.

» Gyenge személy ne hasznalja a gépet betanitas nélkiil.

» A gépet tartsa tavol a gyermekekt6l.

» A terméket csak a munkateriileten kapcsolja be.

» A gép szallitasa vagy tarolasa kézben vegye ki a gépbdl az akkut.

» Ne hasznalja a terméket fej fol6tti munkavégzésre.

» Ne fékezze le a terméket a flirészlap oldaliranya ellennyomasaval.

» A vagas utjanak akadalymentesnek kell lennie. A géppel ne flirészeljen csavarokat, szogeket
stb.

» A gép miikodése k6zben ne nytljon a szoritokarimahoz és a szoritécsavarhoz.

» Soha ne nyomja meg az orsorogzités nyomégombjat, ha a flirészlap forog.

» Ne iranyitsa a gépet személyekre.

» Igazitsa az el6retolo erét a flirészlaphoz és a megmunkalandé anyaghoz ugy, hogy a filirészlap
ne blokkolddjon és adott esetben ne okozzon visszacsapodast.

» Keriilje a flirészfogak csucsainak tulheviilését.

» Miianyag flirészelésekor keriilni kell a miianyag megolvadasat.

» A csiszolas, smirglizés, vagas és furas soran keletkezd por artalmas vegyi anyagokat tartalmazhat.
Néhany példa: 6lom vagy 6lombazisu festékek; tégla, beton és egyéb falazati termékek, terméské
és egyéb szilikattartalmu termékek; Bizonyos fafajtak, példaul tolgy, bikk és vegyszerrel kezelt fa;
Azbeszt vagy azbeszttartalmu anyagok. Hatarozza meg a gépkezeld és a kdrnyezetében tartézkodd
személyek kitettségét azon anyagok veszélyességi osztalya révén, amelyeken munkat végeznek.
Tegye meg a szikséges ovintézkedéseket az expozicid biztonsagos szinten tartdsa érdekében,
példaul: porgyUijtd rendszer hasznalata vagy megfeleld légzésvédo viselése. A kitettség a kdvetkezd
dltalanos intézkedésekkel csokkenthetd:

» Munkavégzés jol szell6z6 teriileten

» Porral valo hosszabb érintkezés elkertilése,

» Vezesse el a port a testtdl és a fejtdl,

» Viseljen védéruhat és a szennyezddésnek kitett terlileteket tisztitsa meg vizzel és szappannal.

» A munka megkezdése el6tt tisztazza a munka soran keletkez6 por veszélyességi besorolasat.
Hasznaljon hivatalosan engedélyezett védelmi osztalyu ipari porszivot, amely megfelel a helyi
porvédelmi el6irasoknak.

» Tartsa be az On orszagaban érvényes nemzeti munkavédelmi kovetelményeket.

» A munkadarab biztositasahoz és egy stabil pozici6 megtartasahoz hasznaljon szoritokat
vagy mas hatékony megoldast. Ha kézzel vagy a testével probalja megtartani a munkadarabot,
instabil helyzetet hoz létre, melyben kdnnyen elveszitheti a gép folotti ellendrzést. Ne engedie, hogy
harmadik személy tartsa pozicidban a munkadarabot.

» Ne nézzen kozvetleniil a termék vilagitasaba (LED), és ne is vilagitson vele masok arcaba.

Megvakulas veszélye all fenn.
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» A flirész tarolasa vagy szallitasa el6tt mindig kapcsolja be a bekapcsolasgatlét. Ez megakadalyozza
a termék nem szandékolt inditasat.

» Sérlilésveszély a lees6 szerszamok és/vagy tartozékok miatt. A munka megkezdése elétt ellendrizze
a felszerelt tartozék biztos rogzitését.

Elektromos biztonsagi el6irasok

» Ellendrizze a munka megkezdése el6tt, pl. fémkeresével, a munkateriiletet, hogy nincsenek-
e takart, fekvé elektromos vezetékek, gaz- és vizcsovek. A kilsé fémrészek fesziltség ala
keriilhetnek, amikor példaul egy feszlltség alatt 1évé kabel véletlenliil megséril. Ez igen komoly
veszélyt jelent az &ramiités veszélye miatt.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és kezelése

> A termék sériilésének elkeriilése érdekében a terméket csak biztonsagos akassza az
allvanykampoéra. A maximalis taroldsi magassag 50 cm/20 in. Ellendrizze, hogy a termék
biztonsagosan fligg az allvanykampon.

» A kézi korflrészt csak bekapcsolt allapotban vezesse a munkadarabhoz.
» Fellil és alul a vagas utjanak akadalymentesnek kell lennie. A géppel ne flrészeljen csavarokat,

szbgeket stb.

» A vagand¢ aljzathoz mindig a hozza tartoz6 flirészlapot hasznalja.

» Kizarélag a Hilti altal ajanlott és az EN 847-1 szabvany eldirdsainak megfelelé vagoélapokat
hasznaljon.

Akkumulatoros ké k gondos | a és k

» A Li-ion akkuk biztonsagos kezelésére és hasznalatara vegye figyelembe a koévetkezd
biztonsagi tudnivalokat. Ezek figyelmen kivil hagyasa borirritaciét, sulyos korroziv sérllést,
kémiai égési sérllést, tlizet és/vagy robbanast okozhat.

» Az akkut csak kifogastalan mUszaki allapotban haszndlja.

» A sériilések elkeriilése és ez egészségre erésen artalmas folyadékok kifolyasanak megakadalyoza-
sara odafigyeléssel hasznalja az akkut!

» Az akkuk semmi esetre sem mddosithatok vagy manipulalhatok!

» Az akkut tilos szétszedni, 6sszepréselni, 80 °C (176 °F) f6lé heviteni vagy elégetni.

» Ne hasznadljon vagy toltson olyan akkut, amelyet Gtés ért, vagy egyéb mas modon sériilt.
Rendszeresen ellendrizze az akkukat sériilés szempontjabdl.

» Soha ne hasznaljon Ujrafelhasznalt vagy javitott akkukat.

» Az akkut vagy akkumulatoros elektromos kéziszerszdmot soha ne haszndlja Utdszerszamkeént.

» Az akkukat soha ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napsugarzasnak, magas hémérsékletnek, szikraképzédésnek
vagy nyilt langnak. Ezek robbanast okozhatnak.

» Ne érintse ujjal, szerszammal, ékszerrel vagy egyéb elektromosan vezetd targyakkal az akkumulator
polusait. Ez az akku sériilését okozhatja, valamint anyagi karokhoz és sériilésekhez vezethet.

» Tartsa tavol az akkumulatort es6tdl, nedvességtol és folyadékoktdl. A behatolo folyadék révidzar-
latot, dramutést, égési sérilést, tlizet és robbanast okozhat.

» Csak az ehhez az akkumulatortipushoz tervezett toltokészllékeket és elektromos kéziszerszamokat
hasznélja. Ehhez vegye figyelembe a megfelelé haszndlati utasitas adatait.

» Ne hasznaljon és ne tarolja az akkut robbanasveszélyes kdrnyezetben.
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» Ha érintésre tul forré az akku, akkor lehet, hogy meghibasodott. Allitsa az akkut egy lathato, nem
gyulékony helyre, éghetd anyagoktol elegendd tavolsagra. Hagyja lehllni az akkut. Amennyiben
egy ora elteltével még mindig tul forré az akku érintésre, akkor meghibasodott. Forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez vagy olvassa el a ,Tudnivalok a Hilti Li-ion akkuk biztonsagaval és alkalmazasaval
kapcsolatban” ¢. dokumentumot.

u Vegye figyelembe a litium-ion akkuk szallitdséara, tarolasara és alkalmazésara vonatkozo
specidlis iranyelveket. = ~ 183
Olvassa el a Hilti Li-ion akkuk biztonsagaval és alkalmazasaval kapcsolatos tudnivaldkat,
amelyeket a jelen haszndlati utasitas végén talalhatd QR-kod beolvasasaval érhet el.

Leiras

Termékattekintés ﬂ

(@ Orsoreteszelés @ Skala vagasmélység beallitasahoz
@ Potfogantyu Védéburkolat

® Alvanykampé (opcionalis) @@ Forgasiranyt mutato nyil

(@ Bekapcsolasgatlo Hajtéorsé

@ F6 markolat @ Tokmanykarima

(® Be-/kikapcsold gomb Szoritdkarima

(@ Akkukioldd gomb Szoritcsavar

Akku Alaplemez

(@ Szoritokar a vagasmélység bedllitasahoz @) Kezelékar az also védéfedélhez

A vagasi vonal LED-es megvilagitasa @ Csatlakozocsonk a forgacselszivéhoz
@) Szoritokar a parhuzamiitkézéhdz @ Akkukioldo gomb

({2 Forgatomi a vagoszdg elézetes beallita- Akku allapotjelzéje

sahoz (22,5°, 45°, 50°)
ekintés: vagasszog-beallitd
Skala a vagasszog bedllitasahoz
Szoritdkar a parhuzamiitk6zéhéz
Szoritdkar a vagdszog bedllitasahoz

ForgatémU a vagdszog elézetes bedllitdsahoz
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)
Vagasjelolés (0°, 45°)

® OEO%

)

R T

Rendeltetésszeri hasznalat

Az ismertetett termék egy akkus korflrész. A flirész fa vagy fahoz hasonlé anyagok, mlianyagok,

gipszkartonok, gipszkartonlapok és tobbnemu anyagok vagasi munkalataira hasznalhato.

A kézi korflrész opciondlis porelszivohoz vald csatlakozdcsonkkal van felszerelve, ami altalanos

elszivotdmldk csatlakoztatasara alkalmas. A portalanitd tomld furészhez valo csatlakoztatasdhoz

sziikség lehet egy megfeleld adapterre.

» Kizardlag a termékhez engedélyezett flirészlapokat hasznaljon, amelyek miiszaki adatai (pl. atméro,
fordulatszam, vastagsdg, anyag stb...) megfelelnek a kdvetelményeknek. Nem engedélyezett
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kdszor(i- és darabolotarcsakat, valamint erésen 6tvozott gyorsacélbdl (HSS) késziilt flrészlapokat
hasznalni.

» Csak olyan egyenletes munkadarabot vagjon, amely megfeleld felfekvéfeliletet biztosit az alaple-
mez szamara.

» Fémek, fémtartalmu anyagok, asvanyi anyagok, tégla és kvarctartalmi anyagok nem munkalhatdk
meg ezzel a termékkel.

* Ehhez a termékhez csak Hilti B 22 tipussorozatll Li-ion akkumulatorokat haszndljon. A Hilti a
haszndlati utmutat6 végén talalhaté tablazatban megadott akku hasznalatat javasolja a termékhez.

* Ehhez az akkuhoz kizardlag a hasznalati utasitas végén megadott sorozatba tartozé Hilti toltoké-
szliléket hasznaljon.

Szallitasi terjedelem

Korfurész, flrészlap, parhuzamos (itkdz6, hasznalati utasitas

A termékéhez jovahagyott tovabbi rendszertartozékokat a Hilti Store helyen vagy a wwwe.hilti.group

weboldalon talal.

Tartozékok és kiegésziték

Vezetdsin.

Li-ion akku megjelenitése

A Hilti Nuron Li-ion akkuk megjelenitik a toltottségi allapotot, a hibalizeneteket és az akku allapotat.

A toltési allapot és hibaiizenetek megjelenitése

Sériilésveszély lees6 akku miatt!

» Behelyezett akku esetén a kiolddgomb megnyomasa utan gy6z6djén meg arrél, hogy az akkumu-
latort el6irdasszerlien helyezte vissza a termékbe, és az bepattant a helyére.

A kovetkezd kijelzések egyikének megjelenitéséhez nyomja meg réviden az akku kioldbgombjat.

A toltottségi allapot és a lehetséges lizemzavarok folyamatosan megjelennek, amig a csatlakoztatott

termék be van kapcsolva.

[ Allapot

Jelentés

Négy (4) LED folyamatos z6ld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 100% és 71% kozott

Harom (3) LED folyamatos zéld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 70% és 51% kozott

Két (2) LED folyamatos z6ld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 50% és 26% kdzott

Egy (1) LED folyamatos z6ld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 25% és 10% kozott

Toltéttségi allapot: < 10%

Egy (1) LED lassu z6ld fénnyel villog
Egy (1) LED gyors z6ld fénnyel villog

Egy (1) LED gyors sarga fénnyel villog

LT

A Li-ion akku teljesen lemertilt. Toltse fel az
akkut.

Ha a LED az akkumulator feltoltését kdvetden
is még mindig gyorsan villog, akkor forduljon a
Hilti Szervizhez.

A Li-ion akku vagy az azzal 6sszekapcsolt ter-
meék tulterhelt, tal hideg, tul forré vagy egyéb
mUkddési zavar all fenn.

Hozza a terméket és az akkut az ajanlott mun-
kahémérsékletre és lgyeljen arra, hogy ne ter-
helje tul hasznalat kdzben.

Ha az tzenet tovabbra is fennall, forduljon a
Hilti Szervizhez.
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[ Allapot

Jelentés

Egy (1) LED sarga fénnyel vilagit

Egy (1) LED gyors piros fénnyel villog

A Li-ion akku és az azzal 6sszekétott termék
nem kompatibilisek. Kérjiik, forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez.

A Li-ion akku zérolva van, és nem hasznalhat6
tovabb. Kérjuk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

Az akku allapotkijelzései

Az akkumulator allapotanak lekérdezéséhez tartsa harom masodpercnél hosszabb ideig lenyomva a
kioldbgombot. A rendszer nem ismeri fel az akkumulator hibas mikddését olyan helytelen hasznalat
miatt, mint példaul a leejtés, atszuras, kilsé hd okozta sériilés stb.

Allapot

Jelentés

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelz6 fénnyel
vilagit, majd az egyik (1) LED folyamatosan z6l-
den vilagit.

Az akku tovabbra is hasznalhato.

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzé fénnyel
vilagit, majd az egyik (1) LED sarga fénnyel vil-
log.

Az akku allapotanak lekérdezése nem zérhaté
le. Ismételje meg a muiveletet vagy forduljon a
Hilti Szervizhez.

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzd fénnyel
vilagit, majd az egyik (1) LED folyamatosan piro-
san vilagit.

Ha a csatlakoztatott termék tovabbra is hasz-
nalhato, akkor a fennmaradé akkukapacitas
50% alatt van.

Ha egy csatlakoztatott termék nem hasznalhatd
tovabb, akkor az akkut annak élettartama végén
ki kell cserélni. Kérjik, forduljon a Hilti Szerviz-
hez.

Muszaki adatok

SC 30WR-22
Termékgeneracio 01
Az EPTA Procedure 01 szerinti tomeg akku nélkiil 3,7 kg
Névleges fesziiltség 216V
Flirészlap atméréje 190 mm

Alaplemez vastagsaga

0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm

Névleges liresjarati fordulatszam

4 700 ford./perc

Gérvagas szoge 0° ... 50°
Kornyezeti hémérséklet miikdés kézben -17°C ... 60°C
Tarolasi hémérséklet -20°C ... 70°C
Akku
Akku lizemi fesziiltsége 216V
Akku tomege Lasd a hasznalati utasitas végén
Kornyezeti hémérséklet miikodés kézben -17°C ... 60 °C
Tarolasi hémérséklet -20°C ... 40°C
Akkuhémérséklet a toltés kezdetekor -10°C ... 45°C
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Zajinformaciok és rezgésértékek
A jelen Utmutatokban megadott hangnyomas- és rezgésértékeket egy szabvanyositott mérési eljaras
keretében mértiik meg, és alkalmasak elektromos kéziszerszamok egymassal torténé dsszehasonli-
tasara. Az értékek emellett alkalmasak az expozicio elézetes megbecsiilésére.
A megadott adatok az elektromos szerszam 6 alkalmazasi teriileteire vonatkoznak. Ha az elektromos
kéziszerszamot mas célra, eltéré betétszerszamokkal haszndljgk, vagy nem megfelelden tartjak
karban, akkor az adatok eltéréek lehetnek. Ez jelentésen megnévelheti az expozicidkat a munkaidé
teljes id6tartama alatt.
Az expozicié pontos megbecstiiléséhez azokat az iddszakokat is figyelembe kell venni, amikor az
elektromos kéziszerszamot lekapcsoltak, vagy a készilék ugyan mukddik, de ténylegesen nincs
hasznélatban. Ez jelentésen csOkkentheti az expozicidkat a munkaido teljes idtartama alatt.
Hozzon kiegészitd intézkedéseket a kezeld védelme érdekében a hang és/vagy a rezgés hatésai ellen,
mint példaul: Elektromos kéziszerszamok és betétszerszamok karbantartasa, a gépkezelé kezének
melegen tartasa, a munkafolyamatok megszervezése.

u Az EN 62841 szabvany szerint hasznalt valtozatokra vonatkozo részletes informacidk a megfe-
leldségi nyilatkozat masolatan talalhatok =~ 289.

Zajértékek
Jellemz6 A osztalyu hangteljesitmény 102 dB
Hangteljesitményszint bizonytalansag (Ky) 3 dB(A)
Hangnyomasszint (L) 94 dB(A)
A megadott hangteljesitmények bizonytalansaga 3dB
Rezgési dsszértékek
Rezgéskibocsatasi érték fa flirészelése ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
soran, (ap, w) | B22-170 3 m/s?
Bizonytalansag (rezgési 6sszértékek) 1,5 m/s?

A munkahely el6készitése

Sériilésveszély szandékolatlan elindulas miatt!

» Az akku behelyezése el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a vonatkozé termék ki van kapcsolva.

» A gép bedllitdsa vagy az alkatrészek cseréje el6tt vegye ki az akkut.

Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken talalhaté biztonsagi utasitasokat és figyelmez-

tetéseket.

Az akku toltése

1.A tltés el6tt olvassa el a tolt6késziilék hasznalati utasitasat.

2.Ugyeljen arra, hogy az akku és a toltékésziilék érintkezoi tisztak és szarazak.

3.Az akkut a megengedett téltéberendezésben toltse fel. =~ 176

Az akku behelyezése

Sériilésveszély rovidzarlat vagy leesé akku miatt!

» Az akku behelyezése el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az akkuhoz és a termék érintkezéihez nem
ér hozza idegen targy.

» Gy6z6djén meg arrol, hogy az akku mindig megfeleléen rogzul.

1.Az els6 lizembe helyezés elétt toltse fel teljesen az akkut.

2.Tolja be az akkut a termékbe, amig az hallhatéan be nem kattan.

3.Ellendrizze az akku biztos illeszkedését.
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Az akku eltavolitasa

1.Nyomja meg az akku kioldégombijat.

2.Huzza ki az akkut a termékbdl.

Leesés elleni biztositas

Sériilésveszély a leesd szerszam és/vagy tartozék miatt!

» Csak az On termékéhez ajanlott Hilti szerszamtart6 hevedert hasznélja.

» Minden hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze a szerszamtartd heveder rogzitési pontjanak sértetlenségét.

u Vegye figyelembe a vonatkozé orszagos iranyelveket a magasban végzett munkakhoz.

A termék leesés elleni biztositasaként kizarolag a Hilti #2293133 biztonsagi leesésgatlo és a Hilti

#2261970 szerszamtartd heveder kombinaciojat hasznalja.

» Rogzitse a leesés elleni biztositot a tartozékok szerelési nyildsaiba. Ellendrizze az elem stabil
rogzitését.

» Rogzitse a szerszamtarté heveder egyik karabinerhorgat a biztonsagi leesésgatldra, a masik horgot
pedig egy teherhord6 szerkezetre. Ellendrizze a karabinerhorog stabil régzitést.

u Vegye figyelembe a Hilti biztonsagi leesésgatld, valamint a Hilti szerszdmtartd6 heveder
hasznalati utasitasat.

A fiirészlap felszerelése E

Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a felfogando flirészlap megfelel-e a miiszaki kévetelIményeknek és
hogy elég éles-e. A kifogastalan vagas eléfeltétele az éles flirészlap.

1.Tisztitsa meg a tokmany- és a szoritokarimat.

2.Helyezze fel helyes iranyban a tokmanykarimat a hajtéorsora (1).

3.Nyissa ki a lengé védéfedelet (2).

4.Helyezze be az j flrészlapot.

u Ugyeljen a flrészlapon és a terméken lathato forgasiranyt jelzé nyilra (3). Ezeknek egyezniiik
kell.

5.Helyezze fel helyes iranyban a kiils6 szoritokarimat (4).
6.Csavarja fel a szoritocsavart.

7.Helyezze az imbuszkulcsot a flirészlap szoritécsavarjahoz.
8.Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az orsoérogzitést (5).

9.Az imbuszkulccsal hlizza meg a szoritécsavart (6).
1(Ellendrizze a flirészlap megfeleld illeszkedését.

11Helyezze az imbuszkulcsot az erre a célra szolgald furatba.

Flrészlap leszerelése E

Egési és vagasi sériilés veszélye a vagolapon, a szoritécsavaron és a szoritokariman Egési és
vagasi sérilések lehetnek a kdvetkezményei.

» Hasznaljon védokeszty(t, amikor a szerszamot cseréli.

1.Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az orsordgzitést (1).

2.0ldja a szoritécsavart az imbuszkulccsal (2).

3.Tavolitsa el a szoritocsavart és a szoritékarimat (3).
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4. Nyissa ki a lengd védéfedelet (4), és tavolitsa el a furészlapot (5).

u Sziikség esetén a tokmanykarima levehetd a tisztitasnal.

Vagasmélység beallitasa E]

u Az optimalis vagasi feltételekhez a bedllitott vagasmélységet ugy kell kivalasztani, hogy az
mindig 5-10 mm-rel nagyobb legyen, mint a flirészelend6 anyag vastagsaga.

1.Lazitsa meg a szoritokart.

2. Allitsa be a vagasi mélységet.
3.Huzza meg a szoritokar.
Vagoszog beallitasa E

u A maximalis vagasszég 50°, és a forgatomivel 45° vagy 22,5° értékre dllithatd be. A
forgatémiivet csak ugy kezelheti, ha az alaplemez 0°-vagasszog értéken all.

1.Adott esetben a forgatomdvel allitson be egy 45°-o0s vagy 22,5°-0s szoget.
2.Lazitsa meg a szoritékart.

3.Allitsa be a vagoszoget.

4.Huzza meg a szoritokar.

Parhuzamiitk6z6 felszerelése E

u A parhuzamiitkézével pontos vagasok végezhetdk a munkadarab széle mentén, pl. méretazonos
lécek készitéséhez.
A parhuzamiitkdzét az alaplemez mindkét oldalara fel lehet szerelni. A kétkaros parhuzamiitk6zd
csak a nagy alaplemezre szerelhet¢ fel.

1.Tolja a parhuzamiitkdzét a vezetdberendezésbe.
2 Allitsa be a vagasszélességet.
3.Huzza meg a rogzitécsavart.

Vezetdsin-adapter felszerelése

Hilti vezetdsin haszndlata esetén a flirészt kis alaplemezzel és vezetdsin-adapterrel (tartozék) kell
felszerelni.

1.Szerelje le szlikség esetén a parhuzamiitk6z6t.

2.Akassza be az alaplemezt a vezet6sin-adapter hatso tartobordajaba.

3.Pattintsa be az alaplemezt a vezetdsin-adapter ellilsd reteszelésébe.

u A vezetOsin-adapter leszereléséhez nyomja meg az ellils reteszt (A), és tavolitsa el a
vezetdsin-adaptert.

Uzemeltetés
Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken taldlhaté biztonsagi utasitdsokat és figyelmez-
tetéseket.
Bekapcsolas és kikapcsolas
Bekapcsolas
1.Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsolasgatlét, és nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsold gombot.
» Engedije el a bekapcsolasgatlét, amint megnyomta a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.
Kikapcsolas
2.Engedije el a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.
» A bekapcsolasgatlé automatikusan a gatlé helyzetbe ugrik.
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Flirészelés el6rajzolat mentén E
Az alaplemezen az egyenes (0°) A és a ferde (45°) B vagasokhoz is egy eldrajzolat-mutaté talalhaté.
Az eldrajzolat széle a flrészlap belsd oldalanak felel meg.

u Csak olyan egyenletes munkadarabot vagjon, amely megfeleld felfekvéfellletet biztosit az
alaplemez szamara.

1.Poziciondlja gy a munkadarabot, hogy a vagdlap szabadon jarhasson a munkadarab alatt.
2.Biztositsa a munkadarabot elcsuszas ellen.
3.Helyezze a furészt az alaplemezzel egyitt a munkadarabra.
» A vagdlap nem érintkezik a munkadarabbal.
4.Kapcsolja be a terméket. = 181
5.A bemetszés mentén vezesse at a munkadarabon a vagdélapot megfelelé sebességgel.
Flirészelés vezetosinnel
Hosszanti vagas (vagasszog 0°) @

u Kis alaplemezzel rendelkezd flrészeknél hasznaljon vezetdsin-adaptert.

1.Rdgzitse a vezetdsint 2 pillanatszoritoval.

2.Helyezze a furészt 0°-os horonyjel6léssel a vezetdsin bordajara.
3.Kapcsolja be a terméket. =~ 181

4.Vezesse &t a flirészt a munkadarabon a vezetésin mentén.
Gérvagas (vagasszog 1° és 50° kozétt) [IL

u Kis alaplemezzel rendelkez6 flrészeknél haszndljon vezetésin-adaptert.

Utkodzésveszély ferde vagasoknal! A fiirészlap (itkézései a vezetdsinnel.

» Helyezze a flirészt a megfelelé horonnyal a vezetésin bordajara. Kildnben a flirészlap a vezetdsin-
nek Utkdzhet.

1.Rogzitse a vezetdsint 2 pillanatszoritoval.

2.Allitsa be gérvagashoz a vagoszoget.

3.Helyezze a furészt 1°-50°-0s horonyjeldléssel a vezetdsin bordajara.

4.Kapcsolja be a terméket. =. . 181

5.Vezesse at a flirészt a munkadarabon a vezetésin mentén.

Apolas és karbantartas

| i/ FIGYELMEZTETES |

Sériilésveszély behelyezett akku esetén !

» Minden apolasi és karbantartasi munka el6tt vegye ki az akkut!

A termék apolasa

« Ovatosan tavolitsa el a ratapadt szennyezédést.

* Amennyiben van ilyen, akkor szaraz, puha kefével 6vatosan tisztitsa meg a szell6zényilasokat.

* Csak nedves tori6kenddvel tisztitsa a burkolatot. Ne hasznaljon szilikontartalmud apolészert, mivel
az karosithatja a muianyag alkatrészeket.

* A termék érintkezdinek tisztitdsahoz hasznaljon tiszta, szaraz tériékendot.

A Li-ion akkuk apolasa

« Soha ne hasznalja az akkut eltémédott szelldzényilasokkal. Ovatosan tisztitsa meg a szell6zonyila-

sokat szaraz, puha kefével.
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* Ne tegye ki az akkut sziikségtelenll por és szennyezédés hatasanak. Soha ne tegye ki az akkut
nagy mennyiség( nedvességnek (pl. ne meritse vizbe és ne hagyja az esoén).

Ha egy akku atnedvesedett, akkor azt sériilt akkuként kezelje. Kulonitse el egy nem gyulékony
tartoba, és forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

e Az akkut tartsa tavol idegen olajtél és zsirtél. Ne hagyja, hogy az akkun felesleges por és
szennyezédés gyulion Ossze. Tisztitsa meg az akkut szaraz, puha kefével vagy szdraz, tiszta
torlékenddvel.  Ne haszndljon szilikontartalmi &poldszert, mivel az karosithatja a muanyag
alkatrészeket.

Ne érjen hozza az akkuk érintkez6ihez, és ne tavolitsa el az érintkez6krél a gyarilag felvitt zsirt.

* Csak nedves tori6kenddvel tisztitsa a burkolatot. Ne hasznaljon szilikontartalmud apolészert, mivel
az karosithatja a miianyag alkatrészeket.

Karbantartas

* Rendszeresen ellendrizze a lathato részeket sériilés, illetve a kezel6elemeket kifogastalan miikédés
szempontjabol.

* Sérillések és/vagy funkcidzavar esetén ne miikddtesse a terméket. A terméket azonnal javittassa
meg a Hilti Szervizben.

* Az apolasi és karbantartasi munkak utan minden védofelszerelést szereljen fel, és ellendrizze azok
kifogastalan mukodését.

u A biztonsagos lizemelés érdekében csak eredeti pdtalkatrészeket és fogydanyagokat hasznal-
jon. A Hilti altal engedélyezett potalkatrészeket, fogydanyagokat és tartozékokat termékéhez
megtaldlja a Hilti Store helyeken vagy az alabbi cimen: www.hilti.group

A védbberendezés tisztitasa

1.Tavolitsa el a fUrészlapot a védéberendezés megtisztitasahoz.

2.Tisztitsa meg 6vatosan a véddberendezést egy szaraz kefével.

3.Tavolitsa el a védéberendezés belsejébd| a lerakodast és a forgacsot egy megfelelé szerszammal.
4.Szerelje fel a flirészlapot.

A gép ellenérzése az apolas és karbantartas utan

u Minden &polasi és karbantartasi eljaras utan ellenérizze, hogy minden védofelszerelés a helyén
van-e, és maga a gép hibatlanul miukadik-e.

» Az alsé véddburkolat miikddése ellendrzéséhez a kezeldkarral nyissa ki teljesen a burkolatot.

» A kezel6kar elengedését kdvetden az alsé véddburkolatnak gyorsan és teljesen be kell zarédnia.

Az akkus szerszamok és az akkuk szallitasa és tarolasa

Szallitas

‘T VIGYAZAT

Nem szandékos inditas szallitaskor !

» A terméket mindig behelyezett akku nélkil szallitsa.

» Vegye ki az akkukat.

» Az akkukat soha ne szdllitsa 6mlesztve. A szdllitds sordn az akkukat a tul nagy Utddéstél és
rezgéstdl védeni kell, minden vezetoképes anyagtol és a tobbi akkumulatortdl el kell valasztani,
hogy mas akkumulatorpélussal ne keriilhessenek érintkezésbe, és ne okozhassanak révidzarlatot.
Vegye figyelembe az akkukra vonatkozo helyi szallitasi elirasokat.

» Az akkukat tilos postaval kildeni. Forduljon szallitmanyozéhoz, ha sértetlen akkukat szeretne
kildeni.

» Minden hasznalat el6tt, illetve hosszabb szallitas el6tt és utan ellenérizze az akkumulator és a
termék sértetlenségét.
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Tarolas

1| FIGYELMEZTETES

Véletlen karosodas hibas vagy kifolyé akkuk miatt. !
» A terméket mindig behelyezett akku nélkil tarolja.

» A terméket és az akkukat szaraz, hiivds helyen tarolja. Vegye figyelembe a mUszaki adatok alatt
megadott hémérsékleti hatarértékeket.
» Az akkukat ne a toltOkésziléken tarolja. A toltési folyamatot kdvetéen az akkumulatort mindig

vegye le a toltokésziilékrol.

» Soha ne térolja az akkut tizé napon, héforrason vagy lveglap mogott.
» A terméket és az akkut Ugy tarolja, hogy azokhoz gyermekek, valamint illetéktelen személyek ne

férhessenek hozza.

» Minden hasznalat elétt, illetve hosszabb ideji tarolas el6tt és utan ellendrizze az akkumulator és a

termék sértetlenségét.

Segitség zavarok esetén

Zavar esetén vegye figyelembe az akku allapotjelzéjét. Lasd a Li-ion akkuk kijelzései cimU fejezetet.
A tablazatban fel nem sorolt zavarok, illetve olyan zavarok esetén, amelyeket sajat maga nem tud
elharitani, kérjlk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

[ Uzemzavar

Az akku LED-jei nem jelez-
nek ki semmit

Lehetséges ok
Az akku meghibasodott

Megoldas

>

Forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

Be-/kikapcsolé gomb nem
nyomhato be, ill. blokkolva
van.

Nincs hiba (biztonsagi funkcio).

Nyomja meg a bekapcsolas-
gatlot.

A fordulatszam hirtelen eré-
sen leesik.

Lemeriilt az akkumulator.
Az el6toloerd tul nagy.

> Toltse fel az akkut.
» Csokkentse az el6toloerét, és

kapcsolja be Ujra a terméket.

A rendszer nem szallitja el a
forgacsot, és az az alaple-
mezre esik.

A forgacscsatorna eldugult.

v

Tisztitsa meg a forgacscsator-
nat.

Az akku a megszokottnal
gyorsabban mertil le.

Az akku allapota nem optimalis.

v

Cserélje ki az akkumulatort.

A flirészlap blokkolasa utan
a termék nem indul el auto-
matikusan.

A tulterhelés elleni védelem mu-
kodésbe Iép.

v

Nyomja meg Ujra a bekapcso-
lasgatlét és a be-/kikapcsold
gombot.

Az akku nem régzil hallhaté
kattanassal.

Az akkumulator reteszei
szennyezettek.

v

Tisztitsa meg a reteszeket és
hagyja bekattanni az akkut.
Amennyiben a probléma
tovabbra is fennall, keresse fel
a Hilti Szervizt.

Erds hofejlodés a terméken
vagy az akkun

Elektromos hiba.

A termék tulterhelt (tullépték az
alkalmazasi korlatokat).

v

v

Azonnal kapcsolja ki a termé-
ket. Vegye ki és vizsgalja meg
az akkut. Hagyja leh(ini az
akkut. Lépjen kapcsolatba a
Hilti Szervizzel.

Vélasszon az alkalmazasi
moddnak megfeleld terméket.

184
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Uzemzavar Lehetséges ok Megoldas
A termék erdésen vibral Hibasan felszerelt flrészlap » Szerelje fel megfeleléen a
flirészlapot.

Artalmatlanitas

Sérilésveszély a szakszeritlen artalmatlanitas miatt! Egészségkarosodas veszélye a kilépd
gazok és folyadékok miatt.

» Sérdilt akkut ne kiildjon csomagkdildé szolgalattal!

» A csatlakozokat nem vezetd anyaggal fedje le a rovidzarlat elkeriilése érdekében.

» Az akkukat ugy artalmatlanitsa, hogy azok ne keriilhessenek gyermekek kezébe.

» Az akkut Hilti Store-ban artalmatlanitsa, vagy forduljon az illetékes hulladéklerakéhoz.

. A Hilti termékek nagyrészt Ujrahasznosithatd anyagokbdl késziinek. Az Ujrahasznositas el6tt
az anyagokat gondosan szét kell valogatni. A Hilti sok orszagban mar visszaveszi hasznalt gépét
Ujrahasznositas céljara. Kérdezze meg a Hilti tigyfélszolgdalatot vagy kereskedelmi tanacsadojat.

._'l' » Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat, elektromos készlilékeket és akkukat ne dobja a haztartasi
szemétbel!

Gyartoi garancia

» A jotallas feltételeire vonatkozé kérdéseivel forduljon a helyi Hilti partneréhez.

Tovabbi informaciok

A kezeléssel, technikaval, kdrnyezettel és Ujrahasznositassal kapcsolatos tovabbi informacidkat a
kovetkezd linken taldlja: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

Ugyanez a link a dokumentacié végén QR-koéd formajaban is elérheto.

ru NepeBoA OpUrMHaNbLHOrO PYKOBOACTBA MO 3KCNAyaTauuu

naHHble PYyKOBOACTBaA NO 3KcnnyaTayuu
K HacTofiLeMy pyKOBOACTBY MO 3aKcnnyaTtayuu

HA

UmnopTep 1 ynonHOMoO4EeHHaA U3roToBUTENEM OpraH13auua

* (RU) Poccuiickan ®enepauu
AQO "Xuntn OuctpubbtowH JITO", 141402, MockoBckaa obnactb, r. XuMmku, yn. JleHuHrpaackasn,
cTp. 25, komHata 15.26

* (BY) Pecny6nuka Benapycb
MOOO "Xuntn BuYair", 222750, MuHckan obnactb, [13epXUHCKUI panoH, P-1, 18- km, 2 (okono
A. Cnoboaka), nomelyexve 1-34

* (KZ) Pecnybnuka KasaxctaH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxcran", 050057, r. Anmarel, BoctanabIkcKuid paiioH, yn. Tumupasesa, aom 42/15,
nutep 012 (kopnyc15)

* (AM) Pecny6nuka ApmeHua
000 "3MY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. Epsanaa Kouapa 19/28

CtpaHa Npo13BOACTBA: CM. MapPKUPOBOYHYLO TaBnuKy Ha 06opyAOBaHUK.

Jata Npor3BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYIO TaBnnuKy Ha 060pyAOBaHUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMI CEPTUDUKAT MOXHO HaiTh no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneunanbHbix TPeBOBaHUIA K YCNOBUAM XPaHEHWs, TPaHCMOPTMPOBKWA M MCMONb30BaHUA, KPOME

yKas3aHHbIX B PyKOBO/ICTBE MO 9KCMNyaTaumum, HeT.

CpoK cny»6bl u3fenua coctasnaeT 5 nert.
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. ﬂpenynpe»(ueHMe! Flepeﬂ UCNoNb30BaHUEM usaenua yﬁeﬂMTer B TOM, YTO Bbl MONTHOCTbIO U3Yy4YUnu
npunaraemMmoe K HeMy PyKOBOACTBO NO 3KCnnyartauuu, BKAoYaa NPpUBOANUMbIE TaM UHCTPYKLUWHK, YKa-
3aHWUA MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTH 1 npeaynpexxaeHua, UnntocTpaunum 1 TeXHUYEeCKUe XapakTtepucTtu-
Ku. B 4aCTHOCTHU, O3HAKOMbTECH CO BCEMU UHCTPYKUMAMMU, YKa3aHUAMMU MO TEXHUKE 6e3onacHoCT! 1
npeaynpexxaeHuamu, UNntocTpaymuamMmn, TeXHUYECKUMU XapaKTepUCTUKaMK, a TakXKe KOMNOHeHTaMu1
1 GyHKUMAMK. HecobntoaeHune aTux TpeBoBaHUi MOXET NPUBECTH K NMOPAKEHUIO ANEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM, BO3ropaH1io U/Mnu cepbesHbiM TpaBmMam. XpaHWTe PyKOBOACTBO NO 3KCNayatauuu, BKO-
yas BCE MHCTPYKLMM, YKA3aHWA N0 TEXHUKE 6e30MacHOCTU U NPeAYNPeXAeHUs, AN NoCneayoLero
MCnonb3oBaHMA.

* Uspenua m npeaHasHayeHbl AnA NPOPECCUOHANBHOrO UCMONb30BaHNUA, NO3TOMY OHM

L[OMKHBI OBCNY)KUBATLCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOMBKO YMOAHOMOUYEHHBIM U OBYYEHHLIM Mepco-

Hanom. 3TOT NepCcoHasn AOMKEH MPOATU CreuuanbHbIi MHCTPYKTaXK MO TexXHUKe 6e3onacHOCTH.

Mcnonb3oBaHue M3AENWUS U er0 OCHACTKM HE MO Ha3HAYEHUIO UK ero JKcnnyarayuMa HeOéyHeHHbIM

nepcoHanomM MOryT npeAacTaBnATb ONACHOCTb.

Mpunaraemoe pykOBOACTBO MO SKCMyaTaLun COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO TEXHUYECKOrO Nporpecca Ha

MOMEHT cAiauu B neyatb. AKTyanbHaA BEPCHA BCeraa A0CTyNHa B PeXKMMe OHNaiiH Ha Be6-caiite Hilti

C onucaHuem usaenua. ,Elﬂﬂ aToro nepeﬁume no CCbINKe unu QR-KOﬂy, npuBOAUMbBIM B HacToAlem

PpyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCnNyaTalyuu ¢ 0603Ha4eHHeM CUMBONOM A

. an CMeHe Bnagenbua obnAsarensHo nepe,anaHTe HacToAllee PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KcnayaTtauuu
BMeCTe C usgenuvem.

MoAcHeHMe K 3HaKam

Mpeaynpexaarowmne ykazaHua

Hpenynpew:la}ou.me yKasaHuA chayxar ana npeaynpexkaeHua 06 onacHocCTAX npu OﬁpaLLleHMM Cc

nsaenuem. VICFlOnb.’JyK)TCF! cneaywouiue curHanbHele cnosa:

OMACHO !

» O6Lyee 0603HaYEeHNE HEMOCPEACTBEHHOM ONACHOM CUTyaLuu, KOTopanA BReyeT 3a coBoi TAXenble
TpaBMbl UMK CMEPTENbHbIA MCXOA.

NPEAYNPEXOEHMUE !
» Obljee 0BO3HAYEHWE MOTEHLMANBLHO OMAacHOM CUTyauuu, KOTOpas MOXET MnoBnedyb 3a CoBoi
TAXKesble TpaBMbl UK CMepTeﬂbelﬁ ucxoa.

‘f OCTOPOXHO
OCTOPOXHO'!
» O6Lee 0603HAYEHME NOTEHLHUANBHO ONACHOM CUTyaLuH, KOTOPad MOXET NOBNEeYb 3a COBON TPaBMbl
UK NOBPEXAEHUE 060PYAOBaHNA (MaTepuanbHbIi yiep6).
CMMBOHBI, ucnonb3yemMmble B PyKOoBOACTBE
B atom PYKOBOACTBE UCMONb3YHTCA Cneayrowmne CUMBOIbI:

13 Cobnionatb PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCRNyaTaluu

u YKazaHWA Mo 9KCMnyaTauuu v Apyraa nonesHas MHpopmauma

1+ % | O6paLleHure ¢ matepuanamu, NPUroAHLIMU ANA BTOPUYHON NepepaboTku

Y He BblépacblBaFﬂe JNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBI U aKKYMYNIATOPLI BMECTe C 0BbIYHLIM MyCOpOM!

W | Hilti JTutniA-nonHbIA akkymynaTop (Li-lon)
& | 3apaaHoe yctpoiicteo Hilti
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CumBonebl Ha M306pa)KeHVIﬂX
Ha H306pa)KeHMF|X MCNOoNb3YHTCA Cneayroune CUMBOSbI:

2| 3TU UMPPLI yKasbIBaloT Ha COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE M300PaXKEHUE B HAaYane AaHHOro pyKoBOZ-
cTBa.

Hymepauua Ha n3oBparkeHrAx 0ToBpaXKaeT NOPAAOK BLINOAHEHNUA paboumnx onepauuii 1
MOXXET OT/IM4aTbCA OT HymMepauuu, VICI'IOHbGyeMOﬁ B TEKCTE.

Homepa nosnumit ucnonbaytotca B 0630pHOM 13obparkeHnn. B o63ope uspenna oHu yka-
3bIBAOT HA HOMepa B 3KCNINKaUuK.

B 3TOT 3HaK AOMKEH NPUBNEYb 0COO0E BHUMAHUE NOJb30BAaTENA NPU 06PALUEHUN C U3LENUEM.

CuMBONbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3AENUA
CumMBonbI Ha U3penun
Ha uanenumn MoryT MCnonb3oBatbCA CEAyHLLME CUMBOSIbI:

ng HomuHanbHana yactota BpaLlleHna Ha X0NoCToM xoay

=== | MoCTOAHHbIN TOK

B | 060POTOB B MUHYTY

i | Avametp

Pexxywuit kpyr

% | OT0 M3nenre noaaepKMBaAET TEXHONOTMIO BECNPOBOAHOM Nepeaun AaHHbIX Ha 6aze OC iOS
I r 1 Android.

CoOoTBeTCTBYIOLLAA MaPKMPOBKa Ha U3AENMM NOATBEPIKAAET, UTO 3TO U3AENUE BbINo Cep-

@ | TMPUUMPOBAHO AaHHBIM OPraHOM CepTUMKaLMKM AnA ucnonbaosaHua B CLLIA u Kavaze B
COOTBETCTBUM C AEHCTBYIOLLMMU HOPMaMMU.

JlononHuTenbHble CUMBONBLI HA aKKYMYNATOPHBIX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaxX

Ha usaenuun ncnonb3sytotca cneaytolme CUMBObI:

CepuA UCMonb3yeMbIX JINTURA-MOHHBIX akkyMynaTopoB Hilti. Cobnioaaiite ykasaHua, npuse-
AeHHble B rnase Ucnonb3oBaHWe NO Ha3HAYEHHUIO.

s | JIUTUIA-MOHHBIA aKKyMynAaTop

@' Hukoraa He MCnonbayiTe akkyMynaTop B KAYeCTBE YAAPHOTO MHCTPYMEHTA.

He aonyckaitte naaeHus akkymynatopa. He MCMosibayiTe akkyMynsaTop, KOTOPbIA NOMyuns
f NOBPEXAEHUA BCNEACTBUE YAapa UK KakUM-NMOO MHBIM 06pasoMm.

I'Ipennucuaarou.wle 3HaKu
Ha nsaenun MCnonb3ytoTCA cneayrune npeanucbiBarolne 3HaKn:

' ‘ McnonbayiiTe 3aluTHLIE OUKK

BesonacHocTb

O6wm1e yKasaHHUA No TeXHUKe 6e30NacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

.|=|. NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Usyunte BCe yKasaHWA NO TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTHU, MHCTPYKLUH, Wn-
NOCTPaLMK U TEXHUYECKHUE aHHble, KOTOpble NPUNAaratoTCA K AaHHOMY 3N1EKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY.
Hecobntoaerne nNpMBOANMBIX HUXKE YKa3aHUA MOXET NMPUBECTU K MOPAKEHUIO 3NIEKTPUYECKUM TO-
KOM, MOXapy W/Miu TAXENbIM TpaBMam.
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CoxpaHuTe BCe Y no T 6e30NacHOCTH M MHCTPYKLWK ANA CEAYIOLEro nonb3o-

Bartens.

Mcnonb3ayemblit Aanee TEPMUH «3IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCUTCA K SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTato-

LEMY OT BNEKTPUYECKOMN CETU (C KaBenem 3NEKTPONUTAHKA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabens anek-

TPONUTaHWA).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

» CneauTe 3a YUMCTOTOW M XOPOLUEN OCBELYEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecte. Becnopagok Ha
paboyem MecTe UK NIOoX0e OCBELLEHUE MOTYT NMPUBECTU K HECHACTHBIM Cly4anaMm.

» He Ucnonb3yinTe 3NeKTPOYCTPOMCTBO/3N1IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3pbIBOONACHOM 30He, rae ume-
FOTCA roproyne MUAKOCTH, rasbl UNM Nbinb. [p1 paboTe 3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
MCKPWT, U UCKPBI MOTYT BOCTIIAMEHUTb Mblflb UK Napbl/rasbl.

» He paspeluaiiTe AeTAM W NOCTOPOHHUM NpUBAKIKaTLCA K paboTatowiemy 3neKTpoycTpow-
CTBY/aNE€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTY. OTBneKanch OT paboTbl, MOXHO NOTEPATb KOHTPOMb HaZ 3MEKTPO-
YCTPOWCTBOM/3IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6esonacHocTb

» CoeAUHUTENbHAA BUNKa 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa AONKHAa COOTBETCTBOBATh PO3eTKE INEKTPOo-
ceTu. He usmeHsiiTe KOHCTPYKUMIO BUNKKU! He Mcnonb3yiTe nepexoaHbie BUNKU C INEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTaMM C 3alUTHbIM 3a3eMneHneM. Mcnonb3oBaHue OpUriHanbHbIX BUIOK U COOTBET-
CTBYIOLMX UM PO3ETOK CHUIKAET PUCK MOPAKEHUA BNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» UsberainTe HENOCPEACTBEHHOrO KOHTAaKTa C I TAMM, HanpuMmep C
Tpy6amu, oTonuTenbHbIMKU NPMBOpaMu, ra3o-/3NEKTPONNAaCTUHAMU U XONoAUNbHUKamu. pu
KOHTaKTe C 3a3eMNIEHHBIMW NPeAMETaMKU BO3HUKAET NOBbILLEHHbIH PUCK MOPAYXKEHNUA ANEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

» MpeaoxpaHANTe 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT AOMAA WNW BO3AEWCTBUA Bnaru. B pesynbtate
nonaaaxus BoZibl B 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK MOPAXKEHNA SNIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3ayite Kabenb aneKTPONUTaHWA He NO HA3HAYEHWUIO, HaNpUMep ANA NePeHOCKHU
3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, ero NoABeLUMBAaHUA WY ANA BbAEPrMBaHUA BUNKMU U3 PO3ETKU 3MeK-
TpoceTy. 3awuwanTe Kabenb aNEKTPONUTAHUA OT BO3AENCTBUI BICOKUX TEMNepaTyp, Macna,
OCTPbIX KPOMOK MINH BpaLLaloLMXCA AeTanen/y3nos. B pesynstate NOBPeXAEHUA UIN CXNECTbI-
BaHUA Kabenen aNeKTPONUTAHNUA MOBLILLIAETCA PUCK MOPAXKEHNA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu pa6oTbl C 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM BbINOMHAIOTCA Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, MPUMEHANTE
TONbKO YANUHUTENbHbIE Kabenu, KOoTopble paspeLeHo UCMONb3oBaTh BHE NOMeLYeHui. Mc-
NoMb30BaHUE YANMHUTENBHOTO Kabens, MPUroAHOro ANA UCMOJb30BaHUA BHE MOMELLEHUH, CHUXaeT
PUCK NOPaXKEHUS ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu nsbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM B YCIOBUAX BAKHOCTHU HE NPEACTaBNAETCA
BO3MOMHbBIM, UICTIONb3YHTE aBTOMAT 3aLMUThI OT TOKA yTeUKH. Mcnonb3oBaHue aBTomara 3aLuThl
OT TOKa YTEUYKM CHUXXAET PUCK MOPaXKEHUA ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» ByAbTe BHUMaTenbHbl, CeauTe 3a CBOUMU AENCTBUAMU U CEPbe3HO OTHOCUTECh K pabote
C 3neKTpoUHCTpyMeHTOM. He nonb3yiTecb 3NE€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM, €CAM Bbl YCTanu Wnu
HaxoAUTeCb Noj AEeHCTBMEM HAapPKOTUKOB, ankoronA UM MeAUKaMEHTOB. HesHauuTenbHasa
OLIMBKa NPU HEBHUMATENbHON PaBOTe C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKET CTaTb NPUYNUHON CEPLE3HOTO
TPaBMWUPOBAHUA.

» Ucnonb3yiTe cpeAcTBa MHAMBMAYaNbHOW 3alUThl U BCeraa HafAeBaWTe 3aliUTHbIE OYKH.
Mcnonb3oBaHne CPeACTB MHAMBUAYANbHOM 3aLLMUTLI, HANPUMEP pPecnuparopa, 3aluTHOM 0ByBM Ha
HECKonb3ALLel NOAOLLBE, 3aLLUTHON KACKW WM 3aLLMUTHBIX HAYLWHUKOB, B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT BUAA U
YCNOBMiA SKCTNyaTaLMK SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, CHUXKAET PUCK TPABMUPOBAHHA.

» UsberaitTe HenpeAHaMePEHHOrO BKIIOUEHUA 3NEKTPOMHCTPyMeHTa. Y6eautechb B TOM, UTO
3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IOUEH, NPelAe YeM MOAKMIOUMTL €ro K 3NEeKTPONUTaHUIO W/Unun
BCTaBUTb aKKYMYJNATOP, MOAHUMATb UMM NEPEHOCHUTb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. Cutyauuu, koraa
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Npu NepeHOCKe INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA naney HaxoAuTCA Ha BbIKYartene unu Koraa BKJIOYEHHbIN
BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NOAKNKYAETCA K 3NEKTPOCETU, MOryT NPUBECTU K HECYACTHbIM Cly4YanaM.

» Mepen BKNIOUEHUEM ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA YAANUTE PerynMpoBoYHble NpUcnocobneHna unu
raeuHble Knrouu. Pabounii MHCTPYMEHT MIM raguHbIf KIoY, HAXOAALMIACA BO BpaLLAIOLLERCs YacTu
JNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, MOXXET CTaTb I'IpMHMHOVI nonyyeHuAa TpasM.

» Ctapaitech u3beratb HeeCTeCTBEHHbIX No3 npu paboTe. MOCTOAHHO COXpaHANTE YCTONYU-
BO€ MNOSC iMe 1 p ue. OTO NO3BOMMUT Nyylle KOHTPONMPOBATbL ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B
HenpeaBUAEHHbIX CUTyaumnax.

» Hocute cneuyonemay. He HaneBaiite oueHb cBo60AHYIO oaemAay Unu ykpalueHun. O6eperai-
Te BONOCHI, oAeM Ay U 3aliUTHbIe NepyaTk1 OT BpaLaroLMXCA Y3N0B 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa.
CsoboaHan oAexAa, YKPaLLEeHUA U ANWHHBIE BONOCH! MOTYT BbiTb 3axBayeHbl UMU.

» Ecnn npeaycMOTpeHO NoAcoeaAnHeHWe YCTPONCTB ANA yaaneHusa u c6opa nbinu, yéeautecb
B TOM, YTO OHM NOACOEAMHEHbI U UCMONb3YHOTCA MO HasHaYeHMIo. Kcnonb3oBaHue nbineyaans-
towero annapara CHWKaeT speaHoe BO3AEWCTBUE NbINU.

» He npe6biBaiiTe B N0OMHON yBEpPEeHHOCTH B cOBCTBEHHOM BesonacHoCcTH U He npeHebperaiite
npasunamu TexHUKu 6e30nacuoc'ru ANA 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, AlaX e eCqih Bbl ABNAETEeCb
OMbITHbIM NOJsib30BaTeNIeM IeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. Heocwpo»(Hoe oépaLueHMe MOXXET B Te4eHue
AONei CeKyHAbl CTaTb MPUYMHOM NONYYEHUA TAXKENbIX TPABM.

WUcnonb3oBaHue u 06CcnyMUBaHUE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa

» He nonyckaiTe neperpy3ku afieKTPOMHCTPyMeHTa. Ucnonb3yinTe aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, npea-
HasHaueHHbIN UMEHHO ANA AaHHoM pabotbl. CobnioaeHue aToro npasuna obecneunt Gonee
BbLICOKOE KauecTBo U 6e30nacHOCTb paGOTbI B YKa3aHHOM Auana3oHe MOLHOCTH.

» He ucnonbayiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEMCNPABHBLIM BbIKNIOUaTENeM. NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT,
BKNKOYEHWE UK BbIKNKOYEHWE KOTOPOro 3aTpyAHEeHO, npeacTaBndeT OnacHOCTb U AO/MKEH BbITb
OTPEMOHTUPOBAH.

> Mpemae yeM NPUCTYNUTL K PErynupoBKe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMeHe NpUHaANeHoOCTen
WNK Nepea nepepbiBom B paboTe BbIHBTE BUMIKY U3 PO3ETKH W/UAW aKKYMYNATOP U3 INEKTPO-
MHCTPYMeHTa. [laHHaA mepa NpeAOoCTOPOXHOCTU NO3BOANT NPeAOTBPaTUTL HENpPeAHaMepPeHHoe
BKJTHOYEHUE BNIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

>XpaHMTe Heucnosiblyemble 3JIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbl B MecTaxX, HeQOCTYMNHbIX AnA AeTeﬁ. He
no3BoNANTe UCMNONb30BaTb ANEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NuyaM, KOToOpblie He O3HAKOMJIEHbI C HUM UNU
He YHUTanW 3TU MHCTPYKUUK. ODNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTLI NPEACTABAAIT COBOM ONAcHOCTb B pyKax
HEOMbITHBIX NONb30BaTENEN.

» BepexHo obpaljaiiTecb C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTaMu W NpuHaanemHoctamu. [posepainte
6esynpeuHoe ¢pyHKLUUOHMPOBAHWE MOABUMHbLIX YacTel, NErKoCTb MX XOAa, LENOCTHOCTb W
OTCYTCTBUE MOBPEMAEHWI, KOTOpble MOrnM 6bl OTpULATENbHO NOBAUATL Ha paboTy anek-
TPOMHCTpYMeHTa. CaaBaiTe NOBpPeMAEHHbIE YAaCTH 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa B PEMOHT A0 ero
UCNONb30OBaHUA. anHVIHOH MHOIMX HECYaCTHbIX Ciy4YyaeB ABNAETCA HeCOf)J'IIOJZIEHMe npasun TEXHU-
Yeckoro DGCJ‘Iy)KMBaHMﬂ BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB.

» Heo6xoanMmMo cneauTb 3a Tem, UToBbl pexyLyue UHCTPYMEHTbI BbIIM OCTPLIMM U YUCTBIMHU.
3aKnuMHWBaHWe COAEPXKALLMXCA B HAANEXalleM COCTOAHUU PEXYLUUX UHCTPYMEHTOB NPOUCXOAUT
pexe, UMK nerye ynpasndtb.

» MpUMEHANTE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEIKHOCTH (OCHACTKY), paboune MHCTPYMEHTHI 1
T. A. COrNacHoO AaHHbIM YKa3aHWAM. YuuTbiBaWTe Npu 3ToMm paboune yCnoBWA W XapakTep
BbINOSIHAEMON pa6cm>|. Wcnonb3oBanune JNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO Ha3HA4YeHWU0 MOXKeT
NPUBECTU K ONACHbLIM CUTyauuam.

» 3amacneHHble PYKOATKU U NOBEPXHOCTU ANA XBarta HemeaNneHHo ouumav‘ne — OHH AOJIKHbI
GblTb CYXUMU U YUCTbIMH. CKonb3kue PYKOATKM U NMOBEPXHOCTU ANA XBata He obecneunsatoT
6esonacHoe ynpasneH1e U KOHTPOJIb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HEMPEABUAEHHBIX CUTYaLMUAX.
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WUcnonbac 1 obenyw aKKyMyNATOPHOTO MHCTPYMEHTa

> 3apAanTe aKKyMynATOpbl TONMbKO C MOMOLLbIO 3apAAHBIX YCTPOMCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX
nsrotosutenem. [pu MCNoNb3oBaHUM 3aPAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBA ANA 3apPAAKU HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLNX
emMy TUMOB aKKyMYNATOPOB CYLLIECTBYET ONacHOCTb BO3rOPaHMA.

> Ucnonb3yiTe TONbKO OpUrHHaNbHble AKKYMYNATOPbl, PEKOMEHAOBaHHble CrneuuanbHO ANA
3TOro 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. Mcnonb3oBaHue APYrux akKyMynAaTOPOB MOXET NMPUBECTU K Tpas-
Mam 1 ONacHOCTM BO3rOpaHusA.

» Heucnonbsyembie aKKyMynaToOpbl XpaHWTe BAANM OT CKPEMNOK, MOHET, KnioueH, rBo3few,
LWYPYNOB UNK APYrMX MENKUX MeTannMyecKux NpeAMeToB, KOTOpble MOryT CTaTb MPUYUHON
3aMbIKaHMA KOHTAKTOB. 3aMblKaHWe KOHTAKTOB akKyMynaTopa MOXXEeT MPUBECTU K OXOoram Unn
BO3ropaHuio.

» Mpy HeBepHOM 06paLLeHnH C aKKYMYNATOPOM M3 HEFO MOXET BbiTeub aneKTponut. Usberaiite
KOHTaKTa ¢ HUM. lMpu cnyyaiiHOM KOHTaKTe cmolTe BoAoKl. Mpu NonapaHuKu anekTponuTa B
rnasa HemeAaneHHo obpaTUTech 3a NOMOLLbIO K Bpauy. BLITEKLWNN U3 aKKYMynATOpa SN1eKTPOAUT
MOXXET NPUBECTH K PA3APAKEHUIO KOXKM UK OXKOoram.

» He ucnonb3ayiite noBpemAeHHbIH UMM M3MEHEHHbI aKKyMynATop. MOBpeXAeHHble UK U3Me-
HEHHble aKKyMYNATOPbLI MOTYT GYHKLUMOHMPOBATL HEMPEACKa3yeMo W CTaTb MPUYNHON BO3ropaHus,
B3pbIBaA UM TPABMUPOBAHHA.

» He noaBepraiite akkyMynaTop BO3A€HUCTBUIO OTHA UIH ¢ DM BbICOKMX T patyp. OroHb
unu Temneparypa csbie 130 °C MmoryT cnpoBoLMpoBaTh B3pbIB akKKyMynaTtopa.

» Cobnropaiite Bce yKasaHWA NO 3apAAKe U HUKOTAA He 3apAlanTe akKyMynAaTop MM aKKy-
MYNATOPHbIA UHCTPYMEHT BHE T TYPHOTrO Ha, Y Oro B PyKOBOACTBE MO
aKkcnnarauuu. HenpasuibHaa 3apAaKa/3apaaka BHe yKasaHHOrO B PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCrlyaTtalun
TeMrnepaTtypHOro AManasoHa MOryT NPUBECTU K paspyLUEHUI0 akKyMynaTopa 1 MOBbILLAIT onac-
HOCTb BO3ropaHua.

Cepsuc

» J[loBepANTE PEMOHT CBOEro 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA TONbKO KBanupULMpOBaHHOMY nepcoHany,
MCMONb3yHoLEeMy TONbKO OpPUrMHanbHble 3an4yacTh. OTUM obecneuuBaeTcA MnoAdepKaHue
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA B 6€30MaCHOM COCTOAHUM.

» KaTeropuuecku 3anpelyaeTcs BbINOAHATb 06GCNYMUBaHUE NOBPEMAEHHBIX aKKYMynATOPOB.
Bce TexHuueckre paboTbl C akKyMynaTopamu AOMKHbI BEINOMHATLCA TONLKO NPOU3BOAUTENEM WIU
aBTOPU3OBAHHBIMU CEPBUCHBIMU MAcTEPCKUMM.

YKasaHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu npu pabote co BceMn nunamu

Cnoco6 nunexus

'A OMNACHO: He npubnuianTte pyku K pabouen 30He nunbl U pexyuiero Kpyra. Bo spema
paboTbl npuaepKUBaNTe NUAY BTOPOH PYKOWH 3a AONONHUTENbHYHD PYKOATKY MAM KOpnyc
nasuratena. [pu yaep)xaHuM nunbl 06enMU pyKamn PUCK TPABMUPOBAHWA PEXYLLMM KPYrom
MCKIIOYaeTCA.

» He 6eputechb pykamu 3a HUIKHIOKO YacTb 3ar0TOBKU. B 30HE NOJ 3aroTOBKOM 3ALUMTHBIN KOXKYX
He obecneunBaeT Bally 3aluUTy OT PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

» OTperynupyiite rny6uHy pesa B TU OT TONLY 3aroToBKM. HacTb pexyLLero kpyra,
BMAMMAA MOA 3aroTOBKOW, OMKHA ObiTb MEHbLUE MONIHOM BbICOTHI 3y6a.

» He nepxuTe pacnunMeaemMyro 3aroToBKy B PyKe U He nogAepuBanTe ee Horon! 3akpennanTte
3aroToBKYy B HaJlelXHOM 3aMMMHOM YCTPOMCTBe. BaxkHO: BO M3bexaHnne onacHOCTU Hemocpesa-
CTBEHHOIO KOHTaKTa, 3aeZlaHiA PEXYLLEro Kpyra uiu NoTepy KOHTPONA HaZl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM
3aroTOBKY CneflyeT HaieXHO PUKCUPOBaTb.

» Mpy1 ONacHOCTH NOBPEX AEHUA PAGOUNM MHCTPYMEHTOM CKPbITOM 3NEKTPONPOBOAKU AECPIUTE
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TOMbKO 3a M30NMPOBaHHble MOBEPXHOCTU ANA xBaTa. [1pM KOHTaKkTe ¢
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TOKOMPOBOZAOM HE3ALUMULLEHHbIE METANNUYECKUE YaCTU BNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA TaKKe HaxXOAATCA
NOA HANPFXKEHUEM, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTHU K NMOPKEHUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Mpy NnpoAonbHOI pacnUNoBKe BCeraa UCMonb3yiTe YNop MM NPAMONMHEHHYIO HanpaBnAlo-
yto. STO NOBBLILIAET TOYHOCTL Pe3a U NPEAOTBPALLAET BO3MOXXHOE 3aeAaHne PexyLLero Kpyra.

» Bcerna MCnonb3ynte pemylyue Kpyru ny oro [ pa ¢ noaxo nocafouHbiM
oTBepcTHeM (Hanpumep, 3B8e3A000pasHbIM MNM KPYyrbiM). PexyliMe Kpyru, KoTopble He
COOTBETCTBYIOT YCTAHOBOYHBIM padmepam AeTanei Nunbl, BpalaoTcA HEPaBHOMEPHO U NPUBOAAT
K NOTEPE KOHTPONA HaA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

»Hukoraa He wMcnonb3yWTe MOBPEMAEHHbIE WAW  HenoAXoAfliue  noAKnagHble
Wwanbby/3aMUMHbIe BUHTBL.  MCNOMb3yemble AR PEXYLMX KPYroB MOAKNAAHbIE LWanbbl K
32KUMHbIE BWHTbI CrieuuanbHO paspaboTaHbl ANA COXPaHEHUA ONTUManbHOW MOLLHOCTU W
9KCMNyaTaUMOHHON HAAEXKHOCTH IaHHOTO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

OTpaua: NpUYMHBI U COOTBETCTBYIOLHUE Mepbl BezonacHocTH

« OTaava ABNAETCA HEOXWAAHHOW ANA onepatopa peakuuei, BO3HWUKaIOLWen Npy 3auenneHuu, 3a-
enaHuM UNM HenpaBMNbLHOM BbiPaBHUBaHUKM pexyliero kpyra. OTAaya npuUBOAWT K TOMY, 4TO
HEKOHTPONMPYeMan NUna HaYMHaEeT BLIXOAUTL U3 3aroTOBKM U CMeLLaTbCA B HanpaBneHuu onepa-
Topa.

* Ecnu pexxyLuuit Kpyr 3auennaeTca unm 3allemMnaeTca B Nponune, T. e. 6NokMpyeTcs, To BCNEACTBUE
paboTLl 3aNEKTPOABUraTeNa Nuna CMeLLaeTcA B HanpaBneHuM oneparopa.

* Ecnu pexyLumit Kpyr NpoOBOPaYMBAETCA WM HEMpaBWIIbHO BLIDOBHEH B Nponune, 3yGbA 3afHei
KPOMKM PEXYLLETO Kpyra MOryT 3aLenuTbCA 3a NOBEPXHOCTb 3aroTOBKU, BCNIEACTBUE YETO PEXYLLMIA
KPYr BbIMAET U3 NPONUNa U NUna OTCKOYET B HAaNpaBsieHnn oneparopa.

Oraaua ABNAETCA CNEACTBMEM HEMPABUIBLHOTO MW OLUMGOYHOrO UCMIONL30BaHKA nunbl. Mpu cobnto-

ZIEHUN COOTBETCTBYIOLLUX MEP NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTH (CM. HUXKE) 3TOTO MOXKHO U3BexaTs.

» HapewHo aepmute nuny o6 py 3 Takoe NoNoMeHue, NPU KOTOPOM Bbl
CMOMeTe aMOpPTM3UPOBaTb OTAady 3NEKTPOMHCTpymeHTa. Jlepmutech Bceraa c6oky ot
pemywero Kpyra, usberaiite pabouero nonoMeHWa Ha OAHOW NWHWKM ¢ HUM. [lpu oTaade
AMCKOBanA Mua MOXET OTCKOYUTb B CTOPOHY oneparopa. Tem He MeHee, MPUHAB HeoBXoAuMble
Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTH, MOXKHO KOMNEHCUPOBATL OTAauy 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» B cnyuae 3aeaHuA pelyLLero Kpyra unu npepbiBaHuA paboTbl BbIKNOUMTE MUY U AOKANTECH
NONHOW OCTaHOBKMW PEYLLEro Kpyra, He BbIHUManA ero u3 3arotoBku. HuKoraa He nbiTanTech
BbIHYTb MUY W3 3arOTOBKM MAW OTTAHYTb €€ Ha3afd, NoKa BpalaeTCA Pemylui Kpyr —
0OnacHOCTb NOABNEHHUA oTAauM! YCTaHOBHUTE W YCTPaHUTE NPUUUHY 3aeAaHus PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

» MpU NOBTOPHOM BKAKOYEHUMU NUIbI, KOTOPaA HaXOAUTCA B 3aroTOBKe, OTUEHTPUPYHTE Pemy-
LK KPYr B NPONMAE M NPOBepbTe, HET NK 3auenneHnA 3y6bes nNunbl B 3arotoske. B cnyuae
3ae[aHNA PEXYLUErO Kpyra Mpu MOBTOPHOM BKIKOUEHUM MUMbI PEXXYLUMA KPYr MOXKET BbITU 13
nponuna B 3aroTOBKE UMK Bbi3BaTb OTAaYY.

» MoaaepxusainTe NnuTb GonbLIoro pasmepa, 4To6bl CHU3UTb PUCK OTAAYM B CRyyae 3aeAaHuA
pemyLyero kpyra. Moa AedcTBUEM COBCTBEHHOTO BECA TAKME MANTLI MOTYT NPOrMGaThea, NO3TOMY
MX HEOBXOAMMO MOAAEPKMBATL C 0BEMX CTOPOH, KaK BONN3M MECTa Peaa, Tak U Mo KpaaM.

» He ucnonbayiTe Tynble UAK NOBPEKAEHHBIE PEXKYLYME KPYTU. PEexyLUMe KPyrv C TynbIMU Unn
HENPaBUIbHO PasBefeHHbIMU 3yGbAMU CMIOCOBCTBYIOT NOSIBAEHUIO CHILHOMO TPEHUA, 3aLLEMIEHUIO
PEeXyLLEero Kpyra u otaaye BCIEACTBUE HEAOCTATOUHON LIMPHHBI Pe3a.

» Mepen nUneHWeM NAOTHO 3aTAHUTE YCTPOWCTBA PErynupoBKM ray6uHbI U yrna pesaHun. B
Cryyae W3MEHEHUS HACTPOEK BO BPEMA MUNEHWA BO3MOXHO 3alLeMNEeHUE PEXYLLEro Kpyra u
NOABNEHNE OTAAYM.

» ByAbTe 0CO6EHHO OCTOPOMHBI NPU NUAEHHH B CTEHAX UK B APYrMX HENPOCMaTPUBaEMbIX 30-
Hax. Morpy<aemblit PEXYLLMIA KPYr MOXET 3aKNUHUTL NPU KOHTAKTE CO CKPLITLIMU NPEnATCTBUAMM,
BCNEACTBUE YErO BO3HUKHET oTAava.
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HasHaueHne HUMHEro 3aLUTHOrO KoXyxa

» Mepen KamAbIM UCNONb30OBaHUEM NMPOBEPANTE, UCMPABHO N 3aKPbIBAETCA NU HUIHUMA 3a-
LMTHBINA KOXYX. He ucnonb3yiTe nuny, eCnu 3TOT KOKYX NIOXO NOABUIKEH U 3aKPLIBAETCA He
cpasy. Hukoraa He GUKCUPYHTE HUIHUI 3ALLUTHBIA KOMYX B OTKPLITOM MONOMEHUH. B cny-
yae HenpeaHaMepPEHHOro NafeH!s MMkl BO3MOXHO ero AepopmuposaHqine. OTKPOHTE 3aLuUTHbIA
KOXYX C MOMOLL{bIO BO3BPATHOTO phblyara U y6eautecb B TOM, YTO KOXyX CBOOOAHO ABUraeTce v He
KaCaeTCA HN PENYLLETO KPyra, HKA APYruX YacTen Npu BCEX BO3MOXKHbIX Yriax U 3HaYEHHAX ryGuHb!
pesa.

» MpoBepbTe GYHKYMOHMPOBAHME NPYMMUHBI HUKHETO 3aLYUTHOTO Koxyxa. MposeanTe TEXHU-
yeckoe o6cnyMUBaHUE NUNbI Nepes ee UCNONb30BaHWEM, ECNIM HUIHUIA 3aLUTHBIA KOWYX U
npyMuHa paboTaloT HenpaBunbHO. [OBPEXAEHHbIE AETANM, IUMKUE OTIOKEHUA UK CKOMNEHUA
OMUNOK 3aMEANAT PYHKLUMOHUPOBAHWE HUXKHETO 3ALLUTHOTO KOXKYyXa.

» OTKpbIBaNTe HUIHUM 3aLYUTHBIA KOMYX BPYUHYO TOMbKO NPU BbINOSIHEHUU CheyUanbHbIX
pa6oT, Hanpumep, NPU BbINONHEHUM MOTPYIHBIX M YINOBbIX pe3ax. OTKPOUTE HUIKHUIA
3aLUUTHBIA KOMYX C MOMOLLbLIO BO3BPATHOrO pblyara W OTMYCTUTE pblyar nocne Bpe3aHWs
(norpy)eHus) pexyLiero Kpyra B 3aroToBKy. [1pu BbIMOMHEHWM BCEX APYIUX MUIbHLIX PaGoT
HIWKHUIA 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX AOMKEH cpabaTbiBaTb aBTOMaTUYECKH.

> He knaguTe nuny Ha BEPCTaK MAM MO, €CAN PEXYLUUIA KPYr HE 3aKPbIT HUKHUM 3aLLUTHBIM
KOMYXOM. HesaluuLLeHHbIH, BPaLLAIOLLUIACA MO MHEPLMU PEXYLLMA KPYr 0OyCnaBnuBaeT CMeLEHne
MWAbl NPOTUB HaNPaBEHUA Pesa U PEXET BCEe, YTO HAXOAMUTCA Ha ero NyTu. YuuTbIBAHTE NpU 3TOM
BpemA paboTbl MKkl MO MHEPLUH.

DYHKLMA pacnopHOro KNUHa

» Mpu pa6oTe ¢ pacnopHbLIM KNIMHOM UCNONb3YHTE NOAXOAALLMIA PEMYLLUIA KPYT. [N apPeKTUB-
HOrO NMPUMEHEHUA PACMOPHOro KiMHa TONLYMHA MONOTHA PEXyYLLEero Kpyra A0/MKHa ObiTb MEHbLUE
TOMLLUMHBI PACMOPHOrO KNKHA, a LUMpUHA 3y6a A0MKHA NPEBLILIATL TONLMHY PACTIOPHOTO KiuHA.

» OTperynupyiTe pacnopHblif KAWH, KaK ONMUCaHO B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLuu.
HenpaBunbHas TONLMHA, NONOXKEHWUE U BbIPABHUBAHUE MOTYT CTaTb NPUYMHOM TOTO, YTO PACNOPHbIM
KNUH He ByzeT adpdeKTMBHO NpefoTBpaLLaTh otaauy.

» Ucnonb3yiiTe pacnopHbiit KAWH MPU BbIMO. ntobbix pabot 3a UcKntoueHnem
NOrpyMHbIX pe3oB (Bpe3Horo nuneHus). [ocne BbINOMHEHUA MOTPYXXHOrO pesa ycTaHaBnuBanTe
pacnopHbIi KUK Ha MecTo. Mpy BLINONHEHUN NOTPYXKHBLIX PE30B PACNOPHbIHA KIIMH CO3AAET NOMEXH
1 MOXET BbI3blBaTb OTAAYY.

> inA 3¢p¢peKTUBHOrO NPUMEHEHNA PACMOPHOTrO KIMHA OH AONKEH HaXOAUTLCA B nponune. Mpu
BbIMOJIHEHUM KOPOTKUX PE3OB UCMONb3OBaHWE PACMOPHOro KiuHa ANA NPeAoTBpaLeHUA oTaauu
OyneT HeaPPEKTUBHBIM.

» He pa6oTaiiTe C NMnoil C NOrHYTLIM PACNOPHBLIM KIMHOM. [laXke He3HauUTeNbHaA NOMEXa MOXKET
3aMeAnnTb 3aKpbIBAHUE 3ALUTHOMO KOXKYyXa.

JlononHuTenbHbIE YKa3aHWA No TexHUKe 6eszonacHocTu

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

> BHeceHne U3MEHEHUI B KOHCTPYKLUIO 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa/NPUHAANEKHOCTEN UK ero/ux
moaudUKaLMA KaTeropMyecky sanpeLyaroTca.

» Bcerna HafeHoO yAepKUBanTe aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT 06enMn pykamu 3a NpeayCMOTPEHHbIe
ANA 3TOr0 PYKOATKW. PYKOATKM AOMKHBI BbITb CYXMMH M YUHCTBIMU, HE 3aMacneHHbIMU.

» HapeBaiTe 3alyuTHBIE HAYLUHUKKU. B pesynbTate BO3AeHCTBUA LyMa BO3MOXKHA NOTEPA CryXa.

» ECnu aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Ucnonb3yeTcA 6e3 cucTembl NbineyaaneHus, npu paborax c o6pa-
30BaHMeM MblNW HaaeBanTe Nerkuin pecnuparop.

» Mpu pa6oTe ¢ aNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM UCMONb3YNTE TONLKO 3alUTHbIE NPUCNOCOBNEHHA U3
KOMMAneKTa.

» Yro6bl Bo BpemAa paboTbl pykH He 3aTeKanu, BpEMA OT BPEMEHW AenanTe ynpamHeHWa ana

paccnabneHua u pasMHHKKM nanbues.
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> ONeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT He npea ana 30| ¢pusnueckn cnaboimu nuyamu
6e3 COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro MHCTPYKTaKA.

> [lepHu1TE 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT B HEJOCTYNHOM ANA AeTei MecTe.

> BKNtouanTe aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TOMNbKO Ha pabouem mecTe.

» MNpy XpaHeH1H U TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa BbIHUMANTE U3 HEro aKKyMymnaTop.

» He pa6oTaiTe ¢ aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM Hag rosIoBoM.

» He ocTaHaBnMBanTe aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPHUIKUMARA PeXyLLuit Kpyr c6oKy.

» Mo BceW AnNMHe pesa He AONMHO BbITb HUKaKUX NpenATCTBUN. He AonyckanTe pesku Kpyrom
LIypynoB, rBo3aen 1 np.

> Mpy BKNIOYEHHOM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE He KacalTecb 3aMMMHoOro ¢pnaHua U 3aMUMHOro
BUHTa.

» HuKoraa He HaluUManTe KHONKY 6RIOKMPOBKM LINMHAENA NPY BPaLLAOLLEMCA PEXYLLEM Kpyre.

» He HanpaBnAiTe aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Ha ntoAei.

» KOHTpOnUpyiTe HaMUM Ha pexywmnin Kpyr n obpabarbiBaemblit MaTepuan, 4To6bl Kpyr He
3a6noKMpOBancA U He BbI3Ban oTAauy.

» He nonyckaiite neperpesa BepluMH 3y6beB pexyLero Kpyra.

» Mpu pe3ske NnacTuKa He AOMyCKalTe ero onnaeneHUA.

> Mbinb, BO3HMKAKOLWAA NPU LWIMGOBaHUM, abpasMBHOW 0OpPabOTKe, Pe3ke M CBEPNEHUM, MOXKET
cozepxatb OnacHble XMMUYeckue BeliecTsa. HecKonbKo NpUMepoB MaTepuanoB, COAEPMKaLUX
onacHble BELLECTBa: CBMHEL| MM KPACKK Ha CBMHLIOBOW OCHOBE; KUPMNUY, 6ETOH 1 Apyrie Matepua-
bl ANA KNAAKK, NPUPOAHLIA KaMEHb 1 ApYr1e CUNMKATCOAEPKaLUME USAENNUS; OnpelesieHHbIe BUAb
ApeBECHHbI, Takne Kak Ayd, 6yK U XMMUYecku obpaboTaHHas ApeBecHHa; acbecT unu martepuansl,
coaepxatlne acbect. Onpenenute cTeneHb BO3AEHCTBUA HA ONEPaTopa M OKPYXAKLMX ML No
Knaccy onacHocTu o6padaTtbiBaembix Matepuanos. MpuMuTe HeoBXoAuMbIE Mepbl Ans obecneye-
HUA 6e30MacHOro YpOBHA BO3AEHCTBUA, HANPUMep, NyTeM UCMOMb30BAHWUA NOAXOAALYUX CUCTEM
nbiNeyAaneHua UK HOLWEHUA NOAXOAALLMX CPEACTB 3alUUTbl OPraHoB AbixaHusA. OObLine Mepbl no
CHWXEHMIO ONacHOro BO3AEHCTBHA:

» PaboTaiiTe B XOPOLLO NPOBETPMBAEMOM NOMELLEHNM.

» UzberaiiTe ANMTENBHOMO KOHTAKTA C MbIbIO.

» Yaanante neinb C nvua v tena.

» HocuTe 3alLuTHYIO OZEXAY W MPOMBIBAUTE OTKPLITbIE YYaCTKW, NMOABEPXKEHHbIE BO3AEHCTBHUIO,
BOZOW C MbINIOM.

» Mepen Hauanom pa6oTbl BLIACHUTE NO MaTepHany 3aroToBKM KNacc ONacHOCTH BO3HUKAOLWeN
nbinu. JnA paboTbl C 3NE€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM UCMONb3YIHTE CTPOUT Vi (NpoMBbiLL v)
nbINIECOC, CTeneHb 3aLUThl KOTOPOro COOTBETCTBYET HOPMaM NbiNe3aLUThl, AeHCTBYHOLLUM B
MecTe 3KcnnyaTalyuu.

» Cobntopaiite Hauno Tpe6 o OXf TpyAa.

» IInA ¢puKcayum 3arotoBku U obecneyeHnn ee CTabUnbHOro NONOMEHUA UCONb3YHTe CTPY6-
UMHBbI MNIU UHbIE NoaxoAaAwMe cpeacTsa. pu yaep)KaHuM 3aroTOBKM DYKOWM WM WHOW YacTbio
Tena ee CTabuibHOE MONOXEHUE He rapaHTUPYETCA, YTO MOXKET NMPUBECTU K NoTepe KoHTpond. He
No3BONANTE TPETLUM JIMLAM YAEPKUBATbL 3aroTOBKY B HYXKHOM MOJIOXEHMUU.

» 3anpeLyaeTcA NPAMON BU3yanbHbIH KOHTAKT C NOACBETKOW (CBETOANOAHOW) 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
meHTa! 3anpelyaeTcA HanpaenATb ee B NMLO APYrMM NHOAAM — OMNACHOCTb BPEMEHHOro
ocnennenusa!

» Bceraa aktvBupyiiTe Gn0KMpaToOp BKIKOYEHUS, NPexae YeM pasmelyatb Nuny Ha XpaHeHue unu
TpaHcnopTMpoBsatk ee. [laHHana Mepa NPeAoCTOPOXKHOCTU NO3BONMUT NPEAOTBPATUTE HenpeaHame-
PEHHOE BKJOYEHWEe 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa.

» OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWA BCEACTBUE NaZleHNA MHCTPYMEHTOB U/UNK NMPUHAANEXHocTel. MNepea
Hayanom paboTbl y6eauTech B TOM, YTO CMOHTMPOBaHHAA NPUHAANEKHOCTb HAAEXKHO 3aKpenneHa.
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AnekTpuyeckan 6ezonacHocTb

» Mepen Hauanom paboTbl npoeepanTe pabouee MECTO Ha HanUuWe CKPLITOM INEKTPONPO-
BOJAKM, raso- U BOAONPOBOAHLIX TPY6, Hanpumep ¢ nomoLyblo MeTannouckartena. OTKpbIThe
MeTannyeckrue 4actu 3NEeKTPOUMHCTPYMEHTa MOryT CTaTb NPOBOAHMKAMW 3NEKTPUYECKOro TOKa,
Hanpumep npu Cny4aiHOM MOBPEXAEHWM SNEKTPONPOBOAKK. [pu 3TOM BbLICOKA BEPOATHOCTb
NopaXkeHUAa INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Ucnone: n obenym 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa

> "|T06bl He [OMYyCTUTb NOBPEeXAEHUA INEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, HOABeI.IJMBaﬁTe €ro 3a KpPH4OoK
TONbKO B 6e30nacuom mecTte. MakcumanbHas BbicoTa AnA noABelunBaHUA NUIbl HA KPHUYKe
cocraenfaet 50 cMm. YGe,ClMTer B TOM, YTO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NOABELUEH Ha Kptovke AnAd noaBeca
npaBuibHO U 6e30nacHo.

» MoaBoaute PY4YHYHO ANCKOBYHO NUNY K 3aroTOBKE TOJIbKO BO BKIHOYEHHOM COCTOAHUN.

» o Bceil AnvHe pesa (HM CBEPXY, HU CHU3Y) He AOMKHO ObiTb NPENATCTBUA. Pe3ka pexylyum
KPYrom Lypynos, rBo3Ziei U nNp. He AonycKaeTca.

> ﬂJ‘IFI PE3KKU TOro UNKM MHOIro OCHOBAHKUA BCeraa MCI‘IOHI:SyﬁTe nOﬂXO,ﬂﬂLL[Mﬁ pemyu.mﬁ Kpyr.

» Mcnonbayitte ToNbKo pekoMernaoBaHHble Hilti pexxyLume Kpyru, KOTopble COOTBETCTBYIOT CTaHAAPTY
EN 847-1.

AKKypaTHoe ofpalleHne C aKKyMyNATOPamM1 U UX NPaBUbHOE UCNONb3oBaHWe

» Cobnropaiite cneayroLyme yKasaHua no TexHuke 6esonacHocTy ana 6esonacHoro obpaweHua
W UCNOMb30BaHUA JNIUTUH-MOHHBIX AKKYMYNATOPOB. Mx HecoﬁnroneHme MOXeT NpuBEeCTU K
pasapaXkeHnaM KOXKM, CEPbe3HLIM TPaBMaM, XMMUYECKUM OXKOoram, BO3ropaHuio W/Mnu B3pbiBam.

> MUcnonb3yiTe akkyMynAaTopbl TONbKO B TEXHUYECKN UCMPABHOM COCTOAHUM.

» O6palyanTech C aKKyMynATOPaM1 OCTOPOXHO, YTOObI HE JONYCTUTL NOBPEKAEHUI M NPEAOTBPATUTL
BbIXOA )KM,QKOCTeﬂ, npeacTaBnAoLWKUX Cepbe3Hyo OnacHOCTb AndA aﬂOpOBbH!

> KaTel’OpMHeCKM 3anpeLwjaeTca BHOCUTb USMEHEHUA B KOHCTPYKLUMIO aKKyMYNATOPOB UK BbINONHATH
HeaonyCTMMble MaHUnynaunm C Humu!

» 3anpeljaetca pasbupatb, CAaBnMBaTb, Harpesatb A0 Temneparypbl Boiwe 80 °C (176 °F) unn
CXUraTb aKKyMynAaTopbl.

> He “cnonb3yiTe Unu He 3apAXaiTe akKyMynATOPLI, KOTOPbIE NOABEPranMCb MeXaHUYeCKUM (yaap-
HbIM) Harpy3Kkam U1 NOMy4UIK NOBPEAEHUE KaKUM-NMOO UHBEIM 0Bpasom. PerynapHo nposepsaiite
MCMOoNb3yemMble BaMuU akKKyMYNATOPbI HA NPU3HAKK NOBPEXAEHUNA.

> KaTeFOpW-IeCKM 3anpeLlaeTca UCNonb3oBaTb BOCCTAHOB/IEHHbIE aKKYMYNATOPbLI UITK aKKYMYNATOPbI
nocne BTOPUYHON NepepadoTKu.

> KaTeFOpMHeCKM 3anpeljaeTcA UCNONb3oBaTb AKKYMYNATOP WU paGOTaPOLLlMe OT aKKymynatopa
BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTLI B Ka4eCTBe yAapHOro MHCTpyMeHTa.

> KaTel’OpMHeCKM 3anpeuwjaerca noasepratb akKyMynaTopbl BO3AENCTBUIO APAMOro CONHEYHOro 13-
Nny4yeHua, BbICOKOM TemMneparypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO NiamMeHu. 310 MOXKET NPUBECTU K B3PbIBAM.

» He KacanTecb akKyMynaTOPHbIX KIEMM (MOMOCOB) NasnbLamu, pabounMu MHCTPYMEHTAMM, YKpaLle-
HUAMU MIN MHBIMUW TOKONPOBOAALMMU NpeaAMeTaMun. 3OT0 MOXHO noBPeAUTb aKKYMYNATOP, a TaKXe
NPUBECTH K MarepuansHoMy yuepOy v TpaBMam.

» [lpeaoxpaHAiTe akkyMynAaTopbl OT AOMXAA, NOBLILLIEHHON BNAXHOCTU M XWAKOCTEN. [poHuKwan
Bnara MOXeT NPMBECTU K KOPOTKUM 3aMbIKaHWAM, yAapam OSNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, Oxoram,
BO3ropaH1io Unu B3pbIBam.

>Mcnon|=3y17ﬂe TONbKO AonyL|eHHble ANnA AAHHOro TMna akKyMynATOpOB 3apAdHble yCTpOﬂCTBa “n
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTLI. Cobntoaaiite ykasaHusa, NPMBOAUMbIE B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX
No 3Kcnnyatayuu.

» He MCI‘IOJ‘II:SyﬁTe W He XpaHUTe aKKyMynAaTop BO B3PbIBOOMACHbLIX 30HAX.

194 2264109 ‘ ‘|||||




C=a

» CNMLLIKOM CUNbHBIA HarpeB akKyMynatopa (Takoi, YTo A0 HEro HeBO3MOMXHO JOTPOHYTLCA) yKa-
3bIBAET HA €ro BO3MOXHbI AepEKT. PasMecTute akkymMynaTop Ha 6e3onacHOM pacCTOfHWM OT
BOCMNAaMEHAOLWMUXCA MaTepuasnoB B XOPOLLO NMPOCMAaTpMBaeMOM U MoXXapo6e3onacHoM MecTe.
[Haiite ocTbiTb akkymynaTopy. Ecnu no ucteueHun oaHOro yaca akkymynatop BCe ele ocTaeTca
TaKUM rOPAYMM, YTO ero Henb3fA B3ATb B PYKU, 3TO O3HAYAET, YTO OH HeucnpaseH. O6patutech B
cepBucHyto cnyxOy Hilti nnu u3yunte nOKyMeHT «YKasaHusA No TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTH U UCNONb30-
BaHUIO NINTUIA-UOHHBIX akkymynaTopos Hilti».

u Cobntoaaiite cneyuanbHble AMPEKTUBBLI N0 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE, XPAHEHHIO U MCMONb30BaHHIO
JIUTUIA-UOHHBIX aKKyMynaTopoB. = - 203
O3HaKOMBLTECH C YKa3aHMAMM MO TEXHWKE GE30MaCHOCTU M MCMOML3OBAHUIO IUTUNA-UOHHBIX
akkymynatopos Hilti, KoTopble MOXXHO nocMoTpeTb nyTeM ckaHMpoBaHua QR-koaa B KOHUe
3TOro PYKOBOZCTBA MO IKCMyaTaLmu.

Onucanuve

063op nspenus

BrokupoBKa WnuHaens
JononHutensHaa pyKkoATKa
Kptouok ana noaseca (onuus)
KHorka 6NMOKUPOBKM BKIOYEHUA
OcHoBHas pyKoATKa

LLikana AnA perynMpoBKy rnyOuHbI pesa
(Mbine)3aLLmnTHBIA KOXYX

CTpernka, ykasblBatoLan HanpasneHue
BpaLleHua

MpnBOAHOM WINMHAENL

KpenexHelit pnaHey

Bhikntouatens -
3akumMHoi pnaxey
KHorka AeBNOKMPOBKM akKyMynaTopa -
3aXMMHOW BUHT
AKkymynaTop

Onophasa nnuta

Pbluar ynpaBneHna HWKHUM 3aLUTHBIM
KOXyXOM

CoeanHUTENbHBIA NaTPyBOK ANA BCAChl-
BaHWUA OMUIOK

KHomka AeBNOKMPOBKM akKyMynaTopa

MHaunkatop cratyca akkymynatopa

3a)KMMHOW pblyar Ana perysMpoBKu
rnyGuHbl pesa

CBeTtoanoAHaA NOACBETKA NIMHUK pe3a
3a)XMMHOW pbluar napannensHoro ynopa
MoBOPOTHLIN perynaTtop anA npeaycra-
HOBKM yrna pesa (22,5°, 45°, 50°)

P06 PEREEEEEO
OB ® GO @O

0630p: Perynupoeka yrna pesa

()  Llkana anA perynmpoBku yrna pesa

(@  BaxuMHOM peivar napannenkHoro ynopa

(3  3aKUMHOI pLIvar AnA PEryNMpoBKM yrna pesa
(@  TMoBOPOTHbIN PErynATOp ANA NPeAyCTaHOBKM yrna
pesa (22,5°, 45°, 50°)
(®  Mertkuyrna pesa (0°, 45°)

WUcnonb3oBaHKue No Ha3Ha4YeHUIo

[aHHoe n3aenue npeacrasnaeT co6oi akkyMynATOPHYIO AMCKOBYIO nuny. OHa npeaHasHaveHa Ana
NUNEHNUA/PE3KN APEBECHBIX/MONMMEPHBIX/KOMMO3UTHLIX MaTepUasos, MMNCOKAPTOHA U MMNCOBONOK-
HUCTBIX MANT.
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PyuHas AMCKOBas nuna OCHALLeHa COEAWHUTENbHBIM MaTpyOKOM ANA MOAKMIOYEHWA CTaHAAPTHBIX
BCaCbIBaOLLMX LUNAHIOB Mbliecoca/nbineyaanatoLiero annapara (onuus). Jnd noacoeAMHeHUa Bca-
ChIBAKOLLErO LUNaHra (MbINecoca) K nune MOoXeT NoTpe6oBaThbCA NOAXOAALLMA NEPEXOAHMK.

> McronbayiiTe TONbKO NOAXOAALLME W AONYLLEHHBIE 1A 9TOTO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA PEXYLLME KPY-
M, KOTOpble COOTBETCTBYIOT [@HHbLIM, YKa3aHHbIM B TEXHUYECKMX XapaKTePUCTHKax (Hampumep,
AvameTp, uacToTa BpalleHus, TOMLUMHA, Matepuan u T. A4.). He gomnyckaetcAa ucrnonb3oBaHue
LUMPOBATbHBIX M OTPE3HBIX KPYrOB, @ TaKXKe PEXYLUMX KPYroB U3 BbICOKONErMpOBaHHOM BbICTPO-
pexyLuei ctanu (HSS).

> PeXbTe TONbKO POBHbIE 3arOTOBKM, KOTOPbIE MMEIOT A0CTATOYHO GOSbLLYIO OMOPHYIO MOBEPXHOCTH
ANA pa3MeLLEeHUA ONOPHON MIUTLI.

> Pesartb 370 NMNOM MeTannbl, MeTanicoaepallime Matepuaibl, MUHepanbHble MaTtepuanbl, KUPNuin
1 coep)kalue KBapL Martepuarbl 3anpeLyaeTca.

* [InA 9TOro aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa UCMONbL3YHTE TONMbKO NINTUI-UOHHLIE aKKyMYNATOPLI cepun B 22
dupmebl Hilti. Hilti pekomenayeT ncnonb3oBath ANA 9TOTO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA aKKyMyNATOpbl,
yKasaHHble B Tabnuue B KOHLe HACTOALLEro PyKOBOACTBA NO SKCMyaTauuu.

* [InA 3apAAKK 3TMX aKKyMynaTOpOB MCMONb3yiiTe TONbKO 3apaaHble ycTpoicTea Hilti ykasaHHbIx B
KOHL|e HACTOALLero PyKOBOACTBA NO JKCyaTaLun Cepuit.

KomnnekT nocraekun

JluckoBan nuna, pexxyLuui (MMNbHLIA) KPYr, napannenbHelid yrnop, pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauuu

Jpyrie CUCTEMHbIE NPUHAANEXHOCTU, AOMYLIEHHbe ANA MCNONb30BaHUA C 3TUM W3JenueM, Bbl

MoxkeTe HaiTv B Hilti Store unu Ha caitre www.hilti.group.

MpuHagneHoCTH

Hanpasnatowjaa wuHa.

UHAMKauMK COCTOAHUA NMTUH-UOHHOTO aKKyMynaTopa

JIutnii-noHHble akkymynatopsl Hilti Nuron ocHalleHsl ceeToanonamu ana MHAMKaLUM YPOBHA 3apaaa,

CUrHanoB OLWMOKK U COCTOSAHUA BaTtapeu.

MHAWKaunA ypOBHA 3apAsia U CUrHanoB ownGkn

OnacHoOCTb TpPaBMUPOBaHUA BCeACTBUE NafeHUA akkymynaTopa!

» [pu BCTaBIEHHOM aKKyMYNIATOPE MyTEM HaXKaTUA KHOMKKU pa3broKUpPOBKM yOeanTECH B NPaBUIbHON
NOBTOPHOM UKCALMUN aKKYMYNATOpa B UCMONb3YEMOM 3JIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

JInA nony4eHWs OAHOM M3 CNeAyOLMX MHANKALMIA KOPOTKO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY PasBbnoKUpPOBKKM akKyMy-

naTopa.

YpoBeHb 3apAaa, a Takke BO3MOXHbIE HEMCMPABHOCTH TaKKe OTOOpaXkaloTCA B TEYeHUEe BCEro

BPEMEHH, NOKa NOAKMIOUYEHHBIN (K aKKYMYNATOPY) SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIKOUYEH.

[ Cocronnne 3HaueHue
YeTtbipe (4) cBeTOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO MOPAT YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % ao 71 %
3eneHbIM.

Tpu (3) cBeTOAMOAA HEMPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3eNe- YpoBeHb 3apaga: ot 70 % a0 51 %
HbIM.

JBa (2) cBeToAMOAa HeNpepbIBHO ropAT 3ene- | YposeHb 3apAaaa: ot 50 % 8o 26 %
HbIM.

OauH (1) cBETOANMOA HENPEPLIBHO FOPHUT 3ene- YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % 10 10 %
HbIM.

OauH (1) cCBETOAMOA MUTaET 3eneHbIM C HU3KOW | YpoBeHb 3apaga: < 10 %
4acToTON.
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[ CocTonnue

3HaueHue

Oawux (1) cBETOAMOA MUraeT 3eNeHbIM C BbICO-
KOW 4acTOTOM.

JINTUIA-MOHHBI aKKYMYNATOP NOIHOCTLIO paspA-
YKeH. 3apaauTe akkymynaTop.

Ecnu cBeToanon nocne 3apaaKM akKymynaropa
BCe elle MUraeT C BbICOKOI 4acToToM, obparu-
Tecb B cepBUCHYI0 cnyxOy Hilti.

OauH (1) cBETOANOA MUTaET XENTLIM C BICOKOW
yactoTon

JINTUIA-UOHHBI aKKyMYNATOP MK NOAKIIOYEH-
HbIA K HEMY 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NeperpyeHsl,
CIMLLKOM FrOpPAYME, CIULLIKOM XONOAHbIe UK
MMeeT MecTo Apyras oLuubKa.

O6ecneubTe AOBeAEHNE ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA
1 aKKyMynAaTopa 0 pekoMeHayemoit pabouei
Temnepatypbl 1 He neperpy)xainte aNeKTPONH-
CTPYMEHT MPK €ro UCMONb30BAHUM.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6partntecb B CepBUC-
Hyto cny<6y Hilti.

OauH (1) cBETOAMOA FOPHT KENTBIM.

JINTWUA-UOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP M CONPFAXEHHbIA C
HUM 3EKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYr
¢ apyrom. O6patuTecb B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Hilti.

OauH (1) cBETOAMOA MUraeT KPacHbLIM C BbICO-
KOW 4acTOTOM.

JINTUA-MOHHBIA aKKYMynATOP 3a6NI0KMPOBaH K
ero aanbHeWLee UCNoNbL30BaHNE HEBO3MOXKHO.
O6patutech B CepBUCHbIM LeHTp Hilti.

UHAMKaTOPBLI COCTOAHMA aKKyMynaTopa

[inA 3anpoca COCTORHWA aKKyMynAaTopa YAEpXMBaiTe KHOMKY PasGnoKMpOBKM HaXKaToi B TeYeHWe
6onee 3 c. CucTema He PacnosHaET NOTEHUMANBHOE HapyLleHWe paboTbl akKKyMynaTOpHOU Gatapen
BCneACTBUE HEMPAaBUIbHOIO OﬁpaLLleHWFl, HanpuMmep, nageHua, NPOKOsIOB, BHELWHEro TEpPMUYECKOro

BO3AEWCTBUA U T. A.

| Cocronnne

3HaueHue

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatotcs B BuAe eryLiero
OrHA, nocne yero oauH (1) ceetoanoa roput
3eneHbIM.

AKKYMYNIATOP MOMHO NPOAOIMKATb UCMONB30-
Barb.

Bce cBeToanoak! 3aropatotca B Buae Geryliero
OrHA, Nocne yero oauH (1) ceetoanon muraet
JKENTbIM C BbICOKOW YaCTOTOM.

He ynanock 3aBepLuMTb 3anpoc COCTOAHUA aK-
Kymynatopa. MosTopuTte npouecc uin obparu-
Tecb B cepBUCHYHO cnyxOy Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatotcs B BuAe beryLero
OrHA, nocne yero oauH (1) ceetoanon roput
KpPaCHbIM.

B cnyyae BO3MOXHOCTM AanbHEWLWero ucnonb-
30BaHWA MOAKIIIOYEHHOTO 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA
OCTaBLUAACH EMKOCTb aKKyMyfiATOpa COCTaBs-
et Hwxe 50 %.

ECnu NOAKIIOUEHHDIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT 60/1b-
LUIe UCMONb30BaTL HEBO3MOXHO, PECYPC aK-
KyMynfTopa UcYepnaH 1 akkyMynaTop cneay-
eT 3ameHuTb. OBpaTUTECh B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP
Hilti.

T ==
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TexHUYecKHe naHHble

\ SC 30WR-22
Mokonexune uspenua 01

Macca no EPTA Procedure 01 6e3 akkymynatopa 3,7 kr

Hc i0e HanpAa 1 21,6 B

HdnameTp pexyLyero kpyra 190 mm
TonwmHa nonoTHa Kpyra 0,7 Mm ... 1,5 Mm
Hc af yacTtoTa Bp WA Ha xonocTtoM xoay | 4 700 06/MuH
Yron ckoca 0° ... 50°
TemnepaTypa OKpyMxaloLien cpeabl Npy aKcnnyara- -17°C ... 60°C
uumn

Temneparypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 70°C
AkkymynaTop

Pabouee HanpaeHne akkymynaTopa 21,6 B

Macca akkymynAaTopa CM. B KOHLie 3TOro pyKOBOACTBA N0

QKCnnyaraumu

T patypa oKpy Len cpeabl Npy aKcnayara- -17°C ... 60 °C
uun

Temnepatypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 40°C
TemnepaTypa aKkKymynaTopa B Hauane 3apaaKku -10°C ... 45°C

INaHHble o Wwyme U BU6pauun

MpuBoANMBIE 3€CH 3HAYEHWUA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOTO AlaBNeHns U BubpaLmm Gbinn M3MepeHsl CornacHo
CTaHAapTU3UPOBAHHOW NpoLeaype U3MEPEHUA N MOTYT UCMONb30BATLCA ANA CPABHEHUA 3NIEKTPOWH-
CTPYMEHTOB Mexzay coboit. OHM TarKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPEABaPUTENbHOM OLEHKN BPEAHbIX BO3AEH-
CTBHIA.

YKasaHHble aHHble MPUMEHUMBI K OCHOBHBIM 0ONaCTAM NPUMEHEHUA NEKTPOUMHCTPYMeHTa. O4HaKo,
€CNU SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCMONb3yeTcA AnA APYruX Lenei, ¢ ApYrMMU paBounmu (CMEHHbIMK)
MHCTPYMEHTaMM WK B CRlyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENbHOTO TEXHUYECKOrO OBCNY)XXMBAHUA, AaHHbIE
MOryT ObiTb MHbIMW. BcneacTBue aTOro B TeueHWe BCEro nepuofa paboTbl NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa
BO3MOXHO 3HAUUTENbHOE YBENUYEHUE BPEAHbIX BO3AEHCTBHUA.

JInsi TOYHOTO ONpeAeneHUs BpeHbIX BO3ASHCTBUIA ClIEAyeT TAKKE YUUTLIBATb MPOMEKYTKU BPEMEHH,
B TEYEHWE KOTOPLIX INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HaxOAUTCA B BbIK/IOYEHHOM COCTOAHMM MM pabotaeT
BXONOCTyl0. Bcnesctaue aTtoro B TeueHue BCEro nepuoaa padoTbl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMXKHO
3aMeTHOe YMeHbLLIEHWe BPeAHbIX BO3AEUCTBUN.

MpuMKTe AOMONHUTENBHBIE MePbl 6€30MaCHOCTU ANA 3aLUUTHI MONb30BaTeNd OT BO3AEUCTBUA BO3HH-
KatoLLero wyma u/mMnu BuOpauui, HanpumMep: TEXHUYECKOE OBCNYXXMBAHUE INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
pabounx (CMeHHbIX) MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHEHUE Tenna pyK, NpaBunbHas opraHusauma padoumnx npo-
LeccoB.

“ MoapobHyto MHPopMaLmto 0 BEPCUAX NPUMEHEHHBIX 3Aeck cTaHaapToB EN 62841 cm. B konuu
[ieKnapauun CooTBETCTBUA HopMam = 289.

JHaHHble o wyme

CpeaHee A-CKOppPeKTUPOBaHHOE 3Ha4YeHHe YPOBHA 102 ab
3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTH
MorpeluHOCTL YPOBHA 3ByKOBOW MOLLHOCTH (Kya) 3 ab(A)
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YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro AasneHus (Lpa) 94 nb(A)

MorpelHOCTL BbiLeNpUBEeAEHHBIX 3HaYeHu ypoBHa | 3 b
3BYKOBOrO AaBsIeHUA

O6wue 3HaueHHs BUBpauun

3HaueHue Bu6paunn Npu NnUneHun ape- ‘ B 22-85 2,9 m/c?
BECHHBI, (ap, w) |B22-170 3 m/c?
MorpewHocTb (06wme 3HaueHua Bubpayum) 1,5 m/c?

MoaroToeka k pabote

7 NPEOYNPEXAEHUE |

O Tb TP p BCNeACTBME HenpeAHaMepeHHoro nycka!

» [epen yCTaHOBKOW akkymynatopa y6eautecb B TOM, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLLUIA INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
BbIKJTIOYEH.

» Mpexzae Yyem NPUCTYNUTb K PErynMpoBKE INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA UNK 3ameHe MPUHAANEXHOCTEH!
BbIHbTE aKKYMYNATOP M3 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa.

CobniopaiiTe ykasaHua Mo TeXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTM W Npeaynpexaatoliue ykasaHus, NPMBOAUMbIE B

IaHHOM [IOKYMEHTE U Ha U3Aenuu.

3apaaka akkymynaTtopa

1.Mepea 3apaAKon U3yunTe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNyaTauuu 3apaaHoro yCTponcTsa.

2.Y6eantech B TOM, YTO KOHTaKThI aKKyMyNIATOpa U 3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBA YUCTLIE U CyXUE.

3.3apmxaiTe aKkyMynAaTOP TOMLKO B AOMYLLEHHOM K 9KCryaTauui 3apaaHoM ycTpoicTae. = © 195

YcraHoBKa akKymynaTopa

o] Tb TP P BCneACTBUE KOPOTKOro 3amMmblKaHUA UK NageHUuA alu(ymynﬁropa!

» [epen yCTaHOBKOW akKyMynaTtopa yBeauTech B YUCTOTE €ro KOHTAKTOB WU KOHTAKTOB 3NEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa.

» Bceraa nposepsanTe, NpaBuibLHO K 3adUKCUPOBAaH akKyMynaTop.

1.Mepean nepBbiM BBOAOM B 3KCMTyaTaLyMio NOMHOCTLIO 3aPAAMTE aKKyMynAaTop.

2.MpwKMUTE aKKyMYNIATOP TaK, YTOGbl OH 3aPUKCMPOBANCA B aKKYMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C Xapakrep-
HbIM LLEMTYKOM.

3.MpoBepbTe HaAeXHOCTb GUKCALMM aKKyMynATopa.

U3BneueHue akkymynaropa

1.Ha)kmuTe KHOMKY [e6MOKMPOBKM aKKyMynaTopa.

2.M3BneKunTe akkyMynaTop U3 MHCTPYMeHTa.

3awura oT nageHua

NPE, E X OEHUE]

[o] Tb TP p BCNEACTBUE NAaAEHUA NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U/MNK NPUHAANEXHOCTH!

> WcnonbayiiTe TONbKO NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIH ANA 3TOr0 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa YAepXKUBatoLuiA TPOC
Hilti ana uHcTpymeHToB.

>ﬂepen KaXXZbiIM MCNONb30BaHUEM npoaepﬁHTe TOYKY KpenneHua yaepxxuBarowlero tpoca AnAa
WHCTPYMEHTOB Ha BO3MOXXHbl€ MOBPEXXAEHUA.

u Co()mo,uaHTe HauMOoHasbHble AUPEKTUBbLI NO BbIMO/IHEHUIO BbICOTHbIX paGOT.

JInA 3awWuTbl 3TOrO YCTPOWCTBA OT NAAEHUA UCMOMbL3YATE TONMLKO KOMOUHALMIO U3 NpeaoXpaHUTens
Hilti ana npeaynpexxaenus cnyuaitHoro cpabartbiBanus npu yaape #2293133 u yaepkusatoLlero
Tpoca anA uHcTpymerToB Hilti #2261970.
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» 3aKpenuTe NpeaoxXpaHnuTeNb ANA NpeAynpexAeHUs crydaiHoro cpabarbiBaHus Npu yaape B MOH-
TaXXHbIX OTBEPCTUAX AnA I'IpVIHﬂ,Cl}'Ie)KHOCTeVI. ﬂposepre HaAeXHOCTb qym(caum.

> 3aKperuTe OAMH KPHOYOK-KapabnH yAep)KUBALOLLEro Tpoca ANA MHCTPYMEHTOB Ha NPeAoXpaHuTene
ANA NpeAynpexAeHus cryyainHoro cpabatsiBaHuA Npu yaape, a BTOPOH — Ha HECYLLe# KOHCTPYK-
umn. MpoBepbTe HaAEKHOCTb GUKCaLUU.

u Cobniopaiite ykasaHuA M3 PyKOBOZCTB MO 3Kcriyatauun npegoxpanutensa Hilti ana npeay-
NpeXAeHua cnyyaitHoro cpabathiBaH1A NPU yAape, a TakKe yAepXuBatoLLero Tpoca AnA UH-
ctpymenToB Hilti.

YcTaHoBKa pexyLiero Kpyra E

Y6eautech, UTO yCTaHaBNMBAEMbIi PEIYLUIA KPYr COOTBETCTBYET TEXHUUECKUM Tpe6GoBaHNAM
M XOpoLUO 3aTodeH. ONnTMManbHas 3aTouka PEXyLLero Kpyra fABAAETCA HEOBXOAUMBIM YCNOBUEM
[UNA KQYECTBEHHOTO BbIMOJIHEHUA pesa.

1.0unCTUTE KPENEXHBIN U 3aXKUMHOM dnaHLbl.

2.YcTaHoBUTE KpenexHblit pnaHel B NpaBUibHOM MOMOMXEHUM Ha WnuHaens npusoaa (1).
3.0TKpoiiTe BUOPO3ALLUTHBIN KOXKYX (2).

4.YCTaHOBUTE HOBBIA PEXYLLMIA KPYT.

u Cobntoaaiite ykasaHHOe CTPENKOW HanpasneHue BpalleHua (3) (CM. Ha pexyLiem Kpyre v Ha
3NeKTPOUHCTPyMeHTe). OHO AOMKHO coBnaaarh.

5.YcTaHOBUTE HAPY)XHbIA 32XKMMHON dnaHey B NpaBuabHON Nosnuuu (4).
6.BKpYyTUTE 3XKUMHOW BUHT.

7.BcTaBbTe KIOY-LLECTUrPaHHUK B 320KMMHOM BUHT ANA GUKCALMM PEXYLLETO Kpyra.
8.HaxxmuTe 1 yaepkusaite KHOMKY 61OKMPOBKM WwnuHaens (5).

9.C nomoLLbIo KNtoya-LUeCTUrPaHHNKa 3aTAHUTE 3aXKMMHOW BUHT (6).

10d]poBepbTe NPaBUIbHOCTb YCTAHOBKM PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

11BcTaBbTe KY-LIEeCTUrPaHHUK B NPeAHasHavYeHHoe Ana 3Toro oTeepcTue.

CHATHE pexyLyero Kpyra E

| MPEQYNPEXOEHUE|

OnacHOCTb O} Ora 1 nope3a NPy KOHTaKTe C PeXYLYUM KPYroM, 3aXXMMHbIM BUHTOM U 32K MMHbIM
¢naHyem CneacTBUEM MOTYT CTaTb OXOMU U MOpPesbl.
» Mpu 3ameHe paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTA UCMOSb3YHTE 3aLUUTHBIE NEPUATKM.

1.HaykmuTe 1 yaepxuBaitte KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKY WnuHAens (1).

2.C NoMOLLbIO KNHOYa-LIECTUrPaHHUKA BbIKPYTUTE 3aXKMMHOM BUHT (2).
3.M3BneKunTe 3aXMMHON BUHT U CHUMUTE 3aXKMMHOW dnanel (3).
4.0TKpOWTE BUOPO3ALLUTHBIN KOXKYX (4) 1 U3BNEKUTE pexyLmit Kpyr (5).

u Mpu HEOBXOAUMOCTH B LIENAX OYUCTKM MOXKHO CHATL KPENEXHbIM dnaHel.

PerynupoBKa rny6uHbi pesa [l

“ JnA onTMManbHbIX Pe3ynbTaToB PE3KM YCTaHOBAEHHaR ryOuHa pesa AoMKHa ObiTb BCeraa Ha
5-10 MM BONbLUE TONLUMHbI 3arOTOBKH.

1.PacduKcupyiite 3aMMHOM phlyar.
2.01perynupyite rnyéuHy pesa.
3.3arAHNTe 3aXKUMHOM pblyar.
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PerynupoBka yrna pesa &

u MaxkcumanbHeld yron pesa coctaenfet 50°. Ero MoOXHO npeaycraHaBnuBaTb NOCPEACTBOM
NOBOPOTHOrO perynAtopa Ha 45° unu 22,5°. Mcnonb3oBatb NMOBOPOTHLIA PEryNATOP MOXHO
TONbKO B TOM Cny4ae, eCnv onopHana nnuta yCtaHoBNEeHa Ha yron pesa 0°.

1.BbICTaBbTE C NOMOLLBLIO PEryNATOPa HYXHbI yron (45° unu 22,5°).
2.PacouKcupynTe 3aXXMMHOM pblyar.

3.0t1perynupyiite yron pesa.

4.3aTAHNTE 32XKUMHOM pblyar.

MoHTax napannensHoro ynopa E

u C NomoLLbio NapannenbHoOro yrnopa MOXHO BbINONHATL TOYHLIE PE3bl BAOb KPOMKM 3aroTOBKH,
HanpumMep, NP1 M3roTOBNEHUM NNAHOK OAMHAKOBOIO pasMepa.
MapannenbHbii YNOP MOXET MOHTUPOBATLCA C 0GEUX CTOPOH OMOPHOM NAUTLL. [ByXnneyeson
napannenbHbIA yNop MOXXHO MOHTUPOBATb TONBKO K GONbLLIOW OMOPHOM NuTE.

1.CaBuHbTe NapannenbHbId YNop B HanpaenatoLLlee YCTPOHCTBO.
2.0Tperynupyiite LUMPUHY Nponuna/pesa.
3.3aTAHNUTE 3AKUMHOW BUHT.

MoHTax nepexoAH1Ka ANA HanpPaBNAIOLEN WHHbI

Mpu ucnonbaoBaHuu Hanpasnatowen WuHbl Hilti nuabl ¢ HeGoNbLIOK OMOpHOW NAUTON cneayet
ocHalatb creyuanbHbIM NepexoAHUKOM (MPUHAANEXHOCT).

1.Mpu HeOBXOAMMOCTH AEMOHTUPYITE NapannenbHbIii ynop.

2.3aBeauTe OMOPHYIO MAUTY B 3a[iHAE PACMOPKU NEPEXOAHWKA ANA HaNPaBNAOLLEH LUNHBI.
3.3aduKcupyiiTe ONOPHYIO NAKTY B NepeaHeM duUKcaTope NepexoHNKa ANA HanpasBnALLEH LWNHI.

u JnA CHATUA NepexolHMKa ANA HanpaBNAOLEN LWHLI HAXXKMUTE Ha nepeaHuin dukcatop (A) u
CHUMUTE NEePEXOAHUK.

Ynpasnexue
Cobntopaiite ykasaH1s No TEXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTU W NpeaynpexaatoLine yKasaHusa, NPUBOAUMbIE B
ZlaHHOM JIOKYMEHTE W Ha U3aenuu.
BknroyeHHe Unu BbiKNOYEeHHe
Bkntouenune
1.HaxxmuTe 1 yaepkusaiite 610KMpaTop BKIIOYEHUA U HAXKMUTE BbIKKOYATENb.
» BNoKUPaTop BKMIOYEHUA MOXHO OTMYCKaTb MOCNE HaKaTUA BLIKNIOYATENA U €r0 yAepPXKaHuA B
HaXKaToM COCTOAHUM.
Bbikntouenune
2.01nycTuTe BhIKNtOYaTENb.
» BNOKUPAaTOp BKIOYEHUA aBTOMATUYECKN YCTAHOBUTCA B aKTUBHOE MONOXKEHHE.

Munexune/peska no pasmeTke Q

Ha onopHoit nnuTe HaxoaATcA ykasaTenu pasmeTku Ana npambix pes3os (0°) A v pes3oB noa yrnom
(45°) B. KpomKka paameTKkn COOTBETCTBYET BHYTPEHHEW CTOPOHE PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

u PexbTe Tonbko POBHbIE 3aroTOBKK, KOTOPblE UMEKT AOCTAaTO4YHO 601'IbLLIle OMOPHYH NoBepX-
HOCTb AnA pasMeLyeHna OHOpHOﬁ nnnTbl.

1.Mo3nyMOHUPYHTE 3arOTOBKY, YTOOLI PEXYLLMIA KPYT MOT CBOGOAHO BpaLyaTtbCA NoA 3aroTOBKOM.
2.He nonyckaiite cmeLlleHna 3aroToBKy.
3.YcTaHoBWTe NNy ONOPHOW NAUTON Ha 3aroTOBKY.

> PeXXyLLmit KpYr HE UMEET KOHTaKTa C 3aroTOBKOM.
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4.Brntouunte ycTpomcTso. = ~ 201

5.Beaute AUCKOBYHO NNy C NOAXOAALLEH CKOPOCTLIO N0 pasMeTKe Ha 3aroToBKe.
n c ¥ 7 "

MpononbHbie pe3bl noa yrnom 0° @

u Ans nun ¢ HeGOMNbLLIOW ONOPHOM NUTON UCNIONb3YMTE NEPEXOAHNK ANA HANPABNAIOLLEN LIMHBI.

1.3apuKcHpyiTE HAaNPaBNAIOLLYIO LWUHY 2 pe3bOOBbLIMM CTPYGLMHAMM.
2.YcTaHoBWTE NUiY NasoM C OTMETKOM 0° Ha PeBPO HaNPaBMSAIOLLEN LLUMHbI.
3.Brkiitounte yetpoiicteo. = 201

4.Beaute nuny BAOMb HANPaBMAIOLLEN LUMHBI YepEe3 3aroTOBKY.

Kocble pesbl (yron pesa 1°-50°) m

u Jna nun ¢ HeBONbLLOK ONOPHOM NAKUTOM UCMONBL3YHTE NEPEXOAHUK ANA HANPABNAIOLEN LUMHBI.

O Th CTOJNKHC npu Kocom pe3se! CTONKHOBEHMA PEXyLLUero Kpyra ¢ HanpasensatoLlen

LUIMHOMN.

» YcTaHaBnMBaiTe Ny NpaBuiibHBIM Ma3oM Ha peBpo HanpaenfioLLei WuHbl. B npotuBHOM cnydyae
BO3MOXHbI COyAaPEHNA PEXYLLEro Kpyra ¢ HanpasBnAoLLe LUIMHOW.

1.3aduKCHpyiTE HANPaBNAIOLLYHO LKHY 2 PE3bOOBLIMU CTPYGLMHAMM.

2.BbicTaBbTe yron pesa Anf BbIMOSHEHUA KOCIX PE30B.

3.YcraHoBuTE NUy Nasom ¢ oTMETKOM 1°-50° Ha pe6po HanpaBNAIOLLEN LIMHBI.

4.Bkntouunte ycTpomctso. =~ 201

5.Beaunte nuny BAOMb HaNpaBnsioLLeN LKHbI Yepes 3aroTOBKY.

YxoAa U TexHU4ecKoe chnymuaaHMe

O Tb TP p NpHY yCTaHOBNIEHHOM aKKymynaTope !

» Mepen nposeaeHneM ntobbix PadoT no yXoay 1 06CNY)KUBAHUIO BCErAa U3BneKaiTe akkymynaTop!

Yxon 3a 3aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM

* Ypanaite Hanuniyto rpfAsb C OCTOPOXHOCTbIO.

* OCTOPOXHO OuMLLaITE BEHTUNALMOHHBLIE NPOPE3U (MPU HANNYMKM) CYXOM MAMKOM LLIETKON.

* OunyaiiTe KOPMNYC TONMBKO Cnerka yBnaXXHEHHOW TKaHblo. He ucnonb3yiite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢
CoAepXaHWeM CHIIMKOHA, MOCKOSbKY OHU MOTYT MOBPEAUTb MNAcTUKOBbIE AeTanu.

* JINA OYUCTKM KOHTAKTOB 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UCMOSb3YHTE YUCTYIO CyXYHO TPAMKY.

YxoA 3a NMTUIA-UOHHBIMU aKKyMynATOpaM1

» KaTeropuuecku 3anpeLyaeTca UCMoNb30BaTb akKyMynAaTOp C 3a6UTLIMW BEHTUNALMOHHBIMUY Npope-

3AMU. OCTOPOXKHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUIALMOHHBIE MPOPE3U CYXOW MAMKOM LLIETKOM.

He nonyckaiite upe3amMepHOro 3anblfeHUs UiKn 3arpAsHeHnA akkymynaTopa. Kareropuyecku sanpe-

L|aeTcA noABepraTtb akKyMyIATOP YPe3MEePHOMY BO3ZEHCTBUIO BRaru (Hanpumep, onyckatb ero B

BOZly WM OCTaBNATb MOA AOXKAEM).

Ecnn akkymynaTop NpoMOKHeT, o6paljaitecb C HAM, Kak C NOBPEXAEHHbIM. [lomecTtute ero B

KOHTEHHEpP M3 HEropLoYEero Marepuana u obparutecs B cepBuUCHYHO cryxOy Hilti.

AKKyMynfAITOp AOMKeEH ObiTb YMCTBIM, 63 CneaoB Macna U cMasku. He aonyckaiite ypeamepHoro

CKOMMEHUA MbIMK MW TPA3K HA akkymynaTope. OuulyaiTe akKyMynATOP CYXOW MATKOW KUCTbO

WM YUCTOM U Cyxoi TPANKOW. He ucnonbsyiTe cpeacTBa NO yxo4y C COAEPXaHWeM CUNMKOHA,

NOCKOJIbKY OHM MOTYT NOBPEANTb NNacTUKOBbIe AeTany.

He npukacaiTech K KOHTaKTaMm akKyMynaTopa v He yAananTe C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYI0 Ha 3aBoae.
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* OunyaiiTe KOPMNYC TONBKO Cnerka yBnaXXHEHHOW TKaHblo. He ucnone3syiite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢
cozepXaHUeM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHU MOTYT MOBPEAUTb MNAcTUKOBbIE AeTanu.

TexHuueckoe obcnymusarue

* PerynapHo npoBepsaAiTe BCE BUAMMbBIE YACTU NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA Ha OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAEHUH, a
ANeMeHTbl yNpaBneHnAa — Ha UCNpaBHOE GYHKLIMOHUPOBAHKE.

* Mpy NOBPEXAEHUAX /MM GYHKLMOHAMBHBIX COOAX HE MCMOMb3yHTe ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT. Hesa-
MeANUTENbHO CAaiTe ero AnA peMOoHTa B cepBUCHBIN LeHTp Hilti.

* Mocne yxoaa 3a 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM W €ro TEXHUYECKOTO OOCHY)XMBaHMS YCTaHOBWUTE BCE
3aLUMUTHbIE NPUCMIOCOBNEHNA HAa MECTO M NMPOBEPbTE UX UCMPABHOE GYHKLMOHUPOBAHKE.

u Jnsa obecneyeHnsa 6e30MaCHON SKCMyaTaLuMu UCMOMb3yiTe TONBKO OPUrMHasIbHbIE 3anacHble

4acTh u pacxoaHble matepuansl. Jonyuientele Hilti 3anacHble yactu, pacxoaHele marepuansi
U NPUHAANEXHOCTA ANA 3TOro 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa Bbl MoxkeTe Haitu B Hilti Store unu Ha:
www.hilti.group

OuMCTKa 3aLUTHBIX NpUcnocobneHni

1.[AnA OUMCTKM 3aLLUTHBIX MPUCMIOCOBNEHNIA CHUMMUTE PEXYLLMIA KPYT.

2.0CTOPOXKHO OUUCTUTE 3ALLUTHBIE TPUCTIOCOBNEHUS CyXOi LLETKON.

3.Yaanute OTNOXEHUA W OMUIKWA BHYTPU 3ALYUTHBIX MPUCNOCOBNEHU C MOMOLLbLIO MOAXOAALLEro
MHCTPYMEHTa.

4.YcTaHOBUTE PEXXyLLUA Kpyr.

MpoBepka nocne BbINONHEHNUA PaboT No yxoay U TEXHUUECKOMY 06CnyKUBaHUIO

u Mocne yxoza 3a 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM U €ro TEXHUYECKOro OsC}'Iy)'KMBaHVIH yﬁeﬂMTer B TOM,
4TO BCE 3aluTHbIEe I'IpMCI'IOCOéI'IeHMﬂ YCTaHOBJIEHbl ¥ UCNPAaBHO QYHKLIMOHUPYIOT.

> ,[lrlﬂ NPOBEPKU HMKHErO 3aLUTHOrO KOXXyXa NOSIHOCTbHO OTKpOljiTe €ro C NOMOLLbtO pblvara ynpas-
neHuna.

» [ocrne oTNyCcKaHUA pbiyara KOXyX JAOMKEH ObICTPO U NOMHOCTBIO 3aKPBITLCA.
TpchnopTMposKa U XpaHeH1We aKKyMYNATOPHbIX MHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKyMYNATOPOB
TpaHcnopTHpoBKa

‘f OCTOPOMXHO
HenpeAHamepeHHoe BKJIFOYEeHHUe B XoAe TPaHCNOPTUPOBKHU !
» [Npu TPaHCNOPTMPOBKE CBOWX 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCEraa OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynaTopbi!
> U3BnekuTe akkymynatop(bl).
> KaTeroqueCKM 3anpewjaeTca TpaHCNOPTUPOBATb aKKYMYNATOPbI 6es YyNakoBKHU (ﬁeCTaprlM cno-

COéOM). Bo BpemMA TPaHCNOPTUPOBKK HeOﬁXO,ClMMO NPUHATL Mepbl NO 3allUTe aKKyMynATopoB

OT CUJIbHBIX yAapOB U Buépaumﬁ W n3onuposatb UX OT NoBbIX TOKOMNPOBOAALMX MaTepuanos Unu

LAPYrUX aKKyMYNATOPOB, YTOObLI He A0NYCTUTL UX KOHTAKTa C KNeMMamu APYrux akkyMynaTopoB U,

KaK CNeAcTBME STOrO, KOPOTKOrO 3aMbikaHuAa. Cobntopante AeNCTBYHOLWME NPEeAnMCcaHUA no

TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.
> 3anpeu.|aeTcn nepecbinarb akKyMynAaTopkl MO noyte. OépaTMTer B TPAHCMNOPTHO-3KCNEANLUNOHHYIO

KOMMAaHUIO, eCnu Bbl XOTUTE NepecnaTtb NoBpeXXAeHHbIe akKKyMYynATOP.I.
> ﬂepe,u KaXXA4blM UCNONb30BaHUEM, a TaKkKe nepea ,Cl}'IVITeﬂbHOH TpaHCI‘IOpTMpOBKOﬁ “ nocne Hee

npoaepﬂHTe ONEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U aKKYMYJIATOPbI Ha OTCYTCTBUE noape)«ueHMﬁ.
XpaHeHue

n NPEOYNPEXAEHUE |

Henpenuamepeuuoe noepexaeHue BCneacTeue HEUCNpPaBHbIX UK NPOTEKAaroWKUX aKkKyMmynfa-
Topos !
» [Npu XpaHeHne CBOUX ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB BCErAa OTCOEAMHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynaTopbi!

ETTTHUTTT —
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» [0 BO3MOXHOCTU XpaHUTe pOHaPb U aKKyMYNIATOPbI B CyXOM M NpoxnaaHom Mecte. Cobnioaaiite
orpaHuyeHua no tTemneparype, NPUBOANMbIE B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepPUCTUKaX.

» He xpaHuTe akkymynaTopbl Ha 3apaaHOM ycTpoucTtee. [locne 3apalkuM Bceraa W3Bnekante
aKKyMYJNIATOP M3 3apAAHOro yCTPOMCTBA.

» Hukoraa He ocTaBnAiTe akKyMyNATOPbLI Ha COJHLE, Ha HarpeBaTeNbHbIX/OTOMUTENbHBIX 3NeMeHTax
“nn 3a CTEKNOM.

> XpaHme ¢0Hapb W aKKyMyNATOPbI B HEAOCTYNHOM AnA neTeﬁ W MOCTOPOHHUX NULY MecTe.

> ﬂepe}:l KaXXAbIM UCNONb30OBaHUEM, a TaKXXe nepea AnuTenbHbiIM XpaHeHUeM U Nocne Hero npose-
PANTE INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U aKKYMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAEHUNA.

nOMOI.le npu HeUCnpaBHOCTAX

|-|pl4 BO3HUKHOBEHUU NIOOBbLIX HeMCnpaBHOCTeﬁ oépamaﬁTe BHMUMaHUE Ha WUHAUKALUUKO COCTOAHMUA

akkymynatopa. Cm. rnasy MHAMKaUWM COCTOAHMA NUTHI-UOHHOTO aKKyMynATopa.

B cnyyae HeMCI‘IpaBHOCTeVI KOTOpbl€ HE YyKasaHbl B aToM Taﬁnmue WU KOTOpPble Bbl HE MOXXeTe

YCTPaHUTb CaMOCTOATENIbHO, OﬁpaLLlaMTer B OnvxanLLni CepBMCHbIM ueHTp Hilti.

‘ HeucnpaBHocTb

BoamoxHan npuyvHa

Pewienue

CBetoanoAHblE MHAKUKATO-
Pbl aKKymMyndatopa Hu4ero
He NoKa3sblBakT

He
BKNtoYaeTcn/3a6n0KMpoBaH
BbIKNO4aTenb.

JedekT akkymynatopa

HewncnpasHocCTb oTCyTCTBYET
(pyHKUMA cUCTEMbI Be3onacHo-
CTH).

» OO6patntecb B CEPBUCHbIN
ueHTp Hilti.

> HaxmuTe KHOMKY BNOKMPOBKM
BK/IHOYEHUA.

Pesko naaaet yacrora Bpa-
LeHmA.

Paspaaute akkymynsarop.

v

3apaaunTe akkymynsaTop.

YpeamepHoe ycunue nogauu.

v

YMeHbLInTE ycunue nogavvm u
CHOBaA BKKOYUTE BNTIEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHT.

Onunk1 He OTBOAATCA U
0CeJaloT Ha OMOPHYHO MiK-
.

KaHan anA otBOAA ONMUNOK 3a6UT.

v

Ounctute KaHan ana otBoAa
OMWUNOK.

AKKyMynaTop paspaxaerca
BbicTpee, 4em 0BbIUHO.
Mocne 6NoKMPOBKK PEXy-
LLero Kpyra aneKTpoUHCTPY-
MEHT aBTOMAaTU4YECKHK HE
3anyckaercs.

CocrofHue akkymynaTopa aane-
KO OT ONTUManbHOro.
Cpabotana cuctema 3aLuyuTbl oT
neperpysku (anekrpoasuratens).

> 3ameHuTe aKkKyMynaTop.

> HaxmuTe KHOMKY BNOKMPOBKM
BK/IOYEHUA M BbIKOYATENb
ele pas.

an YCTaHOBKE aKKymynfa-
TOpa He C/blWHO XapaKTtep-
HOro wenyka.

Fpﬂ3b Ha KOHTaKTax akKyMynaTto-
pa.

> OuncTUTe BNEeMEHTbI PUK-
cauymm 1 nepeycraHoBute
akkymynaTtop. Ecnu npobnema
He ycTpaHeHa, obpartntech B
cepBucHyto cnyxOy Hilti.

CunbHBIA HArPEB MWL UKk
aKKkymynatopa

HeucnpaBHOCTL 3NEKTPUKK.

> HemeaneHHo BbIKAIOUMTE
nuny. U3Bnekute akkymynaTop
1 noHabniopaite 3a HUM.
Jlaitte oCTbITb aKKyMynaTopy.
CBAXUTECH C CEpPBUCHON
cnyxo6oi Hilti.

ONeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT neperpy-
»KeH (paboTa 3a npeaenamu aKc-
nnyaTauuoHHbIX XapaKTEPUCTHK).

> Boibepute noaxoaawmin ana
KOHKPETHOM 06nactv npume-
HEHUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT.

204
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HeuncnpasHocTb Bo3moxHaA npuunHa Pewenne
Muna cunbHo BUOPUPYET PexxyLuii Kpyr ycTaHoBNEH He- > YCcTaHOBUTE pEeXyLui Kpyr
npaBuibHO npaBuibHO.
YTunusauyua
OnacHocTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE HENpP HOM YT OnacHoCTb AnA 340pOoBbA

BCNEACTBME BLIXOAA ra3oB UMM XUAKOCTEN.

» He nepecebinaiite noBpexaeHHbIe akkyMynaTopsbi!

> 3aKpbiBaiiTe aKKyMyATOPHbIE KOHTAKTbl HE MPOBOAALUMM TOK Marepuanom, utobbl usbexarb
KOPOTKMUX 3aMblKaHWI.

> YTUAM3UPYITE aKKYMYNATOPLI TaK, YTOOLI UCKMIOUYMTL UX NONaaaHue B Pyku AeTei.

> YTUNU3UpYiTe akkymynaTop yepes 6nxaiiumii Hilti Store nnu obparuteck B cneyuanuaMpoBaHHyto
$UPMy MO yTURKU3aLnK.

. BONbLWMHCTBO MaTepuanos, U3 KOTOPbIX M3roTOBMeHs! ycTpoiicTea Hilti, noanear sropuuHoi
nepepa6ortke. Mepea yTunusauueit cneayeT TaTenbHO paccopTMpoBaTh Matepuansi (ans yao6ctea
uX nocneaytowiei nepepabotku). Bo MHorux ctpaHax ¢upma Hilti y)xe opraHuzoBana npuem
ObIBLUMX B UCMONb30OBAHUU INEKTPUYECKMX W BNEKTPOHHBLIX YCTPOUCTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NpUBopoB)
ANA yTunusauun. [JononHUTeNbHY MHGOPMAaLMIO N0 3TOMY BOMPOCY MOXHO MONYYUTL B OTAENE no
0BCNYXKMBAHUIO KNMEHTOB UM Y KOHCYNBTAHTOB Mo NpoAaxam ¢upms Hilti.

o - =
. »He BbiBpachbiBaiiTe dNEKTPUYECKUE UHCTPYMEHTLI, INEKTPOHHBLIE YCTPOMCTBA/NPUOOPSI U aK-
KyMYNATOPbI BMECTE C 0BbI4HBIM MyCOPOM!

lapaHTuA npoussoauTena

» C BONpOCamu No NoBOAY rapaHTUiHbLIX YCI0BKIA oBpalyaiTeck B Gnxaiiluee NpeACTaBUTENBCTBO
Hil

HononHutenbHaA MHopmauua

JIONONHUTENBbHYIO  MHGOPMALMIO  OTHOCUTENIbHO  YNPAaBMIEHWA,  TEXHUYECKOro  OCHALLEHMs,

3aWKTbl  OKpyXXalolei cpeabl M MOBTOPHOTO MCMOMb30BAHMA CM. MO Cheayloleid CCbiKe:

qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

OrTa cchinka TakKe NPMBOANTCA B KOHLIE AOKyMeHTa B Buae QR-koaa.
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AR
\ SC 30WR-22
=aER 01
& EPTA Procedure 01 EXRMER (FEIF®EM) 3.7kg
ERE 21.6V
EBRER 190 mm
BEREREE 0.7mm ... 1.5 mm
MEEHEE 4,700 rpm
SHIRE 0° ... 50°
TERERE -17°C ... 60 °C
FHRRE -20°C ... 70°C
3t
Hith TEE 21.6V
HhES SRIERALER
EETERNMERE -17°C ... 60 °C
FHRE -20°C ... 40°C
EthFE SRR -10°C ... 45°C
A {5 BARANE

REER B LA H A ERRAER BT E IR RNE, TATFIR—MEmNTASS—Man
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X ZIRENR NI ARG THE N E B Y X A B T AN CEfTETIRREH T TERMIER. X
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BRI A NIRAETHERE 102 dB
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Declaration of conformity

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with
the applicable legislation and standards.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
Product information

Circular saw SC 30WR-22
Generation 01
Serial no. 1-99999999999
Over | kleering
Over nel kleering

Producenten erklaerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med
geeldende lovgivning og geeldende standarder.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Produktoplysninger

Rundsav SC 30WR-22
Generation 01
Serienummer 1-99999999999

Forsdkran om 6verensstammelse

Forsakran om 6verensstammelse

Harmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs éverensstammer med
géllande lagstiftning och standarder.

Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad hér:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland
Produktdetaljer

Cirkelsag SC 30WR-22
Generation o1
Serienr 1-99999999999

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Valmistaja vakuuttaa, ettd tdssd kuvattu tuote tayttda sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja
standardien vaatimukset.
Tekninen dokumentaatio 10ytyy tasta:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Tuotetiedot

Pyo6rosaha SC 30WR-22

Sukupolvi 01

Sarjanumero 1-99999999999
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Samsvarserklzering

Samsvarserklaering

Produsenten erklzerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i
gjeldende lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Produktopplysninger

Sirkelsag SC 30WR-22
Generasjon 01
Serienummer 1-99999999999

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab
kehtivate digusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Andmed toote kohta

Ketassaag SC 30WR-22
Pdlvkond o1
Seerianumber 1-99999999999

Atbilstibas deklaracija

Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoso
tiesibu aktu un standartu prasibam.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Izstradajuma dati

Ripzagis SC 30WR-22
Paaudze o1
Sérijas Nr. 1-99999999999

Atitikties deklaracija

Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisiimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad ¢ia apradytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy
istatymy ir standarty reikalavimus.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma &ia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Prietaiso duomenys

Diskinis pjuklas SC 30WR-22
Karta 01
Serijos Nr. 1-99999999999

Prohlaseni o shodé
Prohlaseni o shodé
Vyrobce prohlasuje na vyhradni zodpovédnost, ze zde popsany vyrobek odpovida platnym zakondm

a spliiuje platné normy.

Technické dokumentace jsou ulozené zde:

288 2264109 ‘ ‘ll“
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Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Udaje o vyrobku

Okruzni pila SC 30WR-22
Generace o1
Sériové gislo 1-99999999999

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyrobca na vlastnu zodpovednost vyhlasuje, ze tu opisany vyrobok zodpoveda platnym pravnym
predpisom a normam.

Technicka dokumentécia je uloZzena tu:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Udaje o vyrobku

Okruzna pila SC 30WR-22
Generéacia 01
Sériové gislo 1-99999999999

Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

A gyarto kizarolagos feleléssége tudataban kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel az érvényben 1évo
torvényeknek és szabvanyoknak.

A miiszaki dokumentacio helye:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
Termékadatok

Korfarész SC 30WR-22
Generéacio 01
Sorozatszam 1-99999999999

.El,el(napauun COOTBEeTCTBUA HOpMamM
JeKknapauua cooTBeTCTBUA HOpMaMm
HaCTOﬁLL[VIM ¢MpMa-M3FOTOBMTeJ‘Ib C MONHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTHIO 3afABnAeT, 4Tto AaHHOe usgenuve
COOTBETCTBYET ﬂeﬁCTBy}OLLlMM AWPEKTUBaM U HOpMaMm.
TexHnyeckana AOKYMeHTaLuA (OPUrMHanbl) XPaHWUTCA 3AeCh:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, lepmanua
YKasaHuna K uwsaenuro
Juckosas nuna SC 30WR-22
Mokonexne 01
CepwitHbiii NQ 1-99999999999
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UK Declaration of Conformity

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with
the applicable legislation and standards.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
Product information

Circular saw SC 30WR-22
Generation 01
Serial no. 1-99999999999
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